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OPINIGN POUBLICA LATINOAMERICANA ReSuItS by Country

IDENPA - Country

Country

ODATABLE . - ) ) ’ ' Rep. T Salvador Guatemala  Hond. ixi 5

STOTAL Argentina Bolivia Brasil Chile Colombia  Costa Rica Dominicana El t México Panama  Paraguay
Argentina 6.3 100.0 - - - - - - - R R R R R R
Bolivia 6.2 - 100.0 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Brasil 6.3 - - 100.0 - - - - - - - R R R R
Chile 6.2 - - - 100.0 - - - - - - - R R R
Colombia 6.2 - - - - 100.0 - - - - - - - R R
Costa Rica 52 - - - - - 100.0 - - - - - - - -
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 - - - - - - 100.0 - - - - - - -
Ecuador 6.2 - - - - - - - 100.0 - - - - - -
El Salvador 5.2 - - - - - - - - 100.0 - - - - -
Guatemala 5.2 - - - - - - - - - 100.0 - - - -
Honduras 5.2 - - - - - - - - - - 100.0 - - -
México 6.2 - - - - - - - - - - R 100.0 - R
Nicaragua - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 - - - - - - - - - - - - 100.0 R
Paraguay 6.2 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 100.0
Per(i 6.2 - - - - - - - R - R - - R -
Espaia - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Venezuela 6.2 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 1,210 1,200 1,204 1,200 1,200 1,000 1,000 1,200 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,200 1,000 1,200

Country

ODATABLE .

STOTAL Pert Uruguay  Venezuela
Argentina 6.3 - -
Bolivia 6.2 - -
Brasil 6.3 - -
Chile 6.2 - -
Colombia 6.2 - -
Costa Rica 52 - -
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 - -
Ecuador 6.2 - -
El Salvador 5.2 - -
Guatemala 5.2 - -
Honduras 5.2 - -
México 6.2 - -
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 - -
Paraguay 6.2 - -
Pert 6.2 100.0 -
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 - 100.0
Venezuela 6.2 - - 100.0
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 1,200 1,200 1,200

REG - Region/Province
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OPINIGN POUBLICA LATINOAMERICANA ReSUltS by Country

Argentina Number of cases % | Total Cumulative %
AR: Metropolitana 106 8.7 8.7
AR: Cuyo/Cuyo 84 7.0 15.7
AR: Noroeste/Noroeste 114 9.4 251
AR: Noreste/Noreste 99 8.2 33.3
AR: Pampeana/Pampeana 244 201 53.5
AR: Pampeana/Buenos Aires 365 30.2 83.7
AR: Patagénica/Patagénica 58 4.8 88.4
AR: Interior del Pais 140 11.6 100.0
(N) 1,210 100%
Bolivia Number of cases % | Total Cumulative %
BO: Beni 45 38 3.8
BO: Chuquisaca 75 6.2 10.0
BO: Cochabamba 220 18.3 28.3
BO: La Paz 315 26.2 54.6
BO: Oruro 55 4.6 59.2
BO: Pando 20 1.7 60.8
BO: Potosi 100 8.3 69.2
BO: Santa Cruz 310 258 95.0
BO: Tarija 60 5.0 100.0
(N) 1,200 100%
Brazil Number of cases % I Total Cumulative %
BR: Norte 98 8.1 8.1
BR: Nordeste 322 26.7 349
BR: Sudeste 518 43.0 77.9
BR: Sul 168 14.0 91.9
BR: Centro-Oeste 98 8.1 100.0
(N) 1,204 100%
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OPINIGN POUBLICA LATINOAMERICANA ReSUltS by Country

Colombia Number of cases % | Total Cumulative %
CO: Bogota 163 13.6 13.6
CO: Region Pacifica 203 16.9 30.5
CO: Region Central 214 17.8 48.3
CO: Region Oriental 247 20.6 68.9
(N) 1,200 100%
Costa Rica Number of cases % | Total Cumulative %
CR: Gran Area Metropolitana 530 53.0 53.0
CR: Resto 470 47.0 100.0
(N) 1,000 100%
Chile Number of cases % | Total Cumulative %
CL: Regién Metropolitana 447 37.3 37.3
CL: | Region: Tarapaca 15 1.3 38.5
CL: Il Regién: Antofagasta 65 54 43.9
CL: Il Region: Atacama 27 2.3 46.2
CL: IV Regién: Coquimbo 38 32 49.4
CL: V Region: Valparaiso 102 8.5 57.9
CL: VI Region: Libertador Bernardo O’Higgins 52 44 62.3
CL: VIl Region: Maule 83 6.9 69.2
CL: VIIl Region: Bio-Bio 184 15.3 84.5
CL: IX Region: La Araucania 63 53 89.8
CL: X Regién: Los Lagos 68 5.6 954
CL: XI Regién: Aysén del General Carlos Ibafiez del Campo 4 0.3 95.8
CL: XII Region: Magallanes y la Antartica Chilena 8 0.7 96.5
CL: XIV Region: Los Rios 18 1.5 98.0
CL: XV Region: Arica y Parinacota 11 0.9 98.9
CL: Regién de Nuble 13 1.1 100.0
(N) 1,200 100%
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OPINIGN POUBLICA LATINOAMERICANA ReSUltS by Country

Dominican Republic Number of cases % I Total Cumulative %
DO: Provincia Santo Domingo 380 38.0 38.0
DO: Ciudades de 10 mil y mas 280 28.0 66.0
DO: Resto del pais 340 34.0 100.0
(N) 1,000 100%
Ecuador Number of cases % | Total Cumulative %
EC: Azuay 56 47 4.7
EC: Bolivar 16 1.3 6.0
EC: Cafiar 16 1.3 7.3
EC: Carchi 16 1.3 8.7
EC: Chimborazo 32 2.7 11.3
EC: Cotopaxi 32 2.7 14.0
EC: El Oro 48 4.0 18.0
EC: Esmeraldas 32 2.7 20.7
EC: Guayas 304 25.3 46.0
EC: Imbabura 40 3.3 49.3
EC: Loja 40 3.3 52.7
EC: Los Rios 56 4.7 57.3
EC: Manabi 112 9.3 66.7
EC: Morona Santiago 24 2.0 68.7
EC: Orellana 16 1.3 70.0
EC: Pichincha 232 19.3 89.3
EC: Santa Elena 32 2.7 92.0
EC: Santo Domingo de los Sachilas 32 2.7 94.7
EC: Sucumbios 24 20 96.7
EC: Tungurahua 40 33 100.0
(N) 1,200 100%
El Salvador Number of cases % | Total Cumulative %
SV: Gran San Salvador 260 26.0 26.0
SV: Ciudades de 10 mil y mas 350 35.0 61.0
SV: Resto del pais 390 39.0 100.0
(N) 1,000 100%
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OPINION POBLICA LATINOAMERICANA Results by Country
Guatemala Number of cases % | Total Cumulative %
GT: Metropolitana/Guatemala 200 20.0 20.0
GT: Otras ciudades 240 240 44.0
GT: Resto del pais 560 56.0 100.0
(N) 1,000 100%
Honduras Number of cases % | Total Cumulative %
HO: Tegucigalpa 80 8.0 8.0
HO: San Pedro Sula 140 14.0 220
HO: Cuidades de 10mil y mas 410 41.0 63.0
HO: Resto del pais 370 37.0 100.0
(N) 1,000 100%
Mexico Number of cases % I Total Cumulative %
MX: Circunscripcion | 262 21.8 21.8
MX: Circunscripcion Il 259 21.6 43.3
MX: Circunscripcion |l 206 171 60.5
MX: Circunscripcion IV 239 19.9 80.4
(N) 1,200 100%
Panama Number of cases % | Total Cumulative %
PA: Panama Metropolitana 600 60.0 60.0
PA: Resto del pais 400 40.0 100.0
(N) 1,000 100%
Paraguay Number of cases % | Total Cumulative %
PY: Asuncién 120 10.0 10.0
PY: Concepcion 40 33 13.3
PY: San Pedro 70 58 19.2
PY: Cordillera 60 5.0 242
PY: Guaira 40 33 275
PY: Caaguazu 100 8.3 35.8
PY: Caazapa 40 3.3 39.2
PY: Itapua 100 8.3 47.5
PY: Misiones 20 17 49.2
PY: Paraguari 50 4.2 53.3
PY: Alto Parana 120 10.0 63.3
PY: Central 320 26.7 90.0
PY: Neembuci 20 17 91.7
PY: Amambay 20 1.7 93.3
PY: Canindeyu 50 42 97.5
PY: Presidente Hayes 10 0.8 98.3
PY: Boquerdn 20 1.7 100.0
(N) 1,200 100%
Peru Number of cases % | Total Cumulative %
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OPINION POBLICA LATINOAMERICANA Results by Country
Peru Number of cases % | Total Cumulative %

PE: Amazonas 15 1.2 1.2
PE: Ancash 45 38 5.0
PE: Apurimac 10 0.8 5.8
PE: Arequipa 45 3.8 9.6
PE: Ayacucho 40 3.3 12.9
PE: Cajamarca 70 58 18.8
PE: Cusco 40 3.3 221
PE: Huancavelica 15 1.2 233
PE: Huanuco 30 25 258
PE: Ica 40 3.3 292
PE: Junin 60 5.0 34.2
PE: La Libertad 60 5.0 39.2
PE: Lambayeque 55 4.6 43.8
PE: Lima 390 325 76.2
PE: Loreto 50 4.2 80.4
PE: Piura 90 7.5 87.9
PE: Puno 70 58 93.8
PE: San Martin 60 5.0 98.8
PE: Tacna 15 1.2 100.0
(N) 1,200 100%

Uruguay Number of cases % | Total Cumulative %
UY: Montevideo 510 425 425
UY: Artigas 10 0.8 43.3
UY: Canelones 180 15.0 58.3
UY: Cerro Largo 50 4.2 62.5
UY: Durazno 60 5.0 67.5
UY: Flores 20 1.7 69.2
UY: Florida 20 1.7 70.8
UY: Lavalleja 10 0.8 "7
UY: Maldonado 70 58 775
UY: Paysandu 30 25 80.0
UY: Rio Negro 10 0.8 80.8
UY: Rivera 40 33 84.2
UY: Rocha 30 25 86.7
UY: Salto 40 33 90.0
UY: San José 50 42 94.2
UY: Soriano 20 1.7 95.8
UY: Tacuarembd 40 3.3 99.2
UY: Treinta y Tres 10 0.8 100.0
(N) 1,200 100%
Venezuela Number of cases % | Total Cumulative %

VE: Distrito Capital 219 18.2 18.2
VE: Central 187 15.6 33.8
VE: Centro Occidental 183 15.2 49.1
VE: Los Andes 118 9.8 58.9
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OPINION POBLICA LATINOAMERICANA Results by Country
Venezuela Number of cases % | Total Cumulative %
VE: Los Llanos 89 74 66.3
VE: Oriental 165 13.8 80.1
VE: Occidental 163 13.6 93.7
VE: Sur 76 6.3 100.0
(N) 1,200 100%
CIUDAD - City
Argentina Number of cases % | Total Cumulative %

AR: Mendoza-Lujan de Cuyo 9 0.7 0.7
AR: Mendoza-Las Heras 33 28 3.5
AR: San Juan-Chimbas 11 0.9 4.3
AR: San Luis-Juana Koslay 10 0.9 5.2
AR: Chaco-Gran Resistencia 21 1.7 6.9
AR: Chaco-Charata 22 1.8 8.7
AR: Corrientes-Villa Cordoba 50 4.1 12.8
AR: Formosa-Formosa 21 1.8 14.6
AR: Misiones-Eldorado 12 1.0 15.6
AR: Misiones-Candelaria 10 0.9 16.4
AR: Jujuy-Ledesma-Libertador General San Martin 10 0.8 17.3
AR: Salta-Salta 20 1.7 18.9
AR: Santiago del Estero-Santiago del Estero 11 0.9 19.8
AR: Santiago del Estero-Banda 20 1.7 215
AR: Santiago del Estero-Copo-Monte Quemado 11 0.9 224
AR: Tucuman-Gran San Miguel de Tucuméan 32 26 25.0
AR: Tucuman-Lules 10 0.8 259
AR: Buenos Aires-Gran Buenos Aires 106 8.7 34.6
AR: Buenos Aires-Almirante Brown 18 1.5 36.1
AR: Buenos Aires-Avellaneda 11 0.9 37.0
AR: Buenos Aires-Bahia Blanca 10 0.9 37.8
AR: Buenos Aires-Berazategui 10 0.8 38.7
AR: Buenos Aires-Esteban Echeverria 11 0.9 39.6
AR: Buenos Aires-Florencio Varela 12 1.0 40.5
AR: Buenos Aires-General San Martin 9 0.8 41.3
AR: Buenos Aires-Gran La Plata 28 2.3 43.6
AR: Buenos Aires-Hurlingham (GBA) 9 0.8 44.4
AR: Buenos Aires-José C. Paz 10 0.8 45.2
AR: Buenos Aires-La Matanza 52 43 495
AR: Buenos Aires-Lanus 19 1.6 51.0
AR: Buenos Aires-Lomas de Zamora 26 2.2 53.2
AR: Buenos Aires-Maipu 11 0.9 54.1
AR: Buenos Aires-Malvinas Argentinas 10 0.8 54.9
AR: Buenos Aires-Mercedes 13 1.1 56.0
AR: Buenos Aires-Merlo 19 1.6 57.6
AR: Buenos Aires-Moreno 10 0.8 58.4
AR: Buenos Aires-Morén 11 0.9 59.3
AR: Buenos Aires-Quilmes 27 2.2 61.5
AR: Buenos Aires-San Fernando 11 0.9 62.4
AR: Buenos Aires-San Isidro 8 0.7 63.1
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OPINION POBLICA LATINOAMERICANA Results by Country
Argentina Number of cases % | Total Cumulative %
AR: Buenos Aires-San Miguel (GBA) 11 0.9 64.0
AR: Buenos Aires-Tigre 10 09 64.8
AR: Buenos Aires-Tres de Febrero 10 0.8 65.7
AR: Buenos Aires-Vicente Lopez 9 0.7 66.4
AR: Buenos Aires-Chivilcoy 9 0.7 67.1
AR: Buenos Aires-La Plata 28 2.3 69.4
AR: Buenos Aires-Pilar 11 0.9 70.3
AR: Buenos Aires-Escobar 12 1.0 71.2
AR: Buenos Aires-ltuzaingo 10 0.8 72.0
AR: Buenos Aires-Ezeiza 11 0.9 72.9
AR: Buenos Aires-Balcarce 11 0.9 73.8
AR: Buenos Aires-Junin 18 1.4 75.2
AR: Buenos Aires-San Carlos de Bolivar 10 0.8 76.1
AR: Buenos Aires-Coronel Suarez 9 0.7 76.8
AR: Buenos Aires-Ayacucho 10 0.8 776
AR: Buenos Aires-Carhué 9 0.7 78.3
AR: Cérdoba-Gran Rio Cuarto 10 0.8 79.2
AR: Cérdoba-Alta Gracia 20 1.6 80.8
AR: Cérdoba-Laboulaye 21 1.8 82.6
AR: Cérdoba-La Falda 21 1.7 84.3
AR: Cérdoba-Santa Maria de Punilla 10 0.8 85.2
AR: La Pampa-General Pico 11 0.9 86.1
AR: Santa Fé-Gran Rosario 41 34 89.5
AR: Santa Fé-Santa Fé 19 1.6 911
AR: Santa Fé-Villa Gobernador Galvez 20 17 92.7
AR: Santa Fé-Cafiada de Gomez 10 0.8 93.5
AR: Santa Fé-Laguna Paiva 10 0.8 94.4
AR: Chubut-Rawson 21 1.8 96.2
AR: Chubut-Comodoro Rivadavia 9 0.7 96.9
AR: Chubut-Trelew 9 0.8 97.7
AR: Chubut-Puerto Madryn 10 0.8 98.5
AR: Neuquén-Neuquén 9 0.8 99.2
AR: Neuquén-Cutral C6 9 0.8 100.0
(N) 1,210 100%
Bolivia Number of cases % I Total Cumulative %

BO: Beni-Trinidad 20 1.7 1.7
BO: Beni-Riberalta 15 12 29
BO: Chuquisaca-Sucre 35 29 58
BO: Chuquisaca-Padcoyo 20 1.7 75
BO: Chuquisaca-Mosoj Llajta 20 17 9.2
BO: Cochabamba-Cochabamba 80 6.7 15.8
BO: Cochabamba-Sacaba 20 1.7 17.5
BO: Cochabamba-Quillacollo 20 1.7 19.2
BO: Cochabamba-Ilvirgarzama 20 1.7 20.8
BO: Cochabamba-Arachaca 20 1.7 225
BO: Cochabamba-Chinchilla 20 1.7 242
BO: Cochabamba-Pocona 20 1.7 258
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Bolivia Number of cases % | Total Cumulative %
BO: Cochabamba-Tutimayu 20 17 215
BO: Cochabamba-Nueva Galilea 10 0.8 28.3
BO: La Paz-El Alto 100 8.3 36.7
BO: La Paz-Inquisivi 20 1.7 38.3
BO: La Paz-La Paz 100 8.3 46.7
BO: La Paz-Patacamaya 15 1.2 47.9
BO: La Paz-Cairoma 20 1.7 49.6
BO: La Paz-Taipiplaya 20 1.7 512
BO: La Paz-Antequera 20 1.7 52.9
BO: La Paz-San Antonio 20 17 54.6
BO: Oruro-Oruro 35 29 57.5
BO: Pando-Cobija 10 0.8 58.3
BO: Pando-Santa Lucia 10 0.8 59.2
BO: Potosi-Potosi 20 1.7 60.8
BO: Potosi-Llallagua 20 1.7 62.5
BO: Potosi-Tinguipaya 20 1.7 64.2
BO: Potosi-Chayanta-Colquechaca 20 1.7 65.8
BO: Potosi-Quivi Quivi 20 1.7 67.5
BO: Santa Cruz-Montero 20 1.7 69.2
BO: Santa Cruz-Santa Cruz de la Sierra 170 14.2 83.3
BO: Santa Cruz-La Guardia 20 1.7 85.0
BO: Santa Cruz-Ascensién de Guarayos 20 1.7 86.7
BO: Santa Cruz-Las Barreras 20 1.7 88.3
BO: Santa Cruz-Don Lorenzo 20 1.7 90.0
BO: Santa Cruz-Paurito 20 17 91.7
BO: Santa Cruz-La Asunta 20 1.7 93.3
BO: Santa Cruz-San Carlos-Santa Fe 20 1.7 95.0
BO: Tarija-Tarija 20 1.7 96.7
BO: Tarija-Yacuiba 20 1.7 98.3
BO: Tarija-Villa El Carmen 20 1.7 100.0
(N) 1,200 100%
Brazil Number of cases % I Total Cumulative %

BR: Norte-Ananindeua 7 0.6 0.6
BR: Norte-Belém 7 0.6 1.2
BR: Norte-Manaus 14 12 23
BR: Norte-Rondon do Paré 14 12 3.5
BR: Norte-Rio Branco 14 12 4.7
BR: Norte-Para-Curralinho 14 1.2 5.8
BR: Norte-Rondonia-Cacoal 14 1.2 7.0
BR: Norte-Tocantins-Wanderlandia 14 1.2 8.1
BR: Nordeste-Campina Grande 14 1.2 9.3
BR: Nordeste-Crateus 14 1.2 10.5
BR: Nordeste-Fortaleza 21 1.7 12.2
BR: Nordeste-Jaboatdo Dos Guararapes 7 0.6 12.8
BR: Nordeste-Jo&o Pessoa 14 12 14.0
BR: Nordeste-Juazeiro Do Norte 14 1.2 15.1
BR: Nordeste-Paulista 7 0.6 15.7
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Brazil Number of cases % | Total Cumulative %

BR: Nordeste-Salvador 21 17 174
BR: Nordeste-Sao Luis 14 1.2 18.6
BR: Nordeste-Ceara 7 0.6 19.2
BR: Nordeste-Ipojuca 7 0.6 19.8
BR: Nordeste-Alagoas-Arapiraca 14 12 20.9
BR: Nordeste-Bahia-Santo Antonio de Jesus 14 12 221
BR: Nordeste-Bahia-Jaguaquara 14 1.2 233
BR: Nordeste-Bahia-Buritirama 14 1.2 244
BR: Nordeste-Bahia-Casa Nova 14 1.2 25.6
BR: Nordeste-Maranh&do-Presidente Sarney 14 1.2 26.7
BR: Nordeste-Maranhdo-Tuntum 14 1.2 279
BR: Nordeste-Pernambuco-Recife 14 12 291
BR: Nordeste-Pernambuco-Aguas Belas 14 12 30.2
BR: Nordeste-Pernambuco-Tuparetama 14 1.2 314
BR: Nordeste-Rio Grande del Norte-José da Penha 14 1.2 326
BR: Nordeste-Sergipe-Lagarto 14 1.2 33.7
BR: Sudeste-Barueri 0.6 34.3
BR: Sudeste-Belford Roxo 0.6 34.9
BR: Sudeste-Belo Horizonte 14 1.2 36.0
BR: Sudeste-Betim 0.6 36.6
BR: Sudeste-Duque De Caxias 0.6 37.2
BR: Sudeste-Guarulhos 0.6 37.8
BR: Sudeste-ltaquaquecetuba 0.6 38.4
BR: Sudeste-Itariri 14 1.2 395
BR: Sudeste-Juiz De Fora 14 1.2 40.7
BR: Sudeste-Nilépolis 7 0.6 413
BR: Sudeste-Nova Iguagu 7 0.6 419
BR: Sudeste-Osasco 7 0.6 424
BR: Sudeste-Paraisépolis 14 1.2 43.6
BR: Sudeste-Ribeirao Pires 7 0.6 44.2
BR: Sudeste-Rio De Janeiro 35 29 471
BR: Sudeste-Sao Bernardo Do Campo 7 0.6 47.7
BR: Sudeste-S&o Carlos 14 1.2 48.8
BR: Sudeste-Sao Gongalo 7 0.6 494
BR: Sudeste-S&o Jodo Da Boa Vista 14 1.2 50.6
BR: Sudeste-Sé&o Paulo 70 58 56.4
BR: Sudeste-Vila Velha 14 12 57.6
BR: Sudeste-Mairiporad 0.6 58.1
BR: Sudeste-Tabo&o da Serra 0.6 58.7
BR: Sudeste-Presidente Prudente 14 1.2 59.9
BR: Sudeste-Anchieta 14 1.2 61.0
BR: Sudeste-Nova Friburgo 14 1.2 62.2
BR: Sudeste-Pedro Leopoldo 7 0.6 62.8
BR: Sudeste-S&o Paulo-Orlandia 14 1.2 64.0
BR: Sudeste-Rio De Janeiro-Paqueta 14 1.2 65.1
BR: Sudeste-Minas Gerais-Governador Valadares 14 1.2 66.3
BR: Sudeste-Minas Gerais-Aguas Formosas 14 1.2 67.4
BR: Sudeste-Minas Gerais-Paineiras 14 1.2 68.6
BR: Sudeste-Minas Gerais-Uberaba 14 1.2 69.8
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OPINION POBLICA LATINOAMERICANA Results by Country
Brazil Number of cases % | Total Cumulative %
BR: Sudeste-Minas Gerais-S&o Sebastido do Paraiso 14 1.2 70.9
BR: Sudeste-Rio De Janeiro-Petropolis 14 1.2 72.1
BR: Sudeste-S&o Paulo-Louveira 14 1.2 73.3
BR: Sudeste-S&o Paulo-Cruzeiro 14 1.2 74.4
BR: Sudeste-Sao Paulo-Hortolandia 14 1.2 75.6
BR: Sudeste-S&o Paulo-Mogi Guagu 14 1.2 76.7
BR: Sudeste-S&o Paulo-Lins 14 1.2 779
BR: Sul-Blumenau 14 1.2 79.1
BR: Sul-Cachoeirinha 7 0.6 79.7
BR: Sul-Curitiba 7 0.6 80.2
BR: Sul-Gravatai 7 0.6 80.8
BR: Sul-Porto Alegre 7 0.6 814
BR: Sul-Sao José Dos Pinhais 7 0.6 82.0
BR: Sul-Sapucaia Do Sul 7 0.6 82.6
BR: Sul-Parana-Mercedes 28 2.3 84.9
BR: Sul-Parana-Uni&o da Vitéria 14 1.2 86.0
BR: Sul-Rio Grande do Sul-Alecrim 14 1.2 87.2
BR: Sul-Rio Grande do Sul-Santa Maria 14 1.2 88.4
BR: Sul-Rio Grande do Sul-Osério 14 1.2 89.5
BR: Sul-Santa Catarina-Igara 28 2.3 91.9
BR: Centro Oeste-Goiania 14 1.2 93.0
BR: Centro Oeste-Mirassol Doeste 14 1.2 94.2
BR: Centro Oeste-Goids-Cataléo 14 1.2 95.3
BR: Centro Oeste-Goias-Alexania 14 1.2 96.5
BR: Centro Oeste-Mato Grosso do Sur-Chapadéo do Sul 14 1.2 97.7
BR: Centro Oeste-Mato Grosso-Agua Boa 14 1.2 98.8
BR: Centro Oeste-Brasilia 14 1.2 100.0
(N) 1,204 100%
Colombia Number of cases % | Total Cumulative %

CO: Bogota D.C. 163 13.6 13.6
CO: Antioquia-Medellin 61 5.1 18.6
CO: Antioquia-Bello 13 1.1 19.8
CO: Antioquia-Yarumal 15 1.2 21.0
CO: Atlantico-Barranquilla 53 4.4 254
CO: Atlantico-Soledad 26 22 276
CO: Atlantico-Tubara 18 1.5 291
CO: Bolivar-Cartagena de Indias 42 35 32.6
CO: Boyaca-Duitama 29 24 35.0
CO: Boyaca-Tunja 47 39 38.8
CO: Boyaca-Sotaquira 12 1.0 39.9
CO: Caldas 17 1.4 41.3
CO: Caldas-Manizales 26 2.1 434
CO: Caqueta-Cartagena del Chaira 13 1.1 446
CO: Caqueta-Florencia 10 0.8 454
CO: Caqueta-Puerto Rico 14 1.2 46.5
CO: Casanare-Paz de Ariporo 19 15 48.1
CO: Casanare-Yopal 10 0.8 48.9
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Colombia Number of cases % | Total Cumulative %
CO: Cauca-Caldon 16 1.4 50.2
CO: Cauca-Miranda 18 15 51.7
CO: Cauca-Popayan 11 0.9 52.6
CO: César-Valledupar 19 1.6 54.2
CO: Chocd-Bojaya 20 1.6 55.8
CO: Chocé-El Carmen de Atrato 13 1.1 56.9
CO: Cérdoba-Monteria 21 1.7 58.6
CO: Cundinamarca-Soacha 26 21 60.8
CO: Huila-Neiva 13 1.1 61.9
CO: La Guajira-Riohacha 36 3.0 64.9
CO: Magdalena-Santa Marta 19 15 66.5
CO: Meta-Villavicencio 23 1.9 68.3
CO: Narifio-Pasto 24 20 70.3
CO: Norte de Santander-Cucuta 32 26 72.9
CO: Norte de Santander-Tibu 22 1.8 74.8
CO: Putumayo-San Miguel 11 0.9 75.7
CO: Quindio-Salento 14 1.2 76.9
CO: Risaralda-Dosquebradas 30 25 79.4
CO: Risaralda-Pereira 29 24 81.8
CO: Risaralda-Mistratd 10 0.8 82.6
CO: Santander-Bucaramanga 27 2.3 84.9
CO: Santander-Floridablanca 24 20 86.9
CO: Sucre-La Sabana-San Luis de Sincé 30 25 894
CO: Tolima-lbagué 25 21 915
CO: Valle del Cauca-Buenaventura 30 25 94.0
CO: Valle del Cauca-Cali 51 42 98.2
CO: Valle del Cauca-Palmira 22 1.8 100.0
(N) 1,200 100%
Costa Rica Number of cases % | Total Cumulative %

CR: San José-Alajuelita 20 2.0 2.0
CR: San José-Aserri 10 1.0 3.0
CR: San José-Curridabat 10 1.0 4.0
CR: San José-Desamparados 60 6.0 10.0
CR: San José-Escazu 10 1.0 11.0
CR: San José-Goicoechea 30 3.0 14.0
CR: San José-Montes de Oca 10 1.0 15.0
CR: San José-Mora 10 1.0 16.0
CR: San José-Moravia 10 1.0 17.0
CR: San José-Pérez Zeleddn 30 3.0 20.0
CR: San José-Puriscal 10 1.0 21.0
CR: San José-Santa Ana 10 1.0 22.0
CR: San José-Tibas 20 2.0 240
CR: San José-San José 60 6.0 30.0
CR: San José-Vasquez de Coronado 20 2.0 32.0
CR: Alajuela-Atenas 10 1.0 33.0
CR: Alajuela-Grecia 10 1.0 34.0
CR: Alajuela-Guatuso 10 1.0 35.0
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CR: Alajuela-Naranjo 10 1.0 36.0
CR: Alajuela-Orotina 10 1.0 37.0
CR: Alajuela-Palmares 10 1.0 38.0
CR: Alajuela-Poas 10 1.0 39.0
CR: Alajuela-San Carlos 40 4.0 43.0
CR: Alajuela-San Ramén 20 20 45.0
CR: Alajuela-Upala 10 1.0 46.0
CR: Alajuela-Alajuela 60 6.0 52.0
CR: Cartago-Alvarado 10 1.0 53.0
CR: Cartago-El Guarco 10 1.0 54.0
CR: Cartago-La Unién 20 20 56.0
CR: Cartago-Oreamuno 10 1.0 57.0
CR: Cartago-Paraiso 10 1.0 58.0
CR: Cartago-Turrialba 10 1.0 59.0
CR: Cartago-Cartago 30 3.0 62.0
CR: Heredia-Barva 10 1.0 63.0
CR: Heredia-Belén 10 1.0 64.0
CR: Heredia-San Pablo 10 1.0 65.0
CR: Heredia-San Rafael 10 1.0 66.0
CR: Heredia-Santa Barbara 10 1.0 67.0
CR: Heredia-Santo Domingo 10 1.0 68.0
CR: Heredia-Sarapiqui 20 2.0 70.0
CR: Heredia-Heredia 30 3.0 73.0
CR: Guanacaste-Bagaces 10 1.0 74.0
CR: Guanacaste-Cafas 10 1.0 75.0
CR: Guanacaste-Liberia 20 20 77.0
CR: Guanacaste-Nicoya 10 1.0 78.0
CR: Guanacaste-Santa Cruz 10 1.0 79.0
CR: Guanacaste-Tilaran 10 1.0 80.0
CR: Guanacaste-Hojancha 10 1.0 81.0
CR: Puntarenas-Buenos Aires 10 1.0 82.0
CR: Puntarenas-Corredores 20 20 84.0
CR: Puntarenas-Esparza 10 1.0 85.0
CR: Puntarenas-Garabito 10 1.0 86.0
CR: Puntarenas-Golfito 10 1.0 87.0
CR: Puntarenas-Parrita 10 1.0 88.0
CR: Puntarenas-Puntarenas 30 3.0 91.0
CR: Limoén-Guacimo 10 1.0 92.0
CR: Limon-Limén 20 20 94.0
CR: Limon-Matina 10 1.0 95.0
CR: Limén-Pococi 20 20 97.0
CR: Limén-Siquirres 20 20 99.0
CR: Limén-Talamanca 10 1.0 100.0
(N) 1,000 100%

Chile Number of cases % | Total Cumulative %
CL: Metropolitana-Barnechea 6 0.5 0.5
CL: Metropolitana-Cerrillos 6 05 1.0
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CL: Metropolitana-Cerro Navia 11 0.9 1.9
CL: Metropolitana-Conchali 6 05 25
CL: Metropolitana-El Bosque 12 1.0 3.4
CL: Metropolitana-Estacion Central 04 39
CL: Metropolitana-Huechuraba 0.5 4.4
CL: Metropolitana-Independencia 0.6 49
CL: Metropolitana-La Cisterna 0.3 53
CL: Metropolitana-La Florida 43 3.6 8.8
CL: Metropolitana-La Granja 8 0.7 9.5
CL: Metropolitana-La Pintana 12 1.0 10.5
CL: Metropolitana-La Reina 5 04 10.9
CL: Metropolitana-Las Condes 13 1.1 12.0
CL: Metropolitana-Lo Espejo 8 0.7 12.7
CL: Metropolitana-Lo Prado 5 0.4 131
CL: Metropolitana-Macul 7 0.6 13.7
CL: Metropolitana-Maipu 37 3.0 16.8
CL: Metropolitana-Melipilla 7 0.6 17.3
CL: Metropolitana-Nufioa 11 0.9 18.2
CL: Metropolitana-Paine 3 0.2 18.5
CL: Metropolitana-Pedro Aguirre Cerda 05 18.9
CL: Metropolitana-Pefiaflor 0.5 19.4
CL: Metropolitana-Pefialolen 12 1.0 20.4
CL: Metropolitana-Providencia 6 0.5 20.9
CL: Metropolitana-Pudahuel 15 1.2 221
CL: Metropolitana-Puente Alto 34 28 249
CL: Metropolitana-Quilicura 14 1.2 261
CL: Metropolitana-Quinta Normal 5 04 26.5
CL: Metropolitana-Recoleta 11 0.9 27.4
CL: Metropolitana-Renca 8 0.6 28.1
CL: Metropolitana-San Bernardo 16 1.3 294
CL: Metropolitana-San Joaquin 0.4 29.8
CL: Metropolitana-San Miguel 04 30.2
CL: Metropolitana-Santiago de Chile 18 15 317
CL: Metropolitana-Talagante 7 0.6 32.3
CL: Metropolitana-Chacabuco-Til Til 5 04 32.7
CL: Metropolitana-Vitacura 5 0.4 331
CL: Metropolitana-Talagante-Padre Hurtado 11 0.9 34.1
CL: Metropolitana-Santiago de Chile-Lampa 3 0.2 34.3
CL: Metropolitana-Santiago de Chile-Buin 4 0.3 34.6
CL: Metropolitana-Santiago de Chile-Talagante-Isla de Maipo 10 09 35.5
CL: Metropolitana-Santiago de Chile-Independencia-Los 5 04 35.9
Castafios
CL: Metropolitana-Santiago de Chile-Santa Rosa 4 0.3 36.2
CL: Tarapaca-Alto Hospicio 0.5 36.7
CL: Tarapaca-lquique 0.8 375
CL: Antofagasta-Antofagasta 23 1.9 39.4
CL: Antofagasta-Calama 42 35 429
CL: Atacama-Copiapd 17 14 44.3
CL: Atacama-Vallenar 10 0.9 452
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CL: Atacama-El Escorial 12 1.0 46.1
CL: Atacama-Huasco-El Maiten 2 0.2 46.3
CL: Coquimbo-Coquimbo 13 1.1 474
CL: Coquimbo-La Serena 12 1.0 484
CL: Coquimbo-Ovalle 6 0.5 48.8
CL: Coquimbo-Ovalle-Limari 8 0.7 49.5
CL: Valparaiso-Calle Larga 5 04 49.9
CL: Valparaiso-Concon 2 0.2 50.1
CL: Valparaiso-La Calera 4 04 50.4
CL: Valparaiso-Los Andes 7 0.6 51.0
CL: Valparaiso-Quillota 4 0.3 51.3
CL: Valparaiso-Marga Marga-Quilpué 9 0.8 521
CL: Valparaiso-San Antonio 5 04 52.5
CL: Valparaiso-San Felipe 5 04 52.9
CL: Valparaiso-Valparaiso 16 1.4 54.3
CL: Valparaiso-Villa Alemana 6 05 54.8
CL: Valparaiso-Vifia Del Mar 27 2.3 571
CL: Valparaiso-Limache-Lliu-Lliu 04 57.4
CL: Valparaiso-Valparaiso-Puchuncavi 0.3 57.7
CL: Valparaiso-Quillota-Las Cruzadas 3 0.3 58.0
CL: Libertador Bernardo O'Higgins-Codegua 6 05 58.5
CL: Libertador Bernardo O'Higgins-Rancagua 17 1.4 59.9
CL: Libertador Bernardo O'Higgins-San Fernando 11 0.9 60.8
CL: Libertador Bernardo O'Higgins-San Vicente de Tagua 5 04 61.2
CL: Libertador Bernardo O'Higgins-Colchagua-Chepica 7 0.6 61.9
CL: Libertador Bernardo O'Higgins-Rengo-Popeta 4 0.3 62.2
CL: Maule-Curepto 5 04 62.6
CL: Maule-Curico 8 0.7 63.3
CL: Maule-Linares 25 21 65.4
CL: Maule-Romeral 23 1.9 67.3
CL: Maule-Talca 13 1.0 68.3
CL: Bio Bio-Chiguayante 7 0.6 68.9
CL: Bio Bio-Concepcion 17 14 70.3
CL: Bio Bio-Coronel 5 04 70.7
CL: Bio Bio-Lebu 18 15 72.2
CL: Bio Bio-Llano Blanco 12 1.0 73.2
CL: Bio Bio-Los Angeles 12 1.0 74.2
CL: Bio Bio-Lota 04 74.6
CL: Bio Bio-Penco 0.2 74.8
CL: Bio Bio-Pichiarauco 12 1.0 75.8
CL: Bio Bio-San Pedro De La Paz 23 19 .7
CL: Bio Bio-Talcahuano 10 0.9 78.6
CL: Bio Bio-Arauco-Tirlia 10 0.8 794
CL: Bio Bio-Tomé 2 0.2 79.6
CL: Bio Bio-Santa Barbara 10 0.8 80.4
CL: Bio Bio-Punta de Parra 27 2.3 82.7
CL: Bio Bio-Concepcién-Hualpen 0.5 83.2
CL: Bio Bio-Bio Bio-Negrete 0.5 83.7
CL: La Araucania-Angol 0.2 83.9

-15 -



Latinobarémetro 2024

Latinobarémetro” v20250817
OPINION POBLICA LATINOAMERICANA Results by Country
Chile Number of cases % | Total Cumulative %
CL: La Araucania-Padre de las Casas 5 04 84.2
CL: La Araucania-Perquenco 7 0.6 84.8
CL: La Araucania-Renaico 3 0.3 85.1
CL: La Araucania-San Ramén 5 05 85.6
CL: La Araucania-Temuco 15 1.3 86.8
CL: La Araucania-Esperanza 0.6 87.4
CL: La Araucania-Galvarino 04 87.8
CL: La Araucania-Ercilla-Pidima 12 1.0 88.8
CL: La Araucania-Malleco-Selva Oscura 0.6 89.4
CL: Los Lagos-Llanquihue 0.3 89.7
CL: Los Lagos-Osorno 0.6 90.4
CL: Los Lagos-Puerto Montt 13 1.1 914
CL: Los Lagos-San Pablo 6 05 92.0
CL: Los Lagos-Frutillar 24 2.0 93.9
CL: Los Lagos-Alerce 4 04 94.3
CL: Los Lagos-lique 5 05 94.8
CL: Los Lagos-Tegualda 4 0.3 95.1
CL: Aysén del General Carlos Ibafiez del Campo-Coihaique 4 0.3 954
CL: Magallanes y la Antartida Chilena-Punta Arenas 8 0.7 96.1
CL: Los Rios-Valdivia 8 0.7 96.8
CL: Los Rios-Valdivia-Paillaco 5 04 97.2
CL: Los Rios-Valdivia-Panguipulli-Huellahue 5 04 97.6
CL: Arica y Parinacota-Arica 11 0.9 98.5
CL: Nuble-Chillan Viejo 13 1.1 99.6
CL: Nuble-Chillan Viejo-Las Mariposas 5 04 100.0
(N) 1,200 100%
Dominican Republic Number of cases % | Total Cumulative %

DO: Distrito Nacional-Santo Domingo De Guzman 110 11.0 11.0
DO: Azua-Azua 10 1.0 12.0
DO: Azua-Tébara Arriba 10 1.0 13.0
DO: Azua-Municipio Las Charcas 10 1.0 14.0
DO: Bahoruco-Villa Jaragua 10 1.0 15.0
DO: Barahona-Barahona 10 1.0 16.0
DO: Barahona-Fundacion 10 1.0 17.0
DO: Dajabén-Dajabdn 10 1.0 18.0
DO: Duarte-Arenoso 10 1.0 19.0
DO: Duarte-San Francisco de Macoris 20 20 21.0
DO: El Seibo-El Seibo (Mun.) 10 1.0 220
DO: Espaillat-Moca 20 20 24.0
DO: Hato Mayor-Hato Mayor (Mun.) 10 1.0 25.0
DO: Hermanas Mirabal-Villa Tapia 10 1.0 26.0
DO: La Altagracia-Higiiey 30 3.0 29.0
DO: La Romana-La Romana (Mun.) 20 2.0 31.0
DO: La Romana-Villa Hermosa 10 1.0 32.0
DO: La Vega-La Vega 20 20 34.0
DO: La Vega-Constanza 10 1.0 35.0
DO: Maria Trinidad S&nchez-Nagua 10 1.0 36.0
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DO: Maria Trinidad Sanchez-El Factor 10 1.0 37.0
DO: Monsefior Nouel-Bonao 10 1.0 38.0
DO: Montecristi-Guayubin 10 1.0 39.0
DO: Monte Plata-Monte Plata (Mun.) 10 1.0 40.0
DO: Monte Plata-Yamasa 10 1.0 41.0
DO: Pedernales-Pedernales 10 1.0 42.0
DO: Peravia-Bani 10 1.0 43.0
DO: Peravia-Nizao 10 1.0 44.0
DO: Puerto Plata-Luperdn 10 1.0 45.0
DO: Puerto Plata-Puerto Plata 20 20 47.0
DO: Sanchez Ramirez-Cotui 10 1.0 48.0
DO: Sanchez Ramirez-La Mata (DM) 10 1.0 49.0
DO: San Cristobal-Bajos de Haina 10 1.0 50.0
DO: San Cristébal-San Cristobal (Mun.) 20 20 52.0
DO: San Cristobal-Villa Altagracia 10 1.0 53.0
DO: San Cristbal-Yaguate 10 1.0 54.0
DO: San José de Ocoa-Sabana Larga 10 1.0 55.0
DO: San Juan-Bohechio 10 1.0 56.0
DO: San Juan-San Juan (Mun.) 10 1.0 57.0
DO: San Pedro De Macoris-Los Llanos 10 1.0 58.0
DO: San Pedro de Macoris-San Pedro de Macoris (Munic.) 20 20 60.0
DO: Santiago-Licey Al Medio 10 1.0 61.0
DO: Santiago-Santiago (Mun.) 80 8.0 69.0
DO: Santiago-Tamboril 10 1.0 70.0
DO: Santiago-Pufial 10 1.0 71.0
DO: Santiago Rodriguez-Villa los Almacigos (DM) 10 1.0 72.0
DO: Santo Domingo-Boca Chica (Mun.) 20 2.0 74.0
DO: Santo Domingo-Los Alcarrizos (DM) 30 3.0 77.0
DO: Santo Domingo-Santo Domingo Este 110 11.0 88.0
DO: Santo Domingo-Santo Domingo Oeste 40 4.0 92.0
DO: Santo Domingo-Pedro Brand 10 1.0 93.0
DO: Santo Domingo-Santo Domingo Norte 60 6.0 99.0
DO: Valverde-Esperanza 10 1.0 100.0
(N) 1,000 100%
Ecuador Number of cases % | Total Cumulative %

EC: Azuay-Cuenca 56 47 4.7
EC: Bolivar-Guaranda 16 1.3 6.0
EC: Cafiar-La Troncal 16 1.3 7.3
EC: Carchi-Tulcén 16 1.3 8.7
EC: Chimborazo-Alausi 0.7 9.3
EC: Chimborazo-Guamote 0.7 10.0
EC: Chimborazo-Riobamba 16 1.3 11.3
EC: Cotopaxi-Puijili 8 0.7 12.0
EC: Cotopaxi-Latacunga 24 20 14.0
EC: El Oro-Huaquillas 8 0.7 14.7
EC: El Oro-Machala 40 3.3 18.0
EC: Esmeraldas-Atacames 24 20 20.0

-17 -



Latinobarémetro 2024

Latinobarometro” v20250817
OPINION POBLICA LATINOAMERICANA Results by Country
Ecuador Number of cases % | Total Cumulative %

EC: Esmeraldas-Quinindé 8 0.7 20.7
EC: Guayas-Colimes 8 0.7 213
EC: Guayas-Guayaquil 201 16.8 38.1
EC: Guayas-Naranjal 8 0.7 38.8
EC: Guayas-Milagro 24 20 40.8
EC: Guayas-Balzar 8 0.7 414
EC: Guayas-Daule 16 1.3 42.8
EC: Guayas-Eloy Alfaro 8 0.7 434
EC: Guayas-Naranjito 15 1.2 447
EC: Guayas-Samborondon 0.7 453
EC: Guayas-Alfredo Baquerizo Moreno 0.7 46.0
EC: Imbabura-lbarra 32 2.7 48.7
EC: Imbabura-Otavalo 8 0.7 49.3
EC: Loja-Loja 16 1.3 50.7
EC: Loja-Saraguro 16 1.3 52.0
EC: Loja-Catamayo 8 0.7 52.7
EC: Los Rios-Baba 8 0.7 53.3
EC: Los Rios-Babahoyo 8 0.7 54.0
EC: Los Rios-Puebloviejo 8 0.7 54.7
EC: Los Rios-Quevedo 24 2.0 56.7
EC: Los Rios-CATARAMA 8 0.7 57.3
EC: Manabi-Chone 8 0.7 58.0
EC: Manabi-Jipijapa 8 0.7 58.7
EC: Manabi-Manta 8 0.7 59.3
EC: Manabi-Pajan 8 0.7 60.0
EC: Manabi-Portoviejo 16 1.3 61.3
EC: Manabi-El Carmen 8 0.7 62.0
EC: Manabi-Calceta 8 0.7 62.7
EC: Manabi-Montecristi 16 1.3 64.0
EC: Manabi-Pedernales 0.7 64.7
EC: Manabi-Flavio Alfaro 0.7 65.3
EC: Manabi-Puerto Lépez 0.7 66.0
EC: Manabi-Sucre-Bahia de Caraquez 0.7 66.7
EC: Morona Santiago-Morona 24 20 68.7
EC: Orellana-Orellana 16 1.3 70.0
EC: Pichincha-Quito 216 18.0 88.0
EC: Pichincha-Cayambe 8 0.7 88.7
EC: Pichincha-Sangolqui 8 0.7 89.3
EC: Santo Domingo-Santo Domingo de los Tséachilas-La 0.7 90.0
Concordia
EC: Santo Domingo-Santo Domingo de los Tsachilas-Santo 24 20 92.0
Domingo de los Colorados
EC: Sucumbios-Nueva Loja 0.7 92.7
EC: Sucumbios-Shushufindi 0.7 93.3
EC: Sucumbios-LUMBAQUI 0.7 94.0
EC: Tungurahua-Ambato 32 2.7 96.7
EC: Tungurahua-Santiago de Pillaro 8 0.7 97.3
EC: Santa Elena-Santa Elena 24 20 99.3
EC: Santa Elena-La Libertad 8 0.7 100.0
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Ecuador Number of cases % | Total Cumulative %

(N) 1,200 100%

El Salvador Number of cases % I Total Cumulative %
SV: Ahuachapan-Ahuachapan 50 5.0 5.0
SV: Santa Ana-Santa Ana 100 10.0 15.0
SV: Sonsonate-Sonsonate 80 8.0 23.0
SV: La Libertad-La Libertad 120 12.0 35.0
SV: Chalatenango-Chalatenango 30 3.0 38.0
SV: Cuscatlan-Cuscatlan 30 3.0 41.0
SV: San Salvador-San Salvador 270 27.0 68.0
SV: La Paz-La Paz 50 5.0 73.0
SV: Cabafias-Cabarias 30 3.0 76.0
SV: San Vicente-San Vicente 30 3.0 79.0
SV: Usulutan-Usulutan 70 7.0 86.0
SV: San Miguel-San Miguel 70 7.0 93.0
SV: Morazan-Morazan 30 3.0 96.0
SV: La Union-La Union 40 4.0 100.0

(N) 1,000 100%

Guatemala Number of cases % I Total Cumulative %
GT: Guatemala-Amatitlan 10 1.0 1.0
GT: Guatemala-Chinautla 10 1.0 2.0
GT: Guatemala-Guatemala 60 6.0 8.0
GT: Guatemala-Mixco 30 3.0 11.0
GT: Guatemala-Palencia 10 1.0 12.0
GT: Guatemala-Petapa 10 1.0 13.0
GT: Guatemala-San Juan Sacatepéquez 30 3.0 16.0
GT: Guatemala-Villa Canales 10 1.0 17.0
GT: Guatemala-Villa Nueva 30 3.0 20.0
GT: Alta Verapaz-Cahabon 10 1.0 21.0
GT: Alta Verapaz-Chisec 10 1.0 22.0
GT: Alta Verapaz-Cobén 10 1.0 23.0
GT: Alta Verapaz-Panzés 10 1.0 240
GT: Alta Verapaz-San Juan Chamelco 10 1.0 25.0
GT: Alta Verapaz-San Pedro Carcha 20 2.0 27.0
GT: Alta Verapaz-Senahu 10 1.0 28.0
GT: Baja Verapaz-Cubulco 10 1.0 29.0
GT: Baja Verapaz-Rabinal 10 1.0 30.0
GT: Chiquimula-Concepcién Las Minas 10 1.0 31.0
GT: Chiquimula-Olopa 10 1.0 32.0
GT: El Progreso-San Agustin Acasagustlian 10 1.0 33.0
GT: Izabal-Livingston 10 1.0 34.0
GT: Izabal-Puerto Barrios 10 1.0 35.0
GT: Zacapa-La Unién 10 1.0 36.0
GT: Jalapa-Jalapa 10 1.0 37.0
GT: Jalapa-Monjas 10 1.0 38.0
GT: Jutiapa-Asuncién Mita 10 1.0 39.0
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GT: Jutiapa-Jalpatagua 10 1.0 40.0
GT: Jutiapa-Jutiapa 20 2.0 42.0
GT: Santa Rosa-Chiquimulilla 10 1.0 43.0
GT: Santa Rosa-Oratorio 10 1.0 44.0
GT: Chimaltenango-Acatenango 10 1.0 45.0
GT: Chimaltenango-Chimaltenango 10 1.0 46.0
GT: Chimaltenango-Patzun 10 1.0 47.0
GT: Chimaltenango-San Martin Jilotepeque 10 1.0 48.0
GT: Chimaltenango-Tecpan Guatemala 10 1.0 49.0
GT: Escuintla-Escuintla 20 20 51.0
GT: Escuintla-La Democracia 10 1.0 52.0
GT: Escuintla-Nueva Concepcion 10 1.0 53.0
GT: Escuintla-San Vicente Pacaya 10 1.0 54.0
GT: Sacatepéquez-Magdalena Milpas Altas 10 1.0 55.0
GT: Sacatepéquez-Santo Domingo Xenacoj 10 1.0 56.0
GT: Quetzaltenango-Coatepeque 10 1.0 57.0
GT: Quetzaltenango-Colomba 10 1.0 58.0
GT: Quetzaltenango-Olintepeque 10 1.0 59.0
GT: Quetzaltenango-Quetzaltenango 10 1.0 60.0
GT: Quetzaltenango-San Juan Ostuncalco 10 1.0 61.0
GT: Retalhuleu-Retalhuleu 10 1.0 62.0
GT: Retalhuleu-San Sebastian 10 1.0 63.0
GT: San Marcos-Comitancillo 10 1.0 64.0
GT: San Marcos-El Tumbador 10 1.0 65.0
GT: San Marcos-Malacatéan 10 1.0 66.0
GT: San Marcos-San Cristobal Cucho 10 1.0 67.0
GT: San Marcos-San Pablo 10 1.0 68.0
GT: San Marcos-Sipacapa 10 1.0 69.0
GT: San Marcos-Tejutla 10 1.0 70.0
GT: Solola-Nahuala 10 1.0 71.0
GT: Solola-San Pablo La Laguna 10 1.0 72.0
GT: Solola-Solola 10 1.0 73.0
GT: Suchitepequez-Chicacao 10 1.0 74.0
GT: Suchitepequez-Rio Bravo 10 1.0 75.0
GT: Suchitepequez-San José el Idolo 10 1.0 76.0
GT: Suchitepequez-San Juan Bautista 10 1.0 77.0
GT: Totonicapan-Momostenango 10 1.0 78.0
GT: Totonicapan-Santa Lucia la Reforma 10 1.0 79.0
GT: Totonicapan-Totonicapan 10 1.0 80.0
GT: Quiché-Chicaman 10 1.0 81.0
GT: Quiché-Chichicastenango 10 1.0 82.0
GT: Quiché-Ixcan 10 1.0 83.0
GT: Quiché-Joyabaj 10 1.0 84.0
GT: Quiché-Nebaj 10 1.0 85.0
GT: Quiché-San Juan Cotzal 10 1.0 86.0
GT: Quiché-Zacualpa 10 1.0 87.0
GT: Huehuetenango-Chiantla 10 1.0 88.0
GT: Huehuetenango-Colotenango 10 1.0 89.0
GT: Huehuetenango-Huehuetenango 10 1.0 90.0
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GT: Huehuetenango-Nenton 10 1.0 91.0
GT: Huehuetenango-San Idelfonso Ixtahuacan 10 1.0 92.0
GT: Huehuetenango-San Miguel Acatan 10 1.0 93.0
GT: Huehuetenango-Santa Barbara 10 1.0 94.0
GT: Huehuetenango-Santa Cruz Barillas 10 1.0 95.0
GT: Huehuetenango-Todos Santos Cuchumatan 10 1.0 96.0
GT: Petén-Dolores 10 1.0 97.0
GT: Petén-San Andrés 10 1.0 98.0
GT: Petén-Santa Ana 10 1.0 99.0
GT: Petén-Sayaxché 10 1.0 100.0
(N) 1,000 100%
Honduras Number of cases % | Total Cumulative %

HO: Atlantida-La Ceiba 30 3.0 3.0
HO: Atlantida-Tela 10 1.0 4.0
HO: Atléntida-Jutiapa 10 1.0 5.0
HO: Choluteca-Choluteca 20 20 7.0
HO: Choluteca-Concepcién de Maria 10 1.0 8.0
HO: Choluteca-El Triunfo 10 1.0 9.0
HO: Choluteca-Pespire 20 2.0 11.0
HO: Colén-Saba 20 20 13.0
HO: Colén-Tocoa 10 1.0 14.0
HO: Comayagua-Comayagua 30 3.0 17.0
HO: Comayagua-Siguatepeque 10 1.0 18.0
HO: Comayagua-Taulabé 20 20 20.0
HO: Comayagua-Meambar 10 1.0 21.0
HO: Copan-Dulce Nombre 10 1.0 22.0
HO: Copan-Santa Rosa de Copan 10 1.0 23.0
HO: Copan-La Unién 10 1.0 240
HO: Copan-San Juan De Opoa 10 1.0 25.0
HO: Cortés-Choloma 30 3.0 28.0
HO: Cortés-La Lima 10 1.0 29.0
HO: Cortés-San Manuel 10 1.0 30.0
HO: Cortés-San Pedro Sula 80 8.0 38.0
HO: Cortés-Santa Cruz de Yojoa 20 2.0 40.0
HO: Cortés-Villanueva 10 1.0 41.0
HO: Cortés-Puerto Cortés 10 1.0 42.0
HO: Cortés-Pimienta 10 1.0 43.0
HO: El Paraiso-Danli 30 3.0 46.0
HO: El Paraiso-Trojes 10 1.0 47.0
HO: El Paraiso-Oropoli 10 1.0 48.0
HO: Francisco Morazan-Distrito Central-Amarateca 140 14.0 62.0
HO: Francisco Morazan-Talanga 10 1.0 63.0
HO: Francisco Morazan-Valle de Angeles 10 1.0 64.0
HO: Francisco Morazan-Curarén 20 20 66.0
HO: Francisco Morazan-Reitoca 10 1.0 67.0
HO: Gracias a Dios-Puerto Lempira 10 1.0 68.0
HO: Intibuc&-Magdalena 10 1.0 69.0
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HO: Intibuca-Camasca 10 1.0 70.0
HO: La Paz-Opatoro 10 1.0 71.0
HO: La Paz-Santa Maria 10 1.0 72.0
HO: Lempira-La Iguala 10 1.0 73.0
HO: Lempira-San Andrés 10 1.0 74.0
HO: Lempira-Cololaca 10 1.0 75.0
HO: Lempira-Virginia 10 1.0 76.0
HO: Ocotopeque-Belén Gualcho 10 1.0 77.0
HO: Ocotopeque-Santa Fe 10 1.0 78.0
HO: Olancho-Catacamas 20 20 80.0
HO: Olancho-Juticalpa 10 1.0 81.0
HO: Olancho-San Esteban 10 1.0 82.0
HO: Olancho-Guarizama 10 1.0 83.0
HO: Olancho-Mangulile 10 1.0 84.0
HO: Santa Béarbara-Macuelizo 20 2.0 86.0
HO: Santa Béarbara-San José de Colinas 10 1.0 87.0
HO: Santa Bérbara-Santa Béarbara 10 1.0 88.0
HO: Santa Béarbara-Arada 10 1.0 89.0
HO: Valle-Alianza 10 1.0 90.0
HO: Valle-San Francisco de Coray 10 1.0 91.0
HO: Valle-San Lorenzo 10 1.0 92.0
HO: Yoro-El Progreso 10 1.0 93.0
HO: Yoro-Morazan 20 2.0 95.0
HO: Yoro-Olanchito 10 1.0 96.0
HO: Yoro-Yoro 10 1.0 97.0
HO: Yoro-Yorito 10 1.0 98.0
HO: Islas De La Bahia - José Santos Guardiola 10 1.0 99.0
HO: Islas De La Bahia - Roatan 10 1.0 100.0
(N) 1,000 100%
Mexico Number of cases % | Total Cumulative %

MX: Norte/Baja California/Ensenada 8 0.6 0.6
MX: Norte/Baja California/Mexicali 10 0.8 1.5
MX: Norte/Baja California/Playas de Rosarito 11 0.9 24
MX: Norte/Baja California/Tijuana 7 0.6 3.0
MX: Norte/Coahuila/Piedras Negras 7 0.6 3.6
MX: Norte/Coahuila/Saltillo 10 0.9 44
MX: Norte/Coahuila/Torredn 10 0.9 5.3
MX: Norte/Chihuahua/Chihuahua 19 1.6 6.9
MX: Norte/Chihuahua/Cuauhtémoc 18 1.5 8.4
MX: Norte/Chihuahua/Juarez 21 17 10.1
MX: Norte/Durango/Durango 11 0.9 11.0
MX: Norte/Durango/Gémez Palacio 9 0.8 11.8
MX: Norte/Nuevo Ledn/Apodaca 19 1.6 134
MX: Norte/Nuevo Ledn/Monterrey 21 1.7 15.1
MX: Norte/Nuevo Ledn/Anahuac 0.7 15.8
MX: Norte/San Luis Potosi/Villa de Ramos 0.7 16.5
MX: Norte/San Luis Potosi/Tancanhuitz de Santos 12 1.0 17.5
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MX: Norte/San Luis Potosi/San Vicente Tancuayalab 8 0.7 18.2
MX: Norte/Sinaloa/Ahome 8 0.7 18.9
MX: Norte/Sinaloa/Culiacan 16 1.3 20.2
MX: Norte/Sonora/Hermosillo 8 0.6 20.9
MX: Norte/Sonora/Nogales 10 0.8 217
MX: Norte/Tamaulipas/Nuevo Laredo 11 0.9 226
MX: Norte/Tamaulipas/Victoria 9 0.8 23.3
MX: Norte/Tamaulipas/Ciudad Madero 10 0.9 242
MX: Norte/Tamaulipas/Rio Bravo 10 0.8 25.0
MX: Norte/Zacatecas/Juchipila 8 0.7 25.7
MX: Norte/Zacatecas/Trancoso 11 0.9 26.7
MX: Occidente/Aguascalientes/Aguascalientes 12 1.0 276
MX: Occidente/Colima/Tecoman 9 0.8 284
MX: Occidente/Guanajuato/Guanajuato 34 2.8 31.2
MX: Occidente/Guanajuato/Pénjamo 11 0.9 32.2
MX: Occidente/Guanajuato/Santa Cruz de Juventino Rosas 11 0.9 331
MX: Occidente/Jalisco/Guadalajara 19 1.6 34.8
MX: Occidente/Jalisco/Tepatitlan de Morelos 10 0.9 35.6
MX: Occidente/Jalisco/Tonala 9 0.8 36.4
MX: Occidente/Jalisco/Zapopan 8 0.7 371
MX: Occidente/Jalisco/Ameca 9 0.8 37.9
MX: Occidente/Jalisco/Cihuatlan 11 1.0 38.8
MX: Occidente/Jalisco/Jamay 10 0.8 39.6
MX: Occidente/Jalisco/Tomatlan 11 0.9 40.5
MX: Occidente/Michoacan/Morelia 18 1.5 42.0
MX: Occidente/Michoacan de Ocampo/Senguio 8 0.7 42.7
MX: Occidente/Michoacan de Ocampo/Zamora de Hidalgo 11 0.9 43.6
MX: Occidente/Nayarit/Tepic 9 0.7 444
MX: Centro/Distrito Federal/Alvaro Obregon 11 0.9 45.3
MX: Centro/Distrito Federal/Gustavo A. Madero 10 0.8 46.1
MX: Centro/Distrito Federal/lztapalapa 11 0.9 47.0
MX: Centro/Distrito Federal/Milpa Alta 10 0.8 47.8
MX: Centro/Distrito Federal/Tlahuac 9 0.8 48.6
MX: Centro/Distrito Federal/Tlalpan 15 1.2 49.8
MX: Centro/Hidalgo/Pachuca de Soto 8 0.6 50.5
MX: Centro/Hidalgo/Omitlan de Juarez 12 1.0 51.5
MX: Centro/Hidalgo/San Felipe Orizatlan 10 0.8 52.3
MX: Centro/México/Atizapan de Zaragoza 9 0.7 53.0
MX: Centro/México/Cuautitlan Izcalli 10 0.8 53.9
MX: Centro/México/Ecatepec de Morelos 21 1.8 55.6
MX: Centro/México/Naucalpan de Juarez 9 0.8 56.4
MX: Centro/México/Nezahualcoyotl 20 1.6 58.0
MX: Centro/México/Nicolas Romero 9 0.7 58.8
MX: Centro/México/San Felipe del Progreso 10 0.8 59.6
MX: Centro/México/Tlalnepantla de Baz 11 0.9 60.5
MX: Centro/México/Toluca 21 1.7 62.2
MX: Centro/México/La Paz 11 0.9 63.2
MX: Centro/México/Soyaniquilpan de Juérez 12 1.0 64.2
MX: Centro/México/Nopaltepec 11 0.9 65.1
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MX: Centro/México/Temascalcingo de José Maria Velasco 9 0.8 65.9
MX: Centro/Morelos/Emiliano Zapata 9 0.7 66.6
MX: Centro/Morelos/Tlaquiltenango 11 0.9 67.5
MX: Centro/Puebla/Puebla 9 0.7 68.2
MX: Centro/Puebla/San Andrés Cholula 10 0.9 69.1
MX: Centro/Puebla/Tepeaca 10 0.9 69.9
MX: Centro/Puebla/Ixtacamaxtitlan 10 0.8 70.7
MX: Centro/Puebla/Tehuacén 10 0.8 7.5
MX: Centro/Puebla/Hugjotzingo 12 1.0 72.5
MX: Centro/Querétaro/Querétaro 9 0.7 73.3
MX: Centro/Querétaro/Corregidora 12 1.0 74.2
MX: Centro/Querétaro/Landa de Matamoros 0.7 75.0
MX: Centro/Tlaxcala/Calpulalpan 0.8 75.8
MX: Sur/Campeche/Campeche 14 1.1 76.9
MX: Sur/Chiapas/Escuintla 11 0.9 77.8
MX: Sur/Chiapas/Tapachula 10 0.8 78.6
MX: Sur/Chiapas/Tuxtla Gutiérrez 0.7 79.4
MX: Sur/Chiapas/Yajalon 0.7 80.1
MX: Sur/Chiapas/Tecpatan 10 0.8 80.9
MX: Sur/Guerrero/Acapulco de Juarez 23 1.9 82.8
MX: Sur/Guerrero/Chilpancingo de los Bravo 9 0.8 83.6
MX: Sur/Oaxaca/San Juan Bautista Tuxtepec 11 0.9 84.5
MX: Sur/Oaxaca/Loma Bonita 11 0.9 85.5
MX: Sur/Oaxaca/Santa Catarina Juquila 12 1.0 86.5
MX: Sur/Oaxaca/Huajuapan/Tezoatlan de Segura y Luna 11 0.9 874
MX: Sur/Quintana Roo/Benito Juarez 8 0.7 88.0
MX: Sur/Quintana Roo/Solidaridad 11 0.9 88.9
MX: Sur/Tabasco/Huimanguillo 15 1.2 90.1
MX: Sur/Tabasco/Nacajuca 9 0.7 90.9
MX: Sur/Veracruz de Ignacio de la Llave/Alamo Temapache 9 0.7 91.6
MX: Sur/Veracruz de Ignacio de la Llave/Isla 15 1.2 92.8
MX: Sur/Veracruz de Ignacio de la Llave/Jalacingo 9 0.8 93.6
MX: Sur/Veracruz de Ignacio de la Llave/Teocelo 10 0.8 944
MX: Sur/Veracruz de Ignacio de la Llave/Texistepec 13 1.1 95.5
MX: Sur/Veracruz de Ignacio de la Llave/Veracruz 20 17 971
MX: Sur/Yucatan/Mérida 24 20 99.1
MX: Sur/Yucatan/Chemax 11 0.9 100.0
(N) 1,200 100%

Panama Number of cases % | Total Cumulative %
PA: Panaméa-Arraijan 70 7.0 7.0
PA: Panama-Capira 10 1.0 8.0
PA: Panama-Chame 10 1.0 9.0
PA: Panama-Chepo 10 1.0 10.0
PA: Panaméa-La Chorrera 50 5.0 15.0
PA: Panama-Panaméa 280 28.0 43.0
PA: Panama-San Miguelito 100 10.0 53.0
PA: Panama-Chiman 10 1.0 54.0
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PA: Colon-Colén 60 6.0 60.0
PA: Colon-Portobelo 10 1.0 61.0
PA: Colon-Santa Isabel 10 1.0 62.0
PA: Bocas del Toro-Bocas del Toro 10 1.0 63.0
PA: Bocas Del Toro-Changuinola 20 2.0 65.0
PA: Bocas Del Toro-Chiriqui Grande 10 1.0 66.0
PA: Coclé-Aguadulce 10 1.0 67.0
PA: Coclé-Antdn 10 1.0 68.0
PA: Coclé-La Pintada 10 1.0 69.0
PA: Coclé-Penonomé 20 2.0 71.0
PA: Coclé-Ola 10 1.0 72.0
PA: Chiriqui-Baru 10 1.0 73.0
PA: Chiriqui-Boquerén 10 1.0 74.0
PA: Chiriqui-Bugaba 30 3.0 77.0
PA: Chiriqui-David 30 3.0 80.0
PA: Chiriqui-Dolega 10 1.0 81.0
PA: Chiriqui-Remedios 10 1.0 82.0
PA: Chiriqui-Tole 10 1.0 83.0
PA: Herrera-Chitré 10 1.0 84.0
PA: Herrera-Las Minas 10 1.0 85.0
PA: Herrera-Parita 10 1.0 86.0
PA: Los Santos-Las Tablas 10 1.0 87.0
PA: Los Santos-Los Santos 10 1.0 88.0
PA: Veraguas-Cafiazas 10 1.0 89.0
PA: Veraguas-Montijo 10 1.0 90.0
PA: Veraguas-Santiago 30 3.0 93.0
PA: Veraguas-Sona 10 1.0 94.0
PA: Darién-Chepigana 10 1.0 95.0
PA: Ngdbe Buglé-Besiko 10 1.0 96.0
PA: Ngdbe Buglé-Kankintu 10 1.0 97.0
PA: Ngdbe Buglé-Mina 10 1.0 98.0
PA: Ngdbe Buglé-Niriim 10 1.0 99.0
PA: Guna Yala-Guna Yala 10 1.0 100.0
(N) 1,000 100%
Paraguay Number of cases % I Total Cumulative %

PY: Asuncién-Asuncion 120 10.0 10.0
PY: Concepcién 20 17 1.7
PY: Concepcion-Horqueta 10 0.8 125
PY: Concepcién-Yby Ya'u 10 0.8 13.3
PY: San Pedro-San Estanislao 20 1.7 15.0
PY: San Pedro-Choré 10 0.8 15.8
PY: San Pedro-Guayaibi 10 0.8 16.7
PY: San Pedro-Capiibary 10 0.8 17.5
PY: San Pedro-Villa Del Rosario 10 0.8 18.3
PY: Cordillera-Arroyos y Esteros 10 0.8 19.2
PY: Cordillera-Piribebuy 10 0.8 20.0
PY: Cordillera-Caacupé 20 1.7 217
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PY: Cordillera-ltacurubi de la Cordillera 20 1.7 23.3
PY: Cordillera-Santa Elena 10 0.8 242
PY: Guaira-Villarrica 10 0.8 25.0
PY: Guaira-Paso Yobai 10 0.8 258
PY: Guaira-Mauricio José Troche 10 0.8 26.7
PY: Guaira-Iltapé 10 0.8 27.5
PY: Caaguazu-Coronel Oviedo 10 0.8 28.3
PY: Caaguazu-Repatriacion 10 0.8 29.2
PY: Caaguazu-San José De Los Arroyos 10 0.8 30.0
PY: Caaguazu-Caaguazu 30 25 32.5
PY: Caaguazu-Carayad 20 17 34.2
PY: Caaguazu-Doctor Juan Eulogio Estigarribia 10 0.8 35.0
PY: Caaguazt-José Domingo Ocampos 10 0.8 35.8
PY: Caaguazi-General Higinio Morinigo 10 0.8 36.7
PY: Caazapa-Caazapa 20 1.7 38.3
PY: Caazapa-Yuty 10 0.8 39.2
PY: Itapua-Edelira 10 0.8 40.0
PY: Itapua-La Encarnacion 20 1.7 417
PY: Itapua-Fram 10 0.8 42.5
PY: ltaptia-Hohenau 10 0.8 43.3
PY: Itapia-Cambyreta 10 0.8 442
PY: ltaptia-Carlos Antonio Lopez 10 0.8 45.0
PY: Itapla-San Pedro del Parana 10 0.8 458
PY: Itapua-Yatytay 10 0.8 46.7
PY: Itapta-San Juan Del Parana 10 0.8 47.5
PY: Misiones-Santa Rosa 10 0.8 48.3
PY: Misiones-San Ignacio 10 0.8 49.2
PY: Paraguari-Quyquyhd 10 0.8 50.0
PY: Paraguari-San Roque Gonzalez de Santa Cruz 10 0.8 50.8
PY: Paraguari-Ybycui 10 0.8 51.7
PY: Paraguari-Acahay 10 0.8 525
PY: Paraguari-Escobar 10 0.8 53.3
PY: Alto Parana-Ciudad Del Este 50 42 57.5
PY: Alto Parana-Minga Guazu 20 1.7 59.2
PY: Alto Parana-Presidente Franco 10 0.8 60.0
PY: Alto Parana-Hernandarias 20 1.7 61.7
PY: Alto Parana-Nacunday 10 0.8 62.5
PY: Alto Parana-Santa Rosa Del Monday 10 0.8 63.3
PY: Central-Aregua 10 0.8 64.2
PY: Central-Fernando de la Mora 20 1.7 65.8
PY: Central-Ita 20 1.7 67.5
PY: Central-ltaugua 10 0.8 68.3
PY: Central-Lambaré 30 25 70.8
PY: Central-Limpio 20 1.7 725
PY: Central-Luque 50 4.2 76.7
PY: Central-Mariano Roque Alonso 10 0.8 77.5
PY: Central-San Lorenzo 50 4.2 81.7
PY: Central-Villa Elisa 10 0.8 82.5
PY: Central-Villeta 10 0.8 83.3
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PY: Central-Capiata 40 3.3 86.7
PY: Central-Nemby 20 17 88.3
PY: Central-Ypané 10 0.8 89.2
PY: Central-Guarambare 10 0.8 90.0
PY: Neembucu-Pilar 10 0.8 90.8
PY: Neembuci-Cerrito 10 0.8 91.7
PY: Amambay-Pedro Juan Caballero 20 1.7 93.3
PY: Canindeyu-Corpus Christi 10 0.8 94.2
PY: Canindeyu-Nueva Esperanza 10 0.8 95.0
PY: Canindeyu-Villa Curuguat 20 1.7 96.7
PY: Canindeyu-Ypejhu 10 0.8 97.5
PY: Presidente Hayes-Villa Hayes 10 0.8 98.3
PY: Boquerdn-Mariscal José Félix Estigarribia 20 1.7 100.0
(N) 1,200 100%
Peru Number of cases % | Total Cumulative %

PE: Gran Lima 375 31.2 312
PE: Amazonas-La Peca 15 1.2 32.5
PE: Ancash-Chimbote 15 1.2 33.8
PE: Ancash-Huaraz 10 0.8 34.6
PE: Ancash-Caceres del Peru 10 0.8 35.4
PE: Ancash-Quillo 10 0.8 36.2
PE: Apurimac-Curahuasi 10 0.8 371
PE: Arequipa-Arequipa 45 3.8 40.8
PE: Ayacucho-Ayacucho 15 1.2 421
PE: Ayacucho-Vinchos 15 1.2 43.3
PE: Cajamarca-Cachachi 15 1.2 44.6
PE: Cajamarca-Cajamarca 15 1.2 458
PE: Cajamarca-Encafiada 15 1.2 471
PE: Cajamarca-Huarango 15 12 48.3
PE: Cajamarca-Querocotillo 10 0.8 49.2
PE: Cusco-Cusco 25 21 512
PE: Cusco-Lares 15 1.2 52.5
PE: Huancavelica-Acoria 15 1.2 53.7
PE: Huanuco-Chinchao 15 1.2 55.0
PE: Huanuco-Huanuco 15 1.2 56.2
PE: Ica-Chincha 20 1.7 57.9
PE: Ica-Nazca 10 0.8 58.7
PE: Ica-Yauca Del Rosario 10 0.8 59.6
PE: Junin-Huancayo 25 21 61.7
PE: Junin-Ingenio 10 0.8 62.5
PE: Junin-La Oroya 10 0.8 63.3
PE: Junin-Rio Tambo 10 0.8 64.2
PE: Junin-San Ramon 15 1.2 65.4
PE: La Libertad-Laredo 15 12 66.7
PE: La Libertad-Trujillo 30 25 69.2
PE: La Libertad-Usquil 15 1.2 704
PE: Lambayeque-Chiclayo 25 21 72.5
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PE: Lambayeque-Ferrefiafe 20 1.7 74.2
PE: Lambayeque-Tucumé 10 0.8 75.0
PE: Lima-Huaral 15 1.2 76.2
PE: Loreto-Fernando Lores 10 0.8 771
PE: Loreto-Jenaro Herrera 10 0.8 77.9
PE: Loreto-lquitos 30 25 80.4
PE: Piura-Frias 15 1.2 81.7
PE: Piura-La Arena 15 1.2 82.9
PE: Piura-Piura 25 21 85.0
PE: Piura-Santo Domingo 10 0.8 85.8
PE: Piura-Talara 25 2.1 87.9
PE: Puno-Huancane 15 12 89.2
PE: Puno-Juliaca 15 12 904
PE: Puno-Pomata 15 12 91.7
PE: Puno-Puno 10 0.8 925
PE: Puno-Orurillo 15 1.2 93.8
PE: San Martin-Tarapoto 30 25 96.3
PE: San Martin-Rioja 15 1.2 97.5
PE: San Martin-Tingo de Ponasa 15 1.2 98.8
PE: Tacna-Tacna 15 1.2 100.0
(N) 1,200 100%
Uruguay Number of cases % | Total Cumulative %

UY: Montevideo 500 4.7 4.7
UY: Montevideo-Montevideo Rural 10 0.8 42.5
UY: Artigas-Artigas 10 0.8 43.3
UY: Canelones-Atlantida 10 0.8 442
UY: Canelones-Canelones 10 0.8 45.0
UY: Canelones-Lagomar 10 0.8 45.8
UY: Canelones-Las Piedras 30 25 48.3
UY: Canelones-Pando 10 0.8 49.2
UY: Canelones-Parque Carrasco 10 0.8 50.0
UY: Canelones-Progreso 10 0.8 50.8
UY: Canelones-Barros Blancos 10 0.8 51.7
UY: Canelones-Joaquin Suérez 10 0.8 52.5
UY: Canelones-Fraccionamiento Camino del Andaluz y Ruta 84 10 0.8 53.3
UY: Canelones-Montes 10 0.8 54.2
UY: Canelones-Lomas de Solymar 10 0.8 55.0
UY: Canelones-Canelones rural 20 1.7 56.7
UY: Canelones-Empalme Olmos 10 0.8 575
UY: Canelones-Villa Aeroparque 10 0.8 58.3
UY: Cerro Largo-Melo 20 1.7 60.0
UY: Cerro Largo-Rio Branco 10 0.8 60.8
UY: Cerro Largo-Fraile Muerto 10 0.8 61.7
UY: Cerro Largo-Tres Islas 10 0.8 62.5
UY: Colonia-Carmelo 10 0.8 63.3
UY: Colonia-Colonia del Sacramento 10 0.8 64.2
UY: Colonia-Nueva Palmira 10 0.8 65.0
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UY: Colonia-Rosario 10 0.8 65.8
UY: Durazno-Durazno 20 17 67.5
UY: Flores-Trinidad 10 0.8 68.3
UY: Flores-Flores rural 10 0.8 69.2
UY: Florida-Florida 10 0.8 70.0
UY: Florida-La Cruz 10 0.8 70.8
UY: Lavalleja-Minas 10 0.8 .7
UY: Maldonado-Cerro Pelado 10 0.8 72.5
UY: Maldonado-Maldonado 20 17 74.2
UY: Maldonado-San Carlos 10 0.8 75.0
UY: Maldonado-Pan de Azucar 10 0.8 75.8
UY: Maldonado-Aigua 10 0.8 76.7
UY: Paysandu-Paysandu 30 25 79.2
UY: Rio Negro-Rio Negro rural 10 0.8 80.0
UY: Rivera-Rivera 20 1.7 81.7
UY: Rivera-Tranqueras 10 0.8 825
UY: Rocha-Chuy 10 0.8 83.3
UY: Rocha-Rocha 10 0.8 84.2
UY: Rocha-Aguas Dulces-La Perla y Los Corchos 10 0.8 85.0
UY: Rocha-Aguas Dulces 10 0.8 85.8
UY: Rocha-La Pedrera 10 0.8 86.7
UY: Salto-Salto 40 33 90.0
UY: San José-Delta del Tigre y Villas 10 0.8 90.8
UY: San José-Libertad 10 0.8 91.7
UY: San José-San José de Mayo 20 17 93.3
UY: San José-San José Rural 10 0.8 94.2
UY: Soriano-Mercedes 10 0.8 95.0
UY: Soriano-Cafiada Nieto 10 0.8 95.8
UY: Tacuarembd-Paso de los Toros 10 0.8 96.7
UY: Tacuarembé-Tacuarembd 20 1.7 98.3
UY: Tacuarembd-San Gregorio de Polanco 10 0.8 99.2
UY: Treinta y Tres-Treinta y Tres 10 0.8 100.0
(N) 1,200 100%
Venezuela Number of cases % | Total Cumulative %

VE: Distrito Capital-Libertador de Caracas 77 6.4 6.4
VE: Estado Amazonas 6 0.5 6.9
VE: Anzoategui-Anzoategui 65 54 12.3
VE: Apure-Apure 20 1.7 14.0
VE: Aragua 73 6.1 20.1
VE: Barinas-Barinas 35 29 23.0
VE: Bolivar-Bolivar 63 5.2 28.2
VE: Carabobo-Carabobo 92 7.7 35.9
VE: Cojedes 22 1.8 37.8
VE: Delta Amacuro 7 0.6 38.3
VE: Falcén-Falcon 39 3.2 416
VE: Guérico-Guérico 34 28 444
VE: Lara-Lara 80 6.7 511
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Venezuela Number of cases % I Total Cumulative %
VE: Mérida-Mérida 37 3.1 54.2
VE: Miranda-Miranda 122 10.2 64.3
VE: Monagas-Monagas 39 32 67.6
VE: Nueva Esparta-Nueva Esparta 24 2.0 69.6
VE: Portuguesa-Portuguesa 38 3.2 727
VE: Sucre-Sucre 37 3.1 75.8
VE: Tachira-Tachira 52 43 80.2
VE: Trujillo-Truijillo 29 2.4 82.6
VE: Vargas-Vargas 20 1.7 84.2
VE: Yaracuy-Yaracuy 26 2.2 86.4
VE: Zulia-Zulia 163 13.6 100.0
(N) 1,200 100%
TAMCIUD - Habitat size
Habitat size
ODATABLES 10.001 - 20.001 - 40.001 - 50.001 - 100.001 and .
TotaL  UnderS.000 5001-10.000 5, 0 40.000 50.000 100.000 more ()
Argentina 6.3 - 7.3 6.1 44 4.5 5.0 10.0 2.9
Bolivia 6.2 42.0 2.4 2.1 0.9 1.1 2.8 6.2 55
Brasil 6.3 2.8 6.8 8.2 5.6 55 9.4 49 7.7
Chile 6.2 21.3 6.4 2.0 1.2 44 5.7 5.1 10.0
Colombia 6.2 - 4.7 2.8 4.1 5.6 2.0 2.8 20.4
Costa Rica 5.2 - - 229 16.9 26.9 0.5 - -
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 - 1.2 4.1 4.2 34 6.2 9.6 -
Ecuador 6.2 8.8 9.7 7.1 6.4 44 54 6.9 4.0
El Salvador 5.2 - - - - - 8.8 11.7 -
Guatemala 5.2 - 1.2 3.5 11.3 9.0 13.9 4.8 -
Honduras 5.2 3.0 13.3 6.5 9.4 45 4.6 5.9 -
México 6.2 1.1 1.4 6.5 6.4 3.3 2.7 10.7 2.3
Nicaragua - - - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 3.0 6.0 35 5.6 2.2 6.7 8.3 -
Paraguay 6.2 1.0 15.7 10.0 8.0 10.1 13.9 34 3.3
Peru 6.2 3.5 8.5 7.6 7.3 3.4 - 5.7 10.3
Espafia - - - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 13.0 13.3 5.9 6.6 45 7.2 06 138
Venezuela 6.2 0.5 2.1 1.1 1.7 7.3 5.1 3.5 19.7
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 999 827 1,701 2,131 891 1,940 7,100 3,624
EDAD - Age
Age
ODATABLESTOTAL 15-25 26-40 41-60 61 and more

Argentina 6.3 4.9 6.0 6.0 8.9
Bolivia 6.2 7.9 7.1 5.5 4.1
Brasil 6.3 6.0 5.9 6.8 6.3
Chile 6.2 4.0 6.1 6.8 8.2
Colombia 6.2 5.3 6.4 6.5 6.7
Costa Rica 5.2 3.8 4.4 5.8 71
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.1 54 52 5.0
Ecuador 6.2 6.5 6.1 6.3 6.0
El Salvador 5.2 5.6 49 5.2 5.3
Guatemala 5.2 74 5.6 4.5 3.2
Honduras 5.2 5.3 49 5.2 5.6
México 6.2 5.9 6.4 6.7 5.6
Nicaragua - - - - -
Panama 52 4.6 5.1 55 5.6
Paraguay 6.2 8.2 6.7 5.7 4.2
Peru 6.2 7.2 7.0 58 46
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Age

ODATABLESTOTAL 15-25 26-40 41-60 61 and more
Espafia - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 44 54 6.8 9.1
Venezuela 6.2 8.0 6.5 6.0 4.3
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 3,937 6,068 5,820 3,389
SEXO - Sex

Sex
ODATABLESTOTAL Man Woman
Argentina 6.3 6.4 6.2
Bolivia 6.2 6.5 6.0
Brasil 6.3 6.2 6.3
Chile 6.2 6.4 6.1
Colombia 6.2 6.3 6.2
Costa Rica 5.2 5.1 5.3
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.3 5.1
Ecuador 6.2 6.4 6.1
El Salvador 5.2 4.8 5.5
Guatemala 5.2 5.1 5.3
Honduras 5.2 49 54
México 6.2 6.3 6.2
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 5.3 5.1
Paraguay 6.2 6.4 6.1
Perti 6.2 6.5 6.0
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 5.7 6.7
Venezuela 6.2 6.5 6.0
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 9,297 9,918
DIAREAL - Day of realization
Day of realization
ODATABLE
ST 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 1 12 13 14

Argentina 6.3 33 26 34 5.1 83 96 8.8 7.9 18.0 123 95 135 97 8.7
Bolivia 6.2 18 28 35 23 48 45 147 17.8 6.3 44 45 8.8 14.6 14.2
Brasil 6.3 37 78 8.6 10.2 76 6.2 56 55 106 16.7 26.3 2.7 21.7 217
Chile 6.2 69 49 40 5.1 37 46 54 8.3 49 20 24 25 09 -
Colombia 6.2 1.1 22 28 22 3.1 45 6.5 6.0 10.1 9.1 16.3 18.3 16.8 15.3
Costa Rica 5.2 7.1 24 7.1 72 43 5.1 56 8.3 0.6 1.1 1.7 - - -
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 6.0 7.6 47 47 2.6 3.6 0.3 - - - - - - -
Ecuador 6.2 111 6.2 1.1 - - - - - 13 23 35 22 22 40
El Salvador 5.2 49 9.0 78 8.2 59 4.0 15 0.6 0.6 - - - - -
Guatemala 5.2 45 48 71 73 10.6 12.0 10.0 16.2 16.7 124 95 27 1.0 14
Honduras 5.2 10.1 112 10.8 97 75 9.0 85 - 0.6 - - - - -
México 6.2 18.9 10.6 56 6.0 48 33 09 08 -
Nicaragua - - - - - - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 938 8.4 116 97 10.0 75 25 36 0.2 0.2 - 09 - -
Paraguay 6.2 21 6.1 6.6 46 56 57 53 0.6 134 15.0 9.7 16.6 20.3 20.6
Pert 6.2 02 1.0 25 17 33 46 8.7 105 94 19.2 129 97 10.3 12.8
Espafia - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 46 69 89 8.1 10.2 6.7 7.2 28 56 53 3.7 20 26 16
Venezuela 6.2 39 56 4.1 7.9 75 9.0 8.6 11.1 1.7 - - - - -
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 982 1,164 1,120 1,022 994 823 791 505 479 474 536 445 418 374
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Day of realization

ODATABLE
1 1 17 1 1 2| 21 22 2 24 2! 2 27 2
STOTAL 5 6 8 9 0 3 5 6 8
Argentina 6.3 3.0 10.1 7.7 8.2 3.2 55 1.0 0.6 0.3 4.9 2.5 5.2 6.6 6.9
Bolivia 6.2 22.5 30.1 33.4 26.6 19.9 7.5 24 5.0 - - - - 0.1 0.8
Brasil 6.3 242 6.8 43 14 - - - - - - - - - -
Chile 6.2 - - - - - - - - 14.6 24.6 11.9 21.8 11.9 78
Colombia 6.2 20.6 175 16.9 21.2 17.9 22.7 14.6 18.7 - - - - - -
Costa Rica 5.2 - - - - - - - - - 19.1 17.0 8.8 10.2 8.1
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 - - - - - - - - - - 18 171 15.0 14.4
Ecuador 6.2 04 52 13.9 6.8 13.6 10.8 19.5 174 12.7 10.2 214 13.9 15.6 17.0
El Salvador 52 - - - - - - - - - 10.8 10.9 10.1 76 71
Guatemala 52 08 - - - - - - - - - 0.8 - 1.0 24
Honduras 5.2 - - - - - - - - - 0.7 1.0 - 2.5 3.8
México 6.2 - - - - - - - - - - - - 0.2 14.0
Nicaragua - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Panama 52 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 5.6
Paraguay 6.2 15.0 154 56 13.5 17.7 9.8 12.0 16.8 9.9 04 - - - -
Pert 6.2 12.9 114 11.9 8.9 35 6.9 14.7 124 251 9.1 10.5 6.1 12.0 3.5
Espafia - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 0.4 3.7 6.1 10.7 8.5 19.3 14.1 5.6 8.2 8.0 11.1 6.9 8.6 4.9
Venezuela 6.2 - - - 2.8 15.8 17.6 216 236 29.2 121 11.3 10.1 8.7 338
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 240 326 461 429 317 306 292 161 243 461 506 624 814 792
Day of realization
ODATABLE
STOTAL c 0 !
Argentina 6.3 7.0 34 3.1
Bolivia 6.2 0.9 15 1.6
Brasil 6.3 - - 28
Chile 6.2 6.8 7.7 10.1
Colombia 6.2 2.6 3.7 3.0
Costa Rica 5.2 8.5 14 8.3
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 11.3 11.0 10.7
Ecuador 6.2 6.7 55
El Salvador 5.2 9.2 9.6 8.1
Guatemala 5.2 35 3.6 6.4
Honduras 5.2 4.3 9.3 12.9
México 6.2 171 22.6 14.7
Nicaragua - - - -
Panama 52 10.0 94 12.3
Paraguay 6.2 - 1.6 56
Pert 6.2 2.5 0.5 0.2
Espafia - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 25 47 0.2
Venezuela 6.2 7.1 46
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 1,039 1,086 991
MESREAL - Month of completion
Month of completion
ODATABLESTOTAL August September October
Argentina 6.3 6.7 6.6 -
Bolivia 6.2 1.0 8.5 -
Brasil 6.3 0.6 8.7 -
Chile 6.2 16.1 3.3 -
Colombia 6.2 2.1 8.2 -
Costa Rica 5.2 11.9 3.3 -
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 14.7 2.3 -
Ecuador 6.2 - 7.5 19.0
El Salvador 5.2 12.0 3.2 -
Guatemala 5.2 3.6 6.2 -
Honduras 5.2 7.0 5.0 -
México 6.2 14.5 38 -
Nicaragua - - - -
Panama 5.2 79 4.7 -
Paraguay 6.2 15 8.4 -
Pert 6.2 0.1 8.9 -
Espafia - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 0.3 6.5 30.7
Venezuela 6.2 - 5.1 50.3
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 4,713 13,486 1,016
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INI - Interview start time (HHMM)

Interview start time (HHMM)
ODATABLE
STOTAL 500-559 600-659 700-759 800-859 900-959  1000-1059  1100-1159  1200-1259  1300-1359  1400-1459  1500-1559  1600-1659 1700-1759  1800-1859
Argentina 6.3 - - 0.5 1.0 25 6.2 8.3 74 6.6 6.3 6.1 6.8 6.3 77
Bolivia 6.2 100.0 30.0 9.6 6.1 42 55 5.3 5.0 54 5.3 6.1 6.7 84 11.8
Brasil 6.3 - - 74 6.3 5.6 6.1 5.6 5.0 6.6 71 71 6.8 6.5 6.5
Chile 6.2 - - - - 241 36 6.1 79 6.8 74 8.1 77 8.1 6.9
Colombia 6.2 - - 54 6.0 6.1 6.2 5.8 49 47 5.9 73 7.6 8.1 59
Costa Rica 5.2 - - - 0.8 35 59 5.8 48 7.7 6.1 5.6 52 48 38
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 - - 1.5 25 4.7 5.1 5.6 72 5.9 5.5 5.9 5.2 4.2 29
Ecuador 6.2 - - 22 2.0 44 5.1 5.2 6.9 5.0 7.6 7.0 72 8.0 7.0
El Salvador 5.2 - - 111 19.0 1.7 8.0 55 4.0 4.9 48 3.9 24 04 0.1
Guatemala 5.2 - 10.0 59 9.9 8.4 6.2 6.0 55 5.1 45 4.2 3.9 338 238
Honduras 52 - 10.0 74 10.7 9.0 55 5.1 34 42 5.1 5.6 4.9 4.7 34
México 6.2 - - - - 45 5.6 6.2 6.7 6.8 5.9 54 5.9 6.9 12.1
Nicaragua - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 - 10.0 59 24 53 3.8 5.0 741 6.3 6.0 5.1 4.2 5.6 5.6
Paraguay 6.2 - 30.0 28.2 15.9 10.3 72 5.8 35 5.0 5.3 5.7 6.7 58 29
Pert 6.2 - - 8.1 6.4 6.7 6.6 6.4 74 5.8 5.0 5.6 65 6.1 6.5
Espafia - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 - - - 0.9 26 6.8 6.6 8.2 72 6.1 5.7 6.1 741 74
Venezuela 6.2 - 10.0 6.7 10.1 8.1 6.6 5.9 4.9 5.9 6.3 5.7 6.2 5.3 6.8
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 1 10 135 637 1,440 2,067 2,253 1,960 1,941 2,082 2,084 1,803 1,437 798
Interview start time (HHMM)
ODATABLE
STOTAL 1900-1959  2000-2059  2100-2159  2200-2259  2300-2359
Argentina 6.3 9.5 7.9 2.3 -
Bolivia 6.2 10.9 14.6 26.6 31.2
Brasil 6.3 5.6 6.0 -
Chile 6.2 84 46 1.5 - -
Colombia 6.2 49 6.8 235 37.6 64.8
Costa Rica 52 33 -
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 2.8 3.3 - - -
Ecuador 6.2 84 11.3 218 234 35.2
El Salvador 5.2 03 -
Guatemala 5.2 20 1.3
Honduras 5.2 1.1 26
México 6.2 18.4 10.5
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 2.2 4.0
Paraguay 6.2 1.7 1.3 - -
Pert 6.2 6.4 53 73 7.8
Espafia - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 9.2 9.3 9.7
Venezuela 6.2 5.0 11.3 7.3 - -
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 359 151 41 13 3
FIN - End time (HHMM)
End time (HHMM)
ODATABLE
STOTAL 500-559 600-659 700-759 800-859 900-959  1000-1059  1100-1159  1200-1259  1300-1359  1400-1459  1500-1559  1600-1659 1700-1759  1800-1859
Argentina 6.3 - - 24 0.3 1.7 35 6.8 8.7 6.7 6.7 6.2 6.0 6.5 6.2
Bolivia 6.2 100.0 100.0 203 8.2 5.6 44 5.3 5.3 5.2 4.9 5.8 5.9 6.8 11.0
Brasil 6.3 - - 34 6.8 55 59 6.1 5.3 5.2 71 74 71 6.3 7.0
Chile 6.2 - - - - 0.2 4.1 36 6.1 7.6 6.9 7.3 9.3 78 6.6
Colombia 6.2 - - 28 6.6 55 5.8 5.7 5.6 54 4.9 5.8 71 8.4 8.0
Costa Rica 5.2 - - - - 1.7 43 6.2 5.2 5.9 75 5.9 5.2 5.3 39
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 - - - 15 3.1 4.7 5.3 5.2 75 5.6 5.7 5.7 4.9 39
Ecuador 6.2 - - - 34 1.9 5.0 52 5.6 6.4 6.0 75 72 72 74
El Salvador 5.2 - - - 13.6 16.2 10.6 75 5.6 3.8 4.9 47 3.4 2.0 0.2
Guatemala 5.2 - - 6.8 6.3 10.6 7.0 6.3 6.3 5.1 5.1 4.2 43 39 36
Honduras 5.2 - - 10.2 6.3 9.7 8.3 5.6 4.6 35 4.6 5.1 55 46 5.1
México 6.2 - - - - 29 48 6.0 5.9 741 6.5 5.7 5.0 6.2 8.0
Nicaragua - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 - - 34 5.8 28 5.0 39 5.9 6.7 6.4 5.6 4.9 4.7 54
Paraguay 6.2 - - 40.6 24.7 15.5 9.2 7.0 46 338 49 5.8 58 6.5 52
Pert 6.2 - - 6.8 5.8 72 6.3 6.4 6.7 7.0 5.5 54 5.6 6.7 6.0
Espafia - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 - - - 0.5 1.3 3.8 6.9 74 8.0 6.3 5.8 5.8 6.6 6.7
Venezuela 6.2 - - 34 10.2 8.6 75 6.2 6.0 5.2 6.0 6.2 6.0 5.6 57
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 1 2 30 206 782 1,647 2,180 2,191 1,934 2,004 2,069 2,091 1,760 1,243
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End time (HHMM)
ODATABLE

STOTAL 1900-1959  2000-2059  2100-2159  2200-2259  2300-2359
Argentina 6.3 9.4 8.4 6.8 - -
Bolivia 6.2 94 13.2 16.6 26.2 334
Brasil 6.3 5.0 6.8 52
Chile 6.2 75 59 46 - -
Colombia 6.2 6.3 4.7 13.8 272 415
Costa Rica 5.2 38 20 -
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 3.6 2.7 5.2 - -
Ecuador 6.2 6.9 8.1 114 233 251
El Salvador 52 0.2 0.3
Guatemala 52 22 24 -
Honduras 52 28 1.7 2.1
México 6.2 14.0 16.9 22
Nicaragua - - - -
Panama 5.2 49 2.7 4.1
Paraguay 6.2 2.0 24 - -
Pert 6.2 6.8 5.8 8.3 8.7
Espafia - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 9.0 8.1 9.3 58
Venezuela 6.2 6.3 78 10.4 8.7 -
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 637 295 96 34 12

DURA - Interview duration (minutes)

Interview duration (minutes)

ODATABL 11-20 21-30 31-40 41-50 51-60 61-70 71-80 81-90 91-100  101-110 111120 121-130  131-140 141 and

ESTOTAL more
Argentina 6.3 - 10.2 6.3 6.9 5.2 55 3.0 44 2.3 - - - -
Bolivia 6.2 - 12.9 6.0 6.0 6.2 5.6 4.3 9.7 54 57 - - -
Brasil 6.3 - 6.2 5.0 6.7 7.9 6.0 7.8 85 54 114 - - -
Chile 6.2 - 0.1 4.9 10.3 39 4.2 1.0 - - - - - - -
Colombia 6.2 - 0.8 35 6.3 9.5 115 114 11.3 19.3 25.7 40.2 30.9 - 66.9
Costa Rica 5.2 - 1.3 7.3 45 45 32 3.6 3.6 4.1 - - - -
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 - 0.7 4.3 47 6.8 8.9 11.9 7.9 9.5 5.7 - - -
Ecuador 6.2 - 5.9 8.8 5.1 5.0 54 0.7 - - - - - -
El Salvador 5.2 - 04 3.0 54 8.6 7.8 9.5 9.1 9.5 5.7 - - -
Guatemala 5.2 - 23 6.2 42 5.4 49 74 10.9 9.5 11.4 - - -
Honduras 5.2 - 1.6 5.0 49 5.9 5.8 10.0 7.3 12.2 - - - -
México 6.2 27.3 19.2 9.8 45 24 1.9 2.0 0.5 - - - - -
Nicaragua - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 - 0.9 5.8 5.1 4.9 5.9 6.2 36 2.7 5.7 - - - -
Paraguay 6.2 - 12.4 75 6.6 37 3.0 1.7 1.2 - - 10.0 34.6 - 33.1
Perl 6.2 36.3 26 49 6.9 75 8.0 74 55 8.1 - 19.9 - - -
Espafia - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 36.3 20.0 73 48 43 5.0 52 115 4.1 171 19.9 34.6 -
Venezuela 6.2 - 2.5 45 7.1 8.3 74 7.1 4.9 8.1 114 10.0 - 100.0
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 14 691 6,634 6,791 3,160 1,230 421 165 74 17 10 3 1 3

P1ST - Generally speaking, would you say you are satisfied with your life? Would you say you are?

Satisfaction with life

Does not know/Does

ODATABLESTOTAL Very satisfied Quite satisfied Not very satisfied Not at all satisfied

not answer
Argentina 6.3 4.0 8.6 7.1 4.0 1.7
Bolivia 6.2 4.3 4.5 12.0 13.9 34.9
Brasil 6.3 1.8 11.2 5.9 37 54
Chile 6.2 35 7.9 8.8 8.1 -
Colombia 6.2 79 54 5.0 4.7 24
Costa Rica 5.2 6.3 55 2.8 2.0 2.7
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 74 35 4.4 45 2.0
Ecuador 6.2 74 4.4 7.3 10.3 1.3
El Salvador 5.2 6.8 4.4 3.9 3.3 34
Guatemala 5.2 7.8 3.6 34 21 74
Honduras 5.2 6.6 37 4.3 9.0 121
México 6.2 54 7.6 54 54 4.0
Nicaragua - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 6.1 49 4.0 46 6.7
Paraguay 6.2 6.9 6.2 49 4.6 8.0
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Satisfaction with life
- . . e L - Does not know/Does
ODATABLESTOTAL Very satisfied Quite satisfied Not very satisfied Not at all satisfied

not answer
Perd 6.2 6.5 4.2 104 7.2 6.7
Espafia - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 5.1 8.6 4.3 31 1.3
Venezuela 6.2 6.3 6.0 6.3 9.6 -
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 7,536 7,575 3,135 819 149
P2ST - Would you say that this country?

Perception of progress of the country
ODATABII: ESTOTA Is progressing Is at a standstill Is in decline Don't know Does not answer

Argentina 6.3 4.8 6.0 8.8 3.0 5.3
Bolivia 6.2 1.1 74 94 9.6 114
Brasil 6.3 6.9 5.6 6.2 13.0 8.0
Chile 6.2 4.3 6.9 74 5.6 -
Colombia 6.2 5.2 6.6 7.1 22 1.0
Costa Rica 5.2 6.3 55 36 42 2.3
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 94 35 3.9 3.1 4.6
Ecuador 6.2 29 8.0 7.3 0.6 -
El Salvador 5.2 13.6 2.1 1.5 5.6 6.8
Guatemala 5.2 3.6 6.3 4.5 11.6 8.0
Honduras 5.2 2.3 54 8.0 5.6 13.7
México 6.2 10.1 52 4.0 6.4 1.5
Nicaragua - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 76 49 26 9.0 14.8
Paraguay 6.2 5.1 7.0 5.9 7.6 11.4
Perd 6.2 25 78 79 34 34
Espafa - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 9.2 5.9 3.9 3.7 34
Venezuela 6.2 5.2 5.9 8.0 5.6 4.6
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 5,318 8,669 4,785 354 88

P3N - Taking into accout the last ten years, how much would you say you and your family is better off?

Over the past 10 years, you and your family have made progress

ODATABLESTOT Has progresseda Has made some It's aboutthe  Has gotten a little  Has gotten a lot
Does not answer
lot progress same worst worse
Argentina 6.3 338 6.2 6.1 11.3 7.2 3.2
Bolivia 6.2 38 54 72 8.6 11.8 15.3
Brasil 6.3 8.2 6.0 6.5 4.3 3.2 137
Chile 6.2 54 6.3 6.9 6.3 4.6 5.9
Colombia 6.2 6.5 5.5 79 5.9 4.6 1.3
Costa Rica 52 9.4 5.1 4.1 25 3.2 -
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 6.7 5.9 35 4.0 4.6 5.3
Ecuador 6.2 4.0 6.1 7.3 7.7 8.2 0.8
El Salvador 52 6.4 5.4 5.8 2.3 1.9 6.9
Guatemala 5.2 6.1 54 4.7 4.5 3.2 9.9
Honduras 52 4.8 45 5.5 5.1 12.0 5.3
México 6.2 5.6 7.2 5.7 5.3 4.3 7.2
Nicaragua - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 6.3 54 45 5.0 34 7.6
Paraguay 6.2 7.0 6.8 6.4 4.3 2.3 2.3
Perl 6.2 4.8 6.9 6.2 6.2 6.0 38
Espafa - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 75 6.6 55 5.6 35 6.1
Venezuela 6.2 3.8 5.2 6.0 11.1 15.9 5.3
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 3,184 8,397 4,777 1,795 931 131
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P4ST - You will find here four statemens with different opinons about the (national) society in which we live . Which is closest to our views?

Need to improve the society in which we live

ODATABLESTOT T e e e Tl ,
AL Is all right as it is with small reforms radically Don't know Does not answer
changes
Argentina 6.3 1.9 4.7 10.0 5.8 2.3 7.2
Bolivia 6.2 4.3 4.8 4.9 9.3 225 20.5
Brasil 6.3 57 5.1 8.0 6.1 6.4 23
Chile 6.2 22 54 9.4 5.2 44 -
Colombia 6.2 5.1 6.3 74 54 37 -
Costa Rica 52 5.6 6.1 54 39 0.9 4.6
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 8.5 6.7 2.8 5.1 0.9 4.6
Ecuador 6.2 1.9 4.8 73 8.5 0.5 4.6
El Salvador 52 15.4 7.0 29 2.2 73 -
Guatemala 5.2 7.2 5.6 3.6 54 11.9 15.9
Honduras 5.2 8.5 4.3 3.3 74 5.0 6.8
México 6.2 8.3 8.0 5.0 45 10.2 1.7
Nicaragua - - - - - - -
Panama 52 79 6.3 4.0 4.3 3.2 9.1
Paraguay 6.2 4.3 7.0 5.2 7.0 6.0 13.7
Pert 6.2 36 5.1 6.1 8.7 78 23
Espafia - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 4.8 75 8.8 25 2.8 2.3
Venezuela 6.2 4.8 5.1 5.9 8.7 4.1 4.6
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 1,548 6,668 5,649 5,087 218 44

P5STGBS - In your opinion, which is the most important problem facing the country today?

The most important problem in the country

Economy/ Poor basic

—— Economic (e Everything services
ODATABLE Low Employmen Poverty inequality, problemsfi scarcity, Food, B Unemploym Inflation/ris Transportat  Energy T Education
STOTAL salaries  t instability social X (high scarcity X ent e in prices ion problems L problems

injustice nancial prices) expensive electricity,

problems etc.)

Argentina 6.3 13.0 - 6.7 35 1.1 - 3.1 0.9 9.0 18.0 3.7 - 05 9.2
Bolivia 6.2 58 13.0 76 10.3 13.6 58.9 55 16.3 30 17.2 - - 13 20
Brasil 6.3 238 - 25 14.4 23 - 17.5 0.7 6.8 44 52 - 74 17.7
Chile 6.2 25 0.8 1.8 32 33 - - 3.6 48 6.5 - - - 3.1
Colombia 6.2 0.2 0.3 34 41 4.0 - 34 2.3 10.1 6.2 44 - 14 46
Costa Rica 5.2 52 58 37 34 2.9 - 16 2.2 45 13 5.2 - - 26
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 36 56 37 24 6.4 6.0 6.6 6.3 1.0 5.7 5.2 26.3 8.1 6.7
Ecuador 6.2 - 05 1.3 1.0 43 - 0.5 0.4 79 - - 43.9 215 23
El Salvador 52 11.3 13.6 9.8 2.7 11.7 15 12.6 5.9 39 2.2 15.5 - 2.7 24
Guatemala 5.2 6.6 6.5 14.2 6.5 45 45 10.9 12.2 14 8.6 - - 47 2.0
Honduras 5.2 17 19.6 94 24 43 15 9.3 - 6.9 1.9 - - 2.0 47
México 6.2 22.3 44 19.7 17.2 45 23.0 11.0 38.0 34 13.0 55.8 34 74 23
Nicaragua - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Panamé 5.2 5.8 8.0 33 10.3 36 - 9.3 15 10.2 13 5.2 8.8 18.8 53
Paraguay 6.2 0.8 - 35 6.2 36 - 1.1 - 15.1 1.0 - 44 27 8.8
Perd 6.2 0.6 0.7 2.8 21 46 - 33 30 4.0 1.9 - - 4.0 8.8
Espafia - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 28 20.8 6.4 10.0 35 30 0.5 30 3.1 13 - - - 14.7
Venezuela 6.2 15.1 0.3 0.1 0.3 11.6 15 3.8 3.7 4.9 9.5 - 13.2 17.5 29
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 363 586 753 291 3,475 66 183 270 1,458 315 19 23 149 660
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The most important problem in the country

i State
ODATABLE Housing  Health 'O Giopal ! MG GMED DN oo  Guenilla Crimelpubli Violencelga D
ntal i Pollution  opportuniti rights freedom of Terrorism | X
STOTAL  problems  problems warming e . state warfare ¢ security ngs violence
problems es for youth violations expression .
repression

Argentina 6.3 72 0.7 - - - - - - - - - 29 - -
Bolivia 6.2 - 26 26.7 53 16.2 1.8 2.3 - 48 - - 0.3 0.5 55
Brasil 6.3 171 337 73 424 46 3.6 2.3 - - - - 3.2 2.0 55
Chile 6.2 84 77 - - 238 - - - - - 134 58 -
Colombia 6.2 35 75 33 10.4 2.0 52 268 23.9 25.7 236 80.8 47 256 19.8
Costa Rica 5.2 - 1.0 1.2 - 23 18 2.3 7.6 72 - 52 8.3 8.6 222
Rep. Dominicana 52 85 24 1.2 53 6.9 9.1 4.7 - 4.8 - - 6.5 20 16.6
Ecuador 6.2 - 0.5 9.7 53 23 - - 76 - 18.1 - 15.9 4.6 55
El Salvador 5.2 43 3.1 73 - 46 10.9 16.4 76 1.2 9.0 - 1.1 25 -
Guatemala 5.2 - 0.9 73 - 11.6 10.9 211 76 16.7 9.0 - 4.6 12.7 -
Honduras 5.2 43 5.0 24 - 23 18 - 7.6 72 - 52 32 8.6 55
México 6.2 255 1.0 0.9 15.5 10.1 54 16.8 - 13.4 13.2 338 5.7 7.1 8.1
Nicaragua - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 43 6.7 36 53 11.6 10.9 47 - 17.9 - - 2.7 4.6 -
Paraguay 6.2 8.5 16.3 9.7 10.6 23 18 - - - - - 5.0 - -
Per(i 6.2 43 18 17.0 - 231 36 - 38.0 - 271 - 10.7 5.6 55
Espafia - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 - 2.7 24 - - 55 2.3 - - - 5.2 11.5 8.6 55
Venezuela 6.2 4.3 6.3 - - - 3.6 - - 1.2 - - 0.3 1.0 -
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 23 766 82 19 43 55 43 13 84 11 19 3,663 197 18

The most important problem in the country
. Conflicts Political Lack of -
ODATABLE  Verbal Drug | Ra_CI?I . Border with . situation/po . ) LEEacl parks, IIINEEE) Infrastructu
STOTAL abuse trafficking Drug use discriminati issues neighborin Corruption litical Immigrants Foreigners concern for recreational Iack. of re
on ) the elderly cleanliness
g countries problems areas

Argentina 6.3 - 05 35 44 - - 48 9.1 - - 254 - - 8.1
Bolivia 6.2 - 1.3 1.0 - - - 54 72 - - - - 741 -
Brasil 6.3 - 6.5 - 247 - - 39 8.8 - - 42 - - 35
Chile 6.2 4.7 14.8 12.4 26 - - 4.8 2.9 57.3 91.3 54.4 - - -
Colombia 6.2 - 74 6.1 55 31.7 - 16.8 79 1.9 - - - - 29
Costa Rica 5.2 - 18.3 14.5 - 34.1 - 4.1 2.3 0.8 8.7 2.1 - 741 17.5
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 - 20 45 6.2 34.1 30.2 28 0.8 311 - - 23.4 7.1 -
Ecuador 6.2 - 13.7 4.0 6.2 - - 6.5 6.2 25 - - - - 7.0
El Salvador 5.2 - - - 6.2 - - 0.4 0.3 - - 2.1 234 741 -
Guatemala 5.2 7.0 - 3.0 - - 30.2 9.9 0.5 1.7 - - - 14.3 17.5
Honduras 5.2 - 33 05 - - - 48 6.4 0.8 - - - - -
México 6.2 4.6 238 6.4 13.4 - 39.6 3.0 0.6 1.2 - 5.5 53.2 14.3 19.2
Nicaragua - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Panamé 5.2 - 1.3 - - 7.8 0.8 - - - - 214 -
Paraguay 6.2 - 2.6 11.0 - - - 8.2 9.8 - - - - - 14.0
Pert 6.2 - - 1.0 12.4 - - 12.6 9.1 1.7 - - - - 10.5
Espafia - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 80.2 46 32.0 18.5 - - 0.7 3.6 0.8 - 4.2 - 214 -
Venezuela 6.2 35 - - - - - 3.6 23.6 - - 2.1 - - -
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 29 153 200 16 3 3 1,375 1,462 119 11 48 4 14 29
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The most important problem in the country
Pandemic/C  Judicial
Og:;::tE orona.virusl S.yst?ml Other None Don't know Da:esswr;:(
Covid-19 justice
Argentina 6.3 - 10.6 9.2 12 0.5
Bolivia 6.2 - 6.7 0.1 3.0 92 105
Brasil 6.3 276 - 46 53 16.5 15.9
Chile 6.2 - 1141 57 06 07 2.0
Colombia 6.2 - 5.1 42 33 57 39
Costa Rica 52 - 12.0 134 23 28 6.3
Rep. Dominicana 52 - 8.0 118 6.1 28 4.3
Ecuador 6.2 - 6.7 1.6 - 11.9 -
El Salvador 52 - 1.3 6.3 21.3 37 7.8
Guatemala 52 - 27 48 46 37 95
Honduras 52 - 2.7 6.9 6.1 16.5 47
México 6.2 724 10.5 40 6.0 - 3.0
Nicaragua - - - - - -
Panama 52 - 27 1.8 12.2 6.4 57
Paraguay 6.2 - 12.0 44 46 11.0 8.8
Perli 6.2 - 1.3 3.0 53 46 8.0
Espaia - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 - 4.0 2.6 3.0 1.8 6.3
Venezuela 6.2 - 2.7 5.8 15.2 2.8 2.7
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 4 75 1,182 132 109 599
P6STGBS - How would you describe the country’s present economic situation? Would you say itis...?
Current economic situation of the country
ODAT¢:II: ESTO Very good Good About average Bad Very bad Don't know Z%iswr;:t
Argentina 6.3 1.5 3.7 3.7 9.2 12.2 1.2 7.8
Bolivia 6.2 1.2 0.7 4.1 9.7 12.1 11.3 9.8
Brasil 6.3 6.0 8.0 6.1 5.8 5.7 13.8 39.4
Chile 6.2 1.6 5.1 6.6 8.0 35 2.8 -
Colombia 6.2 7.1 5.7 7.1 5.8 4.9 3.9 8.4
Costa Rica 5.2 6.0 6.0 6.4 3.8 3.5 1.3 -
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 6.6 5.4 6.4 3.5 45 49
Ecuador 6.2 2.1 4.1 6.4 74 6.4 - -
El Salvador 5.2 15.9 8.6 6.1 341 1.7 13.8 4.9
Guatemala 5.2 8.4 4.1 49 5.1 6.7 8.8 14.8
Honduras 5.2 45 34 3.8 5.8 10.1 2.5 9.8
México 6.2 55 13.9 6.2 4.8 2.2 11.5 -
Nicaragua - - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 7.2 4.3 6.5 4.1 3.7 7.6 -
Paraguay 6.2 7.2 5.2 7.7 5.1 4.7 3.8 -
Pert 6.2 4.2 341 6.3 7.6 6.8 8.8 -
Espafia - - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 7.8 15.0 6.6 3.6 1.8 6.3 -
Venezuela 6.2 7.2 3.7 5.2 7.6 9.4 2.5 -
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 333 2,441 8,654 4,936 2,750 79 20

P7STGBS - Do you consider the country’s present economic situation to be better, a little better, the same, a little worse or much worse than

12 months ago?

Current economic situation of the country compared to twelve months ago

Sl = Much better A little better The same A little worse Much worse Don't know 2O
TAL answer

Argentina 6.3 1.7 5.6 4.8 7.9 8.7 1.8 3.5
Bolivia 6.2 1.6 1.4 2.1 8.8 15.4 11.0 8.7
Brasil 6.3 10.1 8.1 5.1 5.3 5.6 17.9 8.7
Chile 6.2 1.8 3.9 10.0 6.8 3.7 4.8 321
Colombia 6.2 6.1 4.8 6.0 7.6 6.9 34 -
Costa Rica 5.2 6.6 54 6.7 4.5 34 4.1 2.2
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 10.3 8.1 3.7 4.2 4.2 0.7 -
Ecuador 6.2 2.8 4.6 6.6 75 7.2 1.4 4.3
El Salvador 5.2 16.0 8.5 42 3.9 2.2 34 -
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Current economic situation of the country compared to twelve months ago

ODATABLESTO Much better A little better The same Alittle worse  Much worse Don't know Does not
TAL answer

Guatemala 5.2 6.0 4.2 5.2 4.9 6.4 8.3 4.3
Honduras 5.2 35 35 34 4.2 1141 14 10.8
México 6.2 9.9 10.9 6.6 44 1.9 6.0 1.5
Nicaragua - - - - - - - -
Panama 52 741 7.7 6.5 3.0 2.3 9.6 13.0
Paraguay 6.2 3.7 6.4 8.3 6.6 34 7.6 -
Perl 6.2 1.1 37 6.1 7.7 8.8 5.5 22
Espafia - - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 5.1 75 8.5 6.0 22 8.9 22
Venezuela 6.2 6.6 5.6 6.2 6.6 6.6 4.1 6.5
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 831 4,451 5,490 4,307 3,944 145 46

P8ST - And in the next 12 months, do you think that, in general, the economic situation of your country will be much better, a little better, the
same, a little worse or much worse than now?

What will be the economic situation of the country in twelve months

ODATABLESTO Much better A little better The same Alittle worse ~ Much worse Don't know Does not
TAL answer

Argentina 6.3 35 7.3 54 8.0 7.2 4.4 5.8
Bolivia 6.2 23 39 4.0 7.7 15.1 134 24
Brasil 6.3 9.3 6.9 5.2 6.6 5.7 44 6.0
Chile 6.2 1.8 45 10.7 6.6 3.1 54 1.2
Colombia 6.2 6.3 44 6.4 8.8 8.8 1.8 1.0
Costa Rica 5.2 4.2 4.6 6.9 5.7 4.1 1.7 6.0
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 11.0 6.6 3.0 3.9 4.8 4.4 4.8
Ecuador 6.2 39 54 7.8 6.7 6.7 4.2 4.8
El Salvador 5.2 8.8 6.0 4.4 4.2 3.0 6.7 10.7
Guatemala 52 4.7 5.0 4.9 6.0 5.9 5.9 3.6
Honduras 52 5.2 33 4.0 44 12.0 6.2 9.5
México 6.2 7.2 8.7 6.3 54 2.3 35 27
Nicaragua - - - - - - - -
Panama 52 14.6 8.6 2.6 1.5 1.0 5.0 10.7
Paraguay 6.2 4.6 7.7 6.3 7.1 3.6 6.0 6.0
Pert 6.2 27 4.6 75 6.9 9.0 54 4.8
Espafa - - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 33 7.1 8.9 29 0.8 13.8 19.0
Venezuela 6.2 6.6 5.6 5.5 7.8 7.0 7.7 1.2
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 1,839 5,366 5,814 2,536 2,644 932 84

P9STGBS - In the next 12 months, do you think your economic situation and your family will be much better, a little better, about the same, a
little worse or much worse than now?

What will be your economic situation and that of your family in twelve months

ODATABLESTO Much better A little better The same A little worse  Much worse Don't know Does not
TAL answer

Argentina 6.3 2.1 57 74 12.7 9.1 4.1 25
Bolivia 6.2 3.1 4.9 5.8 10.4 14.4 16.1 6.2
Brasil 6.3 9.0 7.0 5.0 4.2 35 5.9 3.1
Chile 6.2 1.7 4.6 10.8 7.2 4.0 104 0.9
Colombia 6.2 7.7 5.1 6.2 7.9 8.2 2.6 2.8
Costa Rica 5.2 6.9 52 5.2 38 4.1 1.5 3.1
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 10.6 5.7 2.1 3.1 54 3.5 7.8
Ecuador 6.2 4.0 6.0 75 7.7 75 4.0 6.2
El Salvador 52 5.0 53 5.9 4.0 33 4.9 10.9
Guatemala 5.2 6.1 5.8 4.3 4.5 39 5.9 7.8
Honduras 5.2 74 3.8 41 3.7 12.9 5.7 171
México 6.2 4.3 84 5.8 6.5 3.3 3.0 2.2
Nicaragua - - - - - - - -
Panaméa 5.2 10.0 6.0 34 1.1 1.2 4.9 14.0
Paraguay 6.2 7.3 8.4 48 3.7 2.3 5.0 6.2
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What will be your economic situation and that of your family in twelve months

ODATABLESTO Much better A little better The same Alittle worse  Much worse Don't know Does not

TAL answer
Perd 6.2 45 6.2 73 6.5 7.0 5.0 -
Espafia - - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 37 6.8 9.2 25 0.5 8.9 78
Venezuela 6.2 6.7 5.1 5.3 10.6 9.3 8.7 1.6
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 3,394 6,667 5,694 1,590 1,206 598 64

P10STGBS - Generally speaking, would you say that most people can be trusted or that one is never careful enough in dealing with others?

Most people can be trusted or one is never careful enough in dealing with others

One can never be too careful Does not know / Does not

ODATABLESTOTAL One can trust most people e e o answer
Argentina 6.3 9.9 5.7 4.6
Bolivia 6.2 4.9 6.3 14.8
Brasil 6.3 2.0 7.1 2.6
Chile 6.2 8.4 5.8 6.1
Colombia 6.2 6.2 6.3 32
Costa Rica 5.2 35 5.6 2.1
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 6.8 5.0 3.2
Ecuador 6.2 33 6.9 1.1
El Salvador 5.2 5.3 5.1 8.2
Guatemala 5.2 5.1 5.1 9.8
Honduras 5.2 4.6 5.2 10.1
México 6.2 10.5 55 4.6
Nicaragua - - - -
Panama 5.2 6.3 4.9 74
Paraguay 6.2 5.1 6.5 4.2
Peru 6.2 39 6.6 9.5
Espafa - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 8.0 6.0 4.2
Venezuela 6.2 5.9 6.4 4.2
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 2,939 15,898 378

P11STGBS - With which of the following statements do you agree most?

| agree or disagree with the following phrases

In some .
. . People like one don't
Democracy is circumstances, an
referable to an authoritarian SICLE
ODATABLESTOTAL  © y democratic regime or  Don't know Does not answer
other form of government may be .
a non-democratic
government preferable to a
. one
democratic one

Argentina 6.3 9.1 4.5 2.5 35 34
Bolivia 6.2 5.7 5.9 6.7 10.3 8.1
Brasil 6.3 55 4.7 7.8 101 10.9
Chile 6.2 7.3 5.1 5.5 3.8 0.8
Colombia 6.2 5.8 5.6 7.1 8.1 5.0
Costa Rica 5.2 6.3 5.2 35 3.1 3.3
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.6 5.3 5.2 2.3 1.1
Ecuador 6.2 5.1 7.9 8.5 2.2 3.8
El Salvador 5.2 4.8 4.8 5.3 9.0 9.8
Guatemala 5.2 35 6.0 6.7 11.3 8.7
Honduras 5.2 3.6 3.8 8.8 6.3 13.6
México 6.2 6.0 9.1 5.4 4.6 24
Nicaragua - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 54 4.9 4.9 4.2 114
Paraguay 6.2 5.2 9.7 6.5 5.3 4.3
Perli 6.2 54 7.3 7.3 7.0 3.8
Espafia - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 8.5 3.8 3.6 49 49
Venezuela 6.2 7.3 6.3 46 43 49
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| agree or disagree with the following phrases

In some . .
. . People like one don't
Democracy is circumstances, an
referable to an authoritarian care about a
ODATABLESTOTAL P y democratic regime or Don't know Does not answer
other form of government may be .
a non-democratic
government preferable to a
. one
democratic one
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 9,919 3,158 4,849 1,104 184

P12STGBS.A - In general, would you say you are very satisfied, quite satisfied, not very satisfied, or not at all satisfied with the working of the
democracy in (country) ?

Satisfaction with democracy

ODATA:II: adl Very satisfied Quite satisfied  Not very satisfied Not at all satisfied Don't know Does not answer
Argentina 6.3 3.9 11.2 6.6 2.8 5.7 44
Bolivia 6.2 1.7 1.9 6.6 111 9.8 12.3
Brasil 6.3 2.6 6.9 6.8 6.5 7.2 8.9
Chile 6.2 3.1 9.7 7.2 33 6.1 25
Colombia 6.2 3.7 4.0 7.2 7.9 5.2 2.0
Costa Rica 5.2 9.5 6.0 5.0 2.9 4.1 11.2
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 10.8 5.2 5.0 3.1 4.1 5.6
Ecuador 6.2 3.2 3.9 7.7 7.9 1.0 -
El Salvador 5.2 14.9 7.2 35 1.7 6.4 45
Guatemala 5.2 8.1 2.6 49 5.8 13.9 6.7
Honduras 5.2 5.3 1.6 4.8 8.9 36 12.3
México 6.2 45 12.3 5.1 39 6.8 0.8
Nicaragua - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 7.1 4.8 5.8 3.8 29 14.5
Paraguay 6.2 3.7 5.2 6.7 7.7 4.1 4.5
Pert 6.2 2.0 1.9 7.8 9.4 6.2 22
Espafia - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 12.3 11.9 4.2 2.0 6.9 33
Venezuela 6.2 3.7 3.7 5.1 11.3 6.2 4.5
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 2,169 4,099 7,644 4,794 419 90

P12STGBS.B - And with the economy?

Satisfaction with the economy

ODATA:II: ESTOT Very satisfied Quite satisfied  Not very satisfied Not at all satisfied Don't know Does not answer
Argentina 6.3 1.2 5.7 5.6 8.4 3.1 4.7
Bolivia 6.2 14 1.3 5.4 9.9 13.6 8.9
Brasil 6.3 3.6 6.9 6.5 5.8 12.3 74
Chile 6.2 1.0 7.2 8.2 41 8.5 12.6
Colombia 6.2 5.2 45 6.5 71 2.6 -
Costa Rica 5.2 9.1 5.2 6.0 3.6 4.1 5.9
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 10.6 5.3 5.3 4.3 25 5.9
Ecuador 6.2 25 3.9 7.3 6.7 1.6 -
El Salvador 5.2 11.7 74 54 2.9 9.5 3.0
Guatemala 5.2 11.9 2.8 45 6.0 9.9 1.5
Honduras 5.2 5.8 2.3 41 7.7 1.6 17.8
México 6.2 7.0 15.9 5.3 34 5.3 1.2
Nicaragua - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 74 4.9 5.9 4.0 6.6 16.3
Paraguay 6.2 5.7 71 6.4 5.9 4.5 3.0
Pert 6.2 3.0 2.8 6.8 7.7 37 3.0
Espafia - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 7.7 12.9 6.4 3.0 7.8 5.9
Venezuela 6.2 5.0 3.6 4.7 9.6 2.9 3.0
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 1,030 2,812 8,398 6,664 243 67

-41 -



Latinobaroémetro”

OPINIGN POUBLICA LATINOAMERICANA

Latinobarémetro 2024
Results by Country

v20250817

P13ST - Generally speaking, would you say that (country) is governed by a few powerful groups in their own interest? Or is it governed for the

good of all?
COUNTRY
ODATABLESTOTAL Powerful g.roups in their own R rogeed el Does not know / Does not
interest answer

Argentina 6.3 6.9 4.3 8.1
Bolivia 6.2 7.1 3.1 9.9
Brasil 6.3 5.6 8.1 8.1
Chile 6.2 7.0 3.9 7.3
Colombia 6.2 6.9 4.5 4.8
Costa Rica 5.2 55 4.6 2.9
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 4.8 7.0 2.0
Ecuador 6.2 7.0 4.5 2.7
El Salvador 5.2 2.4 13.2 6.6
Guatemala 5.2 4.8 5.8 8.8
Honduras 5.2 5.6 4.1 4.1
México 6.2 4.3 121 5.6
Nicaragua - - - -
Panama 5.2 4.9 6.0 6.3
Paraguay 6.2 74 3.1 4.1
Pert 6.2 7.8 2.2 2.7
Espafia - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 5.3 8.4 9.9
Venezuela 6.2 6.7 5.0 6.1
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 13,890 4,669 656

P14STGBS.A - Please look at this card and tell me how much trust you have in each of the following groups/institutions or people. Would you

say you have a lot , some , a little or no trustin...?:
Armed forces

Confidence in the Armed Forces

ODATA:IL' Sl Alot Some Little No trust Don't know Does not answer
Argentina 7.0 6.9 8.5 6.6 5.5 14.5 7.7
Bolivia 7.0 1.6 4.8 9.0 12.1 8.5 9.7
Brasil 7.0 8.4 5.6 8.5 5.2 8.5 12.1
Chile 7.0 9.1 8.4 6.8 3.1 9.0 35
Colombia 7.0 6.0 8.0 7.3 6.6 2.0 -
Costa Rica - - - - - - -
Rep. Dominicana 5.8 6.9 6.8 4.6 5.1 4.5 4.8
Ecuador 7.0 11.6 8.1 5.7 34 04 -
El Salvador 5.8 11.3 5.8 45 2.4 2.2 4.8
Guatemala 5.8 4.4 4.0 6.6 8.0 14.3 4.8
Honduras 5.8 4.1 3.7 5.9 10.1 3.6 14.5
México 7.0 6.9 8.1 7.0 5.5 5.8 8.9
Nicaragua - - - - - - -
Panama - - - - - - -
Paraguay 7.0 6.0 74 7.8 6.2 8.9 -
Pert 7.0 5.7 8.0 7.0 7.1 3.6 -
Espafa - - - - - - -
Uruguay 7.0 7.7 8.9 5.5 5.6 8.9 14.5
Venezuela 7.0 34 4.0 7.2 14.0 54 14.5
ODATABLESTOTAL 17,214 3,527 4,756 5,012 3,654 224 41

P14STGBS.B - Please look at this card and tell me how much trust you have in each of the following groups/institutions or people. Would you

say you have a lot , some , a little or no trustin...?:
Police

Confidence in the Police

ODATABLESTOT

AL Alot

Some

Little

No trust

Don't know

Does not answer
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Confidence in the Police

ODATABLESTOT

AL Alot Some Little No trust Don't know Does not answer
Argentina 6.3 4.3 74 6.7 5.7 7.3 1.8
Bolivia 6.2 1.3 2.9 6.8 11.7 7.2 7.5
Brasil 6.3 9.1 5.6 7.3 4.0 4.1 12.5
Chile 6.2 12.4 8.4 4.9 2.5 - 1.2
Colombia 6.2 5.7 7.2 6.5 5.1 104 2.1
Costa Rica 5.2 5.5 7.7 5.0 2.8 1.0 2.5
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.2 5.0 4.9 5.8 5.2 5.0
Ecuador 6.2 49 6.8 7.5 49 - -
El Salvador 5.2 13.1 5.8 3.9 1.9 4.1 2.5
Guatemala 5.2 3.7 34 5.7 7.0 15.5 5.0
Honduras 5.2 3.9 3.2 54 7.8 4.1 17.5
México 6.2 3.0 5.0 6.0 9.7 3.0 -
Nicaragua - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 6.9 6.7 45 34 7.2 15.0
Paraguay 6.2 54 5.8 6.5 6.7 9.3 7.5
Per( 6.2 3.1 6.5 7.0 6.9 4.1 -
Espafia - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 9.5 8.9 5.3 2.9 2.1 12.5
Venezuela 6.2 2.8 3.6 5.9 11.1 15.5 7.5
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 2,670 5,170 6,357 4,881 97 40

P14ST.C - Please look at this card and tell me how much trust you have in each of the following groupsfinstitutions or people. Would you say
you have a lot, some , a little or no trustin...?:

The Church
Confidence in the Church
ODATA:II: el Alot Some Little No trust Don't know Does not answer

Argentina 6.3 3.9 6.7 7.6 9.2 8.7 5.2
Bolivia 6.2 5.8 6.4 6.7 6.2 11.1 3.2
Brasil 6.3 7.3 5.2 6.9 45 35 12.7
Chile 6.2 1.7 5.6 10.0 124 8.0 8.8
Colombia 6.2 5.4 7.0 6.9 6.3 45 1.4
Costa Rica 5.2 4.3 6.6 5.9 4.2 35 6.3
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 8.6 4.6 3.0 1.7 2.0 1.6
Ecuador 6.2 5.8 6.2 7.1 6.3 2.0 4.8
El Salvador 5.2 8.0 4.8 35 2.0 4.0 1.6
Guatemala 5.2 8.0 3.6 4.2 2.4 7.6 1.6
Honduras 5.2 76 41 37 32 2.0 20.6
México 6.2 3.9 7.2 74 8.3 10.0 36
Nicaragua - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 6.4 5.6 4.4 3.0 5.1 1.6
Paraguay 6.2 8.6 6.2 4.7 3.3 3.0 6.3
Per( 6.2 5.7 7.5 6.5 5.3 5.1 3.2
Espafia - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 3.1 54 5.9 14.8 13.2 11.1
Venezuela 6.2 5.9 7.1 55 6.9 6.6 6.3
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 6,990 4,736 4,271 2,957 198 63

P14ST.D - Please look at this card and tell me how much trust you have in each of the following groupsfinstitutions or people. Would you say
you have a lot, some , a little or no trustin...?:

National Congress/ Parliament

Confidence in the National Congress / Parliament

ODATA:II: ESTOT Alot Some Little No trust Don't know Does not answer
Argentina 6.3 2.8 7.7 7.7 5.1 4.6 1.0
Bolivia 6.2 34 5.6 5.9 7.2 7.0 7.3
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Confidence in the National Congress / Parliament

ODATABLESTOT

AL Alot Some Little No trust Don't know Does not answer
Brasil 6.3 10.5 5.5 7.5 4.6 10.4 17.4
Chile 6.2 2.3 5.7 6.3 7.3 1.6 -
Colombia 6.2 2.4 4.8 7.2 6.6 6.5 6.4
Costa Rica 5.2 2.5 6.1 6.3 4.4 1.9 2.9
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 11.5 7.8 4.7 3.2 10.8 29
Ecuador 6.2 1.5 5.6 6.9 7.0 1.7 15
El Salvador 5.2 15.0 6.6 49 3.0 12.3 2.9
Guatemala 5.2 5.1 4.1 5.3 5.6 6.3 4.4
Honduras 5.2 4.7 2.9 4.1 7.3 4.6 16.0
México 6.2 74 8.4 6.9 4.3 8.6 1.0
Nicaragua - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 4.7 4.6 5.8 5.2 24 4.4
Paraguay 6.2 5.4 6.0 6.4 6.4 4.8 11.6
Pert 6.2 0.7 2.3 4.6 10.8 2.6 -
Espafa - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 12.5 12.4 5.0 3.2 9.6 8.7
Venezuela 6.2 7.6 4.1 4.5 8.7 4.3 11.6
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 1,146 3,555 6,606 7,424 415 69

P14ST.E - Please look at this card and tell me how much trust you have in each of the following groups/institutions or people. Would you say
you have a lot, some , a little or no trust in...?:

The National Government

Confidence in the National Government

ODATA::: AU Alot Some Little No trust Don't know Does not answer
Argentina 6.3 4.2 7.7 5.6 6.7 5.7 4.7
Bolivia 6.2 1.0 3.2 5.6 10.0 6.4 4.0
Brasil 6.3 7.8 4.4 8.3 5.1 7.1 12.1
Chile 6.2 5.8 7.1 7.7 4.7 74 4.0
Colombia 6.2 3.2 5.0 6.7 74 8.9 6.3
Costa Rica 5.2 4.4 7.0 6.2 3.7 3.2 2.0
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 10.7 7.6 4.7 2.8 0.6 4.0
Ecuador 6.2 3.7 6.4 7.5 6.0 0.6 -
El Salvador 5.2 18.7 6.8 4.0 1.4 1.9 2.0
Guatemala 5.2 34 4.0 5.5 5.9 14.2 6.1
Honduras 5.2 2.8 2.3 4.3 8.0 6.4 26.3
México 6.2 9.6 10.8 5.9 3.2 5.2 -
Nicaragua - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 4.8 6.9 6.2 3.6 6.4 10.1
Paraguay 6.2 3.7 6.0 7.2 6.4 7.1 2.0
Pert 6.2 0.4 2.4 54 10.8 3.9 4.0
Espafa - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 10.0 9.6 5.2 4.2 6.4 2.0
Venezuela 6.2 5.7 2.9 3.7 10.2 8.4 10.1
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 2,107 3,870 5,828 7,205 155 49

P14ST.F - Please look at this card and tell me how much trust you have in each of the following groupsfinstitutions or people. Would you say
you have a lot, some , a little or no trustin...?:

Judiciary
Confidence in the Judiciary
ODATAEII_' ESTOT Alot Some Little No trust Don't know Does not answer
Argentina 6.3 2.6 5.8 75 6.3 6.2 -
Bolivia 6.2 1.7 3.2 5.7 9.4 6.8 9.0
Brasil 6.3 11.8 6.2 6.7 4.4 8.7 9.0
Chile 6.2 2.3 46 7.0 7.8 04 -
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Confidence in the Judiciary

ODATABLESTOT

AL Alot Some Little No trust Don't know Does not answer
Colombia 6.2 2.2 6.0 7.2 6.5 5.2 2.3
Costa Rica 5.2 8.7 8.3 5.3 2.8 1.9 -
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 8.0 7.0 5.0 3.5 9.9 2.6
Ecuador 6.2 2.1 4.6 7.1 7.7 0.5 -
El Salvador 5.2 15.2 7.0 4.6 21 12.0 5.1
Guatemala 5.2 4.8 3.9 54 55 11.0 6.4
Honduras 5.2 3.9 34 4.4 6.9 8.0 26.9
México 6.2 5.8 8.4 6.5 4.8 6.2 5.3
Nicaragua - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 6.5 5.9 5.6 4.2 4.0 6.4
Paraguay 6.2 5.9 6.3 6.3 6.3 4.7 6.4
Peru 6.2 1.7 49 5.6 8.9 31 3.8
Espafia - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 11.2 10.9 54 3.3 5.9 5.1
Venezuela 6.2 5.6 3.6 4.6 9.5 5.6 11.5
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 1,470 4,001 6,502 6,738 426 78

P14ST.G - Please look at this card and tell me how much trust you have in each of the following groups/institutions or people. Would you say
you have a lot, some , a little or no trustin...?:

Political parties

Confidence in the Political Parties

ODATABLESTOT

AL Alot Some Little No trust Don't know Does not answer
Argentina 6.3 4.1 7.2 6.9 5.8 6.8 1.1
Bolivia 6.2 1.6 4.2 4.9 7.8 10.0 4.7
Brasil 6.3 7.6 54 7.0 6.0 3.6 15.8
Chile 6.2 3.1 4.8 6.5 6.8 1.1 -
Colombia 6.2 2.3 34 7.6 6.4 9.5 1.4
Costa Rica 5.2 3.2 5.0 6.2 4.9 3.2 -
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 14.2 7.2 4.9 4.4 1.2 3.2
Ecuador 6.2 1.6 54 6.6 6.7 2.4 1.6
El Salvador 5.2 11.2 55 6.1 4.0 12.8 3.2
Guatemala 5.2 5.0 4.0 45 5.8 9.6 111
Honduras 5.2 6.8 2.7 3.6 6.7 2.4 17.4
México 6.2 6.8 12.0 7.3 4.1 5.9 2.7
Nicaragua - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 4.9 3.9 4.9 5.8 2.0 11.1
Paraguay 6.2 4.9 5.2 5.9 6.8 6.4 6.3
Pert 6.2 1.3 3.8 54 7.8 3.6 1.6
Espafia - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 11.5 13.6 6.2 4.0 8.4 4.7
Venezuela 6.2 10.1 6.7 5.7 6.0 11.2 14.2
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 634 2,605 5,891 9,771 250 63

P14ST.H - Please look at this card and tell me how much trust you have in each of the following groups/institutions. Would you say you have a
lot (1), some (2), a little (3) or no trustin(4) ...?

Electoral institution

Confidence in Electoral institution

ODATA:IL' A1 Alot Some Little No trust Don't know Does not answer
Argentina 6.3 2.7 6.8 75 5.3 16.0 6.0
Bolivia 6.2 1.5 41 6.5 9.1 74 45
Brasil 6.3 10.4 4.7 6.5 5.8 6.3 10.5
Chile 6.2 11.3 10.8 4.9 2.0 12.4 2.9
Colombia 6.2 1.5 3.7 8.3 7.9 45 5.5
Costa Rica 5.2 8.2 7.7 47 31 2.0 -
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Confidence in Electoral institution

ODATAEII_' ESTOT Alot Some Little No trust Don't know Does not answer
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 8.0 6.3 4.7 4.1 3.3 6.0
Ecuador 6.2 1.7 4.4 8.2 7.8 0.2 -
El Salvador 5.2 8.2 54 5.6 35 8.0 6.0
Guatemala 5.2 2.8 35 5.9 6.5 6.9 6.0
Honduras 5.2 2.5 2.3 45 8.8 39 27.0
México 6.2 9.8 10.3 55 3.0 4.3 -
Nicaragua - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 5.7 6.4 5.3 4.3 2.0 6.0
Paraguay 6.2 3.6 5.0 6.5 7.9 4.1 6.0
Per( 6.2 2.9 6.6 6.6 7.0 3.7 -
Espafia - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 14.4 9.2 4.8 25 10.2 3.0
Venezuela 6.2 4.8 2.8 3.9 11.5 4.8 10.5
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 2,056 4,561 5,838 6,233 461 67

P14ST.l - Please look at this card and tell me how much trust you have in each of the following groups/institutions. Would you say you have a
lot (1), some (2), a little (3) or no trust in(4) ...?

The President
Confidence in The President
ODATA:II: ESTOT Alot Some Little No trust Don't know Does not answer

Argentina 6.3 5.0 7.1 5.2 7.1 7.8 4.1
Bolivia 6.2 0.6 2.6 6.5 10.4 11.7 8.9
Brasil 6.3 7.8 49 7.6 5.5 3.9 8.9
Chile 6.2 5.0 6.8 9.1 4.6 7.2 1.7
Colombia 6.2 4.3 55 6.1 7.6 4.2 46
Costa Rica 5.2 5.6 7.8 5.7 3.3 2.0 1.8
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 10.0 7.1 4.3 2.8 1.3 5.3
Ecuador 6.2 3.8 7.2 8.3 5.6 - -
El Salvador 5.2 16.3 6.0 3.6 1.2 3.3 -
Guatemala 5.2 2.6 3.6 6.8 6.1 11.1 7.1
Honduras 5.2 2.3 2.2 4.7 8.3 4.6 249
México 6.2 12.8 10.1 5.2 2.0 34 2.3
Nicaragua - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 74 9.7 4.7 1.8 13.0 12.5
Paraguay 6.2 3.2 71 8.0 5.9 5.2 3.6
Per 6.2 04 1.8 4.8 12.3 4.6 -
Espafia - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 8.5 7.6 5.3 5.1 7.8 3.6
Venezuela 6.2 4.6 2.7 4.1 10.3 9.1 10.7
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 3,049 4,106 4,642 7,208 154 56

P14ST.J - Please look at this card and tell me how much trust you have in each of the following groups/institutions. Would you say you have a
lot (1), some (2), a little (3) or no trustin(4) ...?

The radio
Confidence in The radio
ODATAZI: Sl Alot Some Little No trust Don't know Does not answer

Argentina 6.3 4.3 7.6 6.2 4.4 14.7 6.5
Bolivia 6.2 4.9 6.1 6.5 6.9 5.2 8.3
Brasil 6.3 7.6 5.0 7.0 6.2 5.9 12.0
Chile 6.2 5.5 9.0 6.0 2.9 4.7 0.4
Colombia 6.2 4.9 6.2 6.4 7.6 1.5 1.6
Costa Rica 5.2 6.5 5.5 4.9 4.3 5.4 5.5
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 8.8 55 4.0 5.1 1.6 6.5
Ecuador 6.2 5.0 5.6 7.5 6.5 2.3 -
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Confidence in The radio

ODATAEII_' ESTOT Alot Some Little No trust Don't know Does not answer
El Salvador 5.2 7.8 4.7 54 3.9 7.2 4.6
Guatemala 5.2 5.7 3.9 5.7 6.4 6.1 0.9
Honduras 5.2 4.7 4.0 4.9 7.8 5.0 21.3
México 6.2 3.0 54 7.0 8.5 74 2.8
Nicaragua - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 6.5 5.2 49 49 43 10.2
Paraguay 6.2 8.0 7.1 54 5.2 6.8 6.5
Pert 6.2 4.2 6.7 6.8 6.4 2.5 0.9
Espafa - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 8.1 7.6 4.6 4.9 12.2 74
Venezuela 6.2 4.4 5.1 6.9 8.1 74 4.6
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 2,280 6,199 6,597 3,587 443 108

P14ST.K - Please look at this card and tell me how much trust you have in each of the following groups/institutions. Would you say you have a
lot (1), some (2), a little (3) or no trust in(4) ...?

Television
Confidence in Television
ODATAEII_' ESTOT Alot Some Little No trust Don't know Does not answer

Argentina 6.3 2.8 75 6.9 54 7.0 11
Bolivia 6.2 4.8 6.6 6.2 6.3 8.2 12.6
Brasil 6.3 6.8 5.1 6.7 6.9 5.2 6.3
Chile 6.2 2.4 8.1 6.5 5.3 3.3 -
Colombia 6.2 5.1 5.9 6.4 7.3 2.4 4.2
Costa Rica 5.2 5.5 5.3 5.2 5.0 3.7 4.7
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 10.4 5.9 3.8 41 1.5 6.3
Ecuador 6.2 5.0 5.8 7.2 6.4 04 -
El Salvador 5.2 8.8 4.6 5.5 35 7.8 7.9
Guatemala 5.2 6.3 3.9 5.5 5.6 11.9 3.2
Honduras 5.2 6.5 4.6 5.0 5.7 2.6 18.9
México 6.2 2.5 5.3 71 8.2 6.0 -
Nicaragua - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 74 5.6 4.6 45 41 11.0
Paraguay 6.2 9.7 74 5.0 4.8 8.9 9.5
Per( 6.2 3.8 5.8 6.5 7.9 4.1 3.2
Espafa - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 7.2 6.8 54 6.0 10.4 6.3
Venezuela 6.2 4.9 5.8 6.2 7.2 12.6 4.7
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 2,071 5,801 6,971 4,039 270 63

P14ST.L - Please look at this card and tell me how much trust you have in each of the following groups/institutions. Would you say you have a
lot (1), some (2), a little (3) or no trust in(4) ...?

Social networks

Confidence in Social networks

ODATA:II: ESTOT Alot Some Little No trust Don't know Does not answer
Argentina 6.3 3.1 6.9 5.6 7.0 14.4 1.7
Bolivia 6.2 44 6.3 6.4 6.4 8.0 54
Brasil 6.3 3.7 45 7.3 7.4 5.8 7.6
Chile 6.2 2.0 7.1 6.3 6.8 7.7 24
Colombia 6.2 4.6 6.0 6.6 6.9 3.2 2.9
Costa Rica 5.2 4.6 5.0 57 53 2.7 3.3
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 9.7 5.9 45 45 1.8 4.4
Ecuador 6.2 6.3 6.6 7.1 5.5 1.1 -
El Salvador 5.2 7.6 5.0 5.6 3.8 7.8 8.7
Guatemala 5.2 6.2 43 55 55 39 2.2
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Confidence in Social networks

ODATABLESTOT

AL Alot Some Little No trust Don't know Does not answer
Honduras 5.2 6.6 3.8 5.1 6.1 3.7 16.3
México 6.2 5.1 6.5 5.9 6.5 10.4 1.6
Nicaragua - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 8.1 5.3 5.2 4.4 2.1 9.8
Paraguay 6.2 8.2 6.6 5.7 5.9 6.5 8.7
Peru 6.2 5.5 74 6.2 5.5 6.5 6.5
Espafia - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 5.3 5.8 55 7.6 8.7 10.9
Venezuela 6.2 9.1 7.0 5.9 5.1 5.7 7.6
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 1,705 4,754 6,874 5,224 565 92

P14ST.M - Please look at this card and tell me how much trust you have in each of the following groups/institutions. Would you say you have a
lot (1), some (2), a little (3) or no trustin(4) ...?

The diaries
Confidence in The diaries
ODATA:IL' A1 Alot Some Little No trust Don't know Does not answer

Argentina 6.3 3.1 7.2 6.0 4.9 15.7 6.2
Bolivia 6.2 6.7 6.8 5.9 5.7 7.3 6.4
Brasil 6.3 12.2 6.0 6.2 5.5 2.2 1.8
Chile 6.2 34 7.7 7.0 3.9 8.3 5.5
Colombia 6.2 4.0 6.3 7.3 6.4 2.2 1.6
Costa Rica 5.2 3.8 5.1 5.2 6.3 4.2 4.7
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 12.5 6.3 3.8 3.8 2.0 41
Ecuador 6.2 5.3 6.1 7.6 6.1 0.9 -
El Salvador 52 5.8 42 58 5.1 55 7.6
Guatemala 5.2 6.7 3.7 5.7 6.1 45 35
Honduras 5.2 6.2 4.2 4.6 7.2 31 11.7
México 6.2 3.0 5.5 6.3 8.4 7.5 0.9
Nicaragua - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 6.9 5.8 4.7 5.2 1.4 8.8
Paraguay 6.2 7.6 6.7 6.0 5.1 7.6 7.6
Per( 6.2 4.2 6.7 6.5 6.8 3.0 4.1
Espafia - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 5.6 7.2 4.7 49 17.4 19.8
Venezuela 6.2 3.2 4.5 6.7 8.9 7.2 5.8
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 1,692 5,579 6,740 4,165 866 171

P14ST.N - Please look at this card and tell me how much trust you have in each of the following groups/institutions. Would you say you have a
lot (1), some (2), a little (3) or no trust in(4) ...?

The unions
Confidence in the unions
ODATA:IL' Sl Alot Some Little No trust Don't know Does not answer

Argentina 6.3 24 4.7 5.7 8.7 4.2 -
Bolivia 6.2 5.2 6.3 6.8 6.3 35 1.9
Brasil 6.3 12.6 6.5 7.0 4.7 5.2 7.1
Chile 6.2 34 7.0 7.5 34 18.0 9.4
Colombia 6.2 5.2 7.2 7.1 5.6 3.6 1.2
Costa Rica 5.2 4.5 5.5 5.9 4.9 2.3 5.2
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 10.8 6.9 4.9 44 14 2.6
Ecuador 6.2 2.6 6.6 7.0 6.7 1.7 -
El Salvador 5.2 7.0 54 54 4.2 8.6 5.2
Guatemala 5.2 55 3.9 5.2 5.7 5.8 7.1
Honduras 5.2 54 4.4 4.7 6.0 3.8 14.9
México 6.2 34 5.9 6.2 6.1 12.5 1.9
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Confidence in the unions

ODATA:II_' ESTOT Alot Some Little No trust Don't know Does not answer
Nicaragua - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 5.1 4.4 5.1 6.2 1.6 7.8
Paraguay 6.2 5.9 6.9 6.0 55 9.7 12.3
Peri 6.2 4.1 6.3 6.1 6.7 6.1 45
Espafia - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 11.5 8.8 4.6 5.8 55 3.2
Venezuela 6.2 5.6 3.3 4.7 9.1 6.5 15.6
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 985 3,837 6,328 6,950 960 154

P15STGBS - Do you approve or disapprove of the way (president’s name) is leading the country?

Approval of the management of the government led by the President

Does not know / Does not

ODATABLESTOTAL Approve Disapprove
answer
Argentina 6.3 5.7 6.7 7.0
Bolivia 6.2 1.3 104 4.8
Brasil 6.3 7.7 5.1 6.9
Chile 6.2 4.9 6.6 15.3
Colombia 6.2 4.7 7.7 3.8
Costa Rica 5.2 6.6 4.1 5.2
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 8.3 3.0 1.1
Ecuador 6.2 5.7 6.9 3.1
El Salvador 5.2 10.5 0.9 5.0
Guatemala 5.2 4.9 5.2 8.5
Honduras 5.2 2.7 7.3 54
México 6.2 10.9 2.6 41
Nicaragua - - - -
Panama 5.2 9.7 14 6.8
Paraguay 6.2 6.0 6.5 5.1
Pert 6.2 0.8 11.0 32
Espafia - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 7.0 5.6 7.1
Venezuela 6.2 2.8 8.9 7.6
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 8,257 10,118 840

P16ST - In politics, people normally speak of “left” and “right”. On a scale where 0 is left and 10 is right, where would you place yourself?

Self-positioning on Left-Right scale

g:_?;::t Left 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 Right None No sabe cor::s ta
Argentina 6.3 1.9 36 6.0 78 7.7 8.3 8.0 9.2 6.2 36 2.1 12.2 54 25
Bolivia 6.2 59 6.2 78 6.1 75 77 5.6 5.0 49 5.9 34 8.6 8.7 338
Brasil 6.3 6.9 6.7 5.6 6.1 6.1 5.0 55 5.0 73 78 8.1 4.3 85 10.1
Chile 6.2 1.7 9.0 8.3 10.5 9.9 55 6.8 8.2 4.6 44 1.3 19.9 3.1 15.7
Colombia 6.2 4.8 9.2 8.1 6.9 76 8.0 85 6.1 6.3 6.4 338 59 29 23
Costa Rica 5.2 45 26 4.7 4.8 5.2 6.1 6.6 6.2 8.1 6.9 4.3 05 6.5 8.2
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 77 4.6 4.2 5.3 4.2 29 54 4.1 5.2 6.9 10.3 0.7 33 1.3
Ecuador 6.2 5.8 46 3.8 5.3 7.0 8.1 6.4 74 8.9 4.1 4.9 54 3.1 0.6
El Salvador 5.2 24 15 1.8 1.8 22 6.3 48 46 5.2 8.0 8.7 45 4.2 44
Guatemala 5.2 6.0 134 4.0 39 3.7 43 42 6.0 3.0 33 6.3 23 13.2 10.7
Honduras 5.2 8.2 5.2 3.1 33 28 32 2.1 25 3.7 4.8 10.1 4.7 7.0 8.8
México 6.2 11.3 10.8 9.6 72 8.0 4.8 52 43 5.0 5.7 35 9.7 75 15
Nicaragua - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Panamé 5.2 42 1.8 33 4.8 55 5.1 6.3 6.0 5.6 6.1 6.6 32 4.8 6.9
Paraguay 6.2 9.1 44 741 74 6.6 7.0 47 58 4.7 39 6.8 14 7.0 3.1
Perl 6.2 5.2 4.1 8.7 7.0 6.7 6.8 78 6.8 6.7 4.6 4.3 72 8.1 13
Espafia - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 8.3 8.0 10.2 9.4 74 6.1 77 6.5 6.6 76 4.3 28 338 8.2
Venezuela 6.2 6.1 4.4 3.6 24 1.9 4.9 4.5 6.3 8.2 10.0 11.0 6.7 2.7 10.7
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 1,924 388 549 902 1,034 4,706 1,067 1,182 1,201 540 3,293 1,457 812 159
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P17ST - How fair do you think is the distribution of income in (COUNTRY) 7.

How fair is the distribution of income in

ODATAZI: ESTOT Very fair Fair Unfair Very unfair Don't know Does not answer
Argentina 6.3 23 35 71 7.2 7.6 24
Bolivia 6.2 32 3.6 7.0 6.5 12.8 3.1
Brasil 6.3 8.0 4.7 5.9 76 73 13.7
Chile 6.2 2.8 2.8 6.1 9.7 26 0.7
Colombia 6.2 4.7 44 7.0 6.8 1.8 14
Costa Rica 5.2 5.5 6.1 5.7 3.7 4.6 1.5
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 11.5 8.0 4.4 4.2 2.9 3.1
Ecuador 6.2 25 6.3 741 5.6 1.8 15
El Salvador 52 12.0 11.2 39 2.2 10.6 3.1
Guatemala 5.2 5.3 4.3 55 4.7 115 9.2
Honduras 5.2 9.6 3.6 4.8 6.4 6.8 13.7
México 6.2 4.9 125 5.6 3.0 76 24
Nicaragua - - - - - - -
Panaméa 52 73 6.4 5.2 4.3 2.6 12.2
Paraguay 6.2 32 7.2 5.8 7.0 37 3.1
Pert 6.2 55 338 7.2 6.2 6.2 9.2
Espafia - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 5.5 8.5 6.5 4.3 5.3 9.2
Venezuela 6.2 6.4 3.2 5.2 10.4 4.4 10.7
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 565 3,563 9,504 5,063 454 66

P18ST.A - Please tell me if you strongly agree (1), agree (2), disagree (3), or strongly disagree (4) with the following statements.
Democracy may have problems but it is the best system of government

Agreement/Disagreement: Democracy may have problems but it is the best system of government

Does not know /

ODATABLESTOTAL Strongly agree Agree Disagree Strongly disagree Does not answer
Argentina 6.3 1.2 6.6 2.6 0.2 6.2
Bolivia 6.2 25 5.0 10.7 10.7 9.3
Brasil 6.3 11.6 4.3 39 13.0 8.6
Chile 6.2 8.9 6.0 4.1 36 113
Colombia 6.2 54 5.6 78 9.3 6.0
Costa Rica 5.2 5.3 5.9 4.7 2.3 2.2
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 4.4 6.5 4.1 2.8 2.0
Ecuador 6.2 3.8 6.7 7.8 8.1 1.9
El Salvador 5.2 4.9 6.4 3.1 3.8 6.0
Guatemala 5.2 2.2 55 6.5 5.0 10.4
Honduras 5.2 39 41 7.2 10.9 6.4
México 6.2 4.2 7.8 5.7 2.7 5.0
Nicaragua - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 4.7 54 5.5 3.8 4.8
Paraguay 6.2 2.5 71 8.0 6.1 5.1
Pert 6.2 25 5.6 104 9.7 44
Espafia - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 10.0 6.6 34 2.2 4.5
Venezuela 6.2 11.9 4.8 4.6 5.7 5.8
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 3,848 9,337 4,381 963 686

P18ST.B - Please tell me if you strongly agree (1), agree (2), disagree (3), or strongly disagree (4) with the following statements.
| wouldn't mind if an undemocratic government came to power if it can solve the problems

Agreement/Disagreement: | wouldn't mind if an undemocratic government came to power if it can solve the problems

Does not know /

ODATABLESTOTAL Strongly agree Agree Disagree Strongly disagree Does not answer
Argentina 6.3 24 4.6 8.2 11.2 7.0
Bolivia 6.2 5.0 6.4 6.9 35 11.3
Brasil 6.3 14.6 4.1 2.8 16.1 76
Chile 6.2 5.0 45 6.3 12.8 10.4
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Agreement/Disagreement: | wouldn't mind if an undemocratic government came to power if it can solve the problems

Does not know /

ODATABLESTOTAL Strongly agree Agree Disagree Strongly disagree Does not answer
Colombia 6.2 5.9 6.0 6.4 71 55
Costa Rica 5.2 35 4.7 6.8 5.1 1.6
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.4 6.0 54 2.6 1.0
Ecuador 6.2 6.3 74 6.0 37 24
El Salvador 5.2 5.9 6.1 4.7 24 5.8
Guatemala 5.2 4.8 6.9 3.8 2.1 8.4
Honduras 5.2 6.5 5.8 45 3.6 5.2
México 6.2 41 7.3 7.0 21 6.2
Nicaragua - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 5.2 55 5.8 29 36
Paraguay 6.2 7.3 84 4.7 21 31
Pert 6.2 4.6 6.4 7.1 4.3 7.3
Espafia - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 3.9 4.5 7.9 10.7 6.4
Venezuela 6.2 9.4 5.3 5.8 7.6 7.3
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 2,097 8,183 6,190 2,070 675

P18ST.C - Please tell me if you strongly agree (1), agree (2), disagree (3), or strongly disagree (4) with the following statements.
It is good for the President to go over the laws, parliament and institutions in order to solve problems

Agreement/Disagreement: It is good for the President to go over the laws, parliament and institutions in order to solve proble

Does not know /

ODATABLESTOTAL Strongly agree Agree Disagree Strongly disagree Does not answer
Argentina 6.3 2.9 4.6 6.5 9.3 8.2
Bolivia 6.2 1.7 35 8.3 7.2 9.0
Brasil 6.3 16.4 4.7 3.0 11.6 5.2
Chile 6.2 6.4 4.3 5.5 9.5 13.2
Colombia 6.2 6.2 6.8 6.4 5.3 6.3
Costa Rica 5.2 6.3 6.3 5.0 4.0 3.6
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 4.8 6.8 5.7 2.7 0.9
Ecuador 6.2 10.7 9.2 5.2 34 1.3
El Salvador 5.2 8.3 7.0 44 33 4.3
Guatemala 5.2 5.3 7.3 5.0 2.3 8.5
Honduras 5.2 4.2 3.7 5.9 6.1 4.9
México 6.2 3.8 7.6 7.0 35 7.1
Nicaragua - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 6.1 6.4 54 3.0 2.7
Paraguay 6.2 6.0 9.7 5.8 2.6 5.9
Pert 6.2 2.0 3.8 7.9 8.1 41
Espafia - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 2.9 4.2 7.5 7.6 6.3
Venezuela 6.2 6.1 4.1 55 10.6 8.5
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 1,535 5,203 8,189 3,731 556

P18ST.D - Please tell me if you strongly agree (1), agree (2), disagree (3), or strongly disagree (4) with the following statements.
We should get rid of elections and parliament and let the experts make the decisions for the people.

Agreement/Disagreement: We should get rid of elections and parliament and let the experts make the decisions for the peopl

Does not know /

ODATABLESTOTAL Strongly agree Agree Disagree Strongly disagree Does not answer
Argentina 6.3 1.1 3.0 7.2 9.6 10.1
Bolivia 6.2 45 75 6.8 34 8.7
Brasil 6.3 13.2 35 2.1 16.6 6.1
Chile 6.2 3.8 36 55 11.0 11.9
Colombia 6.2 6.1 5.8 6.2 7.8 2.6
Costa Rica 5.2 3.6 3.9 6.5 4.9 24
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 45 6.2 5.9 3.2 25
Ecuador 6.2 10.5 94 5.6 3.1 1.5
El Salvador 5.2 5.1 48 6.1 36 5.9
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Agreement/Disagreement: We should get rid of elections and parliament and let the experts make the decisions for the peopl

Does not know /

ODATABLESTOTAL Strongly agree Agree Disagree Strongly disagree Does not answer
Guatemala 5.2 6.2 8.0 4.6 2.0 8.4
Honduras 5.2 74 6.0 5.1 34 6.8
México 6.2 37 6.5 7.2 5.0 44
Nicaragua - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 4.6 5.1 6.4 3.3 3.6
Paraguay 6.2 5.7 9.7 6.1 2.8 4.0
Per( 6.2 5.9 9.0 6.0 3.3 6.1
Espafia - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 3.0 31 74 9.2 4.5
Venezuela 6.2 10.9 5.0 5.2 7.7 10.5
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 1,346 4,836 8,458 3,823 751

P198T - On a scale of 1 to 10, we ask you to rate how democratic {COUNTRY} is. The "1" means that {COUNTRY} is not democratic and the
"10" means that {COUNTRY} is totally democratic. Where would you put {COUNTRY}...?

How democratic
ODATABL | !tiS fot ::t:l:; Other  Dont  Does not
ESTOTAL democrati 2 3 4 5 6 1 8 S democrati responses  know answer
¢ c

Argentina 6.3 1.0 3.0 4.9 46 7.7 10.6 11.7 9.5 7.1 2.7 18.5 25 1.5
Bolivia 6.2 9.1 12.6 126 9.6 6.3 6.3 37 33 24 39 5.9 13.0 6.2
Brasil 6.3 5.0 5.6 6.1 57 7.0 6.4 5.3 6.2 6.7 6.4 2.9 10.2 155
Chile 6.2 2.3 2.1 73 6.8 85 10.4 8.3 6.2 7.0 35 33 48 1.7
Colombia 6.2 44 36 7.7 94 74 8.1 6.9 7.1 4.2 43 8.4 47 14
Costa Rica 5.2 1.7 1.2 1.8 3.0 38 48 7.8 9.5 10.6 6.3 2.9 1.0
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 45 4.6 3.0 35 4.2 4.8 4.2 5.2 6.2 8.9 - 2.6 -
Ecuador 6.2 54 5.6 6.0 6.7 8.6 6.2 74 6.7 6.0 45 2.9 26 1.6
El Salvador 5.2 3.0 34 2.7 32 4.1 5.1 5.3 47 6.9 8.9 5.9 6.2 1.6
Guatemala 5.2 5.3 9.5 5.7 4.2 42 5.0 39 3.0 29 6.9 2.9 13.2 20.2
Honduras 5.2 114 5.9 54 43 39 25 1.7 3.1 1.6 8.0 11.8 6.8 10.9
México 6.2 3.0 5.0 35 6.2 6.5 7.7 8.4 74 10.0 52 111 6.8 6.7
Nicaragua - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 38 3.2 37 4.1 5.2 5.3 5.8 6.4 5.2 6.1 17.6 3.0 10.9
Paraguay 6.2 8.9 7.8 7.1 8.6 7.7 43 47 4.0 23 6.4 - 6.4 7.8
Perl 6.2 9.4 11.2 9.3 10.1 7.3 55 47 38 47 3.8 - 5.6 3.1
Espafia - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 1.6 15 1.9 3.2 3.8 49 8.2 12.0 14.1 8.9 - 36 3.1
Venezuela 6.2 20.3 14.1 114 6.7 3.8 2.2 2.0 2.0 2.0 5.1 5.9 6.8 7.8
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 2,184 589 948 1,118 3,240 1,901 2,059 2,150 884 3,545 34 499 64

P20ST - Some people say that without political parties there can be no democracy, while other say that democracy can work without parties.
Which statement is closer to your views?

There can be no democracy without political parties

Without political parties
1thout poiiical part Democracy can work

ODATABLESTOTAL there can be no ) . Don't know Does not answer
without parties.
democracy
Argentina 6.3 8.1 4.0 8.0 24
Bolivia 6.2 5.7 6.2 9.8 9.3
Brasil 6.3 5.8 6.0 10.2 11.2
Chile 6.2 6.2 54 12.3 5.1
Colombia 6.2 4.4 8.4 7.0 4.3
Costa Rica 5.2 6.3 4.3 2.9 6.8
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 6.4 4.1 3.0 3.9
Ecuador 6.2 4.8 8.7 2.4 34
El Salvador 5.2 5.9 4.4 4.7 5.9
Guatemala 5.2 4.2 6.0 7.1 10.7
Honduras 5.2 5.0 5.6 34 11.2
México 6.2 6.8 6.0 5.0 1.8
Nicaragua - - - - -
Panama 5.2 44 6.6 2.5 6.8
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There can be no democracy without political parties

Without political parti
hout poliiical parties Democracy can work

ODATABLESTOTAL there can be no ) . Don't know Does not answer
without parties.
democracy
Paraguay 6.2 4.8 8.2 4.6 4.4
Pert 6.2 5.3 7.5 5.8 2.0
Espafia - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 8.0 4.3 4.9 7.3
Venezuela 6.2 7.9 4.3 6.4 3.4
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 9,601 8,090 1,319 205

P21ST - There are people who say that without the National Congress there can be no democracy, while there are other people who say that
democracy can work without the National Congress. Which phrase is closest to your way of thinking?

There can be no democracy without the National Congress

Without the National Democracy can function

ODATABLESTOTAL  Congress there canbe no  without the National Don't know Does not answer
democracy Congress
Argentina 6.3 8.7 2.9 7.3 6.2
Bolivia 6.2 5.6 6.6 9.1 9.6
Brasil 6.3 6.1 5.6 10.9 9.6
Chile 6.2 6.5 4.8 12.1 6.7
Colombia 6.2 4.7 8.5 6.0 5.1
Costa Rica 52 6.0 45 26 10.5
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 6.2 4.4 3.0 14
Ecuador 6.2 4.7 9.2 22 0.9
El Salvador 52 6.3 3.8 4.6 4.1
Guatemala 52 4.2 6.0 7.6 9.1
Honduras 5.2 5.2 55 3.0 7.3
México 6.2 6.7 5.8 5.6 38
Nicaragua - - - - -
Panaméa 52 4.6 6.5 26 7.7
Paraguay 6.2 5.1 8.0 5.1 5.9
Perl 6.2 4.8 8.6 5.0 1.8
Espafia - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 7.9 4.0 6.1 5.9
Venezuela 6.2 6.8 5.3 7.0 4.5
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 10,197 7,398 1,399 220

P22N - Some people say that without oposition there can be no democracy , while other say that democracy can work without oposition. Which
statement is closer to your views?

There can be no democracy without opposition

Without opposition there  Democracy can work

ODATABLESTOTAL . " Don't know Does not answer
can be no democracy without oposition
Argentina 6.3 7.8 41 6.9 2.7
Bolivia 6.2 5.7 6.3 94 9.0
Brasil 6.3 5.9 6.3 8.5 11.7
Chile 6.2 6.6 4.8 11.3 4.0
Colombia 6.2 5.5 75 5.8 2.8
Costa Rica 5.2 6.1 4.2 2.6 8.6
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 6.1 45 25 3.2
Ecuador 6.2 5.4 8.4 2.5 14
El Salvador 5.2 5.1 5.2 6.1 4.1
Guatemala 5.2 4.0 6.2 8.5 7.7
Honduras 5.2 4.7 5.9 4.0 1341
México 6.2 6.5 6.0 6.2 1.7
Nicaragua - - - - -
Panama 5.2 5.0 5.9 2.6 9.9
Paraguay 6.2 5.1 8.2 5.2 3.2
Pert 6.2 5.5 74 6.3 4.5
Espafa - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 74 45 54 9.9
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There can be no democracy without opposition

Without opposition there  Democracy can work

ODATABLESTOTAL . . Don't know Does not answer
can be no democracy without oposition
Venezuela 6.2 7.5 4.6 6.2 2.7
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 10,467 7,148 1,378 222

P23STM_MR - Who do you think has the most power in {PAIS}? You can name up to three from this list (First mentioned)

java.lang.ArraylndexOutOfBoundsException: 1

P23STM.1 - Who do you think has the most power in {PAIS}? You can name up to three from this list (First mentioned)

Who has the most power in

The Does not
ODATABL Big The Trade Social Citizens Political The media Governme Parliament/  know /
ESTOTAL business  military unions media parties nt Congress Does not
answer
Argentina 6.3 10.9 3.0 14.7 37 3.0 4.6 76 5.0 14 21
Bolivia 6.2 4.3 85 7.0 44 9.6 6.6 34 7.7 3.0 13.6
Brasil 6.3 49 5.1 35 12.0 8.1 6.2 4.1 5.3 11.0 14.1
Chile 6.2 94 33 4.0 27 37 11.2 6.2 4.0 32 6.2
Colombia 6.2 6.8 6.2 53 54 6.3 7.2 5.6 6.3 5.0 38
Costa Rica 52 38 - 10.7 55 34 4.8 141 3.7 14.2 3.0
Rep. Dominicana 52 5.0 6.2 72 9.0 45 5.5 6.0 5.1 3.0 0.8
Ecuador 6.2 6.8 10.7 24 4.3 34 44 7.0 4.8 12.6 1.5
El Salvador 52 4.6 6.2 29 6.4 6.3 3.9 3.7 5.9 6.4 5.0
Guatemala 5.2 5.7 54 6.0 6.6 7.7 27 6.0 37 6.5 12.6
Honduras 5.2 3.0 6.3 46 45 4.6 6.9 6.0 59 73 55
México 6.2 38 38 5.1 8.9 13.2 54 4.7 9.6 3.1 6.5
Nicaragua - - - - - - - - - - -
Panaméa 52 6.1 - 6.4 8.2 85 5.7 71 39 54 45
Paraguay 6.2 6.1 4.0 20 4.3 39 13.3 2.8 5.8 6.6 5.5
Peru 6.2 9.3 6.0 23 39 4.6 42 4.6 5.9 6.4 5.3
Espafia - - - - - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 74 3.3 13.7 6.0 5.9 45 9.2 6.5 2.7 5.5
Venezuela 6.2 24 22.0 2.3 4.1 3.2 2.7 1.8 10.9 2.2 4.5
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 5,039 1,642 797 797 1,164 2,383 785 4,594 1,616 398
P23STM.2 - Who do you think has the most power in {PAIS}? You can name up to three from this list (Second mention)
Who has the most power in
ODATABLE Big - Trade Social " Political . The Parliament/
STOTAL business The military unions media Citizens parties The media Government Congress
Argentina 7.0 6.3 25 17.6 8.9 4.6 6.8 13.1 5.8 4.8
Bolivia 6.3 4.8 9.1 9.0 5.1 8.5 5.6 6.6 5.8 55
Brasil 6.8 5.1 7.7 4.2 8.6 5.6 6.0 8.0 6.6 10.2
Chile 6.1 10.8 48 1.5 2.3 2.6 9.0 4.7 55 52
Colombia 6.8 4.7 54 38 7.2 6.1 85 8.8 6.9 84
Costa Rica 5.1 5.5 - 8.7 4.8 5.9 45 7.0 4.0 8.5
Rep. Dominicana 4.9 7.6 58 59 5.5 39 34 35 5.2 3.0
Ecuador 6.9 4.8 1.3 4.6 9.2 76 9.2 5.0 7.3 22
El Salvador 5.0 5.8 5.7 3.1 4.8 4.2 2.8 24 6.6 72
Guatemala 4.1 5.9 45 37 5.0 6.8 27 33 35 39
Honduras 5.1 8.5 7.1 4.6 4.0 4.0 4.4 3.1 4.6 43
México 6.9 6.2 6.7 6.9 76 10.6 6.7 5.6 75 58
Nicaragua - - - - - - - - - -
Panaméa 4.3 6.5 - 5.0 4.6 7.2 4.9 44 38 3.0
Paraguay 6.2 5.5 4.7 4.0 5.0 4.7 8.2 4.8 7.1 72
Pert 6.1 4.8 5.0 4.2 5.9 5.3 6.6 6.3 5.8 9.7
Espafia - - - - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 5.1 3.6 9.7 5.6 6.0 6.3 10.9 6.1 54
Venezuela 6.1 22 16.2 35 5.6 6.4 4.3 24 8.0 5.8
ODATABLESTOTAL 16,540 2,330 1,565 1,000 993 1,038 2,807 1,271 3,693 1,843
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P23STM.3 - Who do you think has the most power in {PAIS}? You can name up to three from this list (Third mention)

Who has the most power in

ODATABLE Big Tomiti Trade Social Citizens Political The media The Parliament/
STOTAL business unions media parties Government Congress
Argentina 7.3 6.1 3.1 13.5 7.2 7.3 7.1 11.3 8.4 4.8
Bolivia 6.3 5.2 8.0 8.1 8.2 8.5 6.5 6.4 4.9 5.9
Brasil 75 55 11.7 9.1 10.6 75 7.9 74 5.8 7.1
Chile 5.7 3.8 2.9 1.1 1.1 0.8 5.2 4.7 6.7 12.8
Colombia 7.2 5.8 5.8 74 4.9 74 7.9 8.8 7.2 8.3
Costa Rica 54 6.6 - 7.9 9.2 5.0 7.1 6.4 54 3.0
Rep. Dominicana 4.3 6.4 6.8 47 4.0 4.4 3.8 2.9 5.0 2.0
Ecuador 6.9 8.4 5.5 2.2 4.3 8.5 5.6 5.8 9.1 7.6
El Salvador 4.8 4.6 5.3 2.6 54 4.4 2.8 24 6.8 5.8
Guatemala 34 38 44 4.0 5.3 4.6 2.9 2.1 34 2.3
Honduras 49 114 10.7 3.1 4.3 2.8 5.4 25 4.0 1.5
México 7.6 7.0 10.3 8.6 6.9 12.9 7.8 6.9 6.0 74
Nicaragua - - - - - - - - - -
Panama 4.0 4.7 - 5.3 5.8 7.1 6.2 3.8 4.5 1.0
Paraguay 6.4 6.1 4.2 5.0 5.6 4.6 7.5 6.3 6.1 8.6
Perli 6.0 6.0 4.6 34 4.5 3.8 5.9 8.0 5.5 8.2
Espafia - - - - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.3 6.0 34 10.7 7.2 5.2 6.5 10.8 5.2 49
Venezuela 5.8 2.7 13.3 3.4 54 5.2 4.0 34 5.9 8.6
ODATABLESTOTAL 14,704 1,841 1,082 832 944 862 2,030 1,492 3,029 2,592

P24STGBS - Which phrase is closest to your way of thinking? There are people who say that politics is so complicated that often people like
you can't understand what's going on. Others believe that politics is not so complicated and you can understand what is happening.

Phrase closer to his way of thinking: Politics is so complicated that it is not understood or Politics is not so complicated and it is

Politics is so complicated el E b

ODATABLESTOTAL L complicated and it is Don't know Does not answer
that it is not understood
understandable
Argentina 6.3 6.4 6.5 3.0 4.9
Bolivia 6.2 6.5 5.4 13.1 6.0
Brasil 6.3 74 49 6.9 6.0
Chile 6.2 6.2 6.2 8.6 2.6
Colombia 6.2 6.1 6.4 6.8 2.9
Costa Rica 5.2 5.3 5.2 2.8 7.5
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.4 5.2 1.8 2.2
Ecuador 6.2 6.3 6.5 2.3 45
El Salvador 5.2 4.6 5.7 7.9 5.2
Guatemala 5.2 5.0 5.0 111 8.2
Honduras 5.2 54 5.0 3.5 10.5
México 6.2 5.2 7.3 9.3 1.1
Nicaragua - - - - -
Panama 5.2 5.1 5.5 1.8 12.0
Paraguay 6.2 6.6 5.9 4.3 5.2
Peru 6.2 7.0 55 6.5 1.5
Espafa - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 5.2 7.6 3.6 5.2
Venezuela 6.2 6.2 6.2 6.6 14.2
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 9,894 8,583 604 133

P25ST - Do you feel politically represented in parliament/congress?

Feels politically represented by parliament/congress

ODATABLESTOTAL Yes No Don't know Does not answer
Argentina 6.3 5.8 6.2 134 2.8
Bolivia 6.2 5.2 6.6 5.1 7.3
Brasil 6.3 6.7 6.2 5.7 42
Chile 6.2 4.4 6.6 8.8 19.8
Colombia 6.2 4.2 6.9 4.6 2.1
Costa Rica 5.2 44 55 31 4.2
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ODATABLESTOTAL Yes No Don't know Does not answer

Rep. Dominicana 5.2 9.9 3.9 3.7 4.2
Ecuador 6.2 3.3 7.3 1.2 1.0
El Salvador 5.2 74 45 7.1 4.2
Guatemala 5.2 5.5 5.0 7.8 6.3
Honduras 5.2 4.3 5.6 1.5 4.2
México 6.2 9.8 5.0 12.0 6.1
Nicaragua - - - - -
Panama 52 6.4 5.0 2.3 6.3
Paraguay 6.2 5.7 6.6 3.5 4.2
Per( 6.2 2.3 7.6 2.6 -
Espafa - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 10.1 5.0 10.0 8.4
Venezuela 6.2 4.7 6.6 7.5 14.7
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 4,138 14,332 650 95

P26ST - Some people say that the way you vote can make things different in the future. Others say that regardless of how you vote, it won't
make things better in the future. Which phrase is closest to your way of thinking?

The way you vote can make things different in the future

The way you vote can  No matter how you vote, it

ODATABLESTOTAL make things differentin  won't make things better Don't know Does not answer
the future in the future
Argentina 6.3 7.6 4.2 4.6 3.3
Bolivia 6.2 53 7.0 15.9 10.3
Brasil 6.3 6.8 5.1 8.0 7.1
Chile 6.2 6.3 6.2 5.7 1.8
Colombia 6.2 5.3 8.0 7.8 1.7
Costa Rica 5.2 5.7 4.6 2.1 3.2
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.6 5.0 0.9 2.6
Ecuador 6.2 5.6 7.8 2.0 1.9
El Salvador 52 5.7 41 6.4 7.7
Guatemala 5.2 44 6.2 9.6 6.4
Honduras 5.2 4.3 6.5 4.1 20.5
México 6.2 6.2 6.3 6.8 2.7
Nicaragua - - - - -
Panama 5.2 5.7 4.3 34 9.6
Paraguay 6.2 5.8 74 34 3.2
Peru 6.2 55 73 10.5 32
Espafia - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 7.5 4.3 3.9 5.1
Venezuela 6.2 6.5 5.7 5.0 9.6
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 11,883 6,614 561 156

P27ST - Do you think, in general terms, that elections in this country are fair or fraudulent?

Elections in this country are either clean or fraudulent

ODATABLESTOTAL Clean Fraudulent Don't know Does not answer
Argentina 6.3 9.1 4.4 10.8 8.1
Bolivia 6.2 14 9.0 7.3 2.4
Brasil 6.3 6.0 6.3 7.3 12.5
Chile 6.2 13.3 1.6 15.5 4.9
Colombia 6.2 3.2 8.0 5.0 4.4
Costa Rica 5.2 9.5 3.0 2.2 4.2
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 6.5 4.8 2.1 3.0
Ecuador 6.2 3.0 8.3 3.7 3.0
El Salvador 5.2 8.7 3.0 8.1 7.2
Guatemala 52 2.6 6.7 5.8 2.4
Honduras 5.2 1.6 7.5 1.8 4.8
México 6.2 7.1 5.5 10.4 5.1
Nicaragua - - - - -
Panama 5.2 6.2 49 1.8 48
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Elections in this country are either clean or fraudulent

ODATABLESTOTAL Clean Fraudulent Don't know Does not answer
Paraguay 6.2 24 8.7 24 6.6
Per( 6.2 2.6 8.6 3.1 0.6
Espafia - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 13.8 2.2 3.8 4.8
Venezuela 6.2 3.2 7.6 8.8 21.5
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 6,533 11,641 873 168

P28ST - Where do you think things are going in {PAiIS}? How do you see the future for the next generation, compared to today, do you think
the country will be more, the same or less prosperous?

How do you see the future for the next generation, compared to today, it will be more, the same or less prosperous.

Does not know / Does not

ODATABLESTOTAL More Equal Less
answer
Argentina 6.3 74 6.3 55 6.1
Bolivia 6.2 2.6 4.7 9.6 15.0
Brasil 6.3 6.3 4.3 7.7 8.5
Chile 6.2 6.5 9.7 31 8.6
Colombia 6.2 4.1 5.7 8.5 1.8
Costa Rica 5.2 5.2 4.8 5.8 1.2
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 7.0 4.8 45 1.9
Ecuador 6.2 34 7.9 7.3 1.2
El Salvador 5.2 9.6 4.1 2.8 6.9
Guatemala 5.2 4.1 5.9 5.3 7.9
Honduras 5.2 3.5 3.7 7.8 2.9
México 6.2 8.1 7.9 37 44
Nicaragua - - - - -
Panama 5.2 8.7 5.2 2.7 5.2
Paraguay 6.2 6.0 6.4 6.5 4.2
Per 6.2 2.8 7.0 8.2 6.7
Espafia - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 10.0 5.9 35 10.6
Venezuela 6.2 4.8 5.6 7.7 6.9
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 5,359 5,969 7,406 481

P28ST.A - More, equal or less democratic?

Future: More, equal or less democratic

ODATABLESTOTAL More Equal Less LD LTS0S

answer
Argentina 6.3 5.6 8.8 4.5 6.1
Bolivia 6.2 3.7 4.3 9.2 12.1
Brasil 6.3 7.6 4.4 6.8 9.6
Chile 6.2 5.4 10.5 2.9 6.5
Colombia 6.2 4.9 5.1 8.6 1.8
Costa Rica 5.2 4.8 6.1 49 1.8
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 7.9 4.7 4.2 1.9
Ecuador 6.2 4.0 6.9 7.6 1.3
El Salvador 5.2 7.7 49 35 8.9
Guatemala 5.2 3.9 6.1 5.0 9.1
Honduras 52 4.0 3.3 7.7 4.9
México 6.2 8.8 6.5 4.4 5.3
Nicaragua - - - - -
Panama 5.2 8.3 5.4 3.0 4.9
Paraguay 6.2 6.3 5.0 74 6.0
Per 6.2 3.7 5.6 8.6 5.0
Espafia - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 8.6 8.2 2.7 9.1
Venezuela 6.2 4.8 4.1 9.2 5.8
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 4,789 6,535 7,273 618
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P28ST.B - More, equal or less democratic?

Future: More, the same or less corrupt

Does not know / Does not

ODATABLESTOTAL More Equal Less
answer
Argentina 6.3 5.2 8.3 6.2 6.3
Bolivia 6.2 7.7 4.8 45 10.9
Brasil 6.3 6.7 5.1 6.7 5.5
Chile 6.2 49 9.4 4.7 12.2
Colombia 6.2 7.7 5.5 4.8 1.7
Costa Rica 5.2 6.2 45 4.6 05
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.9 4.4 5.1 2.4
Ecuador 6.2 7.2 7.0 44 0.9
El Salvador 5.2 2.3 5.0 10.6 7.6
Guatemala 5.2 54 6.0 3.8 5.9
Honduras 5.2 6.4 3.9 4.4 4.0
México 6.2 4.2 75 8.9 6.6
Nicaragua - - - - -
Panama 5.2 3.6 5.6 7.8 55
Paraguay 6.2 7.6 5.0 5.3 4.3
Pert 6.2 8.1 5.3 4.0 3.6
Espafia - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 3.7 8.1 8.3 13.2
Venezuela 6.2 7.2 4.7 5.9 8.8
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 8,915 5,053 4,670 577

P28ST.C - Will there be more equality or less equality before the law?

Future: More, equal or less equality before the law

Does not know / Does not

ODATABLESTOTAL Mas Igual Less
answer
Argentina 6.3 5.6 8.0 5.1 6.4
Bolivia 6.2 44 4.3 8.6 12.6
Brasil 6.3 7.8 37 7.7 6.6
Chile 6.2 3.6 9.6 4.4 8.0
Colombia 6.2 5.7 4.4 8.7 2.7
Costa Rica 5.2 5.3 6.0 4.7 1.7
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 7.0 49 45 3.9
Ecuador 6.2 4.7 6.9 7.0 2.2
El Salvador 5.2 7.7 5.7 3.1 6.2
Guatemala 5.2 4.5 6.2 4.4 7.6
Honduras 5.2 5.2 4.3 6.0 6.2
México 6.2 8.5 74 4.0 3.6
Nicaragua - - - - -
Panama 5.2 6.0 6.2 3.8 45
Paraguay 6.2 6.0 4.6 8.1 5.5
Peru 6.2 36 5.8 8.3 6.0
Espafia - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 9.7 6.3 3.7 9.5
Venezuela 6.2 4.6 5.6 7.8 6.8
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 4,398 6,917 7,137 761

P28ST.D - More, the same or less religious?

Future: More, the same or less religious

Does not know / Does not

ODATABLESTOTAL Mas Igual Less
answer
Argentina 6.3 2.6 8.7 5.9 14.6
Bolivia 6.2 6.0 49 7.3 9.6
Brasil 6.3 7.2 38 8.0 4.1
Chile 6.2 0.9 8.2 7.7 11.3
Colombia 6.2 45 5.1 8.9 1.2
Costa Rica 5.2 4.0 54 6.2 1.8
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 10.4 42 2.9 1.7
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Future: More, the same or less religious

Does not know / Does not

ODATABLESTOTAL Mas Igual Less
answer
Ecuador 6.2 5.1 7.3 6.4 2.7
El Salvador 5.2 8.0 5.4 2.9 6.8
Guatemala 5.2 8.0 5.6 3.0 5.1
Honduras 5.2 74 3.8 5.2 3.1
México 6.2 36 8.4 6.2 6.8
Nicaragua - - - - -
Panama 52 7.2 5.6 3.6 4.0
Paraguay 6.2 7.1 4.0 7.8 4.9
Per( 6.2 6.1 6.1 6.6 5.1
Espafa - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 3.8 6.2 7.5 11.3
Venezuela 6.2 8.1 7.3 4.0 6.1
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 4,957 6,391 7,158 709

P29ST.A - | would like to know your opinion about the following countries or organizations that | am going to read to you. Do you have a very
favorable opinion (1), somewhat favorable (2), somewhat unfavorable (3) or very unfavorable (4) about?

The United States
Opinion about the United States
ODATABLESTOT Very favorable Somewhat Somewhat Very unfavorable Don't know Does not answer
AL favorable unfavorable

Argentina 6.3 35 6.4 8.6 9.2 8.7 12.6
Bolivia 6.2 3.9 5.8 71 10.7 11.9 5.9
Brasil 6.3 34 74 8.2 39 9.0 4.3
Chile 6.2 5.2 6.7 8.7 4.8 4.2 9.0
Colombia 6.2 7.1 6.5 55 5.7 34 2.8
Costa Rica 5.2 5.9 5.6 4.4 4.0 2.8 4.8
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 9.6 4.3 1.9 2.7 2.2 3.2
Ecuador 6.2 7.2 7.3 45 35 2.2 -
El Salvador 5.2 6.9 49 4.2 44 3.6 2.2
Guatemala 5.2 8.6 4.2 25 2.2 6.7 2.7
Honduras 5.2 10.2 35 2.2 4.6 1.9 9.1
México 6.2 3.8 7.5 7.3 7.2 5.8 0.8
Nicaragua - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 7.0 5.1 41 3.3 3.1 4.3
Paraguay 6.2 4.5 6.9 5.1 4.5 12.0 9.1
Pert 6.2 5.0 6.6 6.2 5.8 9.7 22
Espafia - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 2.7 6.2 9.7 10.6 8.1 194
Venezuela 6.2 5.3 5.2 9.7 13.0 4.3 7.5
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 5,170 8,917 2,196 1,412 1,334 186

P29ST.B - | would like to know your opinion about the following countries or organizations that | am going to read to you. Do you have a very
favorable opinion (1), somewhat favorable (2), somewhat unfavorable (3) or very unfavorable (4) about?

Russia
Opinion about the Russia
ODATABLESTOT Very favorable Somewhat Somewhat Very unfavorable Don't know Does not answer
AL favorable unfavorable

Argentina 6.3 2.7 5.7 7.3 7.0 6.8 8.3
Bolivia 6.2 6.8 7.7 5.0 5.0 6.9 54
Brasil 6.3 2.7 5.1 10.9 4.2 5.3 5.7
Chile 6.2 5.3 55 8.6 6.1 4.6 7.1
Colombia 6.2 7.5 6.3 6.3 74 4.3 35
Costa Rica 5.2 4.1 44 5.2 8.6 33 3.6
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 7.6 6.0 4.1 5.6 3.8 4.6
Ecuador 6.2 9.3 9.4 54 45 3.0 04
El Salvador 5.2 45 5.5 4.0 49 7.6 29
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Opinion about the Russia

ODATABLESTOT Very favorable Somewhat Somewhat Very unfavorable Don't know Does not answer
AL favorable unfavorable
Guatemala 5.2 9.5 4.1 3.3 3.3 101 6.1
Honduras 5.2 45 44 3.9 6.9 6.6 104
México 6.2 5.7 7.3 55 37 9.1 3.8
Nicaragua - - - - - - -
Panama 52 6.0 4.0 6.0 74 2.8 6.8
Paraguay 6.2 5.5 6.6 5.7 4.2 9.4 7.1
Perl 6.2 11.2 7.7 4.9 37 6.6 25
Espafia - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 1.2 4.3 75 9.8 5.3 15.0
Venezuela 6.2 6.0 6.1 6.5 7.7 4.5 6.8
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 1,610 5,564 4,922 3,746 3,093 280

P29ST.C - | would like to know your opinion about the following countries or organizations that | am going to read to you. Do you have a very
favorable opinion (1), somewhat favorable (2), somewhat unfavorable (3) or very unfavorable (4) about?

China
Opinion about the China
ODATABLESTOT Very favorable Somewhat Somewhat Very unfavorable Don't know Does not answer
AL favorable unfavorable

Argentina 6.3 3.6 71 7.0 5.6 6.8 8.1
Bolivia 6.2 5.5 6.3 6.1 6.6 71 35
Brasil 6.3 3.2 6.2 10.5 4.3 5.9 74
Chile 6.2 6.1 74 76 34 39 6.0
Colombia 6.2 8.0 5.8 6.7 73 4.1 1.7
Costa Rica 52 5.2 5.7 4.8 6.8 29 4.7
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 8.1 5.1 4.3 5.2 3.2 39
Ecuador 6.2 8.2 7.9 5.3 5.3 2.2 -
El Salvador 5.2 6.4 4.8 41 4.8 71 39
Guatemala 52 5.9 39 3.7 38 113 8.2
Honduras 52 5.6 4.1 4.3 7.7 6.4 8.2
México 6.2 5.1 6.9 5.1 4.2 9.9 34
Nicaragua - - - - - - -
Panama 52 4.7 5.0 6.2 6.9 3.1 6.6
Paraguay 6.2 5.9 5.7 5.8 4.9 10.0 9.8
Perd 6.2 9.6 6.3 4.2 5.2 6.4 23
Espafa - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 4.2 6.4 6.5 7.6 5.6 16.8
Venezuela 6.2 4.8 5.5 7.9 10.2 4.0 5.5
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 3,118 7,224 3,613 2,498 2,506 256

P29ST.D - | would like to know your opinion about the following countries or organizations that | am going to read to you. Do you have a very
favorable opinion (1), somewhat favorable (2), somewhat unfavorable (3) or very unfavorable (4) about?

European Union

Opinion about the European Union

ODATABLESTOT Very favorable Somewhat Somewhat Very unfavorable Don't know Does not answer
AL favorable unfavorable
Argentina 6.3 39 73 59 5.0 6.8 6.1
Bolivia 6.2 4.7 6.0 6.5 8.1 73 4.0
Brasil 6.3 26 6.8 10.0 4.0 5.6 8.7
Chile 6.2 8.2 71 5.5 21 5.2 5.3
Colombia 6.2 7.7 6.2 741 6.3 4.9 25
Costa Rica 5.2 6.0 5.9 4.8 4.3 3.7 4.0
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 10.0 5.3 34 5.0 2.7 5.3
Ecuador 6.2 8.0 8.0 5.3 34 3.1 0.9
El Salvador 5.2 5.5 4.6 4.3 5.7 7.0 34
Guatemala 5.2 6.9 3.6 3.7 4.1 9.3 6.2
Honduras 52 78 4.3 35 6.9 5.5 9.6
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Opinion about the European Union

ODATABLESTOT Very favorable Somewhat Somewhat Very unfavorable Don't know Does not answer
AL favorable unfavorable
México 6.2 3.2 5.7 73 6.2 94 34
Nicaragua - - - - - - -
Panaméa 52 45 4.7 7.2 9.4 3.2 8.4
Paraguay 6.2 54 6.1 5.7 4.6 8.3 75
Pert 6.2 6.7 5.9 5.7 5.8 76 4.0
Espafia - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 3.9 7.0 6.4 6.0 5.5 14.0
Venezuela 6.2 5.2 5.4 7.6 13.1 4.9 6.5
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 2,812 8,261 2,346 1,559 3,415 322

P29ST.E - | would like to know your opinion about the following countries or organizations that | am going to read to you. Do you have a very
favorable opinion (1), somewhat favorable (2), somewhat unfavorable (3) or very unfavorable (4) about?

Ukraine
Opinion about the Ukraine
AL S Very favorable S SLUCELS Very unfavorable Don't know Does not answer
AL favorable unfavorable

Argentina 6.3 34 54 6.7 6.4 79 7.2
Bolivia 6.2 4.6 6.4 6.6 5.9 6.7 3.3
Brasil 6.3 3.2 6.6 10.5 3.1 4.6 7.6
Chile 6.2 7.0 6.4 5.6 6.9 5.9 7.1
Colombia 6.2 7.9 6.7 6.3 8.1 41 25
Costa Rica 5.2 6.3 5.5 5.9 5.6 35 41
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 10.1 6.0 4.4 5.6 3.2 4.3
Ecuador 6.2 7.1 8.4 6.6 6.6 31 0.5
El Salvador 5.2 5.6 5.3 4.1 49 6.3 3.8
Guatemala 5.2 8.4 45 2.8 34 8.6 7.1
Honduras 5.2 6.3 4.3 41 6.5 5.8 101
México 6.2 2.9 5.3 6.5 6.4 8.8 0.5
Nicaragua - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 6.4 5.6 5.6 6.5 29 5.8
Paraguay 6.2 5.5 6.1 5.7 4.3 8.6 6.8
Pert 6.2 6.8 7.1 5.4 4.6 7.2 3.0
Espafia - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 4.2 6.3 6.7 6.5 55 134
Venezuela 6.2 4.2 4.3 6.3 8.6 7.2 12.7
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 1,373 5,723 4,393 3,024 4,306 394

P29ST.F - | would like to know your opinion about the following countries or organizations that | am going to read to you. Do you have a very
favorable opinion (1), somewhat favorable (2), somewhat unfavorable (3) or very unfavorable (4) about?

Venezuela
Opinion about the Venezuela
ODATABLESTOT Very favorable Somewhat Somewhat Very unfavorable Don't know Does not answer
AL favorable unfavorable

Argentina 6.3 21 5.0 71 6.5 7.3 8.5
Bolivia 6.2 3.1 6.0 7.6 5.6 7.9 4.8
Brasil 6.3 1.8 7.3 13.0 29 74 6.4
Chile 6.2 3.2 3.2 53 8.8 3.0 6.5
Colombia 6.2 31 3.7 5.7 8.8 1.9 29
Costa Rica 52 2.0 3.7 4.9 6.7 3.0 3.6
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 10.1 9.5 5.1 4.0 2.8 4.0
Ecuador 6.2 2.3 4.8 6.2 8.5 14 04
El Salvador 5.2 2.9 5.1 4.6 5.0 8.4 4.8
Guatemala 5.2 10.6 7.2 34 24 14.2 10.8
Honduras 5.2 4.7 4.9 3.7 5.5 7.0 10.8
México 6.2 25 6.4 6.3 5.9 9.8 0.6
Nicaragua - - - - - - -
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Opinion about the Venezuela

ODATABLESTOT Very favorable Somewhat Somewhat Very unfavorable Don't know Does not answer
AL favorable unfavorable
Panama 5.2 44 3.6 4.8 6.6 24 8.0
Paraguay 6.2 4.7 9.5 6.6 4.0 111 6.8
Pert 6.2 1.9 39 5.9 7.7 6.6 2.0
Espafia - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 23 4.3 55 79 4.2 14.9
Venezuela 6.2 38.2 11.9 4.2 2.9 1.5 4.0
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 1,056 2,668 4,243 8,802 2,192 249

P29ST.G - | would like to know your opinion about the following countries or organizations that | am going to read to you. Do you have a very
favorable opinion (1), somewhat favorable (2), somewhat unfavorable (3) or very unfavorable (4) about?

Israel
Opinion about the Israel
ODATABLESTOT Very favorable Somewhat Somewhat Very unfavorable Don't know Does not answer
AL favorable unfavorable

Argentina 6.3 25 6.0 6.6 6.4 7.9 6.2
Bolivia 6.2 4.0 5.8 6.9 54 8.3 4.2
Brasil 6.3 35 7.7 10.8 34 45 5.0
Chile 6.2 1.7 4.3 5.8 9.3 7.0 9.1
Colombia 6.2 5.1 54 7.3 8.6 39 33
Costa Rica 5.2 44 44 5.3 7.8 33 29
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 11.1 6.3 47 4.1 3.4 3.2
Ecuador 6.2 5.6 9.2 6.4 6.7 2.8 1.3
El Salvador 5.2 10.1 5.6 4.0 34 6.4 2.6
Guatemala 5.2 15.6 6.0 21 15 75 79
Honduras 5.2 1.7 5.3 3.8 41 4.9 7.7
México 6.2 2.2 5.2 6.2 71 8.9 1.3
Nicaragua - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 6.4 6.1 4.9 6.1 2.6 5.6
Paraguay 6.2 4.3 74 6.0 3.8 9.2 6.3
Pert 6.2 4.1 5.9 6.1 6.4 79 4.0
Espafia - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 2.2 4.2 7.3 9.2 4.9 12.2
Venezuela 6.2 5.4 5.1 5.9 6.7 6.7 17.2
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 1,705 4,433 4,186 4,768 3,744 378

P29ST.H - | would like to know your opinion about the following countries or organizations that | am going to read to you. Do you have a very
favorable opinion (1), somewhat favorable (2), somewhat unfavorable (3) or very unfavorable (4) about?

Palestine
Opinion about the Palestine
ODATABLESTOT Very favorable Somewhat Somewhat Very unfavorable Don't know Does not answer
AL favorable unfavorable

Argentina 6.3 25 42 6.8 6.2 8.5 5.2
Bolivia 6.2 4.6 5.9 6.9 5.0 7.6 5.3
Brasil 6.3 3.7 6.8 115 32 4.4 5.1
Chile 6.2 7.6 6.5 4.9 6.7 6.5 7.6
Colombia 6.2 6.8 6.4 6.8 7.6 4.3 25
Costa Rica 5.2 45 38 5.7 78 3.6 23
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 12.1 7.5 4.8 4.1 3.6 3.2
Ecuador 6.2 4.1 8.2 71 7.7 3.0 1.3
El Salvador 52 6.2 5.9 4.3 4.4 6.4 26
Guatemala 5.2 1.7 6.4 2.8 2.7 7.7 8.3
Honduras 5.2 7.3 5.9 41 5.1 5.2 7.9
México 6.2 31 54 58 6.4 8.4 23
Nicaragua - - - - - - -
Panaméa 52 6.1 4.2 5.5 78 28 5.1
Paraguay 6.2 45 6.3 6.0 3.7 9.5 6.4
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Opinion about the Palestine

ODATABLESTOT Very favorable Somewhat Somewhat Very unfavorable Don't know Does not answer
AL favorable unfavorable
Perd 6.2 46 6.5 53 6.1 75 5.7
Espafia - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 5.0 4.9 6.9 78 4.8 10.6
Venezuela 6.2 5.7 5.2 4.8 75 6.0 18.5
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 888 3,940 4,586 4,868 4,463 470

P30ST.A - And how would you rate the economic relations between (COUNTRY) and the United States? Would you say they are... ?
United States

Rating of relations between the country and United States

ODATABLESTOT

AL Very good Fairly good Fairly poor Very poor Don't know Does not answer
Argentina 6.3 3.0 7.9 74 2.7 12.7 15.5
Bolivia 6.2 24 3.8 13.2 17.2 12.6 6.0
Brasil 6.3 1.8 9.2 7.9 3.1 8.3 10.5
Chile 6.2 59 8.9 24 0.6 4.8 75
Colombia 6.2 6.5 7.2 71 2.8 3.2 27
Costa Rica 52 9.4 45 1.8 11 25 3.0
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 10.7 3.7 1.5 2.0 1.1 4.5
Ecuador 6.2 6.3 7.7 4.9 4.0 2.7 1.5
El Salvador 5.2 7.9 45 3.7 3.1 33 -
Guatemala 5.2 8.9 34 2.9 3.8 6.0 53
Honduras 5.2 10.0 24 38 6.9 20 75
México 6.2 23 8.6 10.7 4.3 4.6 38
Nicaragua - - - - - - -
Panaméa 52 9.5 4.3 1.9 15 2.2 5.3
Paraguay 6.2 5.9 7.0 5.2 2.9 9.3 6.8
Peru 6.2 53 6.0 6.2 7.6 10.3 3.8
Espafia - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 34 9.3 4.0 1.0 9.3 13.5
Venezuela 6.2 0.9 1.5 15.4 35.5 5.0 3.0
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 5,708 8,178 2,121 1,768 1,307 133

P30ST.B - And between {COUNTRY} and Russia? Would you say they are...?

Russia
Rating of relations between the country and Russia
ODATAZI: ESTOT Very good Fairly good Fairly poor Very poor Don't know Does not answer

Argentina 6.3 15 5.3 9.4 55 7.7 8.8
Bolivia 6.2 8.3 75 3.8 5.8 6.1 32
Brasil 6.3 1.7 71 11.2 2.7 47 12.0
Chile 6.2 4.1 9.2 5.2 15 6.9 74
Colombia 6.2 45 6.3 8.8 7.2 44 1.8
Costa Rica 5.2 5.1 35 6.3 8.3 4.9 44
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 7.7 3.7 5.3 9.4 3.5 44
Ecuador 6.2 6.5 8.3 6.8 54 34 1.2
El Salvador 5.2 7.0 41 31 6.1 7.3 4.8
Guatemala 5.2 8.3 3.3 3.1 6.7 7.3 6.8
Honduras 5.2 6.7 2.6 3.6 12.0 5.5 6.4
México 6.2 4.3 8.3 5.9 2.6 7.2 1.9
Nicaragua - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 4.8 3.6 6.0 9.6 4.3 6.8
Paraguay 6.2 74 6.6 45 3.1 8.5 9.2
Peru 6.2 7.8 6.4 5.0 6.5 6.3 3.2
Espafia - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 2.2 6.5 7.5 3.2 8.4 11.2
Venezuela 6.2 12.1 7.8 4.4 4.4 3.6 6.4
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 2,257 6,103 3,913 2,556 4,136 250
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P30ST.C - And between {COUNTRY} and China? Would you say they are...?

China
Rating of relations between the country and China
ODATA:II: = Very good Fairly good Fairly poor Very poor Don't know Does not answer

Argentina 6.3 1.6 6.6 11.9 5.6 8.8 9.7
Bolivia 6.2 5.0 5.9 6.0 8.4 8.1 5.3
Brasil 6.3 1.8 8.0 11.8 3.6 5.6 11.5
Chile 6.2 6.4 9.1 33 1.1 35 4.8
Colombia 6.2 4.2 6.7 10.1 7.0 5.4 24
Costa Rica 5.2 8.4 4.5 3.7 4.3 3.9 4.0
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 8.7 3.9 3.8 8.2 2.6 3.5
Ecuador 6.2 6.6 74 71 5.7 25 1.8
El Salvador 5.2 8.3 41 24 4.6 5.8 4.0
Guatemala 5.2 54 2.9 4.0 9.0 9.8 75
Honduras 5.2 7.0 2.6 3.8 13.0 6.2 6.6
México 6.2 3.2 75 7.3 32 9.0 0.9
Nicaragua - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 6.0 4.8 55 8.3 3.0 8.4
Paraguay 6.2 6.1 5.6 5.7 3.8 9.8 10.6
Pert 6.2 7.6 54 54 7.3 6.9 2.7
Espafia - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 45 8.7 3.8 1.8 6.2 10.2
Venezuela 6.2 9.2 6.4 4.6 5.1 3.1 6.2
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 4,520 7,833 2,173 1,565 2,898 226

P30ST.D - And between {COUNTRY} and the European Union? Would you say they are...?
European Union

Rating of relations between the country and European Union

ODATABLESTOT

AL Very good Fairly good Fairly poor Very poor Don't know Does not answer
Argentina 6.3 2.2 7.8 6.1 3.0 8.4 8.5
Bolivia 6.2 34 4.6 9.0 94 8.9 5.6
Brasil 6.3 1.2 79 1141 3.7 5.7 10.5
Chile 6.2 6.5 9.2 2.3 1.0 4.9 4.9
Colombia 6.2 6.2 6.9 73 5.8 4.9 24
Costa Rica 5.2 8.9 5.1 34 3.0 4.2 3.8
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 11.5 4.2 3.0 5.7 2.7 3.8
Ecuador 6.2 7.3 8.6 4.8 4.2 3.0 0.8
El Salvador 52 71 4.2 39 4.3 6.6 4.9
Guatemala 5.2 74 3.2 2.6 74 7.5 7.9
Honduras 52 10.3 3.0 3.0 75 5.1 6.4
México 6.2 1.9 7.2 75 4.0 8.7 14
Nicaragua - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 5.9 45 6.6 8.3 3.6 7.9
Paraguay 6.2 6.9 6.7 41 2.8 7.2 8.3
Perd 6.2 6.6 5.7 5.8 6.4 73 38
Espafa - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 42 8.7 5.1 1.8 5.8 9.8
Venezuela 6.2 24 25 14.3 21.5 5.4 94
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 3,491 7,493 2,292 1,654 4,020 266

P30ST.E - And between {COUNTRY?} and Israel? Would you say they are...?

Israel
Rating of relations between the country and Israel
ODATA:II: ESTOT Very good Fairly good Fairly poor Very poor Don't know Does not answer
Argentina 6.3 3.9 8.5 5.3 3.3 7.3 8.9
Bolivia 6.2 30 46 6.8 74 8.6 6.2
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Rating of relations between the country and Israel

ODATABLESTOT

AL Very good Fairly good Fairly poor Very poor Don't know Does not answer
Brasil 6.3 14 75 12.6 4.6 4.0 9.0
Chile 6.2 1.7 5.8 8.1 3.6 9.0 78
Colombia 6.2 38 5.1 10.0 1141 4.1 1.9
Costa Rica 52 6.6 42 54 6.5 4.8 37
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 10.0 5.2 32 7.6 3.0 34
Ecuador 6.2 6.6 9.4 6.1 5.4 36 1.2
El Salvador 52 9.6 4.8 2.8 39 5.7 3.1
Guatemala 5.2 13.1 4.3 14 3.8 5.0 9.0
Honduras 52 10.8 3.2 3.0 71 4.7 78
México 6.2 1.7 6.8 7.0 4.7 8.4 37
Nicaragua - - - - - - -
Panama 52 8.1 5.3 4.4 75 3.0 6.5
Paraguay 6.2 6.7 7.0 45 2.9 8.0 6.2
Perl 6.2 4.6 5.7 6.0 74 75 28
Espafa - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 4.9 9.0 55 2.6 6.2 9.3
Venezuela 6.2 3.4 3.4 8.0 10.6 7.1 9.3
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 2,676 5,191 3,392 2,492 5,142 322

P1TE.A - And how would you rate the economic relations between (COUNTRY) and the United States? Would you say they are... ?
United States

Rating of the economic relations between the country and the United States

ODATABLESTOT

AL Very good Fairly good Fairly poor Very poor Don't know Does not answer
Argentina 6.3 22 8.1 8.4 3.6 12.6 9.9
Bolivia 6.2 2.5 4.0 11.7 18.0 11.1 7.7
Brasil 6.3 1.9 9.1 8.7 3.8 8.8 9.1
Chile 6.2 6.5 8.9 1.6 0.9 45 7.6
Colombia 6.2 6.9 71 5.8 39 3.2 1.8
Costa Rica 52 8.9 4.3 24 1.6 34 0.7
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 10.1 3.7 1.3 2.8 1.4 2.8
Ecuador 6.2 6.2 78 5.7 4.2 24 0.7
El Salvador 5.2 8.3 44 3.2 2.9 2.7 14
Guatemala 5.2 8.9 3.1 24 4.2 5.2 7.0
Honduras 52 10.5 25 2.3 54 1.5 6.3
México 6.2 2.3 8.6 9.8 4.2 78 26
Nicaragua - - - - - - -
Panaméa 52 9.3 4.4 2.0 1.6 1.2 5.6
Paraguay 6.2 5.3 71 5.6 36 9.2 9.8
Peru 6.2 5.6 6.1 5.9 71 9.0 1.4
Espafia - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 3.0 8.6 6.7 24 10.3 11.3
Venezuela 6.2 1.3 2.0 16.5 29.7 5.7 14.1
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 6,101 7,485 2,069 1,721 1,697 142

P1TE.B - And between(COUNTRY) and Rusia? Would you say they are... ?

Russia
Rating of the economic relations between the country and the Russia
ODATA:II: =0 Very good Fairly good Fairly poor Very poor Don't know Does not answer

Argentina 6.3 1.3 5.0 8.2 5.3 9.3 9.6
Bolivia 6.2 5.4 6.8 4.8 74 6.7 4.2
Brasil 6.3 15 7.7 10.5 2.9 5.1 7.6
Chile 6.2 5.2 8.7 4.6 17 7.3 7.6
Colombia 6.2 45 6.6 9.3 7.1 3.9 2.8
Costa Rica 5.2 5.7 3.1 6.4 7.9 5.1 3.8
Rep. Dominicana 52 8.4 41 49 8.7 35 3.4
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Rating of the economic relations between the country and the Russia

ODATABLESTOT

AL Very good Fairly good Fairly poor Very poor Don't know Does not answer
Ecuador 6.2 6.8 8.5 6.8 5.8 32 1.1
El Salvador 52 76 4.3 35 6.0 6.1 4.6
Guatemala 5.2 9.1 2.9 2.8 6.5 7.2 8.4
Honduras 52 7.0 2.8 38 11.5 5.0 7.3
México 6.2 33 8.4 5.0 34 7.9 14
Nicaragua - - - - - - -
Panama 52 6.3 37 6.3 8.7 36 9.2
Paraguay 6.2 7.2 6.6 4.7 2.9 8.2 8.0
Pert 6.2 8.1 6.4 5.0 5.8 6.6 1.5
Espafa - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 1.8 6.3 8.7 2.7 8.0 12.2
Venezuela 6.2 10.7 8.0 4.6 5.5 34 7.3
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 2,369 5,760 3,756 2,434 4,634 262

P1TE.C - And between (COUNTRY) and China? Would you say they are... ?

China
Rating of the economic relations between the country and China
ODATA:II_' ESTOT Very good Fairly good Fairly poor Very poor Don't know Does not answer

Argentina 6.3 15 6.9 10.7 3.8 9.8 9.7
Bolivia 6.2 4.0 5.9 6.6 9.6 8.4 5.0
Brasil 6.3 24 7.7 11.8 39 5.8 8.0
Chile 6.2 8.0 8.3 3.0 1.2 3.6 4.7
Colombia 6.2 4.7 6.8 9.7 74 4.6 2.6
Costa Rica 5.2 8.6 44 35 4.2 41 3.0
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 8.7 4.2 3.3 7.7 2.7 4.0
Ecuador 6.2 6.0 7.9 6.7 6.3 2.6 1.5
El Salvador 5.2 8.3 3.8 2.9 5.0 5.9 25
Guatemala 5.2 5.7 2.9 3.7 7.7 9.5 11.5
Honduras 5.2 6.5 2.8 5.0 125 5.6 10.0
México 6.2 3.0 7.7 6.5 5.0 8.1 1.1
Nicaragua - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 5.9 4.9 55 8.1 3.2 75
Paraguay 6.2 6.1 5.6 6.2 3.3 9.3 9.5
Peru 6.2 74 5.6 4.8 71 71 0.5
Espafa - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 5.0 8.1 4.6 19 6.4 11.0
Venezuela 6.2 8.3 6.6 5.6 5.2 3.3 8.0
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 4,584 7,610 2,081 1,525 3,214 200

P1TE.D - And between {COUNTRY?} and the European Union? Would you say they are...?

Rating of the economic relations between the country and European Union

ODATA::: ESTOT Very good Fairly good Fairly poor Very poor Don't know Does not answer
Argentina 6.3 1.7 71 6.7 29 9.4 9.2
Bolivia 6.2 3.1 4.8 7.9 101 8.4 7.3
Brasil 6.3 14 76 124 33 5.3 6.7
Chile 6.2 6.8 9.3 24 0.4 5.2 9.7
Colombia 6.2 6.2 73 6.6 6.0 4.7 2.1
Costa Rica 52 9.3 4.8 34 3.2 4.8 23
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 111 4.6 3.0 5.6 3.0 23
Ecuador 6.2 7.3 84 5.7 4.9 3.1 0.7
El Salvador 5.2 7.7 4.1 34 4.7 6.4 3.0
Guatemala 5.2 75 33 21 6.6 7.2 12.7
Honduras 52 10.6 3.2 2.8 8.3 4.4 5.3
México 6.2 22 74 6.2 5.1 8.3 14
Nicaragua - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 6.4 44 6.4 7.7 35 11.0
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ODATAEII_' ESTOT Very good Fairly good Fairly poor Very poor Don't know Does not answer

Paraguay 6.2 6.9 6.7 4.2 2.6 7.7 5.7
Pert 6.2 5.5 6.0 5.8 7.8 7.2 2.0
Espafa - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 4.0 8.0 6.8 1.8 6.3 9.0
Venezuela 6.2 2.2 2.9 13.9 18.9 5.2 9.4
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 3,334 6,987 2,522 1,686 4,386 299

P2TE.A - And how would you rate the relations in security issues between {PAIiS} and the United States? Would you say they are...?

United States
Rating of security relations between the country and the United States
ODATA:II: ESTOT Very good Fairly good Fairly poor Very poor Don't know Does not answer

Argentina 6.3 2.1 7.2 7.0 2.8 15.7 10.7
Bolivia 6.2 2.8 4.5 8.8 13.7 10.2 9.4
Brasil 6.3 2.6 9.6 9.2 29 5.2 71
Chile 6.2 5.0 9.8 15 0.7 8.6 9.7
Colombia 6.2 7.2 71 6.5 45 31 1.0
Costa Rica 5.2 10.1 4.2 2.0 2.6 2.2 24
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 9.8 4.2 2.2 3.6 1.9 1.8
Ecuador 6.2 6.5 7.9 5.7 54 24 1.2
El Salvador 5.2 9.0 45 2.7 3.0 2.9 47
Guatemala 5.2 8.6 2.9 3.2 6.0 5.0 6.5
Honduras 5.2 10.1 2.7 2.6 6.9 1.7 5.9
México 6.2 1.6 84 124 5.8 5.8 0.8
Nicaragua - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 10.4 4.3 2.2 1.7 1.7 5.3
Paraguay 6.2 5.0 6.8 6.1 49 8.7 10.6
Peru 6.2 5.2 6.3 6.3 7.3 8.0 0.6
Espafa - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 2.8 7.9 6.5 34 11.3 15.9
Venezuela 6.2 1.2 1.8 15.1 24.7 5.9 6.5
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 5,555 6,770 2,347 2,073 2,300 170

P2TE.B - And between {COUNTRY?} and Russia? Would you say they are...?

Rating of security relations between the country and Russia

ODATABLESTOT

AL Very good Fairly good Fairly poor Very poor Don't know Does not answer
Argentina 6.3 1.2 4.6 8.1 4.9 10.2 8.1
Bolivia 6.2 6.4 6.6 5.0 6.7 6.4 7.2
Brasil 6.3 25 8.6 10.3 3.1 4.2 6.2
Chile 6.2 3.7 7.7 55 2.3 8.5 8.3
Colombia 6.2 4.6 6.8 9.1 6.8 4.1 29
Costa Rica 52 6.2 29 6.6 8.4 4.6 4.3
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 8.9 4.0 4.9 9.0 3.0 3.0
Ecuador 6.2 7.1 8.3 6.9 6.1 33 0.7
El Salvador 5.2 8.6 4.6 3.1 5.1 5.8 4.6
Guatemala 5.2 9.2 3.1 2.6 5.6 7.2 79
Honduras 52 6.9 26 39 11.2 4.8 8.2
México 6.2 27 8.9 5.1 38 7.7 0.2
Nicaragua - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 6.7 3.9 6.2 8.4 32 7.2
Paraguay 6.2 6.5 5.9 55 3.7 8.3 9.9
Pert 6.2 7.8 6.7 45 6.9 6.2 1.6
Espafa - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 1.9 6.2 78 35 8.4 13.1
Venezuela 6.2 9.1 8.5 4.9 4.5 4.1 6.6
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 2,462 5,493 3,663 2,634 4,658 305
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P2TE.C - And between {COUNTRY} and China? Would you say they are...?

Rating of security relations between the country and China

ODATA:II: ESTOT Very good Fairly good Fairly poor Very poor Don't know Does not answer
Argentina 6.3 1.2 54 9.2 4.0 11.2 8.1
Bolivia 6.2 4.7 5.8 6.5 8.1 7.2 6.5
Brasil 6.3 1.8 8.3 11.2 38 4.7 79
Chile 6.2 4.8 8.9 37 1.9 6.9 5.5
Colombia 6.2 4.3 7.1 9.4 8.1 39 24
Costa Rica 52 8.2 4.2 4.9 5.9 4.3 3.1
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 10.3 4.3 4.2 6.6 2.4 3.4
Ecuador 6.2 6.4 7.7 741 6.7 3.2 1.0
El Salvador 52 85 45 2.8 4.2 5.6 4.5
Guatemala 5.2 7.1 2.8 2.7 7.8 7.7 10.0
Honduras 5.2 7.0 2.6 4.2 11.8 5.1 9.3
México 6.2 26 8.3 6.0 38 7.7 0.2
Nicaragua - - - - - - -
Panama 52 6.4 44 5.8 8.4 34 7.2
Paraguay 6.2 6.4 5.2 6.3 4.0 8.6 10.0
Pert 6.2 7.2 6.1 4.8 7.8 6.2 2.1
Espafia - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 2.7 7.1 6.5 2.7 8.8 13.4
Venezuela 6.2 10.3 7.3 4.7 4.3 3.1 5.2
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 3,480 6,756 2,618 1,943 4,127 290

P2TE.D - And between {COUNTRY} and the European Union? Would you say they are...?

Rating of security relations between the country and the European Union

ODATA:II: =0 Very good Fairly good Fairly poor Very poor Don't know Does not answer
Argentina 6.3 2.0 6.8 5.3 2.6 10.3 8.2
Bolivia 6.2 34 5.2 76 9.6 74 6.3
Brasil 6.3 1.9 8.3 121 35 4.4 73
Chile 6.2 5.1 9.1 2.7 1.2 6.8 7.7
Colombia 6.2 6.2 74 76 5.8 44 23
Costa Rica 5.2 9.2 46 4.0 4.6 4.4 38
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 11.3 4.6 4.0 5.7 2.7 2.8
Ecuador 6.2 7.0 8.9 5.9 5.2 3.1 0.6
El Salvador 52 79 4.4 34 4.3 6.0 3.2
Guatemala 52 82 29 24 6.4 6.8 13.6
Honduras 5.2 10.4 2.8 3.2 8.6 45 8.2
México 6.2 2.1 76 7.1 4.2 79 0.7
Nicaragua - - - - - - -
Panaméa 52 6.5 45 5.9 79 37 76
Paraguay 6.2 6.5 6.4 5.1 3.2 7.8 4.7
Pert 6.2 6.3 6.2 5.5 6.8 6.7 28
Espafia - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 3.3 7.9 54 2.1 7.5 13.3
Venezuela 6.2 2.7 2.6 12.6 18.4 5.5 6.6
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 3,131 6,586 2,472 1,911 4,799 316

P3TE - If you had a choice, do you think that {COUNTRY?} should have closer relations with the US or China?

Closer relations with the US or China

ODATABLESTOT

AL USA China Both Neither Don't know Does not answer
Argentina 6.3 4.2 6.6 14.1 21.6 7.3 4.4
Bolivia 6.2 5.7 8.2 2.4 9.8 8.5 8.4
Brasil 6.3 6.8 6.7 2.3 3.0 7.0 6.3
Chile 6.2 4.1 6.8 16.2 12.0 6.2 10.1
Colombia 6.2 6.9 6.6 3.6 4.0 3.8 1.9
Costa Rica 5.2 5.8 5.1 3.3 2.8 2.7 8.4
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 71 3.6 1.2 0.6 14 3.1
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Closer relations with the US or China

ODATAEII_' ESTOT USA China Both Neither Don't know Does not answer
Ecuador 6.2 7.0 5.5 6.2 4.4 2.0 2.1
El Salvador 5.2 5.8 4.1 5.3 34 45 31
Guatemala 5.2 6.2 34 2.3 4.8 74 14.7
Honduras 5.2 7.1 3.2 1.9 1.8 15 4.2
México 6.2 4.3 5.8 14.2 9.4 14.8 0.7
Nicaragua - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 7.0 35 1.2 24 1.6 6.3
Paraguay 6.2 7.0 6.1 3.0 2.0 6.6 8.4
Per( 6.2 5.0 9.5 2.7 7.2 11.0 1.0
Espafa - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 4.4 10.0 7.0 8.6 6.3 9.4
Venezuela 6.2 5.7 5.1 13.1 2.0 7.5 7.3
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 11,184 4,630 1,815 498 992 95

P31ST - From what you know or have heard, do you think that the integration of {PAiS} with other countries in the region has increased a lot,
has increased somewhat, has decreased somewhat or has decreased a lot in the last 5 years?

Integration of

Does not know /

ODATABLESTOTAL Increased a lot Increased somewhat Decreased somewhat Decreased very much
Does not answer
Argentina 6.3 24 6.7 8.4 4.1 9.2
Bolivia 6.2 24 4.8 8.2 12.1 7.7
Brasil 6.3 7.0 5.1 5.8 55 11.3
Chile 6.2 12.9 6.6 3.1 0.7 6.6
Colombia 6.2 5.3 6.4 6.9 7.8 42
Costa Rica 5.2 5.9 6.0 49 2.5 4.8
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 11.7 5.0 2.6 3.3 2.6
Ecuador 6.2 4.3 7.7 7.6 5.3 2.2
El Salvador 5.2 9.8 5.3 3.2 2.7 4.2
Guatemala 5.2 6.3 4.5 4.2 4.4 8.8
Honduras 5.2 54 34 5.8 11.0 3.9
México 6.2 5.2 8.7 5.2 1.8 5.8
Nicaragua - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 74 5.2 4.6 4.3 3.8
Paraguay 6.2 4.8 7.5 54 3.3 9.1
Perti 6.2 3.6 6.7 7.0 7.3 6.4
Espafia - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 35 7.5 7.6 3.6 6.3
Venezuela 6.2 2.3 2.9 9.3 20.4 3.0
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 3,345 7,525 4,145 2,245 1,955

P32ST.A - Are you very much in favor, somewhat in favor, somewhat against or very much against integration of your country with other
countries of Latin América?

For or against the integration of your country with the other countries of Latin America

Does not know /

ODATABLESTOTAL Very muchin favor  Somewhat in favor ~ Somewhat against ~ Very much against
Does not answer

Argentina 6.3 6.8 6.8 4.9 2.3 4.4
Bolivia 6.2 4.0 6.8 8.0 9.4 9.8
Brasil 6.3 6.1 55 7.2 9.8 9.8
Chile 6.2 3.6 6.9 10.0 7.6 8.7
Colombia 6.2 7.0 6.2 59 4.8 37
Costa Rica 5.2 6.6 5.1 29 3.2 28
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 8.6 3.8 2.3 5.0 2.2
Ecuador 6.2 5.8 7.2 6.4 4.7 2.1
El Salvador 5.2 7.3 4.3 3.1 2.9 54
Guatemala 5.2 4.9 4.6 4.2 4.8 12.6
Honduras 5.2 5.6 4.3 6.1 11.5 5.1
México 6.2 37 75 9.2 45 7.0
Nicaragua - - - - -

- 69 -



Latinobardmetro” Latinobarometro 2024 v20250817

OPINIGN POUBLICA LATINOAMERICANA ReSUltS by Country

For or against the integration of your country with the other countries of Latin America

Does not know /

ODATABLESTOTAL Very muchinfavor  Somewhatin favor ~ Somewhat against ~ Very much against
Does not answer

Panama 5.2 5.2 5.2 5.3 54 4.7
Paraguay 6.2 4.8 8.3 35 2.9 4.1
Pert 6.2 44 6.5 9.1 9.8 8.2
Espafia - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 7.6 6.5 3.3 2.5 3.7
Venezuela 6.2 7.8 4.6 8.7 8.7 5.7
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 6,421 9,136 1,704 722 1,231

P32ST.B - And integration of your country with other countries outside Latin America?

For or against the integration of your country with other countries outside of Latin America

Does not know /

ODATABLESTOTAL Very muchinfavor  Somewhat in favor ~ Somewhat against  Very much against
Does not answer

Argentina 6.3 7.2 6.9 4.3 2.4 4.3
Bolivia 6.2 5.2 59 79 8.4 8.8
Brasil 6.3 6.7 4.8 7.7 11.0 9.2
Chile 6.2 4.9 75 6.1 2.8 5.6
Colombia 6.2 7.2 6.0 6.4 5.9 4.3
Costa Rica 5.2 6.0 55 3.5 35 3.6
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 6.9 4.5 5.3 6.8 25
Ecuador 6.2 6.3 7.3 53 45 20
El Salvador 5.2 6.7 4.2 4.1 4.6 7.3
Guatemala 5.2 4.7 4.2 5.1 6.8 12.4
Honduras 5.2 5.2 44 6.3 10.6 5.8
México 6.2 4.3 7.5 6.8 5.2 5.6
Nicaragua - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 4.2 53 75 5.6 55
Paraguay 6.2 4.4 8.0 55 2.6 55
Peru 6.2 4.8 6.6 6.4 9.1 79
Espafia - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 7.6 6.5 39 2.6 4.8
Venezuela 6.2 7.8 5.0 8.1 7.6 5.0
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 5,725 9,178 1,918 820 1,574

P33ST.A - Please tell me whether you strongly agree, agree, disagree or strongly disagree with the following statements:
Immigrants help the economic development of the country

Immigrants help the economic development of the country

Does not know /

ODATABLESTOTAL Strongly agree Agree Disagree Strongly disagree Does not answer
Argentina 6.3 3.9 84 6.2 1.6 8.7
Bolivia 6.2 2.6 4.8 8.9 74 13.8
Brasil 6.3 9.7 6.5 3.0 8.8 94
Chile 6.2 4.2 5.0 6.7 14.4 6.8
Colombia 6.2 2.7 33 9.8 15.5 1.7
Costa Rica 5.2 41 5.6 6.0 34 3.8
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 6.1 5.6 4.8 4.8 1.3
Ecuador 6.2 5.9 5.0 8.0 7.7 1.2
El Salvador 5.2 12.5 5.7 1.8 0.9 2.7
Guatemala 5.2 8.5 5.7 35 1.8 6.5
Honduras 5.2 12.6 5.5 1.8 25 1.3
México 6.2 41 6.6 6.5 6.8 9.9
Nicaragua - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 2.0 2.9 9.3 74 35
Paraguay 6.2 54 9.3 3.9 2.0 9.1
Pert 6.2 2.1 4.2 10.5 8.9 5.1
Espafa - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 4.8 8.5 5.2 2.9 6.0
Venezuela 6.2 8.8 74 4.0 3.2 9.3
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 3,462 7,394 6,124 1,631 603
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P33ST.B - Now | am going to name a series of phrases, tell me if you strongly agree (1), agree (2), disagree (3) or strongly disagree (4) with

the following statements?

Immigrants come to compete for our jobs

Immigrants come to compete for our jobs

Does not know /

ODATABLESTOTAL Strongly agree Agree Disagree Strongly disagree Does not answer
Argentina 6.3 4.9 6.7 6.9 4.6 4.0
Bolivia 6.2 4.8 6.4 5.9 6.4 16.1
Brasil 6.3 10.3 44 4.1 17.3 8.6
Chile 6.2 78 7.3 5.2 4.0 33
Colombia 6.2 10.3 74 39 6.2 1.2
Costa Rica 5.2 37 6.0 5.5 38 1.7
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 7.0 5.3 4.8 4.6 1.9
Ecuador 6.2 9.8 7.6 45 3.1 1.3
El Salvador 5.2 4.1 4.2 6.7 4.0 8.4
Guatemala 5.2 4.8 55 5.1 3.3 10.1
Honduras 5.2 5.5 4.8 54 5.5 54
México 6.2 4.2 6.5 6.9 5.3 7.0
Nicaragua - - - - - -
Panaméa 5.2 7.3 55 4.3 4.6 4.2
Paraguay 6.2 29 59 82 36 9.2
Perl 6.2 6.4 75 5.2 5.3 4.0
Espafia - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 3.8 5.1 84 74 34
Venezuela 6.2 24 3.6 9.1 111 10.1
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 2,784 7,224 7,220 1,463 523

P33N.C - Now | am going to name a series of phrases, tell me if you strongly agree (1), agree (2), disagree (3) or strongly disagree (4) with the

following statements?
Immigrants increase crime rates.

Immigrants increase crime rates.

Does not know /

ODATABLESTOTAL Strongly agree Agree Disagree Strongly disagree Does not answer
Argentina 6.3 22 53 8.6 5.8 11.3
Bolivia 6.2 6.5 8.1 4.3 4.7 9.5
Brasil 6.3 6.3 4.0 45 22.0 6.6
Chile 6.2 16.3 7.7 1.3 39 34
Colombia 6.2 12.7 8.0 2.7 4.4 1.3
Costa Rica 5.2 4.1 74 4.6 1.8 37
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.0 6.0 5.2 4.2 2.0
Ecuador 6.2 114 8.3 34 2.8 1.2
El Salvador 5.2 2.2 2.9 8.7 45 7.7
Guatemala 5.2 3.3 6.0 5.6 34 6.3
Honduras 5.2 3.0 3.2 7.8 6.3 5.7
México 6.2 6.0 6.8 6.4 39 6.2
Nicaragua - - - - - -
Panaméa 5.2 5.6 6.4 45 34 39
Paraguay 6.2 1.8 4.6 9.9 38 10.8
Perl 6.2 10.7 8.7 29 44 1.9
Espafia - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 1.3 3.0 10.9 8.0 8.4
Venezuela 6.2 1.8 3.5 8.8 12.7 10.2
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 3,083 6,714 6,806 1,704 908

P33ST.D - Now | am going to name a series of phrases, tell me if you strongly agree (1), agree (2), disagree (3) or strongly disagree (4) with

the following statements?
The market economy is the only system with which the {COUNTRY?} can be developed

The market economy is the only system with which the

ODATABLESTOTAL

Strongly agree
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The market economy is the only system with which the

Does not know /

ODATABLESTOTAL Strongly agree Agree Disagree Strongly disagree Does not answer
Argentina 6.3 3.1 6.2 6.1 5.0 16.7
Bolivia 6.2 5.1 6.9 54 45 8.4
Brasil 6.3 12.3 4.6 3.8 13.8 5.1
Chile 6.2 6.9 55 4.3 5.1 15.8
Colombia 6.2 7.7 6.0 6.2 8.9 31
Costa Rica 5.2 4.0 54 7.2 2.2 2.9
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 6.0 5.2 6.0 5.1 1.1
Ecuador 6.2 6.4 74 54 4.6 2.1
El Salvador 5.2 6.0 5.0 5.8 4.3 34
Guatemala 5.2 4.6 5.5 54 4.9 4.4
Honduras 5.2 6.7 5.1 4.8 6.9 2.2
México 6.2 4.6 6.4 6.7 4.7 9.1
Nicaragua - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 4.2 4.5 7.9 7.3 3.1
Paraguay 6.2 5.3 8.1 4.6 1.7 4.2
Pert 6.2 6.3 6.9 5.3 5.0 5.1
Espafia - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 4.3 6.9 6.6 39 7.3
Venezuela 6.2 6.6 4.6 8.5 12.2 5.7
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 3,526 9,223 4,222 845 1,399

P33N.E - Now | am going to name a series of phrases, tell me if you strongly agree (1), agree (2), disagree (3) or strongly disagree (4) with the
following statements?

The judicial system in this country is generally not tough enough on criminals

The judicial system in this country is generally not tough enough on criminals

Does not know /

ODATABLESTOTAL Strongly agree Agree Disagree Strongly disagree Does not answer
Argentina 6.3 6.8 8.1 3.2 2.1 4.8
Bolivia 6.2 5.2 6.1 7.1 75 13.1
Brasil 6.3 10.3 3.1 3.2 10.2 7.6
Chile 6.2 11.2 5.2 1.2 0.2 1.7
Colombia 6.2 7.8 6.3 3.7 6.5 1.7
Costa Rica 5.2 6.0 6.1 3.0 3.1 0.9
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 34 4.9 8.9 8.5 1.3
Ecuador 6.2 6.8 6.4 5.8 5.2 1.3
El Salvador 5.2 34 5.3 8.1 5.0 10.4
Guatemala 5.2 31 5.8 6.8 5.8 121
Honduras 5.2 41 4.2 7.7 10.5 4.9
México 6.2 45 7.5 7.9 34 7.8
Nicaragua - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 3.6 5.7 7.3 6.5 3.6
Paraguay 6.2 8.0 5.9 4.7 4.0 3.2
Pert 6.2 6.2 6.3 6.2 6.6 55
Espafia - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 5.1 8.0 6.3 31 4.2
Venezuela 6.2 4.5 5.1 8.8 11.7 15.9
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 6,843 7,305 3,352 1,186 528

P34ST - Now from your perspectiva and that of your family, do you think the arrival of immigrants is benefitial or harmful to the country?

From his point of view and that of his family, the arrival of immigrants to the country benefits or harms it.

ODATABLESTOTAL Benefitial Harmful Neither benefitial nor  Does not know / Does not

harmful answer
Argentina 6.3 5.1 34 151 2.9
Bolivia 6.2 4.1 8.4 2.4 11.8
Brasil 6.3 7.9 45 7.7 12.1
Chile 6.2 3.1 6.5 9.9 1.3
Colombia 6.2 2.8 9.3 3.0 5.0

-72 -



Latinobarémetro” Latinobarometro 2024 v20250817
OPINIGN POBLICA LATINOAMERICANA Results by Country
From his point of view and that of his family, the arrival of immigrants to the country benefits or harms it.
ODATABLESTOTAL Benefitial Harmful Neither benefitial nor  Does not know / Does not
harmful answer
Costa Rica 5.2 55 5.0 5.8 3.6
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 7.1 6.0 1.5 3.8
Ecuador 6.2 2.3 9.8 2.8 2.6
El Salvador 5.2 8.7 3.6 4.8 8.1
Guatemala 5.2 5.7 5.3 3.8 8.7
Honduras 5.2 6.9 5.2 3.1 5.8
México 6.2 3.6 5.6 11.1 42
Nicaragua - - - - -
Panama 5.2 2.3 7.8 2.6 3.1
Paraguay 6.2 11.8 4.1 5.0 8.8
Perti 6.2 2.1 9.8 2.6 4.4
Espafia - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 10.8 3.3 8.4 5.5
Venezuela 6.2 10.1 2.6 10.4 8.4
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 4,475 9,871 4,164 704

P35ST - Which of the following phrases do you agree with the most?

Phrases you agree with the most

One must give priority to
the fight against climate
change without

One must give priority to
economic growth without

ODATABLESTOTAL . . considering its negative Don't know Does not answer
considering its negative . . ) .
. . . impact in the fight agains
impact in economic AT G
growth
Argentina 6.3 6.4 5.8 7.3 6.2
Bolivia 6.2 6.0 6.2 9.1 4.9
Brasil 6.3 6.6 5.0 8.8 5.9
Chile 6.2 5.3 7.2 11.3 6.8
Colombia 6.2 6.5 5.6 75 2.8
Costa Rica 5.2 5.8 39 38 9.7
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 4.5 7.3 3.0 35
Ecuador 6.2 6.6 6.5 2.6 2.8
El Salvador 5.2 5.1 5.3 5.6 6.3
Guatemala 5.2 4.8 5.5 7.6 7.3
Honduras 5.2 49 6.1 44 6.6
México 6.2 6.5 6.1 5.2 2.1
Nicaragua - - - - -
Panama 5.2 5.3 5.3 2.7 9.0
Paraguay 6.2 6.3 6.6 45 4.9
Pert 6.2 5.8 7.3 6.3 4.2
Espafa - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.8 4.8 6.2 111
Venezuela 6.2 6.8 5.6 4.0 5.9
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 12,159 5,554 1,214 288

PINCV - Tell me if in your daily life you do things expressly to take care of the environment or in your daily life you do not do things expressly

to take care of the environment?

He does things expressly to take care of the environment or not

It does not do things

ODATABLESTOTAL Does things expressly Does not answer
expressly
Argentina 6.3 5.2 9.9 6.1
Bolivia 6.2 6.3 5.8 12.1
Brasil 6.3 6.5 5.1 12.4
Chile 6.2 4.7 11.3 6.4
Colombia 6.2 6.6 5.6 0.3
Costa Rica 5.2 5.9 3.2 45
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.7 3.9 2.8
Ecuador 6.2 6.3 6.5 21
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He does things expressly to take care of the environment or not

It does not do things

ODATABLESTOTAL Does things expressly Does not answer
expressly
El Salvador 5.2 5.9 3.0 2.4
Guatemala 5.2 5.3 4.3 15.9
Honduras 5.2 55 45 2.1
México 6.2 5.7 8.1 3.9
Nicaragua - - - -
Panama 5.2 5.5 4.3 3.1
Paraguay 6.2 7.0 3.9 2.4
Pert 6.2 6.7 4.8 7.3
Espafa - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.8 4.8 4.1
Venezuela 6.2 4.6 11.1 12.1
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 14,388 4,537 289

MD_P2NCV - Tell me which of the following things you do today to protect the environment
No data available for report

P2NCV.1 - Which of the following do you do to protect the environment?:
| use public transportation, biking, or walking because it's more environmentally friendly

Things you do to protect the environment: | use public transportation, biking, or walking because it's more environmentally f

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 7.8 4.1
Bolivia 6.2 6.9 5.3
Brasil 6.3 6.7 5.6
Chile 6.2 6.1 6.5
Colombia 6.2 6.2 6.3
Costa Rica 5.2 4.4 6.3
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 55 4.8
Ecuador 6.2 5.7 7.0
El Salvador 5.2 4.5 6.2
Guatemala 5.2 5.5 4.8
Honduras 5.2 5.2 5.2
México 6.2 5.6 7.1
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 5.0 54
Paraguay 6.2 5.8 6.8
Per 6.2 7.0 5.2
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 5.3 7.6
Venezuela 6.2 6.5 5.8
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 11,224 7,991

P2NCV.2 - Which of the following do you do to protect the environment?:
| recycle the trash in my home

Things you do to protect the environment: | recycle the trash in my home

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 8.1 54
Bolivia 6.2 6.3 6.2
Brasil 6.3 7.6 5.6
Chile 6.2 8.5 5.1
Colombia 6.2 45 7.1
Costa Rica 5.2 3.9 5.9
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 6.1 4.8
Ecuador 6.2 4.7 7.0
El Salvador 5.2 4.6 5.5
Guatemala 5.2 3.7 6.0
Honduras 5.2 4.2 5.7
México 6.2 5.7 6.5
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Things you do to protect the environment: | recycle the trash in my home
ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 6.3 4.7
Paraguay 6.2 3.8 7.5
Pert 6.2 4.6 7.1
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 7.7 55
Venezuela 6.2 9.8 4.5
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 6,368 12,846

P2NCV.3 - Which of the following do you do to protect the environment?:

| reduce my electricity consumption for environmental reasons

Things you do to protect the environment: | reduce my electricity consumption for environmental reasons

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 74 4.9
Bolivia 6.2 7.0 5.3
Brasil 6.3 5.7 7.0
Chile 6.2 7.3 4.9
Colombia 6.2 5.2 7.7
Costa Rica 5.2 4.0 6.9
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 54 5.0
Ecuador 6.2 5.6 7.1
El Salvador 5.2 4.8 58
Guatemala 5.2 5.3 5.1
Honduras 5.2 5.1 5.3
México 6.2 7.0 5.3
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 5.5 4.9
Paraguay 6.2 6.2 6.4
Peru 6.2 6.5 5.9
Espafa - - -
Uruguay 6.2 5.1 7.7
Venezuela 6.2 7.2 5.0
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 10,935 8,279

P2NCV.4 - Which of the following do you do to protect the environment?:

For environmental reasons | buy locally produced food

Things you do to protect the environment: For environmental reasons | buy locally produced food

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 7.0 3.3
Bolivia 6.2 6.6 4.8
Brasil 6.3 6.2 6.6
Chile 6.2 7.0 2.7
Colombia 6.2 6.4 5.6
Costa Rica 5.2 4.8 6.8
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.2 5.1
Ecuador 6.2 5.7 8.8
El Salvador 5.2 5.1 55
Guatemala 5.2 5.3 4.8
Honduras 5.2 5.0 6.3
México 6.2 6.5 5.0
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 4.7 7.3
Paraguay 6.2 5.5 94
Pert 6.2 6.6 4.7
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 54 9.9
Venezuela 6.2 6.9 3.4
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 15,695 3,520

-75 -



Latinobaroémetro”

OPINIGN POUBLICA LATINOAMERICANA

Latinobarémetro 2024
Results by Country

v20250817

P2NCV.5 - Which of the following do you do to protect the environment?:

| am part of a collective initiative to protect the environment

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 6.9 2.0
Bolivia 6.2 6.2 6.7
Brasil 6.3 6.4 5.2
Chile 6.2 6.7 3.1
Colombia 6.2 6.2 6.4
Costa Rica 5.2 5.0 6.6
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.0 6.5
Ecuador 6.2 6.0 7.9
El Salvador 5.2 4.9 7.3
Guatemala 5.2 49 7.1
Honduras 5.2 4.7 8.8
México 6.2 6.6 3.6
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 5.0 6.9
Paraguay 6.2 6.1 7.3
Per( 6.2 6.2 6.4
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.5 4.7
Venezuela 6.2 6.7 3.3
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 16,832 2,383

P2NCV.6 - Which of the following do you do to protect the environment?:

| sign online petitions to protect the environment

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 6.2 71
Bolivia 6.2 6.4 4.8
Brasil 6.3 6.2 6.6
Chile 6.2 6.3 5.5
Colombia 6.2 6.3 5.9
Costa Rica 5.2 5.0 74
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.2 4.8
Ecuador 6.2 6.2 6.4
El Salvador 5.2 52 52
Guatemala 5.2 5.3 4.4
Honduras 5.2 5.1 6.2
México 6.2 6.5 3.7
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 5.2 54
Paraguay 6.2 6.1 7.6
Per( 6.2 6.6 3.1
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 5.5 13.0
Venezuela 6.2 6.6 2.9
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 17,393 1,821

P2NCV.7 - Which of the following do you do to protect the environment?:

| use social media to raise awareness of environmental issues

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 6.7 3.8
Bolivia 6.2 6.1 7.0
Brasil 6.3 6.3 6.0
Chile 6.2 6.7 39
Colombia 6.2 6.2 6.3

Things you do to protect the environment: | am part of a collective initiative to protect the environment

Things you do to protect the environment: | sign online petitions to protect the environment

Things you do to protect the environment: | use social media to raise awareness of environmental issues
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Things you do to protect the environment: | use social media to raise awareness of environmental issues
ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Costa Rica 5.2 5.1 6.0
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.2 5.3
Ecuador 6.2 5.7 9.5
El Salvador 5.2 5.2 5.3
Guatemala 5.2 5.4 4.3
Honduras 5.2 5.3 4.9
México 6.2 6.7 3.7
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 5.1 5.5
Paraguay 6.2 5.8 8.8
Per( 6.2 6.4 5.6
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 5.6 9.7
Venezuela 6.2 6.6 4.5
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 16,311 2,904

P2NCV.8 - Which of the following do you do to protect the environment?:

Voting for candidates who defend the environment

Things you do to protect the environment: Voting for candidates who defend the environment

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 7.0 2.6
Bolivia 6.2 6.5 4.8
Brasil 6.3 5.8 8.5
Chile 6.2 6.6 4.4
Colombia 6.2 6.0 7.3
Costa Rica 5.2 49 6.5
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.0 6.2
Ecuador 6.2 6.0 7.7
El Salvador 52 52 54
Guatemala 5.2 54 4.3
Honduras 5.2 5.1 55
México 6.2 6.7 3.8
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 4.8 7.1
Paraguay 6.2 5.5 10.1
Pert 6.2 6.6 4.7
Espafa - - -
Uruguay 6.2 5.7 9.0
Venezuela 6.2 7.1 2.2
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 16,023 3,191

P2NCV.9 - Which of the following do you do to protect the environment?:
| support government actions in favor of the environment

Things you do to protect the environment: | support government actions in favor of the environment

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 7.2 34
Bolivia 6.2 6.8 4.3
Brasil 6.3 5.8 7.7
Chile 6.2 7.0 3.9
Colombia 6.2 6.2 6.3
Costa Rica 5.2 4.6 7.2
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.0 5.8
Ecuador 6.2 5.9 74
El Salvador 5.2 4.8 6.7
Guatemala 5.2 5.6 3.9
Honduras 5.2 5.3 4.7
México 6.2 6.9 4.0
Nicaragua - - -
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Things you do to protect the environment: | support government actions in favor of the environment
ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Panama 5.2 5.0 59
Paraguay 6.2 54 9.2
Per( 6.2 6.9 4.2
Espafa - - -
Uruguay 6.2 4.2 12.9
Venezuela 6.2 7.3 2.6
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 14,768 4,446

P2NCV.10 - Which of the following do you do to protect the environment?:
| don't do anything to protect the environment

Things you do to protect the environment: | don't do anything to protect the environment

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 54 14.5
Bolivia 6.2 6.3 55
Brasil 6.3 6.4 53
Chile 6.2 5.2 15.9
Colombia 6.2 6.3 5.5
Costa Rica 5.2 55 2.7
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.6 1.7
Ecuador 6.2 6.2 6.3
El Salvador 5.2 5.5 2.3
Guatemala 5.2 5.5 2.3
Honduras 5.2 5.4 3.0
México 6.2 6.4 5.1
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 55 2.9
Paraguay 6.2 6.6 3.2
Pert 6.2 6.5 4.1
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.4 4.5
Venezuela 6.2 5.3 15.2
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 17,363 1,851

P2NCV.11 - Which of the following do you do to protect the environment?:

Don't know
Things you do to protect the environment: Don't know
ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned

Argentina 6.3 6.3 55
Bolivia 6.2 6.1 17.3
Brasil 6.3 6.3 75
Chile 6.2 6.3 2.5
Colombia 6.2 6.3 2.1
Costa Rica 5.2 5.2 35
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.3 0.9
Ecuador 6.2 6.3 5.8
El Salvador 5.2 5.3 1.3
Guatemala 5.2 5.2 35
Honduras 5.2 5.2 3.1
México 6.2 6.1 15.2
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 5.2 9.3
Paraguay 6.2 6.3 31
Per 6.2 6.3 5.8
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.3 2.2
Venezuela 6.2 6.2 115
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 18,988 226
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P2NCV.12 - ;Cuél de las siguientes cosas hace Ud. para proteger el medioambiente?:

Does not answer

Cosas hace usted para proteger el medioambiente: Does not answer

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned

Argentina 6.3 6.3 2.3

Bolivia 6.2 6.3 2.1

Brasil 6.3 6.3 7.0

Chile 6.2 6.3 1.8

Colombia 6.2 6.3 3.8

Costa Rica 5.2 5.2 7.0

Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.2 7.6

Ecuador 6.2 6.3 0.7

El Salvador 5.2 5.2 6.3

Guatemala 5.2 5.1 20.2

Honduras 5.2 5.2 7.0

México 6.2 6.3 31

Nicaragua - - -

Panama 5.2 52 6.3

Paraguay 6.2 6.3 1.4

Per( 6.2 6.3 35

Espafia - - -

Uruguay 6.2 6.2 6.3

Venezuela 6.2 6.2 13.9

ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 19,071 144

P3NCV - Do you think there is climate change?

There is climate change
ODATABLESTOTAL If there is climate change No climate change Does "°t:::‘:'lvelr Does not

Argentina 6.3 6.5 3.6 6.9
Bolivia 6.2 6.0 94 5.0
Brasil 6.3 6.4 4.0 8.4
Chile 6.2 6.2 4.6 16.6
Colombia 6.2 5.9 10.4 6.8
Costa Rica 5.2 5.2 5.3 3.1
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 54 3.2 39
Ecuador 6.2 6.4 5.4 0.3
El Salvador 5.2 5.3 4.8 34
Guatemala 5.2 4.9 8.3 7.6
Honduras 5.2 5.1 7.1 3.1
México 6.2 5.7 11.1 12.9
Nicaragua - - - -
Panama 5.2 5.3 4.5 1.8
Paraguay 6.2 6.5 3.8 2.3
Per 6.2 6.3 54 7.6
Espafa - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.5 4.2 2.9
Venezuela 6.2 6.3 4.9 7.6
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 17,402 1,430 383

MD_ P4ANCYV - Ha escuchado hablar sobre el cambio climatico
No data available for report

P4NCV.1 - Where do you know or have heard of climate change, or haven't heard of climate change anywhere?:

At school
You've heard about climate change: At school
ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 7.2 4.4
Bolivia 6.2 6.8 5.1
Brasil 6.3 52 85
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You've heard about climate change: At school
ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Chile 6.2 7.8 2.8
Colombia 6.2 6.3 6.1
Costa Rica 5.2 4.3 7.2
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 4.2 74
Ecuador 6.2 6.0 6.9
El Salvador 5.2 4.5 6.7
Guatemala 5.2 5.5 4.6
Honduras 5.2 4.7 6.4
México 6.2 6.9 49
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 4.7 6.4
Paraguay 6.2 7.0 4.5
Peru 6.2 6.2 6.3
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.4 5.9
Venezuela 6.2 6.4 5.8
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 13,217 5,998

P4NCV.2 - Where do you know or have heard of climate change, or haven't heard of climate change anywhere?:

Internet

You've heard about climate change: Internet

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned

Argentina 6.3 7.2 5.3
Bolivia 6.2 6.7 5.7
Brasil 6.3 5.9 6.7
Chile 6.2 5.3 7.3
Colombia 6.2 6.3 6.2
Costa Rica 5.2 45 6.0
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.0 55
Ecuador 6.2 5.0 7.7
El Salvador 5.2 4.8 5.7
Guatemala 5.2 6.7 34
Honduras 5.2 6.0 4.3
México 6.2 7.2 5.2
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 5.8 4.6
Paraguay 6.2 6.5 5.9
Per 6.2 7.0 5.4
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 5.0 7.7
Venezuela 6.2 5.2 74
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 10,281 8,933

P4NCV.3 - Where do you know or have heard of climate change, or haven't heard of climate change anywhere?:

Television
You've heard about climate change: Television
ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned

Argentina 6.3 6.3 6.3
Bolivia 6.2 6.3 6.2
Brasil 6.3 6.0 6.4
Chile 6.2 4.1 7.5
Colombia 6.2 5.3 6.8
Costa Rica 5.2 4.6 5.6
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.7 4.9
Ecuador 6.2 6.2 6.2
El Salvador 5.2 5.0 53
Guatemala 5.2 7.2 4.0
Honduras 5.2 5.1 53
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You've heard about climate change: Television
ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
México 6.2 5.8 6.5
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 5.2 5.2
Paraguay 6.2 5.8 6.5
Peri 6.2 7.5 5.5
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 4.5 7.3
Venezuela 6.2 9.3 4.4
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 7,271 11,944

P4NCV.4 - Where do you know or have heard of climate change, or haven't heard of climate change anywhere?:

Family and friends

You've heard about climate change: Family and friends

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 55 8.6
Bolivia 6.2 6.6 5.2
Brasil 6.3 6.6 5.2
Chile 6.2 5.3 8.9
Colombia 6.2 6.1 6.8
Costa Rica 5.2 5.2 5.1
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.7 3.8
Ecuador 6.2 5.5 8.4
El Salvador 5.2 5.6 4.0
Guatemala 5.2 5.9 3.2
Honduras 5.2 5.5 4.3
México 6.2 6.0 7.0
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 5.5 4.3
Paraguay 6.2 6.9 45
Per( 6.2 6.6 5.3
Espafa - - -
Uruguay 6.2 5.5 8.2
Venezuela 6.2 5.9 7.1
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 14,070 5,145

P4NCV.5 - Where do you know or have heard of climate change, or haven't heard of climate change anywhere?:

Social networks

You've heard about climate change: Social networks

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 7.2 5.3
Bolivia 6.2 6.1 6.4
Brasil 6.3 6.9 5.6
Chile 6.2 5.9 6.6
Colombia 6.2 5.9 6.7
Costa Rica 5.2 4.5 6.1
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.2 5.2
Ecuador 6.2 4.5 8.3
El Salvador 5.2 4.8 57
Guatemala 5.2 6.2 4.0
Honduras 5.2 5.6 4.7
México 6.2 7.6 4.7
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 5.2 5.2
Paraguay 6.2 6.7 5.8
Pert 6.2 6.6 5.9
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 5.8 6.8
Venezuela 6.2 54 7.2

-81-



Latinobarémetro”‘ Latinobarémetro 2024

OPINIGN POUBLICA LATINOAMERICANA ReSUltS by Country

v20250817

You've heard about climate change: Social networks

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned

ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 10,290 8,924

P4NCV.6 - Where do you know or have heard of climate change, or haven't heard of climate change anywhere?:
Radio

You've heard about climate change: Radio

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 7.0 44
Bolivia 6.2 6.0 6.8
Brasil 6.3 6.6 5.5
Chile 6.2 6.3 6.1
Colombia 6.2 5.6 7.9
Costa Rica 5.2 5.2 5.2
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 4.9 5.9
Ecuador 6.2 6.0 6.9
El Salvador 5.2 52 53
Guatemala 5.2 5.3 5.0
Honduras 5.2 49 5.9
México 6.2 7.3 3.6
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 5.4 4.6
Paraguay 6.2 5.9 7.0
Pert 6.2 6.1 6.6
Espafa - - -
Uruguay 6.2 5.3 8.7
Venezuela 6.2 6.9 4.6
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 13,914 5,300

P4ANCV.7 - Where do you know or have heard of climate change, or haven't heard of climate change anywhere?:
Opinion leaders

You've heard about climate change: Opinion leaders

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 6.6 4.3
Bolivia 6.2 6.5 4.4
Brasil 6.3 6.3 5.7
Chile 6.2 54 12.4
Colombia 6.2 5.8 10.0
Costa Rica 5.2 4.9 7.2
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.3 4.4
Ecuador 6.2 6.2 6.4
El Salvador 5.2 5.2 5.3
Guatemala 5.2 54 35
Honduras 5.2 5.1 5.8
México 6.2 6.7 2.7
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 5.3 4.6
Paraguay 6.2 6.7 2.9
Peru 6.2 6.6 34
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 5.3 13.5
Venezuela 6.2 6.6 34
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 17,009 2,205
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P4NCV.8 - Where do you know or have heard of climate change, or haven't heard of climate change anywhere?:

Nowhere

You've heard about climate change: Nowhere

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned

Argentina 6.3 6.4 4.6
Bolivia 6.2 6.0 10.0
Brasil 6.3 6.2 7.9
Chile 6.2 6.5 2.5
Colombia 6.2 6.0 94
Costa Rica 5.2 5.3 34
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 53 39
Ecuador 6.2 6.4 3.6
El Salvador 5.2 5.2 5.5
Guatemala 5.2 5.0 7.7
Honduras 5.2 5.0 8.6
México 6.2 6.1 7.7
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 54 3.1
Paraguay 6.2 6.2 6.4
Per( 6.2 6.2 6.9
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.5 3.3
Venezuela 6.2 6.3 5.5
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 17,960 1,255

P4NCV.9 - Where do you know or have heard of climate change, or haven't heard of climate change anywhere?:

Does not answer

You've heard about climate change: Does not answer

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 6.3 3.3
Bolivia 6.2 6.3 55
Brasil 6.3 6.3 6.7
Chile 6.2 6.3 4.8
Colombia 6.2 6.3 1.0
Costa Rica 5.2 5.2 5.0
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.2 5.0
Ecuador 6.2 6.3 -
El Salvador 5.2 52 4.4
Guatemala 5.2 5.1 16.6
Honduras 5.2 5.2 44
México 6.2 6.2 12.7
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 5.2 4.4
Paraguay 6.2 6.3 55
Per( 6.2 6.3 44
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.3 4.4
Venezuela 6.2 6.2 11.6
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 19,034 180

MD_P5NCV - Cosas que estan contribuyendo al cambio climatico

No data available for report

P5NCV.1 - Which of the following things do you think are contributing to climate change, or do you think there is no climate change?:

The daily activity of people

Things that are contributing to climate change: The daily activity of people

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 5.5 71
Bolivia 6.2 7.3 5.1
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Things that are contributing to climate change: The daily activity of people

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Brasil 6.3 57 6.9
Chile 6.2 5.4 7.2
Colombia 6.2 6.1 6.4
Costa Rica 5.2 4.7 5.7
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 6.1 4.2
Ecuador 6.2 6.2 6.3
El Salvador 5.2 5.3 5.1
Guatemala 5.2 6.4 3.8
Honduras 5.2 5.6 47
México 6.2 6.3 6.2
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 5.6 4.8
Paraguay 6.2 71 5.3
Pert 6.2 6.4 6.1
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 5.2 74
Venezuela 6.2 4.9 7.7
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 10,063 9,152

P5NCV.2 - Which of the following things do you think are contributing to climate change, or do you think there is no climate change?:

Use coal, oil or gas

Things that are contributing to climate change: Use coal, oil or gas

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 5.6 7.0
Bolivia 6.2 74 5.0
Brasil 6.3 7.5 4.9
Chile 6.2 4.4 8.2
Colombia 6.2 6.0 6.5
Costa Rica 5.2 4.5 6.0
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.3 5.1
Ecuador 6.2 5.2 7.3
El Salvador 5.2 5.7 4.7
Guatemala 5.2 6.4 3.9
Honduras 5.2 6.2 4.2
México 6.2 6.0 6.5
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 6.5 3.8
Paraguay 6.2 6.0 6.5
Peri 6.2 6.7 5.7
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 5.1 74
Venezuela 6.2 5.4 7.1
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 9,815 9,399

P5NCV.3 - Which of the following things do you think are contributing to climate change, or do you think there is no climate change?:

Cutting/felling forests

Things that are contributing to climate change: Cutting/felling forests

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 4.3 7.5
Bolivia 6.2 6.9 5.9
Brasil 6.3 7.3 5.7
Chile 6.2 6.7 6.0
Colombia 6.2 6.8 5.9
Costa Rica 5.2 4.7 55
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 6.9 4.2
Ecuador 6.2 4.0 75
El Salvador 5.2 5.4 5.1
Guatemala 5.2 5.7 49
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Things that are contributing to climate change: Cutting/felling forests
ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Honduras 5.2 6.0 4.7
México 6.2 6.4 6.2
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 5.9 4.8
Paraguay 6.2 4.0 7.6
Peru 6.2 7.3 5.6
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 4.9 7.0
Venezuela 6.2 6.8 5.9
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 7,024 12,190

P5NCV.4 - Which of the following things do you think are contributing to climate change, or do you think there is no climate change?:

Raise cattle
Things that are contributing to climate change: Raise cattle
ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned

Argentina 6.3 6.0 7.8
Bolivia 6.2 6.4 5.2
Brasil 6.3 6.2 6.8
Chile 6.2 6.0 7.7
Colombia 6.2 6.2 6.7
Costa Rica 5.2 4.8 7.1
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.0 6.4
Ecuador 6.2 6.3 6.2
El Salvador 5.2 5.3 4.7
Guatemala 5.2 5.3 49
Honduras 5.2 5.0 6.4
México 6.2 6.6 4.2
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 52 53 47
Paraguay 6.2 6.4 55
Pert 6.2 6.6 4.1
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 5.8 8.4
Venezuela 6.2 6.8 3.3
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 16,153 3,061

P5NCV.5 - Which of the following things do you think are contributing to climate change, or do you think there is no climate change?:

There is no climate change

Things that are contributing to climate change: There is no climate change

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 6.5 2.9
Bolivia 6.2 6.0 9.8
Brasil 6.3 6.2 7.8
Chile 6.2 6.4 3.9
Colombia 6.2 5.9 12.0
Costa Rica 5.2 5.2 5.2
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.3 34
Ecuador 6.2 6.4 4.6
El Salvador 5.2 52 4.6
Guatemala 5.2 4.9 10.1
Honduras 5.2 5.1 6.6
México 6.2 6.2 6.7
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 5.2 5.2
Paraguay 6.2 6.4 4.2
Pert 6.2 6.2 6.3
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.4 4.1
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Things that are contributing to climate change: There is no climate change
ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Venezuela 6.2 6.5 2.8
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 17,992 1,223

P5NCV.6 - Which of the following things do you think are contributing to climate change, or do you think there is no climate change?:

He doesn't know, He doesn't answer

Things that are contributing to climate change: He doesn't know, He doesn't answer

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 6.3 6.8
Bolivia 6.2 6.1 11.0
Brasil 6.3 6.2 8.4
Chile 6.2 6.3 5.9
Colombia 6.2 6.4 2.1
Costa Rica 5.2 5.3 31
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 53 3.7
Ecuador 6.2 6.4 25
El Salvador 5.2 5.2 5.1
Guatemala 5.2 5.1 8.8
Honduras 5.2 5.2 4.2
México 6.2 6.2 8.4
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 52 4.7
Paraguay 6.2 6.3 5.1
Pert 6.2 6.2 7.9
Espafa - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.3 5.6
Venezuela 6.2 6.2 6.7
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 18,532 682

MD_P6NCYV - Which of the following things do you think are a consequence of climate change or do you think there is no climate change?:

No data available for report

P6NCV.1 - Which of the following things do you think are a consequence of climate change or do you think there is no climate change?:

It is generating temperature increases

Things that are a consequence of climate change: It is generating temperature increases

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 4.7 6.9
Bolivia 6.2 8.0 5.6
Brasil 6.3 5.7 6.5
Chile 6.2 4.6 6.9
Colombia 6.2 6.7 6.1
Costa Rica 5.2 4.6 5.4
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 7.2 45
Ecuador 6.2 6.1 6.3
El Salvador 5.2 4.7 54
Guatemala 5.2 6.9 4.6
Honduras 5.2 5.7 5.0
México 6.2 7.8 57
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 6.0 49
Paraguay 6.2 4.3 7.0
Peri 6.2 6.9 6.0
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 5.1 6.7
Venezuela 6.2 5.0 6.7
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 5,219 13,995
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P6NCV.2 - Which of the following things do you think are a consequence of climate change or do you think there is no climate change?:

The frequency of floods and droughts is increasing

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 4.3 7.7
Bolivia 6.2 7.2 5.6
Brasil 6.3 7.5 54
Chile 6.2 4.9 7.1
Colombia 6.2 7.5 54
Costa Rica 5.2 3.9 6.1
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 7.0 4.0
Ecuador 6.2 49 7.2
El Salvador 5.2 5.3 5.1
Guatemala 5.2 6.8 4.1
Honduras 5.2 6.2 4.6
México 6.2 5.6 6.7
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 5.7 4.9
Paraguay 6.2 4.7 7.3
Per( 6.2 8.2 49
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 3.2 8.3
Venezuela 6.2 7.1 5.7
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 7,767 11,447

Things that are a consequence of climate change: The frequency of floods and droughts is increasing

P6NCV.3 - Which of the following things do you think are a consequence of climate change or do you think there is no climate change?:

It is raising the level of the oceans

Things that are a consequence of climate change: It is raising the level of the oceans

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 6.1 6.7
Bolivia 6.2 8.1 34
Brasil 6.3 6.4 6.1
Chile 6.2 4.0 9.8
Colombia 6.2 6.5 5.8
Costa Rica 5.2 4.1 7.0
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.9 4.1
Ecuador 6.2 6.2 6.4
El Salvador 5.2 53 5.1
Guatemala 5.2 5.9 4.1
Honduras 5.2 5.6 4.6
México 6.2 5.3 7.7
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 5.1 5.3
Paraguay 6.2 7.1 4.9
Per( 6.2 7.7 3.9
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 4.5 9.0
Venezuela 6.2 6.3 6.1
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 11,766 7,448

P6NCV.4 - Which of the following things do you think are a consequence of climate change or do you think there is no climate change?:

It is affecting people's health

Things that are a consequence of climate change: It is affecting people's health

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 6.7 6.0
Bolivia 6.2 6.2 6.3
Brasil 6.3 7.7 5.1
Chile 6.2 6.8 5.8
Colombia 6.2 5.8 6.6
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Things that are a consequence of climate change: It is affecting people's health
ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Costa Rica 5.2 4.6 5.6
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.8 4.7
Ecuador 6.2 5.1 7.1
El Salvador 5.2 5.0 5.3
Guatemala 5.2 5.9 4.6
Honduras 5.2 5.2 5.2
México 6.2 8.0 4.9
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 6.1 45
Paraguay 6.2 3.2 8.6
Per( 6.2 6.4 6.1
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 5.2 71
Venezuela 6.2 6.2 6.3
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 8,440 10,775

PBNCV.5 - Which of the following things do you think are a consequence of climate change or do you think there is no climate change?:

It is affecting the ability to produce food

Things that are a consequence of climate change: It is affecting the ability to produce food

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 7.2 4.8
Bolivia 6.2 6.3 6.2
Brasil 6.3 6.6 5.8
Chile 6.2 6.3 6.1
Colombia 6.2 5.7 7.2
Costa Rica 5.2 4.3 6.8
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.7 4.4
Ecuador 6.2 5.0 8.4
El Salvador 52 52 5.2
Guatemala 5.2 5.2 5.3
Honduras 5.2 5.5 4.8
México 6.2 71 4.9
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 54 49
Paraguay 6.2 5.7 7.2
Pert 6.2 6.7 5.4
Espafa - - -
Uruguay 6.2 5.1 8.1
Venezuela 6.2 7.3 4.5
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 11,944 7,271

PBNCV.6 - Which of the following things do you think are a consequence of climate change or do you think there is no climate change?:

None of the above

Things that are a consequence of climate change: None of the above

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 6.3 2.3
Bolivia 6.2 6.2 8.5
Brasil 6.3 6.2 9.8
Chile 6.2 6.3 3.1
Colombia 6.2 6.2 5.9
Costa Rica 5.2 5.2 4.9
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.1 10.3
Ecuador 6.2 6.3 5.8
El Salvador 5.2 5.2 36
Guatemala 5.2 5.2 7.1
Honduras 5.2 52 45
México 6.2 6.2 8.0
Nicaragua - - -
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Things that are a consequence of climate change: None of the above
ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Panama 5.2 52 7.1
Paraguay 6.2 6.3 2.7
Per( 6.2 6.2 9.4
Espafa - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.3 31
Venezuela 6.2 6.3 4.0
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 18,990 224

P6NCV.7 - Which of the following things do you think are a consequence of climate change or do you think there is no climate change?:

There is no climate change

Things that are a consequence of climate change: There is no climate change

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 6.4 4.0
Bolivia 6.2 6.1 8.6
Brasil 6.3 6.2 7.1
Chile 6.2 6.3 4.6
Colombia 6.2 5.9 12.9
Costa Rica 5.2 5.2 6.2
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.3 4.1
Ecuador 6.2 6.4 3.6
El Salvador 5.2 5.3 35
Guatemala 5.2 5.0 10.6
Honduras 5.2 5.2 5.7
México 6.2 6.2 7.1
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 5.3 34
Paraguay 6.2 6.4 3.0
Peru 6.2 6.3 58
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.3 54
Venezuela 6.2 6.3 4.5
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 18,355 859

P6NCV.8 - Which of the following things do you think are a consequence of climate change or do you think there is no climate change?:

He doesn't know, He doesn't answer

Things that are a consequence of climate change: He doesn't know, He doesn't answer

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 6.3 7.6
Bolivia 6.2 6.2 9.3
Brasil 6.3 6.1 11.8
Chile 6.2 6.3 5.1
Colombia 6.2 6.3 1.5
Costa Rica 5.2 5.3 3.0
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.2 3.5
Ecuador 6.2 6.4 1.0
El Salvador 5.2 5.2 5.3
Guatemala 5.2 5.1 12.3
Honduras 5.2 5.2 4.0
México 6.2 6.2 9.4
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 5.2 6.5
Paraguay 6.2 6.3 25
Per 6.2 6.2 7.0
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.3 3.3
Venezuela 6.2 6.2 7.0
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 18,815 399

-89 -



Latinobardmetro” Latinobarometro 2024 v20250817

OPINIGN POUBLICA LATINOAMERICANA ReSUltS by Country

P7NCV.A - Please tell me if you strongly agree, agree , disagree, or strongly disagree with the following statements.
| care about the environment

Agreement/Disagreement: | care about the environment

Does not know /

ODATABLESTOTAL Strongly agree Agree Disagree Strongly disagree Does not answer
Argentina 6.3 4.3 7.8 8.7 3.6 9.0
Bolivia 6.2 5.9 6.0 104 9.9 14.0
Brasil 6.3 12.3 1.5 2.8 6.9 5.0
Chile 6.2 4.7 7.2 9.0 6.1 14.7
Colombia 6.2 7.9 4.8 6.6 12.2 1.0
Costa Rica 5.2 5.0 5.6 2.1 2.0 7.5
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.0 5.5 49 6.9 0.5
Ecuador 6.2 6.8 5.8 7.0 45 2.0
El Salvador 5.2 6.1 4.7 2.8 25 2.0
Guatemala 5.2 38 6.3 4.7 6.4 9.5
Honduras 5.2 54 5.0 5.7 5.4 4.0
México 6.2 4.2 7.9 7.3 14 7.2
Nicaragua - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 44 5.8 7.3 6.9 4.0
Paraguay 6.2 5.7 7.0 3.6 54 1.5
Pert 6.2 5.9 6.4 7.6 79 7.0
Espafia - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 5.8 7.0 3.6 1.5 2.0
Venezuela 6.2 6.7 5.7 6.0 10.4 9.0
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 8,242 9,956 616 202 200

P7NCV.B - Please tell me if you strongly agree, agree , disagree, or strongly disagree with the following statements.
| feel an obligation to protect the environment

Agreement/Disagreement: | feel an obligation to protect the environment

Does not know /

ODATABLESTOTAL Strongly agree Agree Disagree Strongly disagree Does not answer
Argentina 6.3 3.2 6.8 171 8.1 15.0
Bolivia 6.2 5.9 6.6 5.2 4.9 9.1
Brasil 6.3 13.9 1.7 2.3 6.1 35
Chile 6.2 4.0 6.0 15.7 12.9 23.6
Colombia 6.2 7.8 5.3 5.3 10.0 1.9
Costa Rica 5.2 54 5.6 1.6 1.6 3.9
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.6 54 2.5 49 1.1
Ecuador 6.2 6.9 6.0 6.4 41 2.1
El Salvador 5.2 6.4 4.9 3.1 2.0 0.7
Guatemala 5.2 4.1 6.2 2.3 4.1 8.1
Honduras 5.2 6.0 5.1 3.1 2.9 1.4
México 6.2 36 7.7 9.5 4.3 6.4
Nicaragua - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 4.6 5.8 3.6 4.1 4.2
Paraguay 6.2 6.2 7.0 1.9 2.0 2.8
Pert 6.2 5.3 7.1 4.3 8.2 53
Espafa - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 4.9 7.1 84 33 21
Venezuela 6.2 6.1 5.8 7.9 16.3 8.8
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 6,929 10,518 1,239 245 284

P7NCV.C - Please tell me if you strongly agree, agree , disagree, or strongly disagree with the following statements.
| care how climate change affects other people.

Agreement/Disagreement: | care how climate change affects other people.

Does not know /

ODATABLESTOTAL Strongly agree Agree Disagree Strongly disagree Does not answer
Argentina 6.3 3.8 7.9 5.2 4.8 104
Bolivia 6.2 5.6 6.5 6.8 49 9.5
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Agreement/Disagreement: | care how climate change affects other people.
. . Does not know /
ODATABLESTOTAL Strongly agree Agree Disagree Strongly disagree Does not answer
Brasil 6.3 15.1 14 3.0 8.9 4.8
Chile 6.2 4.2 6.6 8.2 4.4 23.9
Colombia 6.2 7.3 54 7.8 10.0 2.0
Costa Rica 5.2 5.3 5.7 2.8 2.3 34
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 4.8 5.1 8.0 7.8 1.1
Ecuador 6.2 7.1 6.0 6.5 3.2 1.6
El Salvador 5.2 6.0 49 4.8 6.1 2.9
Guatemala 5.2 3.7 5.8 6.0 6.9 7.7
Honduras 5.2 55 4.8 6.5 6.9 2.9
México 6.2 3.8 8.0 54 3.7 54
Nicaragua - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 44 54 6.5 7.5 3.7
Paraguay 6.2 5.6 7.0 5.2 2.6 2.9
Per( 6.2 5.0 6.6 8.1 8.1 6.4
Espafa - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 5.6 71 4.5 2.6 34
Venezuela 6.2 7.0 5.9 4.8 9.2 7.9
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 6,294 10,491 1,705 347 378

P7NCV.D - Please tell me if you strongly agree, agree , disagree, or strongly disagree with the following statements.
| protect the environment for future generations

Agreement/Disagreement: | protect the environment for future generations

Does not know /

ODATABLESTOTAL Strongly agree Agree Disagree Strongly disagree Does not answer
Argentina 6.3 33 6.8 14.1 6.2 12.6
Bolivia 6.2 54 6.6 5.9 5.8 11.6
Brasil 6.3 13.7 22 3.0 13.6 5.6
Chile 6.2 43 54 16.5 8.3 24.3
Colombia 6.2 75 5.7 6.0 73 1.5
Costa Rica 5.2 5.1 5.7 24 35 32
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.3 5.6 2.7 5.8 0.8
Ecuador 6.2 7.3 5.8 6.7 35 1.9
El Salvador 5.2 6.5 5.0 2.2 39 1.9
Guatemala 5.2 44 6.0 24 39 6.9
Honduras 5.2 5.9 52 2.7 6.6 1.3
México 6.2 4.0 75 74 2.8 6.0
Nicaragua - - - - - -
Panaméa 5.2 4.7 5.8 36 4.7 32
Paraguay 6.2 5.8 72 25 1.2 32
Pert 6.2 5.3 7.0 45 5.8 5.8
Espafia - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 5.2 6.8 8.2 1.2 4.0
Venezuela 6.2 6.4 55 9.3 16.0 6.3
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 6,321 10,875 1,384 257 378

P7NCV.E - Please tell me if you strongly agree, agree , disagree, or strongly disagree with the following statements.
| am willing to spend less electricity to protect the environment

Agreement/Disagreement: | am willing to spend less electricity to protect the environment

Does not know /

ODATABLESTOTAL Strongly agree Agree Disagree Strongly disagree Does not answer
Argentina 6.3 3.1 7.0 12.6 12.9 13.1
Bolivia 6.2 5.5 6.6 6.2 5.3 94
Brasil 6.3 14.8 1.7 3.0 13.1 35
Chile 6.2 45 5.3 15.0 15.2 25.5
Colombia 6.2 7.9 55 5.8 8.6 1.4
Costa Rica 5.2 5.1 5.8 2.3 1.1 2.1
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 55 55 31 35 0.5
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Agreement/Disagreement: | am willing to spend less electricity to protect the environment

Does not know /

ODATABLESTOTAL Strongly agree Agree Disagree Strongly disagree Does not answer
Ecuador 6.2 7.3 6.0 54 4.2 1.3
El Salvador 5.2 6.1 5.3 2.3 1.8 1.3
Guatemala 5.2 4.1 6.0 3.9 2.8 7.2
Honduras 5.2 5.9 5.3 3.0 32 1.1
México 6.2 39 7.7 6.3 2.3 6.9
Nicaragua - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 43 57 47 4.6 7.8
Paraguay 6.2 5.2 7.3 45 14 2.7
Pert 6.2 5.7 6.9 44 5.3 5.1
Espafa - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 4.7 6.9 9.1 32 4.0
Venezuela 6.2 6.6 5.6 8.4 11.6 7.0
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 6,268 10,950 1,339 283 373

P7NCV.F - Please tell me if you strongly agree, agree , disagree, or strongly disagree with the following statements.
| am willing to change my diet to protect the environment

Agreement/Disagreement: | am willing to change my diet to protect the environment

Does not know /

ODATABLESTOTAL Strongly agree Agree Disagree Strongly disagree Does not answer
Argentina 6.3 2.8 58 11.2 10.9 15.9
Bolivia 6.2 6.3 6.7 4.7 3.2 7.2
Brasil 6.3 13.1 33 42 15.5 45
Chile 6.2 4.0 4.2 13.2 11.9 21.9
Colombia 6.2 74 5.6 75 7.0 22
Costa Rica 5.2 4.7 5.9 4.7 1.9 3.0
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.3 5.8 4.1 32 1.5
Ecuador 6.2 7.9 6.1 54 45 1.3
El Salvador 5.2 6.9 54 2.7 1.8 34
Guatemala 5.2 4.6 6.3 3.0 3.0 4.2
Honduras 5.2 6.4 5.6 2.7 2.7 3.2
México 6.2 4.0 75 5.5 33 7.9
Nicaragua - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 4.7 54 5.6 4.8 4.7
Paraguay 6.2 5.2 7.7 45 1.1 3.2
Perd 6.2 5.9 74 3.2 38 5.0
Espafa - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 4.0 6.1 10.9 6.9 4.0
Venezuela 6.2 6.8 5.3 6.9 14.4 6.7
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 4,746 10,479 2,769 625 595

P7NCV.G - Please tell me if you strongly agree, agree , disagree, or strongly disagree with the following statements.
Plants and animals have as much right to exist as human beings.

Agreement/Disagreement: Plants and animals have as much right to exist as human beings.

Does not know /

ODATABLESTOTAL Strongly agree Agree Disagree Strongly disagree Does not answer
Argentina 6.3 5.3 6.8 13.5 15.3 8.8
Bolivia 6.2 5.7 6.7 52 8.3 10.9
Brasil 6.3 11.6 1.2 54 4.2 74
Chile 6.2 72 5.1 6.9 45 18.3
Colombia 6.2 7.6 52 3.7 3.6 -
Costa Rica 5.2 45 6.0 32 35 5.2
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 4.3 6.2 3.7 6.2 0.6
Ecuador 6.2 7.0 5.6 8.6 2.8 11
El Salvador 5.2 5.7 5.0 1.5 2.8 0.6
Guatemala 5.2 35 6.8 3.7 55 10.9
Honduras 5.2 5.1 55 3.0 4.9 1.7
México 6.2 42 8.0 8.3 45 1.1
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Agreement/Disagreement: Plants and animals have as much right to exist as human beings.

Does not know /

ODATABLESTOTAL Strongly agree Agree Disagree Strongly disagree Does not answer
Nicaragua - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 4.3 6.1 4.9 6.2 5.2
Paraguay 6.2 6.4 6.4 2.0 0.7 1.1
Pert 6.2 5.2 7.2 6.7 6.2 4.0
Espafia - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 5.3 7.2 7.7 35 34
Venezuela 6.2 7.1 4.9 12.1 17.3 9.7
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 9,079 9,412 405 144 175

P8NCV.A - Now | am going to name a series of phrases, tell me if you strongly agree, agree, disagree or strongly disagree with the following
statements?:

| can collaborate with my community to protect the environment.

Agreement/Disagreement: | can collaborate with my community to protect the environment.

Does not know /

ODATABLESTOTAL Strongly agree Agree Disagree Strongly disagree Does not answer
Argentina 6.3 32 7.5 11.8 6.0 114
Bolivia 6.2 54 6.7 5.5 38 9.7
Brasil 6.3 15.2 1.6 35 75 5.2
Chile 6.2 37 6.4 16.2 14.8 23.7
Colombia 6.2 7.1 5.8 7.8 6.5 1.7
Costa Rica 5.2 5.2 55 2.1 22 37
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 55 5.3 2.8 3.2 0.4
Ecuador 6.2 7.2 5.8 6.9 4.8 2.2
El Salvador 5.2 6.4 4.9 2.0 1.6 3.0
Guatemala 5.2 4.5 5.8 1.8 3.2 6.7
Honduras 5.2 6.6 4.8 2.1 4.8 0.7
México 6.2 34 74 10.8 5.0 9.6
Nicaragua - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 5.1 55 3.9 1.6 34
Paraguay 6.2 5.8 6.9 24 0.5 3.0
Pert 6.2 5.3 7.0 34 5.9 4.1
Espafia - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 4.0 74 7.7 54 34
Venezuela 6.2 6.5 5.6 9.3 23.1 7.9
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 6,356 11,611 794 186 267

P8NCV.B - Now | am going to name a series of phrases, tell me if you strongly agree, agree, disagree or strongly disagree with the following
statements?:

| can convince others to change their opinion or attitude towards the environment.

Agreement/Disagreement: | can convince others to change their opinion or attitude towards the environment.

Does not know /

ODATABLESTOTAL Strongly agree Agree Disagree Strongly disagree Does not answer
Argentina 6.3 25 6.0 12.8 6.7 15.0
Bolivia 6.2 5.5 7.1 45 25 6.7
Brasil 6.3 13.6 34 39 16.9 4.6
Chile 6.2 34 4.6 12.9 16.1 25.3
Colombia 6.2 741 6.1 6.4 5.2 28
Costa Rica 5.2 4.3 6.0 44 29 27
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 6.4 5.8 1.8 2.3 0.2
Ecuador 6.2 74 6.2 5.6 5.4 14
El Salvador 5.2 6.6 5.0 4.6 25 3.0
Guatemala 5.2 4.8 5.9 3.3 2.7 4.9
Honduras 5.2 6.5 5.6 2.3 3.1 25
México 6.2 3.1 6.7 9.5 6.2 79
Nicaragua - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 54 5.6 4.1 35 27
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Agreement/Disagreement: | can convince others to change their opinion or attitude towards the environment.

Does not know /

ODATABLESTOTAL Strongly agree Agree Disagree Strongly disagree Does not answer
Paraguay 6.2 6.6 7.2 2.7 1.7 35
Pert 6.2 54 74 3.5 41 3.0
Espafa - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 36 6.2 11.8 6.2 55
Venezuela 6.2 7.9 5.3 5.8 12.2 8.3
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 4,562 11,187 2,415 485 566

P8NCV.C - Now | am going to name a series of phrases, tell me if you strongly agree, agree, disagree or strongly disagree with the following
statements?:

No matter how difficult it is to protect the environment, | believe that my actions can contribute to the solution.

Agreement/Disagreement: No matter how difficult it is to protect the environment, | believe that my actions can contribute to the s

Does not know /

ODATABLESTOTAL Strongly agree Agree Disagree Strongly disagree Does not answer
Argentina 6.3 3.1 6.6 124 8.6 15.8
Bolivia 6.2 5.1 6.6 6.2 39 9.8
Brasil 6.3 15.7 24 2.9 11.3 5.0
Chile 6.2 34 54 16.0 15.0 23.6
Colombia 6.2 6.8 6.1 6.7 6.1 3.1
Costa Rica 5.2 5.1 5.7 2.9 1.9 2.5
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.9 5.5 2.2 3.9 0.6
Ecuador 6.2 7.3 6.0 6.4 6.8 1.7
El Salvador 5.2 6.5 5.1 2.3 2.6 37
Guatemala 5.2 45 5.7 33 49 5.2
Honduras 5.2 6.5 5.2 2.0 2.6 2.1
México 6.2 34 7.1 10.2 6.5 6.0
Nicaragua - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 4.8 5.6 44 3.2 3.1
Paraguay 6.2 55 74 1.8 0.3 2.7
Pert 6.2 5.2 7.0 4.1 6.2 44
Espafia - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 4.3 7.1 8.1 2.6 4.2
Venezuela 6.2 7.0 5.5 8.1 13.6 6.5
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 5,233 11,845 1,308 309 520

P8NCV.D - Now | am going to name a series of phrases, tell me if you strongly agree, agree, disagree or strongly disagree with the following
statements?:

| can communicate the importance of protecting the environment to other people

Agreement/Disagreement: | can communicate the importance of protecting the environment to other people

Does not know /

ODATABLESTOTAL Strongly agree Agree Disagree Strongly disagree Does not answer
Argentina 6.3 2.8 6.8 13.1 8.6 15.1
Bolivia 6.2 54 6.7 5.3 35 9.5
Brasil 6.3 17.0 1.8 2.8 8.2 54
Chile 6.2 31 5.8 17.8 14.5 22.6
Colombia 6.2 7.3 5.9 6.1 8.6 2.3
Costa Rica 5.2 49 5.7 2.6 2.3 3.2
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.6 55 2.2 5.1 0.7
Ecuador 6.2 7.3 6.0 6.1 4.7 1.5
El Salvador 5.2 6.3 5.2 2.6 2.3 1.5
Guatemala 5.2 45 5.8 2.7 39 54
Honduras 5.2 6.3 53 1.6 35 1.2
México 6.2 2.8 7.1 11.9 5.4 9.6
Nicaragua - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 5.0 5.6 2.8 35 32
Paraguay 6.2 5.8 71 2.2 1.2 24
Pert 6.2 54 7.0 36 2.7 6.3
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Agreement/Disagreement: | can communicate the importance of protecting the environment to other people

Does not know /

ODATABLESTOTAL Strongly agree Agree Disagree Strongly disagree Does not answer
Espafia - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 4.1 7.3 74 2.7 24
Venezuela 6.2 6.5 5.5 9.4 19.1 7.8
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 5,326 12,060 1,161 256 411

PINCV.1 - Please tell me which of the following statements you agree with:
People | know care about the environment

Tell me which of the following statements you agree with: People | know care about the environment

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 6.3 6.3
Bolivia 6.2 6.6 5.8
Brasil 6.3 74 49
Chile 6.2 6.3 6.2
Colombia 6.2 5.7 6.9
Costa Rica 5.2 4.5 6.0
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.0 54
Ecuador 6.2 6.3 6.1
El Salvador 5.2 4.9 5.6
Guatemala 5.2 4.7 5.8
Honduras 5.2 4.8 5.7
México 6.2 6.0 6.5
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 5.1 5.3
Paraguay 6.2 6.4 6.0
Peri 6.2 6.8 5.6
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 5.9 6.7
Venezuela 6.2 7.3 5.0
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 10,319 8,896

PINCV.2 - Please tell me which of the following statements you agree with:
People | know expect me to defend the environment

Tell me which of the following statements you agree with: People | know expect me to defend the environment

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 7.1 34
Bolivia 6.2 6.2 6.4
Brasil 6.3 6.7 4.8
Chile 6.2 7.0 34
Colombia 6.2 6.4 5.6
Costa Rica 5.2 4.9 6.3
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 4.6 7.5
Ecuador 6.2 6.3 5.9
El Salvador 5.2 4.7 6.9
Guatemala 5.2 4.6 74
Honduras 5.2 44 8.0
México 6.2 6.4 55
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 5.1 55
Paraguay 6.2 5.9 7.6
Per( 6.2 6.6 4.9
Espafa - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.4 5.7
Venezuela 6.2 6.5 5.2
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 15,090 4,125
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PINCV.3 - Please tell me which of the following statements you agree with:
In general | trust that people will defend the environment

Tell me which of the following statements you agree with: In general | trust that people will defend the environment

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 6.8 54
Bolivia 6.2 6.6 5.7
Brasil 6.3 6.9 5.2
Chile 6.2 5.6 7.3
Colombia 6.2 6.0 6.6
Costa Rica 5.2 4.7 6.1
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 54 4.8
Ecuador 6.2 6.1 6.5
El Salvador 5.2 5.3 5.0
Guatemala 5.2 5.2 5.1
Honduras 5.2 49 5.7
México 6.2 6.4 5.9
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 52 5.2
Paraguay 6.2 5.3 7.8
Per( 6.2 6.7 54
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 5.4 7.7
Venezuela 6.2 7.3 4.5
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 12,195 7,019

PINCV.4 - Please tell me which of the following statements you agree with:
| generally trust that the government will defend the environment.

Tell me which of the following statements you agree with: | generally trust that the government will defend the environme

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 6.8 5.0
Bolivia 6.2 7.2 3.9
Brasil 6.3 6.8 5.0
Chile 6.2 5.6 7.9
Colombia 6.2 6.2 6.3
Costa Rica 5.2 4.6 6.6
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 4.6 6.6
Ecuador 6.2 5.8 74
El Salvador 5.2 45 7.1
Guatemala 5.2 5.4 4.7
Honduras 5.2 5.4 47
México 6.2 6.0 6.8
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 5.4 4.7
Paraguay 6.2 5.9 7.2
Per( 6.2 74 33
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 5.3 8.5
Venezuela 6.2 7.1 4.1
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 13,781 5,434

PINCV.5 - Please tell me which of the following statements you agree with:
Schools should teach about climate change

Tell me which of the following statements you agree with: Schools should teach about climate change

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 7.2 5.8
Bolivia 6.2 6.5 6.1
Brasil 6.3 7.8 54
Chile 6.2 7.3 5.7
Colombia 6.2 6.5 6.1
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Tell me which of the following statements you agree with: Schools should teach about climate change
ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Costa Rica 5.2 43 5.7
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.8 49
Ecuador 6.2 3.9 7.5
El Salvador 5.2 5.2 5.2
Guatemala 5.2 5.4 5.1
Honduras 5.2 5.1 5.3
México 6.2 8.5 5.0
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 5.6 5.0
Paraguay 6.2 3.8 7.6
Per( 6.2 6.2 6.3
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 4.4 7.3
Venezuela 6.2 6.5 6.1
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 6,861 12,354

PINCV.6 - Please tell me which of the following statements you agree with:

None
Tell me which of the following statements you agree with: None
ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned

Argentina 6.3 6.2 9.1
Bolivia 6.2 6.2 8.3
Brasil 6.3 6.2 8.1
Chile 6.2 6.0 11.5
Colombia 6.2 6.2 8.1
Costa Rica 5.2 5.2 49
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 53 2.0
Ecuador 6.2 6.3 4.4
El Salvador 52 52 4.6
Guatemala 5.2 5.3 34
Honduras 5.2 5.3 3.1
México 6.2 6.2 74
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 5.3 1.6
Paraguay 6.2 6.4 2.2
Pert 6.2 6.3 5.9
Espafa - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.4 3.3
Venezuela 6.2 6.0 12.0
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 18,482 733

PINCV.7 - Please tell me which of the following statements you agree with:

Don't know
Tell me which of the following statements you agree with: Don't know
ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned

Argentina 6.3 6.3 6.5
Bolivia 6.2 6.2 14.1
Brasil 6.3 6.1 16.4
Chile 6.2 6.2 8.6
Colombia 6.2 6.3 3.1
Costa Rica 5.2 5.2 35
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.2 1.8
Ecuador 6.2 6.3 1.8
El Salvador 5.2 5.2 3.1
Guatemala 5.2 5.2 8.8
Honduras 5.2 52 2.2
México 6.2 6.2 9.3
Nicaragua - - -
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Tell me which of the following statements you agree with: Don't know

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Panama 5.2 52 35
Paraguay 6.2 6.3 2.2
Per( 6.2 6.2 7.1
Espafa - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.3 31
Venezuela 6.2 6.3 4.9
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 18,988 226

PINCV.8 - Please tell me which of the following statements you agree with:
Does not answer

Tell me which of the following statements you agree with: Does not answer

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 6.3 1.0
Bolivia 6.2 6.2 8.3
Brasil 6.3 6.2 11.1
Chile 6.2 6.3 3.0
Colombia 6.2 6.3 2.5
Costa Rica 5.2 5.2 6.9
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.2 1.4
Ecuador 6.2 6.3 -
El Salvador 5.2 52 8.3
Guatemala 5.2 5.2 6.9
Honduras 5.2 5.2 6.9
México 6.2 6.2 6.2
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 5.2 19.4
Paraguay 6.2 6.2 6.9
Pert 6.2 6.3 2.8
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.3 2.8
Venezuela 6.2 6.2 5.5
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 19,142 72

P36STGBS - How interested are you in politics?

Interest in politics

ODATABLESTOT Very interested  Fairly interested A little interested .NOt atall Don't know Does not answer
AL interested
Argentina 6.3 6.0 8.1 6.2 55 5.8 1.4
Bolivia 6.2 44 5.1 5.8 7.7 8.2 4.0
Brasil 6.3 7.3 44 8.5 5.1 33 12.0
Chile 6.2 5.2 6.9 59 6.5 4.9 1.9
Colombia 6.2 5.0 4.8 6.8 7.0 0.7 1.9
Costa Rica 52 5.5 53 54 49 1.6 4.0
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 8.1 55 4.9 4.6 1.6 4.0
Ecuador 6.2 5.5 6.3 7.0 5.9 0.8 2.0
El Salvador 5.2 6.4 4.8 55 4.7 16.4 -
Guatemala 5.2 3.7 4.1 44 6.4 27.9 28.1
Honduras 5.2 4.9 3.2 4.6 7.0 1.6 4.0
México 6.2 6.4 9.6 6.3 42 13.2 45
Nicaragua - - - - - - -
Panaméa 52 5.0 4.2 4.8 6.2 1.6 10.0
Paraguay 6.2 4.9 75 6.7 5.6 3.3 -
Peru 6.2 4.7 6.4 6.0 6.9 25 -
Espafia - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 12.4 8.8 54 4.1 - 2.0
Venezuela 6.2 4.8 5.0 5.8 7.7 6.6 20.1
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 1,935 3,868 6,235 7,004 122 50
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P37ST.A - Thinking about the best way to govern, which of these aspects do you consider the most important?

Most important aspects for the way of governing

Concentrate Distribute power  That the press Guarantee the

ODATA:II_'ESTOT political power in in various does not question political freedoms Don't know Does not answer
a leader institutions power of citizens
Argentina 6.3 4.0 10.1 4.6 5.6 4.7 25
Bolivia 6.2 6.5 4.3 6.0 6.6 10.7 9.0
Brasil 6.3 4.8 4.8 33 74 10.2 13.0
Chile 6.2 6.9 8.4 7.1 4.1 10.6 4.1
Colombia 6.2 4.0 5.2 9.1 75 5.2 23
Costa Rica 52 5.0 53 54 5.6 23 3.1
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 8.1 4.3 4.0 55 1.3 0.6
Ecuador 6.2 6.6 4.4 10.1 71 3.6 1.5
El Salvador 5.2 6.3 5.1 39 4.9 5.3 7.7
Guatemala 5.2 7.2 45 6.5 3.8 8.9 12.0
Honduras 5.2 6.5 3.6 5.9 54 5.3 7.1
México 6.2 5.0 9.1 78 5.1 5.6 25
Nicaragua - - - - - - -
Panama 52 6.0 5.6 4.2 5.0 3.6 5.6
Paraguay 6.2 6.7 6.4 4.4 6.2 6.6 7.1
Pert 6.2 6.3 5.5 7.2 6.3 78 4.3
Espafia - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 3.7 6.3 5.9 74 39 111
Venezuela 6.2 6.2 7.1 4.6 6.3 4.3 6.5
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 3,290 4,778 1,362 8,373 1,087 324

p37ST_MR - Thinking about the best way to govern, which of these aspects do you consider the most important?
java.lang.ArraylndexOutOfBoundsException: 1

P37ST.B - And what is the second most important?

Most important aspects for the way of governing: Second most important

ODATABLESTOT (??ncentrate _ Dist.ribute power Media do not PoIitica.I.Iiberties
political power in in several . of citizens Don't know Does not answer
AL s question power
one leader institutionss guaranteed
Argentina 6.3 34 5.9 5.1 9.3 8.6 21
Bolivia 6.2 75 6.1 49 5.3 14.9 33
Brasil 6.3 5.6 6.4 54 4.8 5.2 15.5
Chile 6.2 4.7 4.2 6.7 8.1 15.0 1.7
Colombia 6.2 7.1 7.2 7.2 5.2 8.0 14
Costa Rica 5.2 4.8 6.3 6.2 5.6 1.1 1.5
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 7.0 6.1 6.7 45 1.2 1.2
Ecuador 6.2 8.2 5.9 9.7 5.8 41 0.6
El Salvador 5.2 6.2 5.5 3.8 5.6 45 4.0
Guatemala 5.2 5.7 4.6 6.7 4.3 6.4 6.0
Honduras 5.2 6.9 4.8 6.2 4.6 4.0 5.1
México 6.2 5.0 74 5.8 6.3 9.5 1.5
Nicaragua - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 6.2 5.2 5.6 5.8 2.0 3.1
Paraguay 6.2 6.1 5.6 4.2 5.9 - 20.1
Pert 6.2 7.0 5.9 7.2 6.3 9.1 14
Espafia - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 3.1 5.8 3.8 5.5 - 215
Venezuela 6.2 5.6 7.0 4.8 7.1 6.4 3.9
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 2,683 5,670 2,796 5,470 1,204 1,391

P38STGBS - Is there any political party that you feel closer to than the rest of the parties?

Is there any political party that you feel close to

Does not know / Does not

ODATABLESTOTAL Yes No
answer
Argentina 6.3 6.9 5.9 7.8
Bolivia 6.2 4.0 74 74
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Is there any political party that you feel close to
ODATABLESTOTAL Yes No Does not know / Does not
answer
Brasil 6.3 6.2 6.3 6.7
Chile 6.2 5.6 6.5 9.0
Colombia 6.2 35 7.7 4.5
Costa Rica 5.2 3.6 6.0 6.0
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 8.8 35 2.0
Ecuador 6.2 41 74 3.7
El Salvador 5.2 5.9 4.8 9.7
Guatemala 5.2 2.1 6.8 6.0
Honduras 5.2 6.3 4.7 3.0
México 6.2 9.5 4.6 6.7
Nicaragua - - - -
Panama 5.2 4.6 5.6 1.3
Paraguay 6.2 7.7 5.6 3.0
Pert 6.2 2.6 8.2 3.0
Espafa - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 1.7 3.5 54
Venezuela 6.2 6.9 5.7 14.7
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 6,399 12,517 299
P39STGBS.A - If elections were this Sunday, which party would you vote for?
Argentina Number of cases % | Total Cumulative %
Otros (partidos nacionales y provinciales) 37 31 3.1
Vota nulo/Blanco 44 3.6 6.7
No vota/Ninguno 233 19.2 259
AR: Frente para la Victoria (FPV) 40 33 29.3
AR: Partido Justicialista (PJ) 170 14.0 43.3
AR: Unién Civica Radical (UCR) 18 15 448
AR: Propuesta Republicana (PRO) 13 1.1 45.9
AR: Partido Socialista (PS) 2 0.2 46.1
AR: Partido Obrero (PO) 5 04 46.5
AR: Frente de Izquierda y los Trabajadores (FIT) 47 3.9 504
AR: Juntos por el Cambio (Alianza UCR/PRO/CC) 7 05 50.9
AR: Union por la Patria (Alianza PJ, Frente para la 53 44 55.3
Victoria/Frente Renovador)
AR: La Libertad Avanza 298 246 79.9
No sabe 226 18.7 98.6
No responde 17 1.4 100.0
(N) 1,210 100%
Bolivia Number of cases % | Total Cumulative %

Vota nulo/Blanco 147 12.2 12.2
No vota/Ninguno 283 236 35.8
No inscrito/No tenia edad 2 0.2 36.0
BO: Movimiento al Socialismo (MAS) 172 14.3 50.3
BO: Poder Democratico Social (PODEMOS) 6 05 50.8
BO: Unidad Nacional (UN) 1 0.1 50.9
BO: Movimiento Nacionalista Revolucionario (MNR) 7 0.6 515
BO: Autonomias Para Bolivia (APB) 1 0.1 51.6
BO: Alianza Social (AS) 2 0.2 51.7
BO: Accion Democratica Nacionalista (ADN) 2 0.2 51.9
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Bolivia Number of cases % | Total Cumulative %
BO: Partido Democrata Cristiano (PDC) 1 0.1 52.0
BO: Unidad Civica Solidaridad (UCS) 1 0.1 52.1
BO: Nueva Fuerza Republicana (NFR) 2 0.2 52.2
BO: Poder autondmico nacional (PAN) 1 0.1 52.3
BO: Comunidad Ciudadana (CC) 16 1.3 53.7
BO: CREEMOS 20 1.7 55.3
BO: Libre21-Libertad y Democracia 6 0.5 55.8
BO: Frente para la Victoria (FPV) 4 0.3 56.2
BO: SUMATE 3 0.2 56.4
BO: PARTIDO DE ACCION NACIONAL BOLIVIANO 1 0.1 56.5
BO: JUNTOS 2 0.2 56.7
BO: ACUERDO POR LA RECONSTRUCCION DE LA PATRIA 25 2.1 58.7
No sabe 444 37.0 95.7
No responde 51 42 100.0
(N) 1,200 100%
Brazil Number of cases % I Total Cumulative %
Vota nulo/Blanco 57 4.7 4.7
No vota/Ninguno 285 23.7 284
No inscrito/No tenia edad 6 05 28.9
BR: Partido dos Trabalhadores (PT) 249 20.7 49.6
BR: Partido Republicano Brasileiro (PRB) 4 0.3 49.9
BR: Partido do Movimento Democratico Brasileiro (PMDB) 40 3.3 53.2
BR: Partido Comunista do Brasil (PC do B) 7 0.6 53.8
BR: Partido Socialista Brasileiro (PSB) 7 0.6 54.4
BR: Partido Democratico Trabalhista (PDT) 4 0.3 54.7
BR: Partido Verde (PV) 4 0.3 55.1
BR: Partido Progressista (PP) 1 0.1 55.1
BR: Partido da Social Democracia Brasileira (PSDB) 25 21 57.2
BR: Partido Socialismo e Liberdade (PSOL) 9 0.7 58.0
BR: Partido Liberal (PL) 78 6.5 64.5
BR: Partido Social Democratico (PSD) 7 0.6 65.0
BR: Partido Novo - NOVO 3 0.2 65.3
BR: Podemos 2 0.2 65.4
BR: Partido Renovador Trabalhista Brasileiro (PRTB) 1 0.1 65.5
BR: Unigo Brasil (UNIAO) 6 0.5 66.0
BR: Avante 1 0.1 66.1
BR: UP - Unidade Popular 1 0.1 66.2
No sabe 367 30.5 96.7
No responde 40 3.3 100.0
(N) 1,204 100%
Colombia Number of cases % | Total Cumulative %
Otros (partidos nacionales y provinciales) 13 1.1 1.1
Vota nulo/Blanco 119 9.9 11.0
No vota/Ninguno 581 484 59.4
No inscrito/No tenia edad 2 0.1 59.5
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Colombia Number of cases % | Total Cumulative %
CO: Partido Cambio Radical (PCR) 5 0.4 60.0
CO: Partido Conservador Colombiano (PCC) 21 17 61.7
CO: Partido Liberal Colombiano (PLC) 68 57 67.4
CO: Partido Polo Democratico Alternativo (PDA) 6 0.5 67.9
CO: Movimiento MIRA 5 0.4 68.3
CO: Independiente (IN) 1 0.1 68.4
CO: Unién Patrittica 1 0.1 68.5
CO: Movimiento Unién Cristiana 1 0.1 68.5
CO: Centro Democratico (CD) 51 4.2 72.8
CO: Alianza Verde (PVC) 22 1.8 74.6
CO: Movimiento Alternativo Indigena y Social MAIS 2 0.2 74.8
CO: Movimiento Progresista/COLOMBIA HUMANA 105 8.8 83.6
CO: Partido Colombia Justa Libres 2 0.2 83.8
CO: Partido de la Union por la gente, Partido de la U 7 0.6 84.4
No sabe 172 14.3 98.6
No responde 16 14 100.0
(N) 1,200 100%
Costa Rica Number of cases % I Total Cumulative %
Otros (partidos nacionales y provinciales) 8 0.8 0.8
Vota nulo/Blanco 22 22 3.0
No vota/Ninguno 427 427 457
No inscrito/No tenia edad 10 1.0 46.7
CR: Partido de Liberacién Nacional (PLN) 104 10.4 571
CR: Partido Accion Ciudadana (PAC) 3 0.3 57.4
CR: Partido Unidad Social Cristiana (PUSC) 46 46 62.0
CR: Partido Renovacién Costarricense (PRC) 1 0.1 62.1
CR: Frente Amplio 18 1.8 63.9
CR: Partido Restauracion Nacional (PRN) 1 0.1 64.0
CR: Partido Nueva Republica (PNR) 5 05 64.5
CR: Progreso Social Democratico 73 7.3 71.8
CR: Partido Liberal Progresista 5 0.5 72.3
CR: Partido Unidos Podemos 1 0.1 724
CR: Partido Republicano Social Cristiano 1 0.1 72.5
CR: Partido Movimiento Social Demdcrata Costarricense 1 0.1 72.6
No sabe 248 248 97.4
No responde 26 2.6 100.0
(N) 1,000 100%
Chile Number of cases % I Total Cumulative %
Vota por personas, no por partidos 24 20 2.0
Vota nulo/Blanco 123 10.2 12.2
No vota/Ninguno 247 205 32.8
No inscrito/No tenia edad 17 14 34.2
CL: Partido Demécrata Cristiano (PDC) 23 1.9 36.0
CL: Partido por la Democracia (PPD) 8 0.7 36.7
CL: Partido Socialista (PS) 51 43 41.0
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Chile Number of cases % | Total Cumulative %
CL: Unién Demécrata Independiente (UDI) 29 24 434
CL: Renovacién Nacional (RN) 33 2.8 46.2
CL: Partido de Izquierda 29 24 48.6
CL: Partido de Derecha 74 6.1 54.7
CL: Partido Evolucion Politica (Evopoli) 7 0.6 55.3
CL: Partido Liberal 0 0.0 55.4
CL: Frente Amplio 41 3.4 58.8
CL: Partido Radical de Chile (PR) 2 0.2 59.0
CL: Partido Republicano de Chile (PLR) 39 3.2 62.2
CL: Partido Alianza Verde Popular (PAVP) 26 21 64.3
CL: Partido de la Gente (PDG) 4 0.3 64.6
CL: Partido Federacién Regionalista Verde y Social (FREVS) 0 0.0 64.7
CL: Partido Humanista (PH) 1 0.1 64.8
CL: Partido Igualdad (PI8) 0 0.0 64.8
CL: Partido Movimiento Amarillos por Chile 0 0.0 64.8
CL: Partido Democratas 9 0.7 65.5
No sabe 355 29.6 95.1
No responde 59 49 100.0

(N) 1,200 100%

Dominican Republic Number of cases % | Total Cumulative %
Otros (partidos nacionales y provinciales) 14 1.4 14
Vota nulo/Blanco 35 35 4.9
No vota/Ninguno 216 216 26.5
No inscrito/No tenia edad 1 0.1 26.6
DO: Partido de la Liberacién Dominicana (PLD) 95 95 36.1
DO: Partido Revolucionario Dominicano (PRD) 12 1.2 37.3
DO: Partido Reformista Social Cristiano (PRSC) 4 04 37.7
DO: Partido Alianza por la Democracia (APD) 1 0.1 37.8
DO: Partido Demécrata Popular (PDP) 1 0.1 37.9
DO: Partido de la Unién Demécrata Cristiana (UDC) 1 0.1 38.0
DO: Partido Revolucionario Moderno (Mayoritario) (PRM) 445 445 82.5
DO: Partido Fuerza del Pueblo - (PFDP) 90 9.0 915
DO: Dominicano Por EI Cambio 1 0.1 91.6
No sabe 68 6.8 98.4
No responde 16 1.6 100.0

(N) 1,000 100%

Ecuador Number of cases % I Total Cumulative %
Otros (partidos nacionales y provinciales) 6 0.5 0.5
Vota nulo/Blanco 138 11.5 12.0
No vota/Ninguno 455 379 49.9
No inscrito/No tenia edad 1 0.1 50.0
EC: Movimiento Alianza Pais 174 14.5 64.5
EC: Movimiento Pachakutik (PK) 4 0.3 64.8
EC: Izquierda Democratica (ID) 9 0.8 65.6
EC: Partido Social Cristiano (PSC) 9 0.8 66.3
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Ecuador Number of cases % | Total Cumulative %

EC: Partido Socialista Ecuatoriano (PSE) 1 0.1 66.4
EC: Partido Sociedad Patriética (PSP) 1 0.1 66.5
EC: Creando Oportunidades (CREQ) 2 0.2 66.7
EC: Movimiento Sociedad Unida Mas Accién (SUMA) 4 0.3 67.0
EC: Movimiento Unidad Popular 2 0.2 67.2
EC: Movimiento Revolucion Ciudadana RC5 172 14.3 81.5
EC: Movimiento Construye 1 0.1 81.6
No sabe 197 16.4 98.0
No responde 24 20 100.0
(N) 1,200 100%

El Salvador Number of cases % | Total Cumulative %
Otros (partidos nacionales y provinciales) 10 1.0 1.0
Vota nulo/Blanco 16 1.6 2.6
No vota/Ninguno 285 285 311
No inscrito/No tenia edad 2 0.2 31.3
SV: Frente Farabundo Marti para la Liberacion Nacional 8 0.8 321
(FMLN)
SV: Alianza Republicana Nacionalista (ARENA) 13 1.3 33.4
SV: Gran Alianza por la Unidad Nacional (GANA) 14 1.4 34.8
SV: Partido de la Esperanza (PES) 1 0.1 34.9
SV: Nuevas Ideas 493 493 84.2
No sabe 120 12.0 96.2
No responde 38 3.8 100.0
(N) 1,000 100%

Guatemala Number of cases % | Total Cumulative %
Otros (partidos nacionales y provinciales) 38 3.8 3.8
Vota nulo/Blanco 18 1.8 5.6
No vota/Ninguno 520 52.0 57.6
No inscrito/No tenia edad 8 0.8 584
GT: Unidad Nacional de Esperanza (UNE) 26 2.6 61.0
GT: Union del Cambio Nacional (UCN) 1 0.1 61.1
GT: Partido de Avanzada Nacional (PAN) 2 0.2 61.3
GT: Partido Politico Vision con Valores (VIVA) 6 0.6 61.9
GT: Libertad Democratica Renovada (LIDER) 1 0.1 62.0
GT: Movimiento Semilla 52 52 67.2
No sabe 286 28.6 95.8
No responde 42 42 100.0
(N) 1,000 100%

Honduras Number of cases % I Total Cumulative %
Otros (partidos nacionales y provinciales) 1 0.1 0.1
Vota nulo/Blanco 5 05 0.6
No vota/Ninguno 455 455 46.1
No inscrito/No tenia edad 3 0.3 46.4
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Honduras Number of cases % | Total Cumulative %
HO: Partido Liberal (PL) 130 13.0 59.4
HO: Partido Nacional de Honduras (PNH) 175 17.5 76.9
HO: Partido de Unién Democrética (PUD) 1 0.1 77.0
HO: Partido Demécrata Cristiano de Honduras (PDCH) 2 0.2 772
HO: Partido Innovacion y Unidad (PINU) 2 0.2 774
HO: El Partido Libertad y Refundacién (LIBRE) 118 11.8 89.2
HO: Partido Salvador de Honduras (PSH) 8 0.8 90.0
No sabe 85 8.5 98.5
No responde 15 1.5 100.0
(N) 1,000 100%
Mexico Number of cases % | Total Cumulative %
Otros (partidos nacionales y provinciales) 8 0.7 0.7
Vota nulo/Blanco 27 2.3 29
No vota/Ninguno 151 12.6 15.6
No inscrito/No tenia edad 1 0.1 15.7
MX: Partido Accion Nacional (PAN) 64 53 21.0
MX: Partido Revolucionario Institucional (PRI) 72 6.0 27.0
MX: Partido de la Revolucion Democratica (PRD) 13 1.1 281
MX: Partido Verde Ecologista de México (PVEM) 20 17 29.8
MX: Partido del Trabajo (PT) 2 0.2 30.0
MX: Movimiento ciudadano (MC) 49 41 34.1
MX: Movimiento Regeneracién Nacional (MORENA) 630 525 86.5
MX: Independiente 23 1.9 88.4
No sabe 103 8.6 97.0
No responde 35 3.0 100.0
(N) 1,200 100%
Panama Number of cases % | Total Cumulative %
Otros (partidos nacionales y provinciales) 92 9.2 9.2
Vota nulo/Blanco 27 2.7 11.9
No vota/Ninguno 382 38.2 50.1
No inscrito/No tenia edad 5 0.5 50.6
PA: Partido Revolucionario Democratico (PRD) 44 44 55.0
PA: Partido Cambio Democrético (CD) 51 5.1 60.1
PA: Partido Panamefista (PP) 25 25 62.6
PA: Partido Popular (PP) 6 0.6 63.2
PA: Partido Realizando Metas 273 27.3 90.5
No sabe 74 74 97.9
No responde 21 21 100.0
(N) 1,000 100%
Paraguay Number of cases % I Total Cumulative %
Vota nulo/Blanco 79 6.6 6.6
No vota/Ninguno 296 247 31.2
PY: Partido Liberal Radical Auténtico (PLRA) 159 13.2 445
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Paraguay Number of cases % | Total Cumulative %
PY: Asociacion Nacional Republicana (ANR) 364 30.3 74.8
PY: Unién Nacional de Ciudadanos Eticos (UNACE) 1 0.1 74.9
PY: Partido Patria Querida (PPQ) 1 0.1 75.0
PY: Frente Guasu (FG) 1 0.1 75.1
PY: Partido Cruzada Nacional 12 1.0 76.1
No sabe 262 218 97.9
No responde 25 2.1 100.0
(N) 1,200 100%
Peru Number of cases % | Total Cumulative %
Otros (partidos nacionales y provinciales) 52 43 43
Vota nulo/Blanco 129 10.8 15.1
No vota/Ninguno 501 418 56.8
No inscrito/No tenia edad 1 0.1 56.9
PE: Accion Popular (AP) 16 1.3 58.2
PE: Renovacion Popular (RP) 7 0.6 58.8
PE: Somos Per( (SP) 9 0.8 59.6
PE: Alianza Popular Revolucionaria Americana (APRA) 16 1.3 60.9
PE: Fuerza Popular (antiguo 'Fuerza 2011') 74 6.2 67.1
PE: Alianza para el Progreso (APP) 13 1.1 68.2
PE: Avanza pais (VP) 10 0.8 69.0
PE: PERU LIBRE (PL) 17 1.4 70.4
No sabe 343 28.6 99.0
No responde 12 1.0 100.0
(N) 1,200 100%
Uruguay Number of cases % | Total Cumulative %
Otros (partidos nacionales y provinciales) 7 0.6 0.6
Vota nulo/Blanco 72 6.0 6.6
No vota/Ninguno 99 8.2 14.8
UY: Frente Amplio (FA) 480 40.0 54.8
UY: Partido Nacional (PN) 231 19.2 741
UY: Partido Colorado (PC) 83 6.9 81.0
UY: Partido Independiente (Pl) 13 1.1 82.1
UY: Asamblea Popular 5 04 825
UY: Cabildo Abierto 11 0.9 83.4
UY: Partido Ecologista Radical Intransigente (PERI) 6 05 83.9
UY: Partido Verde Animalista 3 0.2 84.2
UY: Partido De La Gente 7 0.6 84.8
UY: Coalicion Multicolor 8 0.7 85.4
No sabe 143 11.9 97.3
No responde 32 27 100.0
(N) 1,200 100%
Venezuela Number of cases % | Total Cumulative %
Otros (partidos nacionales y provinciales) 264 220 220
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Venezuela Number of cases % I Total Cumulative %
Vota nulo/Blanco 35 29 249
No vota/Ninguno 344 28.7 53.6
No inscrito/No tenia edad 24 2.0 55.6
VE: Partido Socialista Unido de Venezuela (PSUV) 148 12.3 67.9
VE: Unién Popular Venezolana (UPV) 21 1.8 69.7
VE: Un Nuevo Tiempo (UNT) 20 1.7 71.3
VE: Primero Justicia (PJ) 6 0.5 71.8
VE: Accién Democrética (AD) 16 1.3 73.2
VE: Mesa de la Unidad Democratica (MUD)/ Unidad/ partidos 136 11.3 845
de la unidad
VE: Somos Venezuela (SV) 1 0.1 84.6
VE: Alianza del Lapiz (LAPIZ) 4 0.3 84.9
No sabe 114 9.5 94.4
No responde 67 5.6 100.0
(N) 1,200 100%
P40STGBS.B - Government-opposition vote
Government-opposition vote
ODATABLESTOTAL Voted government party Voted oppisition party Not applicable

Argentina 6.3 6.9 11.7 4.5
Bolivia 6.2 4.0 3.0 8.0
Brasil 6.3 6.7 3.2 7.0
Chile 6.2 3.6 3.3 8.1
Colombia 6.2 4.8 2.5 7.9
Costa Rica 5.2 1.7 5.8 6.3
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 104 6.5 2.9
Ecuador 6.2 4.1 6.1 71
El Salvador 5.2 11.5 14 4.0
Guatemala 5.2 1.2 2.2 7.6
Honduras 5.2 2.7 9.5 4.9
México 6.2 15.2 6.8 2.8
Nicaragua - - - -
Panama 5.2 6.4 6.5 4.4
Paraguay 6.2 8.5 5.2 5.7
Pert 6.2 04 6.0 8.5
Espafia - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 8.1 14.9 3.1
Venezuela 6.2 4.0 5.4 7.3
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 4,296 3,356 11,562

P41ST - Which of the two sentences is closer to your way of thinking?

Phrases closer to your way of thinking

Freedom of expression
must be guaranteed

The publication of false
information must be

ODATABLESTOTAL regardless of whether e Don't know Does not answer
. L controlled even if it limits
false information is .
. . freedom of expression
circulating

Argentina 6.3 6.9 5.8 6.7 7.2
Bolivia 6.2 6.6 5.6 9.2 8.5
Brasil 6.3 6.6 5.5 10.9 12.1
Chile 6.2 6.5 54 13.3 6.7
Colombia 6.2 54 6.8 6.5 42
Costa Rica 52 53 5.3 3.0 6.3
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 4.5 6.1 14 -
Ecuador 6.2 5.7 7.2 1.5 1.3
El Salvador 5.2 55 49 5.7 6.3
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Phrases closer to your way of thinking

Freedom of expression The publication of false
must be guaranteed . .
information must be

ODATABLESTOTAL regardless of whether e e s Don't know Does not answer
. - controlled even if it limits
false information is

freedom of expression

circulating
Guatemala 5.2 4.6 5.2 9.1 5.4
Honduras 5.2 6.0 4.8 35 8.5
México 6.2 6.1 6.4 6.3 45
Nicaragua - - - - -
Panama 5.2 5.1 5.4 3.2 8.0
Paraguay 6.2 4.2 8.0 3.8 3.1
Per( 6.2 6.3 6.2 7.2 3.1
Espafia - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 4.9 74 3.0 7.6
Venezuela 6.2 9.6 3.9 5.7 7.2
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 7,386 10,588 1,016 224

P42ST - When people are asked to express their political opinion, do you think that most people say what they think about politics or do you
think that they usually do not say what they really think?

Most people say what they think about politics or not

Say what they think about Do not say what they

ODATABLESTOTAL o . Don't know Does not answer
politics. really think
Argentina 6.3 8.6 5.2 71 6.7
Bolivia 6.2 5.1 6.4 12.3 9.9
Brasil 6.3 7.1 5.9 5.2 10.8
Chile 6.2 8.7 49 11.5 04
Colombia 6.2 5.3 6.7 5.5 3.7
Costa Rica 5.2 5.8 5.1 2.3 5.4
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 7.9 4.2 2.0 1.8
Ecuador 6.2 4.1 7.5 1.1 0.9
El Salvador 5.2 54 5.1 4.9 54
Guatemala 5.2 3.5 5.7 10.3 9.9
Honduras 5.2 4.5 5.7 2.3 6.3
México 6.2 6.1 6.1 9.4 6.1
Nicaragua - - - - -
Panama 5.2 5.2 5.3 2.5 10.8
Paraguay 6.2 5.4 6.7 3.9 6.3
Peru 6.2 5.1 6.7 84 1.8
Espafia - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.5 6.1 6.1 4.5
Venezuela 6.2 5.5 6.6 5.2 9.0
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 5,748 12,746 610 111

P43ST - And would you say that if you publicly express your opinions about the country's problems, it could have negative consequences for
you?

Publicly expressing your opinions about the country's problems could have negative consequences

Does not know / Does not

ODATABLESTOTAL Yes No
answer
Argentina 6.3 4.5 8.6 7.9
Bolivia 6.2 8.0 35 9.8
Brasil 6.3 6.2 6.2 74
Chile 6.2 3.8 9.6 7.2
Colombia 6.2 6.9 5.5 4.9
Costa Rica 5.2 4.6 6.3 2.1
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.3 5.3 1.2
Ecuador 6.2 6.6 6.1 2.0
El Salvador 52 6.0 4.0 6.6
Guatemala 5.2 6.0 4.0 6.3
Honduras 5.2 6.6 3.5 3.7
México 6.2 43 8.7 9.8
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Publicly expressing your opinions about the country's problems could have negative consequences

Does not know / Does not

ODATABLESTOTAL Yes No
answer
Nicaragua - - - -
Panama 5.2 54 5.2 2.3
Paraguay 6.2 6.6 5.6 7.7
Pert 6.2 7.0 52 7.2
Espafia - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 4.6 8.5 6.0
Venezuela 6.2 7.6 4.2 7.8
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 10,805 7,758 651

P44ST - Where do you usually express your opinions about the national problems of the country, or you do not usually express them?

Where to express your opinions on the country's problems

ODATABLESTOT - Demonstration/pr Social media Among friends In the family Usually | do not Does not know /
AL otest Does not answer
Argentina 6.3 4.8 5.0 9.6 9.5 37 34
Bolivia 6.2 8.2 6.3 5.7 4.8 6.8 17.2
Brasil 6.3 1.8 5.3 5.2 36 8.7 37
Chile 6.2 5.1 6.5 8.2 9.4 4.0 0.7
Colombia 6.2 54 4.3 6.1 4.9 75 5.3
Costa Rica 5.2 3.7 54 41 4.6 6.1 4.6
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 49 6.4 54 45 5.3 3.7
Ecuador 6.2 4.6 10.0 73 6.8 5.0 1.9
El Salvador 52 2.1 4.3 32 33 74 7.0
Guatemala 52 13.2 4.1 4.0 4.2 5.6 12.1
Honduras 5.2 6.8 4.2 2.9 3.8 7.0 4.2
México 6.2 52 8.9 6.9 6.7 5.3 5.5
Nicaragua - - - - - - -
Panama 52 12.6 6.3 5.5 5.0 4.3 4.6
Paraguay 6.2 4.7 6.2 5.8 5.2 7.2 2.8
Pert 6.2 8.9 9.0 6.6 6.5 5.2 74
Espafia - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 4.9 4.6 73 72 5.9 23
Venezuela 6.2 3.1 3.1 6.1 10.0 5.1 13.5
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 720 1,795 3,582 4,355 8,546 215

P45ST - Would you say the social media...

Impact of social media on politics

ODATABLESTOTAL  Makes politics better  orther makes politics o oolitics worse  00¢S Mot know / Does not
better nor worse. answer
Argentina 6.3 4.3 6.8 5.7 10.6
Bolivia 6.2 5.2 5.3 7.2 10.1
Brasil 6.3 10.2 5.0 6.4 5.9
Chile 6.2 1.7 8.8 44 7.8
Colombia 6.2 3.5 5.8 8.1 5.0
Costa Rica 5.2 6.6 5.3 5.0 2.5
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 11.1 3.3 5.9 2.2
Ecuador 6.2 4.2 71 6.7 1.6
El Salvador 5.2 6.9 5.2 45 5.6
Guatemala 5.2 5.2 4.9 5.2 8.0
Honduras 5.2 4.0 4.3 7.0 4.4
México 6.2 7.1 7.2 44 8.4
Nicaragua - - - - -
Panama 5.2 6.7 49 54 2.8
Paraguay 6.2 7.0 6.6 5.3 7.7
Pert 6.2 6.6 6.1 6.3 6.5
Espafia - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 5.6 6.2 6.9 4.2
Venezuela 6.2 4.1 7.3 5.6 6.6
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 2,594 8,718 6,770 1,133
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P46ST - And would you say that what is said on social media represents what ordinary people think well, or that it does not represent it well?

What is said on social media represents what ordinary people think or not.

Does not know / Does not

ODATABLESTOTAL Represents well Does not represent well
answer
Argentina 6.3 5.6 5.8 13.6
Bolivia 6.2 5.1 6.4 8.5
Brasil 6.3 8.2 5.8 5.1
Chile 6.2 4.7 6.4 9.3
Colombia 6.2 34 7.3 4.1
Costa Rica 5.2 55 53 2.7
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 8.6 45 1.9
Ecuador 6.2 4.6 7.2 1.7
El Salvador 5.2 6.0 5.1 41
Guatemala 5.2 4.0 5.5 6.6
Honduras 5.2 4.7 5.5 3.2
México 6.2 7.2 5.7 8.9
Nicaragua - - - -
Panama 5.2 6.5 5.1 2.6
Paraguay 6.2 8.3 5.5 6.9
Pert 6.2 6.5 6.2 55
Espafia - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 49 6.7 54
Venezuela 6.2 6.3 5.9 10.1
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 4,278 13,655 1,282

P47ST.A - Generally speaking, would you say that there is a lot, some, little or no false information circulating on television?

Circulation of false information in TV

Does not know /

ODATABLESTOTAL Alot Some Little None
Does not answer
Argentina 6.3 5.9 8.7 4.7 21 5.6
Bolivia 6.2 5.6 6.1 7.2 6.5 12.1
Brasil 6.3 7.8 5.0 4.7 6.3 74
Chile 6.2 5.9 9.1 4.3 1.2 5.6
Colombia 6.2 8.2 5.3 3.9 5.7 2.8
Costa Rica 5.2 5.8 54 43 4.3 2.9
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 6.2 4.6 4.1 6.5 2.4
Ecuador 6.2 6.1 5.5 8.7 4.6 1.6
El Salvador 5.2 4.8 4.9 6.1 6.2 6.6
Guatemala 5.2 5.0 3.3 6.8 9.8 7.9
Honduras 5.2 6.2 3.0 5.5 8.2 5.8
México 6.2 6.5 6.4 6.7 3.1 44
Nicaragua - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 4.6 5.1 6.5 6.7 34
Paraguay 6.2 5.6 6.4 6.7 74 9.2
Perli 6.2 6.6 5.5 6.3 7.1 7.7
Espafia - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 5.2 8.4 5.3 45 9.2
Venezuela 6.2 4.0 7.2 8.4 10.0 5.3
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 8,043 5,881 3,749 1,162 379

P47ST.B - And on the radio?

Circulation of false information in radio

Does not know /

ODATABLESTOTAL Alot Some Little None
Does not answer
Argentina 6.3 4.7 8.3 5.1 3.0 12.8
Bolivia 6.2 4.7 6.5 7.2 6.1 7.9
Brasil 6.3 7.6 55 5.8 6.1 7.9
Chile 6.2 44 9.1 4.8 5.3 4.8
Colombia 6.2 8.2 6.4 5.2 4.6 1.3
Costa Rica 5.2 5.6 5.5 4.3 5.1 6.2
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 74 48 3.9 5.6 25
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Circulation of false information in radio

Does not know /

ODATABLESTOTAL Alot Some Little None
Does not answer
Ecuador 6.2 5.8 5.6 8.6 4.2 2.6
El Salvador 5.2 5.8 4.5 54 5.7 5.5
Guatemala 5.2 6.0 3.1 6.5 8.4 45
Honduras 5.2 6.8 3.1 5.7 7.9 5.2
México 6.2 6.1 6.4 6.2 6.2 6.7
Nicaragua - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 5.0 4.5 6.3 6.3 4.1
Paraguay 6.2 6.5 6.0 6.2 6.0 74
Per( 6.2 5.6 6.1 7.6 5.2 4.5
Espafa - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 5.8 7.7 4.3 4.6 11.7
Venezuela 6.2 3.8 7.1 7.1 9.6 4.4
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 5,144 6,841 5,156 1,273 801

P47ST.C - And in the newspapers?

Circulation of false information in newspapers

Does not know /

ODATABLESTOTAL Alot Some Little None
Does not answer
Argentina 6.3 4.6 8.2 43 5.1 135
Bolivia 6.2 4.1 6.3 7.6 7.0 8.6
Brasil 6.3 8.2 5.6 5.3 6.7 4.5
Chile 6.2 54 8.8 4.8 2.1 7.7
Colombia 6.2 8.1 6.7 5.3 45 17
Costa Rica 5.2 6.5 5.2 4.0 5.0 5.0
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 6.6 4.3 5.2 6.5 2.1
Ecuador 6.2 54 6.1 8.7 4.3 2.6
El Salvador 5.2 6.6 4.3 5.2 5.6 3.8
Guatemala 5.2 5.9 3.3 6.4 8.0 3.6
Honduras 5.2 6.4 3.3 5.7 7.9 4.2
México 6.2 6.0 5.9 7.0 6.1 6.5
Nicaragua - - - - - -
Panama 52 5.1 54 54 6.3 2.6
Paraguay 6.2 6.2 6.4 5.8 5.0 9.0
Per( 6.2 6.4 6.3 6.8 5.6 3.7
Espafa - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 4.6 7.3 4.7 5.2 15.7
Venezuela 6.2 3.6 6.6 7.9 9.3 5.3
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 5,257 6,183 5,085 1,487 1,203

P47ST.D - And on social media?

Circulation of false information on social media

Does not know /

ODATABLESTOTAL Alot Some Little None
Does not answer
Argentina 6.3 6.0 7.7 3.2 8.7 11.5
Bolivia 6.2 6.1 5.3 6.9 7.6 9.8
Brasil 6.3 8.0 4.2 4.2 3.8 6.0
Chile 6.2 6.3 8.4 4.2 2.3 5.8
Colombia 6.2 7.2 5.8 4.0 7.0 2.9
Costa Rica 5.2 5.8 4.9 4.5 4.5 2.3
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 6.3 4.3 3.5 5.6 1.6
Ecuador 6.2 6.3 6.5 7.9 3.1 1.6
El Salvador 5.2 5.0 4.9 6.4 4.8 5.3
Guatemala 5.2 45 3.8 8.4 8.4 6.0
Honduras 5.2 54 3.2 6.5 8.3 4.3
México 6.2 5.0 6.9 8.0 7.8 10.5
Nicaragua - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 5.0 54 5.5 7.3 2.8
Paraguay 6.2 5.8 7.3 6.4 41 8.0
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Circulation of false information on social media

Does not know /

ODATABLESTOTAL Alot Some Little None
Does not answer
Per( 6.2 4.4 7.8 9.5 7.9 8.0
Espafia - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 7.9 5.3 2.3 2.0 9.8
Venezuela 6.2 4.9 8.2 8.5 6.8 3.8
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 10,311 4,293 2,906 968 737

MD_P48ST - Tipos de violencia més frecuente donde Ud. vive
No data available for report

P48ST.1 - Which of the following types of violence are most common where you live?:
Bullying/Harassment

Most common types of violence where you live: Bullying/Harassment

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 6.4 6.1
Bolivia 6.2 6.1 6.7
Brasil 6.3 6.4 6.0
Chile 6.2 7.1 34
Colombia 6.2 6.6 5.0
Costa Rica 5.2 4.3 8.2
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 4.6 7.2
Ecuador 6.2 6.6 5.1
El Salvador 5.2 5.3 4.9
Guatemala 5.2 5.4 4.4
Honduras 5.2 5.3 5.0
México 6.2 6.4 57
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 5.1 54
Paraguay 6.2 6.2 6.4
Per 6.2 5.8 7.7
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 5.7 8.1
Venezuela 6.2 6.7 4.8
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 14,879 4,335

P48ST.2 - Which of the following types of violence are most common where you live?:
Domestic violence against children

Most common types of violence where you live: Domestic violence against children

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 6.6 5.2
Bolivia 6.2 5.3 9.4
Brasil 6.3 6.1 6.7
Chile 6.2 7.2 3.2
Colombia 6.2 6.0 7.1
Costa Rica 5.2 5.1 55
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 4.8 6.7
Ecuador 6.2 6.5 5.5
El Salvador 5.2 5.3 5.0
Guatemala 5.2 5.3 5.0
Honduras 5.2 5.3 5.0
México 6.2 6.5 54
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 55 4.4
Paraguay 6.2 5.8 7.8
Per( 6.2 6.3 5.9
Espafa - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.0 71
Venezuela 6.2 6.6 5.2
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Most common types of violence where you live: Domestic violence against children
ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 14,808 4,407

P48ST.3 - Which of the following types of violence are most common where you live?:

Domestic violence against women

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 6.4 6.1
Bolivia 6.2 5.5 8.1
Brasil 6.3 54 8.3
Chile 6.2 7.2 4.1
Colombia 6.2 5.9 6.9
Costa Rica 5.2 5.2 5.2
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 4.6 6.7
Ecuador 6.2 6.6 54
El Salvador 5.2 5.8 39
Guatemala 5.2 5.2 5.1
Honduras 5.2 5.3 5.1
México 6.2 6.4 5.8
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 5.7 4.1
Paraguay 6.2 5.8 7.3
Pert 6.2 6.1 6.6
Espafa - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.3 6.2
Venezuela 6.2 6.8 5.1
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 13,478 5,737

P48ST.4 - Which of the following types of violence are most common where you live?:

Violence in the streets

Most common types of violence where you live: Violence in the streets

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 5.0 8.0
Bolivia 6.2 6.9 5.3
Brasil 6.3 6.9 54
Chile 6.2 5.7 7.0
Colombia 6.2 5.3 7.5
Costa Rica 5.2 4.7 5.9
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 4.9 5.7
Ecuador 6.2 5.4 7.5
El Salvador 5.2 74 2.1
Guatemala 5.2 5.2 5.2
Honduras 5.2 5.5 4.8
México 6.2 6.2 6.3
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 5.5 4.8
Paraguay 6.2 6.3 6.2
Peru 6.2 5.8 6.9
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 5.6 7.2
Venezuela 6.2 7.7 4.2
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 11,193 8,022

Most common types of violence where you live: Domestic violence against women
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P48ST.5 - Which of the following types of violence are most common where you live?:

Racketeering
Most common types of violence where you live: Racketeering
ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned

Argentina 6.3 7.1 3.3
Bolivia 6.2 6.8 4.3
Brasil 6.3 5.9 7.8
Chile 6.2 6.8 4.2
Colombia 6.2 5.8 7.9
Costa Rica 5.2 4.1 9.2
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.5 4.1
Ecuador 6.2 4.8 11.7
El Salvador 5.2 6.2 1.4
Guatemala 5.2 5.4 4.4
Honduras 5.2 5.2 5.2
México 6.2 4.5 12.8
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 5.1 55
Paraguay 6.2 7.0 3.6
Per( 6.2 5.9 7.5
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.6 5.0
Venezuela 6.2 7.3 2.3
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 15,125 4,089

P48ST.6 - Which of the following types of violence are most common where you live?:

Maras — Gangs

Most common types of violence where you live: Maras - Gangs

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 7.3 2.0
Bolivia 6.2 6.4 5.8
Brasil 6.3 6.2 6.5
Chile 6.2 6.5 5.2
Colombia 6.2 6.0 7.3
Costa Rica 5.2 5.4 4.3
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 54 4.5
Ecuador 6.2 4.4 13.7
El Salvador 5.2 59 2.2
Guatemala 5.2 4.9 6.3
Honduras 5.2 4.9 6.6
México 6.2 5.9 7.7
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 4.9 6.5
Paraguay 6.2 5.6 8.8
Per( 6.2 6.2 6.5
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.7 4.4
Venezuela 6.2 7.4 1.5
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 15,464 3,750

P48ST.7 - Which of the following types of violence are most common where you live?:

State violence, police abuse of violence

Most common types of violence where you live: State violence, police abuse of violence

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 6.2 6.7
Bolivia 6.2 5.7 9.4
Brasil 6.3 6.0 8.2
Chile 6.2 7.0 1.9
Colombia 6.2 6.4 55
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Most common types of violence where you live: State violence, police abuse of violence
ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Costa Rica 5.2 53 4.6
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 4.8 8.0
Ecuador 6.2 6.4 5.6
El Salvador 5.2 54 3.9
Guatemala 5.2 5.4 4.1
Honduras 5.2 5.3 4.6
México 6.2 6.0 7.7
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 5.3 4.3
Paraguay 6.2 6.4 5.2
Per( 6.2 6.3 5.8
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.2 6.2
Venezuela 6.2 5.9 8.1
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 16,547 2,667

P48ST.8 - Which of the following types of violence are most common where you live?:

Verbal violence

Most common types of violence where you live: Verbal violence

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 6.0 6.9
Bolivia 6.2 6.3 6.0
Brasil 6.3 6.7 5.3
Chile 6.2 5.0 8.8
Colombia 6.2 4.9 9.1
Costa Rica 5.2 49 5.8
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.0 5.6
Ecuador 6.2 6.1 6.5
El Salvador 52 57 4.2
Guatemala 5.2 6.5 2.5
Honduras 5.2 5.9 3.8
México 6.2 7.8 3.0
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 5.5 4.6
Paraguay 6.2 6.1 6.5
Pert 6.2 6.3 6.1
Espafa - - -
Uruguay 6.2 54 8.1
Venezuela 6.2 5.8 7.3
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 13,077 6,137

P48ST.9 - Which of the following types of violence are most common where you live?:

Violence on social media

Most common types of violence where you live: Violence on social media

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 5.9 8.0
Bolivia 6.2 6.3 6.1
Brasil 6.3 6.3 6.3
Chile 6.2 6.3 6.2
Colombia 6.2 5.9 7.6
Costa Rica 5.2 4.9 6.5
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.4 4.4
Ecuador 6.2 6.1 6.9
El Salvador 5.2 5.3 4.7
Guatemala 5.2 5.5 3.7
Honduras 5.2 5.5 4.0
México 6.2 6.8 3.9
Nicaragua - - -
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Most common types of violence where you live: Violence on social media
ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Panama 5.2 5.8 2.6
Paraguay 6.2 6.3 6.0
Per( 6.2 6.4 5.6
Espafa - - -
Uruguay 6.2 4.7 13.4
Venezuela 6.2 6.7 4.0
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 15,754 3,460

P48ST.10 - Which of the following types of violence are most common where you live?:

Violence from drug trafficking and drug gangs

Most common types of violence where you live: Violence from drug trafficking and drug gangs

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 6.5 55
Bolivia 6.2 7.0 32
Brasil 6.3 5.0 11.5
Chile 6.2 5.4 9.8
Colombia 6.2 6.3 6.0
Costa Rica 5.2 4.2 9.6
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.5 4.0
Ecuador 6.2 5.4 10.0
El Salvador 5.2 6.2 1.0
Guatemala 5.2 5.9 2.3
Honduras 5.2 5.6 3.3
México 6.2 5.6 8.9
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 55 4.0
Paraguay 6.2 6.2 6.4
Pert 6.2 7.1 26
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 5.3 10.4
Venezuela 6.2 7.4 1.4
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 15,552 3,663

P48ST.11 - Which of the following types of violence are most common where you live?:

DK/NA
Most common types of violence where you live: DK/INA
ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned

Argentina 6.3 6.6 4.5
Bolivia 6.2 6.1 6.8
Brasil 6.3 6.6 4.0
Chile 6.2 6.2 6.4
Colombia 6.2 6.5 47
Costa Rica 5.2 5.2 49
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.5 3.6
Ecuador 6.2 6.8 3.0
El Salvador 5.2 4.1 12.2
Guatemala 5.2 5.1 6.0
Honduras 5.2 5.0 6.7
México 6.2 6.6 39
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 5.2 54
Paraguay 6.2 6.0 7.8
Per 6.2 6.5 4.4
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.2 6.4
Venezuela 6.2 5.8 9.3
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 16,557 2,657
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P49ST.A - From the list of problems that | am going to read to you, do you think they have increased a lot or a little, have they remained the
same or have they decreased a little or a lot in the last twelve months?:

Crime in general has....

Problems that have increased a lot or a little, have remained the same or have decreased a little or a lot in the last twelve months: Crime in ge

ODATABLESTO Increased Remained the Decreased  Decreased very . Does not
Increased a lot Don't know
TAL somewhat same somewhat much answer

Argentina 6.3 6.0 12.0 6.7 25 0.4 4.2 8.7
Bolivia 6.2 71 7.0 5.1 2.6 0.7 12.5 10.9
Brasil 6.3 6.0 74 74 6.1 2.9 13.1 16.4
Chile 6.2 9.0 3.3 1.9 0.2 0.1 2.5 -
Colombia 6.2 7.2 6.1 4.8 4.8 1.8 1.7 24
Costa Rica 5.2 7.0 34 22 1.2 0.7 1.2 2.7
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 55 4.0 5.2 8.2 2.1 1.8 2.7
Ecuador 6.2 7.7 4.0 35 5.7 2.0 1.8 -
El Salvador 5.2 0.2 1.9 1.9 17.1 60.8 24 -
Guatemala 5.2 49 4.7 8.2 4.7 2.3 18.5 8.2
Honduras 5.2 5.1 4.5 7.6 6.2 2.1 54 8.2
México 6.2 4.0 10.7 12.6 10.6 3.1 39 4.1
Nicaragua - - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 5.2 6.2 6.9 4.0 1.3 4.2 10.9
Paraguay 6.2 7.7 4.6 4.7 37 0.7 36 10.9
Pert 6.2 8.4 4.0 2.6 1.7 1.1 54 2.7
Espafia - - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.0 8.9 8.3 4.5 0.7 6.0 5.5
Venezuela 6.2 3.0 7.3 10.6 16.2 17.2 11.9 5.5
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 11,908 2,583 2,057 1,393 1,069 168 37

P49ST.B - ;Y la drogadiccion? ...

Problemas que han aumentado mucho o poco, han permanecido igual o han disminuido poco 0 mucho en los tltimos doce meses: La dro

ODATABLESTO Increased Remained the Decreased  Decreased very . Does not
Increased a lot Don't know
TAL somewhat same somewhat much answer

Argentina 6.3 6.0 10.7 6.7 1.7 0.1 7.8 6.8
Bolivia 6.2 6.3 7.8 5.3 3.1 1.2 14.5 8.6
Brasil 6.3 7.2 5.8 47 24 15 6.8 5.7
Chile 6.2 7.9 4.8 33 0.7 0.1 33 1.6
Colombia 6.2 7.0 5.0 6.1 5.6 2.3 1.8 -
Costa Rica 5.2 6.8 37 24 0.9 0.6 0.8 -
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.9 3.2 4.4 5.1 2.8 4.3 71
Ecuador 6.2 7.0 5.8 5.9 3.0 2.8 1.9 4.3
El Salvador 5.2 04 1.9 7.7 30.6 535 14.1 12.9
Guatemala 5.2 4.9 4.2 7.5 4.6 34 10.3 7.1
Honduras 5.2 5.6 4.4 5.8 4.4 1.2 49 1.4
México 6.2 4.3 11.3 11.2 10.0 5.3 35 3.0
Nicaragua - - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 54 5.3 6.0 4.2 1.6 24 14.3
Paraguay 6.2 8.4 2.6 31 1.5 0.6 2.1 14
Peru 6.2 6.7 8.5 44 24 1.3 6.9 10.0
Espafia - - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 7.3 6.6 4.8 1.6 0.1 3.0 4.3
Venezuela 6.2 3.1 8.5 10.5 18.0 214 11.6 11.4
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 12,400 2,355 2,233 954 669 533 70

P49ST.C - ;Y la corrupcion?

Problemas que han aumentado mucho o poco, han permanecido igual o han disminuido poco o mucho en los tltimos doce meses: La co

ODATABLESTO Increased Remained the Decreased  Decreased very i Does not
Increased a lot Don't know
TAL somewhat same somewhat much answer
Argentina 6.3 4.9 10.8 9.7 5.1 1.0 14.1 4.2
Bolivia 6.2 7.8 5.3 2.7 14 1.0 7.9 39
Brasil 6.3 6.3 74 6.3 4.4 2.4 9.2 11.8
Chile 6.2 74 5.7 39 14 04 9.9 2.9
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Problemas que han aumentado mucho o poco, han permanecido igual o han disminuido poco o mucho en los tltimos doce meses: La co

ODATABLESTO Increased Remained the Decreased  Decreased very § Does not
Increased a lot Don't know
TAL somewhat same somewhat much answer

Colombia 6.2 7.2 4.3 5.3 53 3.1 2.0 3.5
Costa Rica 5.2 6.3 4.5 3.7 1.6 1.7 1.9 1.3
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.3 4.8 4.2 9.2 5.3 1.5 5.2
Ecuador 6.2 71 5.6 5.9 34 2.6 1.7 -
El Salvador 52 0.8 33 72 26.0 53.5 94 2.6
Guatemala 5.2 53 38 6.0 4.0 2.7 8.9 14.4
Honduras 5.2 5.8 3.6 49 4.4 2.7 34 10.5
México 6.2 33 12.2 11.9 16.2 4.9 5.1 44
Nicaragua - - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 54 5.1 5.1 54 2.7 3.8 10.5
Paraguay 6.2 7.8 4.1 4.6 1.3 0.2 34 39
Peru 6.2 8.1 39 31 1.2 24 2.6 39
Espafia - - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 5.7 9.7 9.0 2.2 0.3 8.1 5.2
Venezuela 6.2 5.8 6.0 6.5 7.4 13.1 7.0 11.8
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 12,300 2,183 2,473 1,126 587 469 76

P50ST.A - Have you or a relative been assaulted, attacked, or the victim of a crime in the last twelve months?

Have you or your family been victims of a crime in the last twelve months

ODATABLESTOTAL Yes No Don't know Does not answer
Argentina 6.3 6.5 6.1 15.7 16.3
Bolivia 6.2 6.9 5.9 6.8 16.7
Brasil 6.3 6.1 6.3 10.2 8.3
Chile 6.2 7.9 55 3.8 4.6
Colombia 6.2 5.7 6.6 2.9 -
Costa Rica 5.2 4.9 5.4 - -
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 6.4 4.6 - -
Ecuador 6.2 9.8 45 2.3 -
El Salvador 5.2 2.0 6.8 34 -
Guatemala 5.2 4.2 5.6 7.9 16.7
Honduras 5.2 4.8 55 1.1 4.2
México 6.2 57 6.5 52 -
Nicaragua - - - - -
Panama 5.2 4.1 5.8 34 4.2
Paraguay 6.2 6.8 6.0 5.7 -
Peri 6.2 8.4 5.2 4.5 -
Espafia - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.4 6.2 9.0 4.2
Venezuela 6.2 3.6 7.4 18.1 25.0
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 6,285 12,817 88 24

P50ST.B - Have you personally known of any act of corruption in the last twelve months?

Have you known of any act of corruption in the last twelve months

ODATABLESTOTAL Yes No Don't know Does not answer
Argentina 6.3 6.2 6.1 16.2 212
Bolivia 6.2 9.2 49 6.7 9.9
Brasil 6.3 8.1 54 5.5 9.9
Chile 6.2 2.6 7.6 22.3 0.7
Colombia 6.2 6.3 6.3 4.5 2.9
Costa Rica 5.2 5.3 5.2 3.2 49
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 4.7 55 1.6 -
Ecuador 6.2 7.3 5.8 3.2 1.6
El Salvador 5.2 3.1 6.2 2.0 1.6
Guatemala 5.2 3.7 5.9 4.7 6.6
Honduras 5.2 5.1 54 1.2 1.6
México 6.2 6.9 6.0 37 1.2
Nicaragua - - - - -
Panama 52 4.1 58 24 1.6
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Have you known of any act of corruption in the last twelve months

ODATABLESTOTAL Yes No Don't know Does not answer
Paraguay 6.2 8.2 54 4.0 6.6
Per( 6.2 6.8 6.0 4.4 1.6
Espafia - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 9.1 4.9 55 13.2
Venezuela 6.2 3.2 7.5 9.1 14.8
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 5,907 12,994 253 61

P50ST.C - Have you heard of any friends or relatives who have used drugs in the last twelve months?

Have you heard of any friends or relatives who have used drugs in the last twelve months

ODATABLESTOTAL Yes No Don't know Does not answer
Argentina 6.3 6.9 54 29.8 32.3
Bolivia 6.2 4.2 7.3 6.9 7.1
Brasil 6.3 10.7 4.0 3.8 1.8
Chile 6.2 5.0 6.7 13.7 -
Colombia 6.2 7.8 5.5 4.5 1.6
Costa Rica 5.2 7.2 4.2 2.3 1.8
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 3.9 6.0 2.7 -
Ecuador 6.2 6.2 6.4 0.8 5.4
El Salvador 52 1.8 7.0 2.7 3.6
Guatemala 5.2 2.4 6.7 4.2 8.9
Honduras 5.2 49 54 1.5 5.4
México 6.2 8.7 5.1 17 -
Nicaragua - - - - -
Panama 5.2 3.3 6.3 2.7 3.6
Paraguay 6.2 94 4.7 35 1.8
Pert 6.2 4.6 7.1 54 -
Espafia - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 10.9 3.9 1.5 54
Venezuela 6.2 2.0 8.3 12.3 21.4
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 6,457 12,441 261 56

P518T - How often do you worry that you might become a victim of a violent crime?

How often do you worry that you might become a victim of a violent crime

ODATABLESTOTAL Al or aITOSt all the Sometimes Occasionally Never el
time Does not answer
Argentina 6.3 7.3 7.5 7.0 2.2 6.9
Bolivia 6.2 5.0 7.0 6.4 6.3 18.3
Brasil 6.3 11.4 3.2 4.6 4.0 5.8
Chile 6.2 8.5 6.9 6.1 1.9 1.9
Colombia 6.2 5.2 6.6 7.1 6.8 17
Costa Rica 5.2 6.4 4.9 4.4 4.4 34
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 54 4.6 3.8 7.2 34
Ecuador 6.2 8.3 6.7 4.9 35 1.9
El Salvador 5.2 15 4.5 5.5 12.1 6.2
Guatemala 5.2 3.3 4.1 45 10.4 12.5
Honduras 5.2 4.8 4.1 3.8 8.5 9.6
México 6.2 5.3 8.4 8.0 3.0 5.9
Nicaragua - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 4.0 5.6 5.1 6.8 5.8
Paraguay 6.2 7.7 6.5 4.7 4.9 34
Pert 6.2 6.3 7.0 6.4 4.9 6.2
Espafia - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 5.6 6.3 8.1 5.7 5.3
Venezuela 6.2 4.0 6.2 9.7 7.3 1.9
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 6,228 5,725 3,334 3,721 208
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P52N - How serious do you think the problem of drug trafficking and organized crime is in {PAIS}?

Problem of drug trafficking and organized crime in

Does not know /

ODATABLESTOTAL Very serious Quite serious Not very serious Nothing serious
Does not answer
Argentina 6.3 5.7 9.2 1.9 1.2 3.7
Bolivia 6.2 6.0 55 9.1 6.9 11.9
Brasil 6.3 5.2 9.1 338 49 6.6
Chile 6.2 7.3 54 37 0.4 27
Colombia 6.2 6.8 6.0 44 5.6 2.7
Costa Rica 5.2 6.5 4.0 1.8 2.6 0.2
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.7 3.4 7.3 9.5 3.7
Ecuador 6.2 75 5.8 1.6 1.5 0.7
El Salvador 5.2 37 3.8 18.3 11.8 11.0
Guatemala 5.2 4.7 4.0 8.0 15.4 14.1
Honduras 5.2 55 4.2 5.0 8.0 7.0
México 6.2 5.5 8.3 6.0 1.9 5.0
Nicaragua - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 55 5.0 4.9 39 4.0
Paraguay 6.2 6.9 5.7 44 4.6 35
Pert 6.2 6.7 5.9 5.1 5.1 5.3
Espafia - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.6 6.7 4.0 1.8 3.1
Venezuela 6.2 4.2 7.9 10.8 14.7 14.8
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 11,302 5,590 1,480 389 454

P53N - Which of the following phrases is closest to your way of thinking?

Which phrases are closest to your way of thinking

You can't beat drug

Does not know / Does not

ODATABLESTOTAL COUNTRY COUNTRY trafficking and organized answer
crime
Argentina 6.3 4.0 6.5 6.5 10.3
Bolivia 6.2 3.1 55 8.5 9.2
Brasil 6.3 4.2 74 5.8 6.5
Chile 6.2 2.6 8.5 4.6 8.6
Colombia 6.2 5.3 6.6 6.5 5.4
Costa Rica 5.2 4.2 7.2 3.6 2.2
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 9.0 47 43 2.9
Ecuador 6.2 6.8 6.6 6.3 16
El Salvador 5.2 21.0 0.7 3.0 5.1
Guatemala 5.2 5.5 4.7 4.8 10.4
Honduras 5.2 3.7 4.3 7.1 6.0
México 6.2 5.2 6.1 7.0 6.2
Nicaragua - - - - -
Panama 5.2 10.0 4.4 4.0 34
Paraguay 6.2 4.3 6.1 7.7 4.6
Pert 6.2 2.7 8.6 55 341
Espafia - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 3.9 6.0 8.0 5.4
Venezuela 6.2 4.5 6.2 6.8 9.1
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 3,334 8,559 6,219 1,103
P54N - On a scale where "00" is "Not at all corrupt" and "10" "Totally corrupt”, how corrupt do you think {COUNTRY?} is?
Scale of corruption in your

ODATABL 0 Not at all 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 10 Totally  Don't Does not

ESTOTAL  corrupt corrupt know answer
Argentina 6.3 1.2 1.0 17 3.9 6.8 71 9.2 10.1 9.3 6.5 3.6 5.0 24
Bolivia 6.2 4.0 45 3.6 34 38 4.0 47 5.1 7.2 8.7 7.5 141 6.4
Brasil 6.3 49 2.3 44 2.7 38 55 5.3 6.6 59 6.2 7.7 9.2 14.7
Chile 6.2 34 2.7 15.3 11.0 6.3 8.2 9.9 9.5 6.6 8.5 2.1 3.7
Colombia 6.2 3.0 45 2.1 2.5 6.3 5.1 7.0 7.0 8.0 9.1 6.3 2.5 -
Costa Rica 5.2 2.8 2.3 1.9 43 54 54 7.0 8.0 6.9 5.6 3.6 1.6 4.6
Rep. Dominicana 52 9.2 5.0 2.5 5.0 6.7 55 6.1 4.0 41 39 6.0 2.0 0.9
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Scale of corruption in your

ODATABL 0 Not at all 10 Totally Don't Does not

ESTOTAL  corrupt ! 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 S corrupt know answer
Ecuador 6.2 2.5 23 2.7 2.3 4.6 6.3 6.2 8.6 8.4 5.7 6.3 2.0 -
El Salvador 5.2 21.0 13.5 11.8 12.2 10.0 7.8 5.3 32 37 2.2 1.6 11.3 4.6
Guatemala 5.2 5.2 19.9 74 6.7 44 4.3 3.9 2.8 3.0 3.0 6.6 16.1 15.7
Honduras 5.2 6.0 54 44 2.2 2.9 2.8 22 2.1 37 5.1 9.6 5.2 12.9
México 6.2 6.0 11.8 7.0 9.8 10.1 8.1 8.4 8.2 5.8 6.2 35 44
Nicaragua - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Panaméa 52 5.8 32 55 7.2 6.2 5.9 5.7 5.9 39 5.0 5.1 1.6 6.4
Paraguay 6.2 5.2 5.0 3.0 32 35 5.0 44 37 6.0 6.6 9.5 5.8 4.6
Pert 6.2 2.2 4.1 4.7 25 3.8 35 34 4.8 75 9.5 9.0 5.0 0.9
Espafia - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 72 4.5 13.7 17.6 12.2 10.2 7.9 7.1 58 2.6 2.3 5.0 9.2
Venezuela 6.2 10.3 8.1 8.2 3.4 3.3 5.1 3.5 3.3 4.1 5.7 9.7 54 16.6
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 718 221 364 556 689 2,598 1,575 2,193 2,784 1,342 5,568 497 109

P55ST - How much progress do you think has been made in reducing corruption in state institutions in the last 2 years?

Progress in reducing corruption in state institutions in the last 2 years

ODATA:II_' ESTOT Alot Something Little Nothing Don't know Does not answer
Argentina 6.3 15 6.6 6.8 7.6 8.0 9.6
Bolivia 6.2 5.9 4.9 45 9.0 8.1 4.8
Brasil 6.3 5.0 34 8.1 6.5 12.8 131
Chile 6.2 35 6.7 8.7 4.7 74 -
Colombia 6.2 6.5 5.9 5.9 71 3.3 1.1
Costa Rica 5.2 6.2 6.4 5.3 4.1 1.9 3.6
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 9.0 74 4.3 3.0 1.9 1.2
Ecuador 6.2 4.7 8.1 6.7 5.6 2.3 -
El Salvador 5.2 15.1 4.6 4.6 15 6.2 -
Guatemala 5.2 5.0 3.6 5.3 5.8 10.6 14.3
Honduras 52 79 29 4.3 6.7 32 71
México 6.2 37 10.1 75 34 5.5 -
Nicaragua - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 7.1 6.2 45 44 21 11.9
Paraguay 6.2 5.7 5.6 7.3 6.0 6.0 4.8
Pert 6.2 5.0 4.2 5.3 9.6 4.2 24
Espafia - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 44 9.0 54 5.5 8.9 11.9
Venezuela 6.2 3.6 4.3 5.5 9.4 7.6 14.3
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 2,743 4,407 5,651 5,800 530 84

P56N.1 - Below | will name a series of leaders and presidents. | want you to rate them on a scale of 0 to 10, where “0” means your rating is
“very bad” and “10” means “very good.” Or do you not know them enough to give an opinion?

Gustavo Petro/ Colombia

Opinion about: Gustavo Petro/ Colombia

ODATABL 0 Very 10 very Don't Don't  Does not

ESTOTAL  bad 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 good  know him  know answer
Argentina 6.3 25 45 45 46 5.7 8.1 7.6 8.1 4.3 1.5 1.2 6.0 19.3 11.6
Bolivia 6.2 34 34 44 41 4.0 47 2.3 44 3.1 4.0 33 8.2 33 34
Brasil 6.3 5.3 46 45 46 32 4.0 4.0 42 37 32 26 7.8 5.2 10.3
Chile 6.2 35 8.1 9.9 10.4 10.2 9.0 9.9 45 2.1 - 0.5 4.8 15.2 45
Colombia 6.2 20.9 26.9 15.4 8.6 73 8.0 12.0 13.7 224 39.5 30.1 04 1.1 6.9
Costa Rica 5.2 38 29 25 34 36 46 7.0 9.4 7.7 1.6 26 5.8 5.3 26
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.7 5.8 6.4 6.1 5.1 48 33 54 4.0 55 11.5 4.8 7.1 1.7
Ecuador 6.2 5.2 37 75 8.8 9.6 9.8 8.8 11.2 10.9 6.3 49 54 1.2 -
El Salvador 5.2 4.8 5.8 5.0 4.2 34 3.0 45 3.0 1.7 32 38 6.0 7.3 1.7
Guatemala 5.2 33 32 3.9 5.9 38 2.7 3.1 2.8 4.0 7.1 4.3 5.8 11.2 8.6
Honduras 5.2 6.3 41 3.9 2.9 2.2 2.6 2.0 1.6 4.0 6.3 6.6 6.5 35 34
México 6.2 3.0 0.7 15 2.0 39 6.1 4.6 6.6 32 29 32 8.3 4.2
Nicaragua - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Panaméa 5.2 10.7 6.8 6.2 7.8 71 5.8 6.0 4.2 57 4.7 8.7 39 2.0 111
Paraguay 6.2 21 27 15 15 1.8 25 2.0 1.6 29 24 3.6 9.5 14 14.6
Pert 6.2 44 34 5.5 48 55 6.6 9.1 49 6.9 32 41 71 24 26
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Opinion about: Gustavo Petro/ Colombia

ODATABL 0 Very 10 very Don't Don't  Does not

ESTOTAL bad 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 good  know him  know answer
Espafia - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 43 1.2 4.0 4.1 5.9 6.0 6.6 7.0 6.0 4.0 238 73 45 6.9
Venezuela 6.2 10.7 12.2 13.6 15.9 17.8 11.7 7.3 7.3 74 4.7 6.1 23 5.8 10.3
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 1,383 411 597 848 929 1,639 604 428 350 127 391 10,562 830 117

P56ST.2 - Below | will name a series of leaders and presidents. | want you to rate them on a scale of 0 to 10, where “0” means your rating is
“very bad” and “10” means “very good.” Or do you not know them enough to give an opinion?

Opinion about: Luis Lacalle Pou/ Uruguay

ODATABL 0 Very 10 very Don’t Don't  Does not

ESTOTAL bad 2 3 4 S 6 7 8 good  know him  know answer
Argentina 6.3 19 54 4.9 45 5.6 9.3 16.2 14.2 75 8.8 44 44 16.6 11.2
Bolivia 6.2 35 6.3 4.8 4.3 3.6 42 3.9 3.8 3.7 1.8 1.8 7.9 34 28
Brasil 6.3 7.9 72 5.6 4.8 4.0 4.3 3.2 3.9 34 6.6 1.3 7.3 5.3 111
Chile 6.2 2.0 6.7 6.7 10.9 12.2 8.6 6.1 5.1 1.5 4.9 1.1 5.3 14.1 6.2
Colombia 6.2 7.2 12.3 11.3 8.3 76 6.1 4.3 4.6 4.0 25 2.8 6.3 5.7 33
Costa Rica 5.2 3.8 1.9 2.3 2.6 3.0 2.7 48 5.1 5.0 1.2 1.5 6.4 4.3 0.9
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 9.0 6.8 7.9 6.4 6.3 4.7 42 39 34 3.6 8.6 4.7 8.3 2.8
Ecuador 6.2 4.2 34 5.3 8.6 8.1 84 6.9 5.2 3.7 4.8 59 6.5 15 0.9
El Salvador 52 4.2 34 38 46 3.6 33 4.0 2.0 1.8 24 25 6.2 6.7 1.8
Guatemala 52 41 2.9 4.6 4.3 3.1 3.1 45 3.1 2.8 54 6.1 55 11.8 37
Honduras 52 8.5 72 58 34 2.7 24 1.6 3.0 32 1.2 53 6.2 38 37
México 6.2 25 0.3 14 2.7 33 56 37 3.1 29 1.3 1.7 8.2 35
Nicaragua - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 6.9 6.3 5.1 4.0 5.9 5.9 5.2 5.2 34 36 6.1 5.2 28 13.8
Paraguay 6.2 1.8 5.3 0.8 14 23 4.2 3.0 6.7 7.1 4.8 74 8.0 1.0 16.6
Pert 6.2 4.1 4.8 338 37 43 5.2 5.9 6.2 8.0 4.8 4.6 73 2.7 1.8
Espafa - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 254 14.0 13.7 11.7 9.5 10.0 15.0 18.5 36.0 401 374 0.1 1.2 9.2
Venezuela 6.2 2.8 5.8 12.2 14.0 14.8 12.0 74 6.2 2.5 24 1.5 4.6 7.2 10.1
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 708 207 394 652 775 1,566 793 610 436 167 393 11,484 921 108

P56N.3 - Below | will name a series of leaders and presidents. | want you to rate them on a scale of 0 to 10, where “0” means your rating is
“very bad” and “10” means “very good.” Or do you not know them enough to give an opinion?

Opinion about: Javier Milei/ Argentina

ODATABL 0 Very 10 very Don't Don't  Does not

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

ESTOTAL  bad good  know him  know answer
Argentina 6.3 19.8 17.9 10.9 9.3 7.2 85 95 13.6 10.9 8.3 6.0 0.2 2.2 72
Bolivia 6.2 25 37 5.5 4.9 6.5 6.0 72 9.6 11.2 12.3 10.2 5.6 4.6 45
Brasil 6.3 7.3 5.8 46 5.1 4.0 36 52 4.0 37 5.0 54 8.1 6.1 11.8
Chile 6.2 10.9 19.6 17.7 12.3 10.9 8.6 6.5 74 46 3.0 6.3 1.7 10.6 2.1
Colombia 6.2 4.2 8.3 7.3 8.0 8.6 6.3 44 49 47 54 43 6.7 76 32
Costa Rica 52 2.0 1.0 2.0 29 26 34 6.1 6.0 53 6.8 46 741 5.0 2.7
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 3.6 3.7 5.8 4.0 3.9 4.0 5.8 4.0 4.0 34 6.0 6.0 9.6 2.7
Ecuador 6.2 24 33 3.8 6.0 79 9.1 7.9 8.1 78 76 55 6.5 0.7 0.9
El Salvador 5.2 2.0 1.7 2.1 3.0 33 39 43 44 5.1 4.7 36 7.2 79 45
Guatemala 5.2 2.1 29 24 39 32 3.1 29 2.2 26 29 35 74 15.5 54
Honduras 5.2 37 2.7 1.8 3.1 2.7 14 25 23 36 39 6.2 8.1 5.7 36
México 6.2 4.1 3.1 5.0 5.6 3.8 53 39 24 1.5 1.2 0.9 10.0 4.1 0.7
Nicaragua - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 4.0 2.1 2.1 37 5.1 39 58 5.1 4.7 6.8 7.8 6.0 3.1 14.5
Paraguay 6.2 5.9 48 5.0 5.7 6.7 8.3 5.2 6.6 6.6 7.8 8.4 5.9 38 13.6
Perl 6.2 24 29 3.0 34 5.5 6.8 6.4 55 8.4 5.8 6.6 7.8 238 2.7
Espafa - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 19.0 124 13.3 10.0 8.3 8.0 75 57 74 6.0 54 19 43 11.8
Venezuela 6.2 39 4.1 7.6 9.1 9.8 9.7 9.0 8.2 7.8 9.2 9.2 3.9 6.4 8.1
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 1,471 484 656 828 901 1,854 971 1,034 953 382 933 7,918 718 111
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P56ST.4 - Below | will name a series of leaders and presidents. | want you to rate them on a scale of 0 to 10, where “0” means your rating is
“very bad” and “10” means “very good.” Or do you not know them enough to give an opinion?

Opinion about: Nicolas Maduro/Venezuela

ODATABL 0 Very 10 very Don’t Don't  Does not

ESTOTAL bad ! 2 3 4 S 6 7 8 good  know him  know answer
Argentina 6.3 5.1 8.5 10.0 11.5 14.3 10.3 9.7 6.1 54 6.4 1.9 33 15.3 9.8
Bolivia 6.2 4.6 74 8.4 94 6.7 8.4 9.7 74 4.3 134 7.2 8.4 74 41
Brasil 6.3 5.1 37 5.6 5.3 6.1 5.0 75 6.4 58 3.6 2.8 12.8 4.9 12.2
Chile 6.2 7.6 11.2 10.6 6.1 71 35 1.2 29 2.6 2.2 0.8 0.7 3.9 0.5
Colombia 6.2 7.8 14.3 5.6 2.7 35 24 2.8 35 2.3 3.9 1.6 15 27 3.6
Costa Rica 5.2 7.3 32 4.0 38 33 2.6 2.2 2.0 4.3 1.8 2.3 23 1.3 2.0
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 6.2 5.7 4.7 3.7 3.7 2.6 52 4.0 8.2 6.3 8.9 23 4.7 4.1
Ecuador 6.2 7.8 6.1 8.5 7.0 6.3 7.1 7.1 6.9 3.9 2.7 2.6 16 0.2 -
El Salvador 5.2 4.6 4.3 5.6 4.8 4.3 52 52 4.0 58 3.6 1.6 7.7 9.2 6.1
Guatemala 5.2 22 1.6 2.5 4.9 6.7 7.1 9.0 9.4 53 6.3 8.2 13.9 22.7 5.1
Honduras 52 5.1 3.0 35 49 4.1 3.7 34 25 6.8 8.1 9.1 74 5.2 6.1
México 6.2 45 41 5.2 6.5 7.0 9.4 9.2 43 75 33 3.0 13.6 53
Nicaragua - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 7.2 32 1.7 2.5 37 44 5.6 5.9 24 54 54 22 1.6 6.1
Paraguay 6.2 41 5.5 6.6 6.8 5.1 79 45 7.9 121 6.3 10.5 12.8 4.0 122
Pert 6.2 6.9 6.3 5.4 44 5.9 42 3.0 5.0 4.8 45 5.6 6.3 43 1.0
Espafia - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 76 7.0 6.2 6.6 45 42 4.1 54 1.9 2.7 33 3.1 45 16.2
Venezuela 6.2 6.2 4.9 5.7 9.2 7.8 12.1 10.5 16.3 16.4 19.7 25.2 0.1 2.7 11.1
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 10,140 1,424 1,030 731 490 734 267 202 207 112 428 2,906 445 99

P56ST.5 - Below | will name a series of leaders and presidents. | want you to rate them on a scale of 0 to 10, where “0” means your rating is
“very bad” and “10” means “very good.” Or do you not know them enough to give an opinion?

Opinion about: Gabriel Boric/ Chile

ODATABL 0 Very 10 very Don't Don't  Does not

ESTOTAL bad 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 good  know him  know answer
Argentina 6.3 23 5.6 49 73 79 10.4 77 75 4.8 1.2 0.8 47 18.7 9.5
Bolivia 6.2 3.2 7.7 71 5.0 49 54 8.0 7.1 7.1 13.3 5.2 6.5 55 1.7
Brasil 6.3 7.8 54 34 3.0 2.8 2.9 27 33 29 1.6 37 8.7 48 12.0
Chile 6.2 19.8 24.9 19.9 18.0 14.9 10.3 10.0 11.5 6.9 136 15.3 0.0 26 1.2
Colombia 6.2 5.8 6.2 9.3 9.1 8.3 6.4 8.1 57 6.1 9.3 43 5.6 6.0 22
Costa Rica 5.2 45 23 26 37 37 39 58 56 73 48 1.5 6.1 45 26
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 7.9 6.4 7.5 6.0 6.0 3.6 4.2 5.1 5.7 6.4 10.7 45 9.3 17
Ecuador 6.2 37 2.7 47 75 6.8 9.0 8.8 9.0 10.5 4.3 45 5.8 1.1 -
El Salvador 5.2 39 34 44 4.0 33 39 38 3.0 4.2 2.1 2.0 6.3 79 6.0
Guatemala 5.2 4.1 37 5.1 35 37 24 26 24 34 2.7 6.5 6.3 10.6 6.9
Honduras 5.2 9.4 6.7 4.2 41 2.8 2.3 2.3 2.3 1.7 32 6.7 6.5 5.2 4.3
México 6.2 36 1.2 24 32 39 48 38 29 39 34 26 8.8 39 1.3
Nicaragua - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 59 6.0 36 43 34 54 5.0 4.8 5.0 5.9 8.7 54 2.7 13.7
Paraguay 6.2 29 3.0 2.0 1.9 2.8 34 43 3.9 4.8 6.9 6.5 9.0 2.1 10.3
Pert 6.2 44 4.0 45 43 6.7 6.6 6.2 9.8 9.8 6.9 75 6.3 4.0 1.7
Espafa - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 54 3.7 6.1 6.3 6.8 9.1 8.0 8.9 6.5 4.3 3.0 55 5.2 111
Venezuela 6.2 54 7.0 8.3 8.8 11.3 10.4 8.8 7.3 9.4 10.1 10.5 3.8 5.7 13.7
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 864 298 506 822 1,017 2,028 1,058 789 522 188 401 9,757 847 117

P56ST.6 - Below | will name a series of leaders and presidents. | want you to rate them on a scale of 0 to 10, where “0” means your rating is
“very bad” and “10” means “very good.” Or do you not know them enough to give an opinion?

Papa Francisco/ Vaticano

Opinion about: Papa Francisco/ Vaticano

ODATABL 0 Very 10 very Don't Don't  Does not

ESTOTAL  bad ! 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 good  know him  know answer
Argentina 6.3 5.8 10.0 6.8 6.4 46 79 9.8 10.7 76 6.6 46 1.1 8.1 14.3
Bolivia 6.2 46 6.5 8.3 7.2 5.5 5.7 5.0 49 6.0 58 4.2 1.1 6.7 6.6
Brasil 6.3 46 54 35 35 4.0 6.1 5.0 43 6.3 741 10.7 6.3 5.1 79
Chile 6.2 6.4 8.7 16.0 15.6 16.6 9.6 74 76 2.0 0.9 1.2 1.5 13.0 10.3
Colombia 6.2 5.2 79 8.1 7.6 7.7 6.8 9.1 75 78 77 53 3.0 5.1 0.6
Costa Rica 5.2 6.4 3.0 4.0 45 37 45 5.0 438 76 8.2 6.7 2.7 39 5.3
Rep. Dominicana 52 6.3 6.3 43 46 53 37 42 39 43 59 72 55 4.9 2.0
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Opinion about: Papa Francisco/ Vaticano

ODATABL 0 Very 10 very Don't Don't  Does not

ESTOTAL bad 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 good  know him  know answer
Ecuador 6.2 44 5.1 5.6 6.6 5.2 7.1 6.8 9.5 8.7 9.2 6.2 43 0.8 1.3
El Salvador 5.2 5.8 4.0 3.8 3.2 39 34 44 4.2 4.8 5.9 5.3 8.3 6.8 8.6
Guatemala 5.2 45 33 2.8 42 46 3.1 4.1 23 23 38 46 124 11.3 59
Honduras 5.2 6.7 44 43 39 33 2.7 2.0 2.1 3.2 4.7 7.2 10.0 5.8 5.3
México 6.2 42 33 34 5.6 48 76 9.0 9.2 7.9 55 54 6.4 34 0.9
Nicaragua - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 8.5 6.5 5.3 4.0 46 42 37 43 53 46 6.5 4.7 22 9.2
Paraguay 6.2 2.7 37 3.2 2.3 24 45 34 57 9.2 10.9 13.2 45 38 2.0
Perl 6.2 6.4 49 55 5.4 49 6.5 6.3 6.9 6.9 5.2 45 8.9 5.6 33
Espafia - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 11.7 10.0 8.3 6.8 6.8 8.3 57 58 4.9 4.3 36 4.1 6.7 11.9
Venezuela 6.2 5.7 7.0 6.6 8.5 12.2 8.3 9.0 6.3 5.2 3.7 3.6 5.1 6.8 46
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 1,719 429 602 777 927 2,554 1,228 1,490 1,764 935 3,168 2,750 719 151

P56ST.7 - Below | will name a series of leaders and presidents. | want you to rate them on a scale of 0 to 10, where “0” means your rating is
“very bad” and “10” means “very good.” Or do you not know them enough to give an opinion?

Xi Jinping/ China

Opinion about: Xi Jinping/ China

ODATABL 0 Very 10 very Don't Don't  Does not

ESTOTAL bad 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 good  know him  know answer
Argentina 6.3 4.2 8.9 6.6 71 78 9.1 10.2 8.8 5.9 4.8 35 44 16.7 8.1
Bolivia 6.2 48 35 5.5 42 5.2 38 5.1 54 59 6.8 6.0 7.7 4.6 1.7
Brasil 6.3 12.0 9.6 71 6.1 42 44 33 39 4.3 29 4.7 6.8 46 12.0
Chile 6.2 5.7 7.9 121 17.0 14.5 10.9 7.1 5.7 34 1.6 34 36 13.0 28
Colombia 6.2 6.3 8.7 8.9 6.8 6.2 6.5 53 75 6.3 6.4 4.0 6.0 6.8 38
Costa Rica 5.2 6.7 5.3 46 35 3.0 5.2 5.9 6.1 75 45 4.7 5.1 5.2 5.1
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 6.7 7.2 5.9 5.5 5.0 47 6.4 49 6.4 9.0 10.0 41 6.6 1.7
Ecuador 6.2 35 29 4.8 6.4 78 8.6 7.7 9.9 10.7 10.6 6.2 5.9 1.1 0.9
El Salvador 5.2 3.1 24 4.0 32 42 44 49 6.9 6.1 32 6.2 5.7 6.8 5.1
Guatemala 5.2 37 27 32 44 2.9 2.1 44 3.1 3.1 29 6.2 6.4 9.5 6.0
Honduras 5.2 8.1 5.9 36 32 25 32 35 1.9 33 4.2 7.3 6.1 4.8 6.0
México 6.2 24 3.1 37 4.0 44 7.1 7.7 7.7 8.4 8.4 4.3 7.3 34
Nicaragua - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 9.6 6.1 5.0 4.2 5.7 5.1 5.6 6.1 6.4 6.1 6.9 4.3 28 16.2
Paraguay 6.2 25 24 1.1 24 25 24 2.7 25 4.3 55 71 9.8 1.0 12.0
Pert 6.2 34 37 32 32 45 54 6.3 8.2 9.3 11.9 8.8 7.0 29 0.9
Espafia - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 8.5 6.4 7.3 5.8 7.0 74 6.1 4.7 29 55 3.0 6.4 5.3 12.0
Venezuela 6.2 8.6 13.3 13.4 13.3 12.5 9.7 7.9 6.7 55 5.8 7.8 3.5 4.9 6.0
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 1,338 375 524 722 757 1,601 859 850 782 311 729 9,285 964 117

P56ST.8 - Below | will name a series of leaders and presidents. | want you to rate them on a scale of 0 to 10, where “0” means your rating is
“very bad” and “10” means “very good.” Or do you not know them enough to give an opinion?

Donald Trump/ EEUU
Opinion about: Donald Trump/ EEUU

ODATABL 0 Very 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 10 very Don't Don't  Does not

ESTOTAL  bad good  know him  know answer
Argentina 6.3 54 94 8.7 7.2 6.4 7.0 73 54 34 22 1.7 5.1 18.3 9.5
Bolivia 6.2 33 35 4.1 5.3 5.6 6.3 6.1 6.5 75 73 46 11.6 75 6.1
Brasil 6.3 76 6.2 46 3.8 39 47 44 6.0 6.1 5.7 76 9.7 5.5 8.7
Chile 6.2 5.9 15.8 12.3 12.6 9.8 6.7 37 34 34 1.9 5.0 14 54 2.0
Colombia 6.2 4.9 7.3 9.5 9.3 8.0 6.3 6.7 8.6 6.2 6.3 338 4.2 48 3.1
Costa Rica 5.2 6.3 4.2 5.8 54 54 5.3 6.3 76 73 5.7 44 26 1.8 5.2
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 46 4.7 35 438 4.1 46 6.3 59 8.0 1.7 13.3 2.0 48 1.7
Ecuador 6.2 36 2.9 4.9 6.1 7.8 85 9.6 10.3 10.9 8.8 6.9 338 1.3 -
El Salvador 5.2 54 4.1 45 5.3 54 5.0 5.8 6.6 42 46 37 5.2 84 7.8
Guatemala 5.2 4.9 2.0 35 3.6 43 44 42 238 338 5.7 6.0 8.6 13.5 5.2
Honduras 5.2 8.8 35 4.0 4.1 43 4.1 238 3.1 49 55 79 54 36 7.0
México 6.2 14.3 11.3 79 5.2 46 5.2 44 3.0 238 14 14 48 2.5
Nicaragua - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 46 4.1 34 39 46 5.8 6.0 6.4 6.8 77 11.0 34 24 10.5
Paraguay 6.2 26 36 2.8 3.1 44 6.2 46 6.4 741 84 9.7 13.6 46 6.1
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Opinion about: Donald Trump/ EEUU

ODATABL 0 Very 10 very Don't Don't  Does not

ESTOTAL bad 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 good  know him  know answer
Perl 6.2 2.7 19 35 42 5.3 6.8 76 85 8.7 9.0 6.0 11.2 3.7 35
Espafia - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 10.4 9.9 9.4 8.7 76 57 46 28 36 26 23 39 37 12.2
Venezuela 6.2 5.0 5.9 76 75 8.6 74 9.5 6.7 54 5.3 4.6 34 79 11.3
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 3,143 837 1,172 1,294 1,324 2,600 1,247 1,159 1,130 454 1,197 2,875 667 115

P56ST.9 - Below | will name a series of leaders and presidents. | want you to rate them on a scale of 0 to 10, where “0” means your rating is
“very bad” and “10” means “very good.” Or do you not know them enough to give an opinion?

AMLO Andrés Manuel Lépez Obrador/ México

Opinion about: AMLO Andrés Manuel Lépez Obrador/ México

ODATABL 0 Very 10 very Don't Don't  Does not

ESTOTAL  bad ! 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 good  know him  know answer
Argentina 6.3 34 5.8 4.1 4.9 5.5 6.9 6.0 4.2 3.1 36 1.8 6.9 19.1 7.0
Bolivia 6.2 6.1 6.9 5.9 44 5.2 49 6.0 49 4.5 52 37 7.9 5.3 4.3
Brasil 6.3 5.1 33 33 33 3.0 33 2.0 25 25 0.7 14 10.9 5.7 8.6
Chile 6.2 5.5 7.9 12.0 11.0 125 9.1 5.0 2.1 2.0 1.5 0.0 5.2 10.5 5.9
Colombia 6.2 5.7 8.8 74 8.5 6.2 6.0 6.2 74 6.0 5.1 33 6.2 6.7 46
Costa Rica 5.2 42 45 49 5.9 6.0 6.2 8.0 8.1 6.1 4.0 2.0 4.8 39 34
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 6.7 5.1 5.0 5.4 6.0 5.1 45 7.3 5.6 75 7.8 4.0 76 1.7
Ecuador 6.2 8.3 54 9.4 9.0 71 79 10.2 7.7 6.6 7.0 4.0 5.0 0.4 -
El Salvador 5.2 7.2 45 46 5.3 6.5 5.2 6.3 5.9 74 55 22 45 6.6 9.5
Guatemala 5.2 4.3 45 44 35 36 48 46 55 44 47 9.0 5.1 9.5 5.2
Honduras 5.2 8.9 42 41 4.0 39 55 35 6.1 55 8.0 104 4.6 3.1 34
México 6.2 6.1 49 3.0 4.3 38 5.0 7.7 12.8 23.1 28.0 374 04 0.4
Nicaragua - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 76 54 5.8 5.7 48 5.0 47 5.6 5.0 5.0 4.6 5.1 3.1 13.8
Paraguay 6.2 19 4.2 15 2.1 25 33 4.0 2.7 37 3.0 3.0 11.3 22 34
Pert 6.2 5.9 45 6.4 4.8 5.0 55 7.1 6.0 6.4 6.2 41 74 38 1.7
Espafa - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.9 8.4 6.8 6.6 6.7 6.5 52 5.6 4.9 2.0 2.0 6.9 5.6 15.5
Venezuela 6.2 6.1 11.5 11.3 11.5 11.8 9.7 8.9 5.7 3.2 3.0 3.3 3.6 6.4 12.0
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 1,060 332 657 952 1,143 2,173 1,057 917 800 401 1,012 7,701 894 116

P56ST.10 - Below | will name a series of leaders and presidents. | want you to rate them on a scale of 0 to 10, where “0” means your rating is
“very bad” and “10” means “very good.” Or do you not know them enough to give an opinion?

Nayib Bukele/ El Salvador

Opinion about: Nayib Bukele/ El Salvador

ODATABL 0 Very 10 very Don't Don't  Does not

ESTOTAL  bad 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 S good  know him  know answer
Argentina 6.3 8.2 10.3 73 74 7.3 9.6 12.9 10.9 7.1 5.7 2.1 6.5 17.2 11.8
Bolivia 6.2 6.1 75 46 39 5.7 4.2 4.9 4.8 5.0 6.7 45 9.4 75 6.2
Brasil 6.3 12.9 6.9 79 9.3 3.2 32 24 1.5 1.3 0.4 0.5 16.2 9.3 12.5
Chile 6.2 2.7 10.6 17.7 17.8 23.5 114 12.3 10.9 8.7 4.7 29 37 8.2 2.8
Colombia 6.2 79 9.7 9.9 10.1 6.7 6.3 9.6 6.5 7.7 6.7 5.1 5.7 6.1 4.7
Costa Rica 5.2 35 3.8 3.0 26 28 4.1 39 5.0 84 8.7 74 26 25 1.0
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 8.1 8.8 5.6 5.7 4.9 44 33 4.2 4.3 5.0 77 3.1 6.2 2.1
Ecuador 6.2 26 25 23 46 3.0 47 5.1 10.0 9.5 124 9.1 24 0.7 -
El Salvador 5.2 4.8 6.9 43 33 32 6.0 6.6 8.9 8.9 9.8 75 0.3 1.6 73
Guatemala 5.2 26 338 23 36 34 4.1 46 24 39 36 79 4.0 10.5 6.2
Honduras 5.2 37 25 3.0 2.3 14 1.9 1.8 1.8 36 4.8 115 20 20 4.2
México 6.2 54 2.3 4.8 54 78 9.7 6.3 58 45 35 1.9 11.9 4.1 1.6
Nicaragua - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 5.0 0.6 4.0 31 24 3.0 4.2 27 4.6 6.4 10.0 1.9 1.6 11.5
Paraguay 6.2 3.1 338 1.0 0.5 22 39 22 39 4.1 55 6.7 9.9 25 6.2
Pert 6.2 24 338 36 4.1 4.2 44 5.0 6.9 6.7 5.7 53 8.9 45 1.0
Espafa - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 15.3 11.3 12.9 8.5 8.9 78 77 57 5.2 39 3.0 8.1 8.4 12.5
Venezuela 6.2 5.5 5.0 5.9 8.0 9.5 11.3 7.2 8.3 6.4 6.6 6.8 3.6 6.9 8.3
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 456 159 303 389 506 1,109 738 960 1,528 1,262 5,756 5,401 550 96
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P56ST.11 - Below | will name a series of leaders and presidents. | want you to rate them on a scale of 0 to 10, where “0” means your rating is
“very bad” and “10” means “very good.” Or do you not know them enough to give an opinion?

Vladimir Putin/ Rusia
Opinion about: Vladimir Putin/ Rusia

ODATABL 0 Very 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 10 very Don't Don't  Does not

ESTOTAL  bad good  know him  know answer
Argentina 6.3 6.1 10.3 9.6 10.0 6.7 75 75 7.0 39 3.2 2.0 34 16.2 9.5
Bolivia 6.2 28 3.8 54 5.2 46 6.3 7.0 9.1 8.1 10.8 8.2 79 6.2 47
Brasil 6.3 10.9 49 6.2 5.2 29 44 36 33 33 1.7 2.1 79 45 94
Chile 6.2 78 14.1 134 10.3 11.2 6.6 29 47 4.6 2.1 4.1 22 6.9 29
Colombia 6.2 7.0 13.0 8.7 6.9 6.9 6.6 6.5 6.0 6.0 6.4 35 44 54 4.1
Costa Rica 5.2 8.6 6.3 5.7 43 4.9 53 4.8 6.2 45 53 38 36 33 1.6
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 6.8 5.8 46 43 5.6 35 43 55 58 72 84 39 74 39
Ecuador 6.2 34 3.0 54 8.2 76 8.0 10.5 10.0 9.7 9.1 10.0 55 0.7 0.8
El Salvador 5.2 3.2 24 3.2 37 5.2 5.3 43 55 9.0 5.7 5.2 6.8 6.8 6.3
Guatemala 5.2 29 14 22 2.8 33 38 44 36 4.7 5.0 6.3 8.4 12.7 7.0
Honduras 5.2 6.8 4.0 29 26 3.1 36 34 36 3.0 55 7.1 7.1 4.8 2.3
México 6.2 33 22 3.1 4.3 59 75 73 8.9 6.1 79 4.2 9.7 36 0.6
Nicaragua - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 8.3 4.0 45 5.3 5.1 47 6.3 55 4.3 53 5.8 338 23 12.5
Paraguay 6.2 4.0 32 36 46 46 5.2 5.1 48 6.4 74 85 10.1 29 94
Pert 6.2 25 23 29 44 47 76 76 78 12.0 11.0 12.3 77 44 0.8
Espafa - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 10.8 11.0 8.6 7.7 71 5.9 5.1 26 33 1.9 27 4.0 5.2 13.3
Venezuela 6.2 4.9 8.4 9.9 10.0 10.5 8.0 9.5 5.6 5.3 4.6 5.7 34 6.9 10.9
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 3,246 844 1,120 1,105 1,108 1,758 909 869 847 418 946 5,162 755 128

P56ST.12 - Below | will name a series of leaders and presidents. | want you to rate them on a scale of 0 to 10, where “0” means your rating is
“very bad” and “10” means “very good.” Or do you not know them enough to give an opinion?

Pedro Sanchez/ Espafia

Opinion about: Pedro Sanchez/ Espaiia

ODATABL 0 Very 10 very Don't Don't  Does not

ESTOTAL bad 2 3 4 S 6 7 8 good  know him  know answer
Argentina 6.3 55 6.3 9.0 75 8.0 9.5 8.2 7.0 4.0 4.3 22 44 18.2 7.9
Bolivia 6.2 6.1 5.0 5.9 4.3 4.0 4.7 59 6.2 6.5 6.0 24 74 4.6 28
Brasil 6.3 9.0 4.5 3.2 3.0 35 4.3 3.6 44 35 14 33 8.3 4.2 7.0
Chile 6.2 25 5.6 12.9 15.5 14.3 8.2 75 35 4.5 0.7 1.3 4.6 12.2 22
Colombia 6.2 6.6 10.3 111 8.5 72 74 6.9 8.0 5.0 55 4.7 5.6 5.0 3.7
Costa Rica 52 5.6 45 2.5 3.6 2.7 3.9 5.6 6.1 6.5 53 4.0 58 5.6 21
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 8.1 9.5 4.2 6.0 5.8 4.3 53 6.7 10.6 11.6 14.1 3.6 6.7 21
Ecuador 6.2 34 32 4.7 6.0 5.7 8.0 8.1 10.2 125 9.1 6.2 58 1.2 0.7
El Salvador 52 4.7 5.0 4.7 49 45 3.1 44 47 41 5.6 41 6.0 5.9 5.6
Guatemala 52 4.6 41 3.0 38 3.6 29 4.7 26 3.0 35 55 6.3 8.6 4.2
Honduras 5.2 9.6 7.3 4.0 3.0 2.5 4.1 3.0 39 4.9 9.1 131 53 45 4.9
México 6.2 41 4.3 4.0 2.3 40 42 46 45 26 41 22 8.7 3.1 32
Nicaragua - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 76 6.8 4.0 5.9 5.0 5.6 33 58 6.6 6.3 8.1 49 3.0 11.2
Paraguay 6.2 23 1.8 2.8 14 33 42 4.0 6.3 6.8 6.3 12.3 8.0 1.8 9.1
Pert 6.2 21 32 38 2.1 32 6.3 7.0 8.2 7.9 8.1 71 71 36 14
Espafa - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 9.6 8.2 8.3 10.3 8.9 9.5 9.0 58 5.3 5.6 38 48 5.0 13.3
Venezuela 6.2 8.7 10.4 11.9 11.9 13.7 9.8 8.8 6.2 5.8 7.7 5.5 3.5 6.8 18.8
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 656 220 471 632 951 1,913 965 935 737 286 632 9,702 970 143

P56N.13 - Below | will name a series of leaders and presidents. | want you to rate them on a scale of 0 to 10, where “0” means your rating is
“very bad” and “10” means “very good.” Or do you not know them enough to give an opinion?

Luis Ignacio da Silva “Lula’/ Brasil

Opinion about: Luis Ignacio da Silva “Lula”/ Brasil

ODATABL 0 Very 10 very Don’t Don't  Does not

ESTOTAL bad ! 2 3 4 S 6 7 8 good  know him  know answer
Argentina 6.3 4.6 8.3 9.4 71 7.9 75 9.8 9.6 10.0 8.6 5.3 2.7 13.1 94
Bolivia 6.2 4.3 4.6 6.9 6.1 55 5.9 6.6 8.0 6.3 9.5 35 6.9 5.0 4.5
Brasil 6.3 243 114 6.3 6.0 37 6.7 53 79 10.6 121 28.0 0.2 20 75
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Opinion about: Luis Ignacio da Silva “Lula”/ Brasil

ODATABL 0 Very 10 very Don't Don't  Does not

ESTOTAL bad 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 good  know him  know answer
Chile 6.2 47 6.6 12.6 11.8 19.2 10.6 6.5 3.2 33 15 0.4 3.1 8.5 47
Colombia 6.2 46 8.9 10.2 9.0 74 54 55 55 58 5.9 3.2 6.7 54 39
Costa Rica 5.2 4.0 3.1 43 35 3.0 33 55 45 5.7 37 1.9 74 5.2 45
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 6.0 71 3.8 48 43 38 52 57 5.0 74 7.7 5.0 79 0.7
Ecuador 6.2 3.8 15 6.8 73 7.3 8.2 73 77 7.3 5.3 39 6.5 0.8 0.7
El Salvador 5.2 39 37 33 3.0 33 38 43 39 26 37 1.9 76 8.0 8.2
Guatemala 5.2 24 25 26 3.1 2.2 22 38 33 2.2 1.1 238 8.6 10.6 37
Honduras 5.2 8.2 6.2 3.1 42 2.3 3.1 28 29 23 45 46 76 5.1 75
México 6.2 19 0.7 2.3 24 36 44 28 43 35 22 25 11.6 4.0 22
Nicaragua - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 6.7 37 36 39 5.0 43 44 58 44 4.7 53 6.1 3.0 10.4
Paraguay 6.2 4.2 5.9 38 4.1 4.1 7.1 6.1 6.9 8.6 11.6 125 6.0 34 5.2
Perl 6.2 33 28 3.0 36 42 6.2 6.5 57 6.0 55 37 8.8 39 15
Espafia - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 73 10.2 9.1 741 8.0 8.2 10.3 9.6 10.8 9.2 8.8 24 36 11.2
Venezuela 6.2 5.8 13.0 9.1 13.0 9.1 9.5 7.2 54 5.6 3.7 4.1 3.0 10.5 14.2
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 1,028 324 607 923 1,220 2,374 1,270 1,154 953 380 983 6,912 953 134

P56ST.14 - Below | will name a series of leaders and presidents. | want you to rate them on a scale of 0 to 10, where “0” means your rating is
“very bad” and “10” means “very good.” Or do you not know them enough to give an opinion?

Joe Biden/ EEUU
Opinion about: Joe Biden/ EEUU

ODATABL 0 Very 10 very Don't Don't  Does not

ESTOTAL bad ! 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 S good  know him  know answer
Argentina 6.3 71 15.4 72 10.7 75 74 54 6.2 2.8 1.5 1.0 4.8 17.8 11.6
Bolivia 6.2 4.8 41 6.8 45 36 5.1 44 46 4.2 54 32 104 7.0 5.0
Brasil 6.3 8.2 6.7 5.7 6.7 5.4 5.6 48 47 6.3 39 5.6 8.0 38 8.6
Chile 6.2 8.6 17.8 16.5 17.0 13.7 8.4 54 43 2.6 1.7 1.0 24 8.7 1.8
Colombia 6.2 5.7 6.8 72 77 7.0 6.9 8.6 75 8.3 74 5.2 45 38 25
Costa Rica 5.2 5.6 36 4.7 39 5.3 46 6.9 7.6 75 8.1 6.6 37 36 4.3
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.9 44 32 41 4.3 5.0 38 5.7 7.0 115 13.1 3.0 4.6 14
Ecuador 6.2 35 23 35 5.0 7.0 8.2 7.2 7.7 10.8 8.4 6.0 54 1.1 14
El Salvador 5.2 5.3 36 37 39 44 5.0 6.5 6.2 55 6.2 5.6 4.7 7.3 6.5
Guatemala 5.2 23 1.8 4.2 33 35 39 53 37 34 34 54 7.3 13.3 29
Honduras 5.2 5.1 4.9 2.9 3.1 2.8 39 35 5.0 6.0 10.1 15.5 44 3.9 5.0
México 6.2 6.3 26 5.8 4.8 49 7.8 9.5 9.9 7.1 5.3 3.0 5.9 3.2
Nicaragua - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 7.3 26 4.9 38 4.0 49 5.1 5.9 8.0 7.0 9.2 3.9 26 10.8
Paraguay 6.2 3.1 23 3.9 3.1 2.9 4.3 3.1 39 44 5.0 6.1 125 32 3.6
Pert 6.2 26 20 2.4 2.1 45 53 6.3 7.0 7.3 6.8 37 9.8 41 14
Espafia - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 11.7 8.2 8.3 7.7 8.9 6.6 6.8 45 34 3.0 1.5 6.5 5.3 14.4
Venezuela 6.2 7.2 11.0 9.1 8.8 10.4 7.1 7.2 5.7 5.6 5.3 8.5 2.8 6.5 18.7
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 1,004 391 592 1,011 1,121 2,563 1,439 1,447 1,421 642 1,332 5,240 872 139

P57N - What is your way of thinking about what is best, on a scale of 0 to 10 where 0 is "doing things yourself individually", and 10 is "doing
things with other people or groups", where you stand?

Way of thinking about doing things yourself or with other people or groups

0Do 10 Doing
ODATABL nings things with 1 ' Does not
ESTOTAL .yo.urself 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 other Know answer

individuall people or

y groups

Argentina 6.3 55 85 12.3 12.7 6.1 8.2 9.0 8.9 6.6 54 3.1 1.6 338
Bolivia 6.2 6.5 9.1 9.1 78 6.1 7.7 6.6 53 53 4.1 4.1 17.8 10.2
Brasil 6.3 59 39 35 5.9 37 5.3 5.2 5.0 7.2 5.7 8.7 6.4 4.6
Chile 6.2 37 12.2 133 13.1 15.1 9.8 9.0 78 5.1 5.1 2.3 5.6 1.0
Colombia 6.2 39 73 741 6.9 71 76 78 9.0 9.5 8.9 5.0 28 2.1
Costa Rica 5.2 5.1 2.1 35 3.0 34 4.8 4.2 6.0 6.6 55 6.5 25 4.6
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.2 32 44 4.2 34 39 45 33 44 76 78 0.7 1.1
Ecuador 6.2 6.7 5.7 4.8 4.2 6.5 6.4 75 9.7 9.0 6.9 43 25 1.1
El Salvador 5.2 6.2 26 33 3.0 43 37 34 5.2 55 5.8 6.3 6.7 9.1
Guatemala 5.2 6.5 741 37 5.0 43 35 44 39 38 34 5.0 18.8 26.2
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Way of thinking about doing things yourself or with other people or groups

0Do 10 Doing

ODATABL Mings things with 5t Does not
ESTOTAL .yc».u.rself 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 other Know answer
individuall people or
y groups

Honduras 5.2 8.2 45 1.7 2.1 1.3 3.0 14 1.9 28 5.3 76 43 114
México 6.2 4.1 6.6 85 53 8.7 79 7.0 55 6.1 56 6.9 8.9 0.9
Nicaragua - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Panama 52 6.0 4.1 39 33 55 42 5.0 5.2 3.1 6.2 6.2 3.2 13.7
Paraguay 6.2 5.6 3.8 29 38 2.7 4.7 3.8 5.0 6.4 4.8 10.5 6.4 4.6
Perl 6.2 6.9 9.4 5.8 47 6.2 6.1 8.1 5.8 7.2 7.0 46 8.5 -
Espafia - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.1 44 4.6 4.2 5.0 6.5 6.4 8.0 8.0 6.9 6.2 2.1 5.7
Venezuela 6.2 8.0 54 7.7 10.8 10.5 6.7 6.7 45 35 5.8 4.9 1.1 -
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 4,429 773 518 575 675 2,778 1,093 1,224 1,561 582 4,639 282 88

P1NOWJ - Up to what age do you think a person can be said to be "young"?

Age until a person can be said to be "young".

ODATABLESTOTA

L 15-25 26-40 41-60 61 and more No answer
Argentina 6.3 3.6 6.0 6.9 12.2 2.5
Bolivia 6.2 10.5 7.3 3.8 1.6 6.7
Brasil 6.3 10.1 4.8 5.3 6.8 131
Chile 6.2 5.2 5.9 7.7 74 04
Colombia 6.2 4.0 5.7 7.8 9.4 2.2
Costa Rica 5.2 5.8 4.8 4.7 6.1 9.2
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 35 5.2 6.3 5.8 2.4
Ecuador 6.2 6.3 6.4 6.9 5.0 24
El Salvador 5.2 6.1 7.2 3.2 1.1 5.0
Guatemala 5.2 10.1 5.3 33 1.7 74
Honduras 5.2 5.1 5.8 5.2 2.7 4.3
México 6.2 6.1 8.0 5.0 2.3 6.6
Nicaragua - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 4.2 4.8 5.4 8.2 6.0
Paraguay 6.2 8.3 6.3 5.2 3.8 11.0
Pert 6.2 7.3 7.2 5.3 3.8 4.8
Espafia - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 24 5.0 7.6 11.5 13.6
Venezuela 6.2 1.3 4.5 10.5 10.8 2.4
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 3,040 8,055 5,712 1,692 716

MD_P2NOMJ - ; Cuales son las metas en la vida de la juventud hoy?:
No data available for report

P2NOIJ.1 - What are the goals in the lives of young people today?:
Have a partner

Goals in the lives of young people today: Have a partner

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 6.8 4.5
Bolivia 6.2 6.4 5.6
Brasil 6.3 6.6 5.0
Chile 6.2 7.0 3.8
Colombia 6.2 6.3 6.1
Costa Rica 5.2 5.3 4.9
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 4.2 8.6
Ecuador 6.2 6.3 6.1
El Salvador 5.2 4.7 6.8
Guatemala 5.2 5.0 5.8
Honduras 5.2 4.5 7.7
México 6.2 6.7 4.8

Nicaragua - - -
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Goals in the lives of young people today: Have a partner
ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Panama 5.2 54 4.6
Paraguay 6.2 6.4 5.8
Per( 6.2 6.7 4.8
Espafia - - R
Uruguay 6.2 6.3 5.9
Venezuela 6.2 5.3 9.5
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 14,840 4,375

P2NOIJ.2 - What are the goals in the lives of young people today?:

Having children

Goals in the lives of young people today: Having children

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 7.0 3.2
Bolivia 6.2 6.6 4.7
Brasil 6.3 6.4 55
Chile 6.2 7.2 2.0
Colombia 6.2 6.2 6.3
Costa Rica 5.2 55 3.9
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 4.0 10.4
Ecuador 6.2 6.3 6.0
El Salvador 5.2 4.8 7.0
Guatemala 5.2 5.0 6.1
Honduras 5.2 45 8.5
México 6.2 6.3 5.9
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 5.2 5.2
Paraguay 6.2 6.3 6.1
Pert 6.2 6.6 4.7
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.5 5.3
Venezuela 6.2 5.6 9.3
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 15,717 3,498

P2NOIJ.3 - What are the goals in the lives of young people today?:

Have no strings attached

Goals in the lives of young people today: Have no strings attached

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 5.5 8.7
Bolivia 6.2 74 2.9
Brasil 6.3 6.6 5.3
Chile 6.2 4.6 11.1
Colombia 6.2 5.8 7.6
Costa Rica 5.2 4.5 7.3
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.3 5.0
Ecuador 6.2 6.6 5.2
El Salvador 5.2 5.5 4.4
Guatemala 5.2 6.1 2.7
Honduras 5.2 5.6 4.1
México 6.2 6.4 57
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 5.6 3.9
Paraguay 6.2 6.6 5.1
Per 6.2 7.2 35
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 4.3 12.1
Venezuela 6.2 6.5 5.6
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 14,375 4,840
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P2NOIJ.4 - What are the goals in the lives of young people today?:
Succeed financially

Goals in the lives of young people today: Succeed financially

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 4.7 7.6
Bolivia 6.2 6.9 5.7
Brasil 6.3 6.8 5.8
Chile 6.2 3.7 8.3
Colombia 6.2 5.5 6.9
Costa Rica 5.2 4.3 5.9
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 6.6 4.1
Ecuador 6.2 6.2 6.3
El Salvador 5.2 5.5 5.0
Guatemala 5.2 7.0 3.7
Honduras 5.2 5.8 4.7
México 6.2 8.0 4.8
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 6.1 45
Paraguay 6.2 6.0 6.4
Per( 6.2 6.2 6.3
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 4.9 7.3
Venezuela 6.2 5.9 6.6
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 8,636 10,578

P2NOIJ.5 - What are the goals in the lives of young people today?:
To be able to develop talent

Goals in the lives of young people today: To be able to develop talent

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 6.4 5.9
Bolivia 6.2 6.7 45
Brasil 6.3 6.4 5.7
Chile 6.2 6.3 6.1
Colombia 6.2 5.8 7.9
Costa Rica 5.2 5.0 6.0
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.2 5.3
Ecuador 6.2 6.1 6.7
El Salvador 5.2 5.1 5.6
Guatemala 5.2 5.4 4.6
Honduras 5.2 5.1 5.7
México 6.2 6.8 4.4
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 5.5 4.3
Paraguay 6.2 6.3 6.1
Per( 6.2 6.6 5.1
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 54 9.1
Venezuela 6.2 6.0 6.9
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 14,892 4,323

P2NOIJ.6 - What are the goals in the lives of young people today?:
Have a profession

Goals in the lives of young people today: Have a profession

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 8.2 4.4
Bolivia 6.2 5.9 6.6
Brasil 6.3 7.3 5.2
Chile 6.2 5.3 7.2
Colombia 6.2 5.8 6.7
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Goals in the lives of young people today: Have a profession
ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned

Costa Rica 5.2 45 59
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 6.5 3.9
Ecuador 6.2 49 7.6
El Salvador 5.2 4.9 5.5
Guatemala 5.2 6.1 4.3
Honduras 5.2 5.7 4.7
México 6.2 7.7 438
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 5.6 4.8
Paraguay 6.2 4.9 7.6
Per( 6.2 4.7 7.8
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.1 6.4
Venezuela 6.2 5.9 6.6
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 9,569 9,645

P2NOIJ.7 - What are the goals in the lives of young people today?:

Work as a freelancer

Goals in the lives of young people today: Work as a freelancer

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 6.5 5.9
Bolivia 6.2 59 6.9
Brasil 6.3 8.5 1.9
Chile 6.2 5.9 6.9
Colombia 6.2 5.6 7.5
Costa Rica 5.2 5.2 5.3
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.6 4.4
Ecuador 6.2 5.6 7.5
El Salvador 52 5.0 5.6
Guatemala 5.2 5.7 4.2
Honduras 5.2 5.0 5.6
México 6.2 7.3 4.2
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 5.8 4.1
Paraguay 6.2 5.2 8.3
Pert 6.2 5.9 6.9
Espafa - - -
Uruguay 6.2 5.7 7.2
Venezuela 6.2 5.6 7.5
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 12,763 6,451

P2NOIJ.8 - What are the goals in the lives of young people today?:

Starting a business

Goals in the lives of young people today: Starting a business

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 7.5 4.3
Bolivia 6.2 5.7 7.1
Brasil 6.3 7.6 41
Chile 6.2 6.1 6.5
Colombia 6.2 5.6 7.2
Costa Rica 5.2 5.1 54
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.8 4.2
Ecuador 6.2 5.1 8.1
El Salvador 5.2 5.1 54
Guatemala 5.2 54 4.9
Honduras 5.2 4.8 5.8
México 6.2 7.5 4.3
Nicaragua - - -
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Goals in the lives of young people today: Starting a business
ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Panama 5.2 57 4.4
Paraguay 6.2 5.7 71
Per( 6.2 5.6 7.3
Espafa - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.4 6.0
Venezuela 6.2 5.3 7.7
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 11,780 7,435

P2NOIJ.9 - What are the goals in the lives of young people today?:

Be an influencer

Goals in the lives of young people today: Be an influencer

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 6.5 5.7
Bolivia 6.2 6.9 4.2
Brasil 6.3 6.0 7.0
Chile 6.2 6.3 6.0
Colombia 6.2 5.2 9.7
Costa Rica 5.2 4.6 7.0
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.0 5.9
Ecuador 6.2 6.1 6.6
El Salvador 5.2 5.0 6.0
Guatemala 5.2 5.8 3.2
Honduras 5.2 55 4.3
México 6.2 6.5 5.5
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 5.4 4.6
Paraguay 6.2 6.3 5.9
Pert 6.2 6.9 4.0
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 5.9 7.2
Venezuela 6.2 6.0 7.1
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 14,592 4,623

P2NOIJ.10 - What are the goals in the lives of young people today?:

Be a Celebrity (Star)
Goals in the lives of young people today: Be a Celebrity (Star)
ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned

Argentina 6.3 6.5 5.0
Bolivia 6.2 6.5 45
Brasil 6.3 5.9 8.6
Chile 6.2 6.2 6.6
Colombia 6.2 5.7 10.0
Costa Rica 5.2 4.9 7.5
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.1 5.9
Ecuador 6.2 6.3 6.0
El Salvador 5.2 5.1 6.3
Guatemala 5.2 5.5 3.0
Honduras 5.2 5.2 5.2
México 6.2 6.4 5.4
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 55 3.2
Paraguay 6.2 6.3 5.8
Per 6.2 6.7 3.2
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 5.9 8.5
Venezuela 6.2 6.3 5.5
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 16,823 2,392
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P2NOIJ.11 - What are the goals in the lives of young people today?:
To have power/to be a politician

Goals in the lives of young people today: To have power/to be a politician

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 6.5 3.7
Bolivia 6.2 6.3 6.0
Brasil 6.3 6.3 5.6
Chile 6.2 6.5 2.9
Colombia 6.2 6.0 9.3
Costa Rica 5.2 5.1 6.8
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.0 7.5
Ecuador 6.2 6.3 5.6
El Salvador 5.2 5.1 6.7
Guatemala 5.2 5.4 3.4
Honduras 5.2 5.1 6.0
México 6.2 6.4 4.7
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 5.1 6.7
Paraguay 6.2 6.0 9.3
Per( 6.2 6.4 4.4
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.1 7.5
Venezuela 6.2 6.5 3.8
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 17,706 1,508

P2NOIJ.12 - What are the goals in the lives of young people today?:
Don’t know / No answer

Goals in the lives of young people today: Don’t know / No answer

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 6.4 4.0
Bolivia 6.2 6.0 11.8
Brasil 6.3 6.0 12.8
Chile 6.2 6.4 1.6
Colombia 6.2 6.4 1.4
Costa Rica 5.2 5.1 7.1
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.3 3.2
Ecuador 6.2 6.4 1.6
El Salvador 5.2 52 4.3
Guatemala 5.2 5.1 9.1
Honduras 5.2 5.2 6.0
México 6.2 6.2 7.0
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 5.1 7.5
Paraguay 6.2 6.1 9.9
Per( 6.2 6.3 44
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.3 5.7
Venezuela 6.2 6.4 2.5
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 18,535 679

MD_P3NOIJ - Grupos de personas que no le gustaria tener de vecinos
No data available for report

P3NOIJ.1 - Several groups of people are listed in this list. Could you indicate those that you would not like to have as neighbors?:
People of a different race or ethnicity

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 6.6 1.2
Bolivia 6.2 6.2 7.3

Groups of people you would not like to have as neighbors: People of a different race or ethnicity
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Groups of people you would not like to have as neighbors: People of a different race or ethnicity
ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Brasil 6.3 6.5 2.8
Chile 6.2 6.1 9.6
Colombia 6.2 6.4 4.0
Costa Rica 5.2 5.3 2.8
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 4.7 14.2
Ecuador 6.2 6.3 5.1
El Salvador 5.2 5.1 7.0
Guatemala 5.2 5.0 9.3
Honduras 5.2 5.1 6.5
México 6.2 6.4 4.4
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 5.1 7.5
Paraguay 6.2 6.2 7.0
Peru 6.2 6.3 53
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.5 2.0
Venezuela 6.2 6.4 4.3
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 18,199 1,016

P3NOIJ.2 - Several groups of people are listed in this list. Could you indicate those that you would not like to have as neighbors?:

Immigrants, foreign workers

Groups of people you would not like to have as neighbors: Immigrants, foreign workers

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 6.9 1.8
Bolivia 6.2 5.9 8.9
Brasil 6.3 6.7 2.9
Chile 6.2 5.3 13.1
Colombia 6.2 5.9 9.0
Costa Rica 5.2 5.6 2.6
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.0 6.9
Ecuador 6.2 5.9 9.2
El Salvador 5.2 5.5 2.9
Guatemala 5.2 4.9 7.2
Honduras 5.2 55 34
México 6.2 6.2 6.5
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 5.1 5.7
Paraguay 6.2 6.6 3.7
Peri 6.2 54 12.6
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.8 1.8
Venezuela 6.2 6.8 1.8
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 16,921 2,294

P3NOIJ.3 - Several groups of people are listed in this list. Could you indicate those that you would not like to have as neighbors?:

Homosexuals
Groups of people you would not like to have as neighbors: Homosexuals

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 7.3 2.0
Bolivia 6.2 5.9 7.8
Brasil 6.3 7.3 1.9
Chile 6.2 6.5 5.1
Colombia 6.2 6.3 5.9
Costa Rica 5.2 5.7 3.0
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 4.4 8.7
Ecuador 6.2 6.3 6.2
El Salvador 5.2 4.9 6.4
Guatemala 5.2 45 8.1
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Groups of people you would not like to have as neighbors: Homosexuals
ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Honduras 5.2 4.7 7.3
México 6.2 6.9 3.7
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 5.0 6.1
Paraguay 6.2 5.2 10.8
Pert 6.2 5.8 79
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 7.3 1.8
Venezuela 6.2 6.0 7.4
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 15,519 3,695

P3NOIJ.4 - Several groups of people are listed in this list. Could you indicate those that you would not like to have as neighbors?:

People of a different religion

Groups of people you would not like to have as neighbors: People of a different religion

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 6.6 14
Bolivia 6.2 6.2 7.5
Brasil 6.3 6.5 3.3
Chile 6.2 6.4 3.6
Colombia 6.2 6.2 6.6
Costa Rica 5.2 5.3 3.7
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.0 8.4
Ecuador 6.2 6.2 7.3
El Salvador 5.2 5.1 6.6
Guatemala 5.2 4.9 9.3
Honduras 5.2 5.1 6.3
México 6.2 6.3 54
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 52 5.1 74
Paraguay 6.2 6.1 8.4
Pert 6.2 6.2 7.2
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.5 2.8
Venezuela 6.2 6.3 4.8
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 18,018 1,197

P3NOIJ.5 - Several groups of people are listed in this list. Could you indicate those that you would not like to have as neighbors?:

Drinkers, drug addicts, alcoholics

Groups of people you would not like to have as neighbors: Drinkers, drug addicts, alcoholics

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 5.3 6.7
Bolivia 6.2 6.4 6.2
Brasil 6.3 8.2 5.5
Chile 6.2 3.3 74
Colombia 6.2 6.4 6.2
Costa Rica 5.2 45 55
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.9 4.9
Ecuador 6.2 4.5 7.0
El Salvador 5.2 57 5.0
Guatemala 5.2 7.7 4.2
Honduras 5.2 6.6 4.6
México 6.2 9.0 5.1
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 7.3 4.4
Paraguay 6.2 35 74
Peru 6.2 5.3 6.6
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 5.2 6.7
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Groups of people you would not like to have as neighbors: Drinkers, drug addicts, alcoholics
ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Venezuela 6.2 5.1 6.7
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 5,574 13,640

P3NOIJ.6 - Several groups of people are listed in this list. Could you indicate those that you would not like to have as neighbors?:

Couples living together without being married

Groups of people you would not like to have as neighbors: Couples living together without being married

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 6.5 1.6
Bolivia 6.2 6.1 10.9
Brasil 6.3 6.4 3.8
Chile 6.2 6.3 3.7
Colombia 6.2 6.3 4.1
Costa Rica 5.2 5.2 5.0
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.2 6.7
Ecuador 6.2 6.2 8.7
El Salvador 5.2 5.1 7.5
Guatemala 5.2 5.0 11.0
Honduras 5.2 5.2 6.6
México 6.2 6.4 2.0
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 52 6.1
Paraguay 6.2 6.2 7.8
Pert 6.2 6.2 6.3
Espafa - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.4 2.9
Venezuela 6.2 6.3 5.2
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 18,561 654

P3NOIJ.7 - Several groups of people are listed in this list. Could you indicate those that you would not like to have as neighbors?:

People who speak a different language

Groups of people you would not like to have as neighbors: People who speak a different language

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 6.6 2.4
Bolivia 6.2 6.0 9.0
Brasil 6.3 6.3 5.7
Chile 6.2 6.2 6.4
Colombia 6.2 6.3 6.2
Costa Rica 5.2 54 2.5
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 4.9 9.2
Ecuador 6.2 6.2 7.2
El Salvador 5.2 5.0 7.9
Guatemala 5.2 5.0 7.9
Honduras 5.2 5.1 7.0
México 6.2 6.5 2.7
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 5.1 6.7
Paraguay 6.2 6.2 6.7
Pert 6.2 6.3 5.2
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.4 35
Venezuela 6.2 6.4 3.8
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 17,910 1,305
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P3NOIJ.8 - Several groups of people are listed in this list. Could you indicate those that you would not like to have as neighbors?:

Jovenes
Groups of people you would not like to have as neighbors: Jévenes
ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned

Argentina 6.3 6.4 3.9
Bolivia 6.2 6.2 6.7
Brasil 6.3 6.3 5.9
Chile 6.2 6.1 11.1
Colombia 6.2 6.4 2.7
Costa Rica 5.2 52 4.1
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.1 8.1
Ecuador 6.2 6.2 6.6
El Salvador 5.2 5.2 5.3
Guatemala 5.2 49 15.5
Honduras 5.2 5.2 6.2
México 6.2 6.4 1.9
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 52 6.7
Paraguay 6.2 6.3 55
Per( 6.2 6.3 45
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.3 34
Venezuela 6.2 6.4 1.9
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 18,574 641

P3NOIJ.9 - Several groups of people are listed in this list. Could you indicate those that you would not like to have as neighbors?:
Don't know, Does not answer

Groups of people you would not like to have as neighbors: Don't know, Does not answer

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 6.0 7.6
Bolivia 6.2 6.4 55
Brasil 6.3 5.6 9.7
Chile 6.2 6.9 3.0
Colombia 6.2 6.3 5.9
Costa Rica 5.2 5.0 6.0
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.8 2.4
Ecuador 6.2 6.7 4.0
El Salvador 5.2 5.0 6.0
Guatemala 5.2 4.9 6.7
Honduras 5.2 5.0 6.3
México 6.2 54 10.7
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 5.1 5.7
Paraguay 6.2 6.9 2.7
Per( 6.2 6.7 4.2
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.0 7.7
Venezuela 6.2 6.3 5.7
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 16,072 3,142

P4NOIJ_MR - Cualidades que se pueden alentar en los nifios en el hogar.
java.lang.ArraylndexOutOfBoundsException: 1

P4NOIJ.1 - Thinking about the qualities that can be encouraged in children in the home, if you had to choose, which ones do you think is
especially important to teach a child? Please choose up to five alternatives: (First mentioned)

Qualities that can be encouraged in children at home. (First mentioned)

Hard work/ ~ Sense of

to work ty

Determinati

Being on and

and respect thrifty with
? fty perseveran

money
ce

Generosity Obedience

Sense of
justice-equi

Sexual
diversity

Argentina

10.7 8.0 8.6

3.0 8.9

45 23

5.8 8.2
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Qualities that can be encouraged in children at home. (First mentioned)

. Determinati Respect for
ODATABLE ~ Good  Independen Harc.i w‘?rkl S Of . o UEIORIRED .Bemg. on and gi . . the . Se.nse i . Sexual
led ponsibili | and respect thrifty with 3 y Obed| . justice-equi |
STOTAL  manners ce perseveran faith environmen diversity
to work ty for others money ce ¢ ty
Bolivia 6.2 8.8 4.1 43 4.0 26 37 2.7 12 43 3.3 4.7 4.6 29 43
Brasil 6.3 8.1 4.1 2.7 5.1 1.0 49 0.6 2.7 8.6 26 7.0 4.1 5.1 8.5
Chile 6.2 25 10.1 10.7 14.6 8.5 9.7 10.9 14.0 - 74 26 7.7 10.3 54
Colombia 6.2 9.6 6.1 22 3.1 1.8 3.8 1.3 15 44 3.2 26 43 1.5 6.2
Costa Rica 5.2 1.2 6.0 6.5 8.7 9.6 9.7 11.0 12.7 9.5 10.5 7.8 13.7 11.6 6.4
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 1.5 49 8.0 73 8.3 9.3 12.7 6.9 14.9 10.7 10.7 8.7 36 43
Ecuador 6.2 10.1 78 54 33 1.0 1.6 12 15 0.8 15 0.9 0.7 3.6 2.1
El Salvador 5.2 14 9.5 74 8.9 10.1 6.8 10.6 6.1 10.6 10.1 8.5 8.9 5.8 6.4
Guatemala 5.2 4.0 34 55 37 7.0 55 9.4 3.8 11.3 8.8 9.0 8.9 8.0 6.4
Honduras 5.2 0.9 4.0 75 57 72 8.8 13.5 9.2 10.9 9.9 13.8 8.7 36 10.7
México 6.2 48 6.2 9.7 8.3 13.7 8.2 75 13.1 2.3 48 7.0 4.9 13.7 14.0
Nicaragua - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Panama 52 3.1 6.2 45 5.8 75 7.0 9.6 8.1 1.7 8.1 12.3 6.0 8.7 8.5
Paraguay 6.2 9.2 2.7 43 3.1 0.8 5.7 0.4 0.4 3.1 15 3.9 5.7 0.7 -
Pert 6.2 9.1 44 44 36 36 34 1.8 1.2 2.9 5.0 4.0 6.9 0.7 -
Espafia - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 9.5 55 1.9 32 39 53 14 2.7 0.7 3.3 0.6 2.1 94 43
Venezuela 6.2 9.3 73 44 3.6 4.9 2.3 24 6.1 1.9 46 2.2 1.8 5.1 43
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 8,777 1,356 1,169 1,909 387 1,741 490 260 746 456 644 437 138 47
Qualities that can be encouraged in children at home. (First mentioned)
Does not
ODATABLE Respectfor  know /
STOTAL animals Does not
answer
Argentina 6.3 4.7 1.1
Bolivia 6.2 8.7 6.5
Brasil 6.3 73 10.8
Chile 6.2 43 9.5
Colombia 6.2 4.1 0.6
Costa Rica 5.2 6.3 0.7
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 4.2 1.1
Ecuador 6.2 1.8 04
El Salvador 5.2 741 25
Guatemala 5.2 6.6 9.7
Honduras 52 5.0 43.3
México 6.2 54 1.7
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 45 2.2
Paraguay 6.2 13.6 3.2
Perl 6.2 6.8 22
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 7.9 2.5
Venezuela 6.2 1.8 1.8
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 381 277

P4NOIJ.2 - Thinking about the qualities that can be encouraged in children in the home, if you had to choose, which ones do you think is
especially important to teach a child? Please choose up to five alternatives: (Second mention)

Qualities that can be encouraged in children at home. Second mention

Hard work/ ~ Sense of Tolerance Being Dt - Respecttt] Sense of
ODATABLE ~ Good  Independen = N I on and Religious . . the Lo . Sexual
STOTAL manners ce i} EIIEEEE) (It perseveran faith Coreiesiygionedence environmen Justice-equi diversity
to work ty for others money ce t ty
Argentina 6.3 5.8 5.0 9.2 74 9.0 741 46 13.2 1.6 5.5 3.1 5.0 121 15.5
Bolivia 6.2 24 8.6 6.9 6.3 55 6.1 6.6 2.9 48 71 6.3 8.8 5.0 3.1
Brasil 6.3 43 75 49 8.5 4.2 4.1 43 4.1 9.0 74 9.3 6.1 1.5 4.6
Chile 6.2 15.7 33 6.2 6.5 48 5.0 42 76 - 5.0 3.8 5.1 24.0 9.7
Colombia 6.2 3.0 10.0 55 8.0 741 5.7 33 34 3.6 75 6.9 6.5 5.0 54
Costa Rica 5.2 5.2 26 44 4.2 4.0 741 73 10.1 74 5.1 7.3 8.1 7.6 76
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 6.4 33 54 338 5.8 55 79 6.5 11.5 6.1 54 3.9 2.0 1.5
Ecuador 6.2 1.0 114 94 8.6 10.0 6.7 6.2 2.9 21 3.3 0.8 0.7 05 -
El Salvador 5.2 5.6 338 4.2 42 73 5.6 74 48 10.7 6.7 5.5 74 25 4.6
Guatemala 5.2 12.6 1.6 31 1.8 46 3.0 8.7 36 10.0 5.9 7.3 10.4 3.0 46
Honduras 5.2 3.3 1.9 41 3.1 35 52 10.1 43 12.7 8.3 7.8 74 25 76
México 6.2 9.5 4.1 6.6 53 8.5 76 10.8 124 3.0 47 71 5.8 6.5 9.8
Nicaragua - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 10.0 22 24 27 4.0 44 74 6.8 9.8 6.8 9.3 5.1 4.0 1.5
Paraguay 6.2 338 76 9.6 6.9 24 6.9 1.9 29 2.9 48 44 6.8 3.0 -
Perl 6.2 3.5 72 6.2 78 5.3 7.3 2.9 5.1 45 5.7 6.2 6.0 7.6 -
Espafia - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 2.7 10.7 6.3 77 84 74 1.7 46 1.1 43 3.0 4.7 9.1 214
Venezuela 6.2 52 93 56 7.0 57 54 47 48 52 5.8 6.5 25 4.0 3.1
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Qualities that can be encouraged in children at home. Second mention

Determinati Respect for
Hard work/  Sense of Tolerance Being -, E Sense of
ODATABLE  Good  Independen = L L on and Religious . . the o _ Sexual
p and respect thrifty with 3 Generosity Obedience . justice-equi |
STOTAL manners ce perseveran faith environmen diversity
to work ty for others money
ce t
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 1,955 2,799 2,185 3,606 548 2,475 726 415 889 690 795 570 198 65

Qualities that can be encouraged in children at home. Second mention

Does not
ODATABLE Respectfor  know /
STOTAL animals Does not

answer
Argentina 6.3 6.4 1.6
Bolivia 6.2 7.6 6.4
Brasil 6.3 7.6 54
Chile 6.2 3.6 5.8
Colombia 6.2 9.7 1.6
Costa Rica 5.2 6.9 4.1
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 17 57
Ecuador 6.2 - 1.5
El Salvador 52 5.6 3.8
Guatemala 5.2 9.6 113
Honduras 5.2 53 143
México 6.2 6.9 1.0
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 52 6.3 11.6
Paraguay 6.2 9.9 7.6
Perli 6.2 5.6 6.8
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 59 33
Venezuela 6.2 1.3 7.9
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 303 996

P4NOIJ.3 - Thinking about the qualities that can be encouraged in children in the home, if you had to choose, which ones do you think is
especially important to teach a child? Please choose up to five alternatives: (Third mentionn)

Qualities that can be encouraged in children at home. Third mention

ODATABLE  Good Independen 'orawork/ Senseof Tolerance — Being De:n:r::a" igi ) ! Res’t)::( “ Senseof vl
led ponsibili | and respect thrifty with 3 y Obed| | justice-equi |
STOTAL manners ce perseveran faith environmen diversity
to work ty for others money ty
ce t
Argentina 6.3 53 49 59 6.9 9.5 6.7 5.6 13.4 2.3 7.0 3.6 84 14.3 10.7
Bolivia 6.2 16 29 6.9 6.4 5.6 6.7 72 42 6.0 8.1 8.2 8.9 75 33
Brasil 6.3 4.0 4.8 54 7.0 5.1 5.7 5.0 42 12.7 6.0 9.9 7.7 3.9 16.7
Chile 6.2 12.5 8.5 5.8 6.7 5.8 4.1 6.0 11.8 - 46 4.1 7.6 10.3 12.0
Colombia 6.2 1.1 2.0 59 8.1 72 8.5 59 45 5.7 75 8.0 72 8.1 34
Costa Rica 5.2 6.3 8.8 47 49 39 4.2 6.4 5.8 75 2.9 46 4.6 8.5 8.9
Rep. Dominicana 52 10.3 72 5.0 4.1 48 34 79 2.2 7.7 32 5.1 33 16 -
Ecuador 6.2 14 - 741 72 7.0 9.6 9.8 7.6 8.8 8.3 46 3.0 1.0 33
El Salvador 5.2 8.5 13.0 55 4.7 5.0 3.6 54 3.0 5.5 34 44 4.5 3.3 44
Guatemala 5.2 12.3 6.7 49 24 44 29 52 24 6.7 2.5 4.9 5.0 2.0 33
Honduras 5.2 8.9 72 48 42 37 36 7.0 1.9 6.7 5.3 5.6 3.7 33 22
México 6.2 6.9 11.6 5.8 438 8.8 5.8 75 12.3 3.6 9.1 58 71 11.6 94
Nicaragua - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 9.7 8.5 24 4.1 3.0 37 5.0 46 7.6 3.9 4.6 3.0 3.6 22
Paraguay 6.2 34 28 84 74 39 8.8 34 3.7 6.0 5.9 5.9 7.6 1.6 1.1
Perli 6.2 3.0 3.0 5.0 59 7.0 77 6.1 4.0 6.8 5.8 77 8.1 59 33
Espafia - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 25 35 78 8.2 9.0 8.2 2.6 8.1 1.3 8.1 37 6.6 9.5 14.5
Venezuela 6.2 2.3 4.7 8.7 7.0 6.2 6.8 4.0 6.1 5.1 8.6 9.4 3.7 4.2 1.1
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 1,395 836 1,569 2,925 726 3,366 1,099 669 1,089 1,140 1,074 896 307 90
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Qualities that can be encouraged in children at home. Third mention

Does not
ODATABLE Respectfor  know /
STOTAL animals Does not

answer
Argentina 6.3 88 26
Bolivia 6.2 72 6.4
Brasil 6.3 7.0 4.2
Chile 6.2 7.0 6.5
Colombia 6.2 8.8 23
Costa Rica 5.2 7.8 43
Rep. Dominicana 52 15 8.2
Ecuador 6.2 0.7 32
El Salvador 52 76 4.9
Guatemala 5.2 3.0 128
Honduras 5.2 50 75
México 6.2 54 1.0
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 3.7 10.9
Paraguay 6.2 57 6.5
Perli 6.2 7.0 8.2
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 9.3 37
Venezuela 6.2 4.6 6.9
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 460 1,574

P4NOIJ.4 - Thinking about the qualities that can be encouraged in children at home, if you had to choose, which ones do you consider to be
especially important to teach a child?: (Fourth mention)

Qualities that can be encouraged in children at home. Fourth mention

Determinati Respect for

ODATABLE ~ Good  Independen Har(.i wc:nrkl — Of . UBIEIED .Bemg. on and Religious . . the . Se.nse G . Sexual
ded I bili | and respect thrifty with 3 Generosity Obedience . justice-equi |
STOTAL manners ce perseveran faith environmen diversity
to work ty for others money ce ¢ ty

Argentina 6.3 3.1 7.1 52 47 6.1 6.0 6.5 114 3.6 8.6 4.1 7.3 10.9 12.2
Bolivia 6.2 1.8 4.1 3.1 53 5.7 73 9.6 5.3 7.8 7.0 7.0 7.6 5.1 44
Brasil 6.3 2.0 55 55 75 4.2 6.1 5.7 8.3 11.9 6.4 9.4 7.6 4.2 6.9
Chile 6.2 3.1 54 6.2 74 11.2 5.7 73 10.3 - 4.0 4.1 5.0 12.7 9.5
Colombia 6.2 1.5 43 4.0 55 8.3 8.6 741 6.3 7.7 8.4 75 8.4 8.3 53
Costa Rica 5.2 17.8 10.9 72 438 33 53 32 44 54 1.7 34 39 5.1 3.1
Rep. Dominicana 52 16.8 12.2 10.5 45 4.0 2.9 2.9 15 34 1.0 2.7 25 1.1 1.2
Ecuador 6.2 0.5 - - 49 45 6.8 1.7 8.6 9.5 9.3 10.1 9.6 6.9 75
El Salvador 5.2 17.3 2.1 57 6.1 52 44 37 2.1 7.0 2.8 3.6 3.7 3.3 -
Guatemala 5.2 - 8.3 94 54 4.7 39 4.9 1.2 5.0 3.2 54 37 23 1.2
Honduras 5.2 10.3 8.3 57 37 338 338 47 1.7 6.6 4.0 5.1 5.3 3.0 37
México 6.2 5.2 9.6 12.1 7.0 6.8 54 8.4 9.6 45 75 5.6 6.9 89 12.6
Nicaragua - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 14.1 75 6.6 55 43 35 24 15 3.8 1.6 3.7 23 1.6 1.2
Paraguay 6.2 2.1 39 6.3 8.0 33 8.5 54 44 9.2 7.3 7.9 7.8 32 25
Perti 6.2 1.6 29 3.1 43 59 6.0 76 6.5 73 7.8 73 8.1 6.5 25
Espafia - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 1.1 4.1 5.7 8.1 9.5 9.4 46 8.8 2.3 8.9 37 6.9 11.2 20.6
Venezuela 6.2 1.6 4.2 3.8 7.1 9.2 6.4 4.4 8.0 5.1 10.6 9.4 3.3 5.8 5.6
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 1,486 617 651 1,496 577 2,342 1,201 815 1,186 1,336 1,579 1,416 569 161
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Qualities that can be encouraged in children at home. Fourth mention

Does not
ODATABLE Respectfor  know /
STOTAL animals Does not

answer
Argentina 6.3 9.9 6.2
Bolivia 6.2 9.5 56
Brasil 6.3 9.5 3.2
Chile 6.2 43 9.8
Colombia 6.2 7.8 33
Costa Rica 5.2 33 25
Rep. Dominicana 52 1.3 84
Ecuador 6.2 1.8 42
El Salvador 52 2.1 48
Guatemala 5.2 2.2 1.7
Honduras 5.2 4.6 5.9
México 6.2 9.1 1.7
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 3.7 9.2
Paraguay 6.2 7.3 4.7
Perli 6.2 7.3 78
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 10.6 37
Venezuela 6.2 54 7.2
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 817 2,967

P4NOIJ.5 - Thinking about the qualities that can be encouraged in children at home, if you had to choose, which ones do you consider to be
especially important to teach a child?: (Fifth mention)

Qualities that can be encouraged in children at home. Fifth mention

Determinati Respect for

ODATABLE ~ Good  Independen Har(.i wc:nrkl — Of . UBIEIED .Bemg. on and Religious . . the . Se.nse G . Sexual
ded I bili | and respect thrifty with 3 Generosity Obedience . justice-equi |
STOTAL manners ce perseveran faith environmen diversity
to work ty for others money ce ¢ ty
Argentina 6.3 4.2 9.2 7.7 49 9.1 46 49 13.3 35 6.0 47 5.7 10.4 9.2
Bolivia 6.2 15 5.7 48 5.1 4.7 5.8 9.3 4.9 9.9 6.7 6.6 10.8 6.7 35
Brasil 6.3 24 59 79 8.3 4.9 6.5 8.3 9.8 12.6 8.8 8.8 7.8 3.9 14.5
Chile 6.2 08 1.9 26 43 74 36 21 10.0 - 6.3 3.0 5.3 10.2 14.7
Colombia 6.2 1.5 34 44 53 58 6.3 9.0 75 8.6 6.8 8.3 9.6 74 43
Costa Rica 5.2 18.2 9.6 76 6.4 44 5.1 42 2.6 5.0 19 3.0 44 48 39
Rep. Dominicana 52 14.3 2.0 0.9 22 5.1 39 48 3.1 5.1 35 6.3 33 20 04
Ecuador 6.2 1.5 - - - 5.8 32 6.3 44 5.6 8.6 9.1 10.9 10.7 75
El Salvador 5.2 16.5 0.8 59 52 10.5 5.6 4.1 2.0 6.1 3.2 44 23 22 1.8
Guatemala 5.2 - 15.2 11.6 12.3 3.0 6.5 42 0.9 45 2.3 1.9 05 0.1 -
Honduras 5.2 279 9.6 10.4 57 37 45 39 1.0 43 2.0 3.9 29 1.6 1.3
México 6.2 5.5 11.5 9.9 9.0 8.1 54 104 85 6.3 8.8 5.7 6.3 9.3 10.0
Nicaragua - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 - 9.1 8.1 10.9 44 10.1 3.8 241 7.3 2.5 2.7 2.1 1.6 1.3
Paraguay 6.2 14 5.6 6.2 6.0 4.9 73 72 5.0 7.7 79 10.1 9.3 4.7 22
Perti 6.2 1.3 24 33 46 4.7 54 72 6.6 5.5 6.0 6.6 9.8 6.1 57
Espafia - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 14 49 5.0 49 79 9.0 48 10.1 18 11.2 5.9 5.8 12.1 14.5
Venezuela 6.2 1.6 3.1 39 5.1 5.6 7.1 5.4 8.1 6.3 74 9.0 3.1 6.3 5.3
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 1,360 613 646 864 429 1,397 872 799 948 1,107 1,519 1,649 896 228
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Qualities that can be encouraged in children at home. Fifth mention

Does not
ODATABLE Respectfor  know /
STOTAL animals Does not
answer

Argentina 6.3 77 59
Bolivia 6.2 6.8 53
Brasil 6.3 6.1 25
Chile 6.2 9.6 10.8
Colombia 6.2 7.9 45
Costa Rica 5.2 49 3.0
Rep. Dominicana 52 1.1 8.1
Ecuador 6.2 134 54
El Salvador 52 4.0 53
Guatemala 5.2 10.8
Honduras 5.2 1.9 25
México 6.2 76 1.7
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 22 84
Paraguay 6.2 7.7 4.5
Perli 6.2 6.3 8.0
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 9.0 43
Venezuela 6.2 3.8 9.2
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 1,528 4,358

P5NOLJ - For each of the following statements you read, can you tell me how much you agree with each one [...]:

When there is a shortage of Jobs, employers should give priority to {NATIONALS} over foreigners

Agreement/Disagreement: When there is a shortage of Jobs, employers should give priority to

Does not know /

ODATABLESTOTAL Strongly agree Agree Disagree Strongly disagree Does not answer
Argentina 6.3 5.7 7.0 6.5 3.3 4.3
Bolivia 6.2 5.0 6.4 73 75 12.8
Brasil 6.3 10.3 32 4.0 18.6 6.3
Chile 6.2 8.3 47 6.7 5.0 5.1
Colombia 6.2 8.1 53 5.8 6.5 1.4
Costa Rica 5.2 3.6 6.1 6.7 39 29
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 4.6 6.4 3.9 4.2 1.1
Ecuador 6.2 84 5.6 42 5.1 22
El Salvador 5.2 5.3 5.6 45 2.0 4.9
Guatemala 5.2 35 6.2 4.6 44 16.4
Honduras 5.2 5.7 5.6 3.3 4.6 45
México 6.2 5.7 76 46 1.7 5.2
Nicaragua - - - - - -
Panaméa 5.2 5.0 53 5.5 4.6 4.0
Paraguay 6.2 54 7.1 6.3 29 5.8
Pert 6.2 5.2 72 6.2 4.6 38
Espafia - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 3.9 5.8 12.6 5.5 74
Venezuela 6.2 6.4 4.9 7.5 15.4 11.7
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 6,539 8,723 2,963 544 445

P6NOIJ - For each of the following statements you read, can you tell me how much you agree with each one [...]:

Today it is difficult to bring children into the world

Agreement/Disagreement: Today it is difficult to bring children into the world

Does not know /

ODATABLESTOTAL Strongly agree Agree Disagree Strongly disagree Does not answer
Argentina 6.3 5.7 7.3 5.7 24 6.6
Bolivia 6.2 5.7 6.4 6.1 7.7 9.1
Brasil 6.3 9.8 34 3.8 20.8 36
Chile 6.2 8.3 6.3 38 1.6 2.6
Colombia 6.2 6.9 5.8 6.7 5.9 1.7
Costa Rica 5.2 54 5.6 4.5 3.2 2.5
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 2.9 5.4 8.6 7.9 2.5
Ecuador 6.2 75 6.1 52 44 22
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Agreement/Disagreement: Today it is difficult to bring children into the world

Does not know /

ODATABLESTOTAL Strongly agree Agree Disagree Strongly disagree Does not answer
El Salvador 5.2 4.9 4.8 6.5 6.1 6.1
Guatemala 5.2 3.5 5.5 6.1 4.4 19.6
Honduras 5.2 55 4.9 4.8 7.9 4.7
México 6.2 4.7 7.1 7.1 45 8.7
Nicaragua - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 4.2 54 6.6 4.8 6.9
Paraguay 6.2 7.1 6.7 4.4 3.1 3.9
Pert 6.2 4.8 6.9 7.7 55 39
Espafa - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 5.1 7.2 6.8 25 6.6
Venezuela 6.2 8.0 5.0 5.7 7.2 8.8
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 6,093 8,752 3,174 833 362

P7NOLJ - Please tell me for each of the following actions on a scale of 1 to 10 where 1 is "never justified" and 10 is "always justified" where
you would stand:

Abortion
It is justified or it is not justified: Abortion
101tis
ODATABLE 1 Itis never . Does not
STOTAL  justified 3 4 5 6 7 8 S _a"”,a?’s Don't know answer
justified

Argentina 6.3 4.1 74 8.8 76 10.3 10.8 14.3 10.7 13.2 5.3 4.1 75
Bolivia 6.2 5.3 6.9 7.2 7.0 741 5.1 58 54 4.7 74 17.6 73
Brasil 6.3 7.0 5.3 5.1 34 56 3.1 4.1 6.5 6.6 6.0 7.1 11.7
Chile 6.2 37 7.2 12.2 17.3 9.1 10.8 10.7 105 6.6 4.7 8.3 12.7
Colombia 6.2 6.1 10.1 9.2 6.4 6.9 74 6.0 6.7 7.9 4.0 3.0 0.9
Costa Rica 5.2 6.9 28 4.0 1.8 39 3.1 4.1 29 1.9 3.8 1.7 5.1
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.7 3.3 4.3 2.2 4.0 4.2 3.7 4.8 3.3 8.0 34 0.7
Ecuador 6.2 5.8 8.1 6.8 6.0 7.7 9.8 9.1 6.5 5.2 53 25 15
El Salvador 5.2 6.3 5.1 39 47 2.9 1.7 1.8 36 3.8 5.0 9.0 5.1
Guatemala 5.2 6.1 2.7 26 4.0 2.1 39 26 3.0 38 6.3 13.0 13.9
Honduras 5.2 6.4 39 25 37 2.9 2.0 2.9 2.1 4.7 6.5 5.0 11.0
México 6.2 46 8.4 6.1 8.1 8.0 1.1 9.2 9.3 11.8 74 5.8
Nicaragua - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 6.5 6.0 4.0 4.9 33 22 1.8 23 1.9 48 2.7 6.6
Paraguay 6.2 8.5 5.7 4.6 35 3.3 2.7 2.3 2.6 24 44 5.7 37
Perl 6.2 5.9 76 6.4 5.7 6.6 6.6 7.2 6.3 5.7 6.8 6.5 22
Espafia - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 4.0 33 5.3 5.2 10.5 75 8.4 13.8 10.9 10.8 38 5.8
Venezuela 6.2 7.2 6.0 6.9 8.4 5.8 8.0 5.9 3.3 5.7 34 0.8 4.4
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 10,011 777 720 596 2,342 590 656 666 211 2,031 477 137

P8NOLJ - Please tell me for each of the following actions on a scale of 1 to 10 where 1 is "never justified" and 10 is "always justified" where
you would stand:

The death penalty
It is justified or it is not justified: The death penalty

101tis
ODATABLE 1 Itis never . Does not
STOTAL justified 2 3 4 5 6 ! 8 S aways - Don'tknow o ver

justified
Argentina 6.3 5.1 75 8.8 6.4 8.8 8.3 135 74 8.4 3.7 5.0 6.3
Bolivia 6.2 5.1 7.8 6.6 36 6.1 6.7 5.0 7.2 4.2 7.1 15.3 8.5
Brasil 6.3 6.6 6.4 49 6.0 5.9 39 39 44 4.2 7.7 79 8.5
Chile 6.2 26 45 9.9 21.9 11.0 10.3 8.6 11.1 11.9 28 10.1 7.0
Colombia 6.2 5.1 11.0 76 6.4 6.8 7.3 73 8.3 6.7 6.9 1.6 0.7
Costa Rica 5.2 6.8 3.1 35 2.0 46 26 44 4.1 22 6.0 1.3 1.2
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 59 4.1 4.0 36 4.0 43 32 4.3 4.2 6.9 3.1 24
Ecuador 6.2 5.1 7.0 7.8 45 6.3 77 10.9 8.6 9.4 7.0 2.1 -
El Salvador 5.2 6.1 44 34 27 4.1 37 34 39 44 54 9.1 9.7
Guatemala 5.2 5.2 3.6 37 4.1 2.8 35 2.7 4.2 2.7 7.7 11.6 15.1
Honduras 5.2 7.2 5.3 37 2.8 34 1.8 1.3 2.7 34 53 55 10.3
México 6.2 47 47 7.7 8.9 8.0 12.0 76 73 10.4 58 5.8 14
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It is justified or it is not justified: The death penalty

101tis
ODATABLE 1 Itis never . Does not
STOTAL justified 2 3 4 5 s 7 8 ’ .alw.ays Don't know answer

justified
Nicaragua - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Panamé 5.2 6.9 7.7 4.0 28 34 35 3.1 2.1 32 54 39 79
Paraguay 6.2 8.7 6.4 4.0 35 43 37 4.0 4.0 34 5.6 5.7 6.0
Perl 6.2 4.9 6.1 74 6.1 6.5 55 741 8.2 9.1 79 7.0 24
Espafia - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 74 4.0 4.8 43 71 54 4.7 6.2 4.4 5.6 28 8.5
Venezuela 6.2 6.6 6.3 8.3 10.3 6.7 9.7 9.2 5.8 7.6 3.3 2.1 4.2
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 7,366 701 652 603 2,532 775 900 1,063 406 3,380 671 165

PINOLJ - Please tell me for each of the following actions on a scale of 1 to 10 where 1 is "never justified" and 10 is "always justified" where
you would stand:

Trying a youth under the age of 15 for a crime as an adult

It is justified or it is not justified: Trying a youth under the age of 15 for a crime as an adult

ODATABLE 1 Itis never 10itis Does not
STOTAL  justified 3 4 S 6 7 8 S L
justified

Argentina 63 35 45 6.1 59 67 92 120 101 92 59 40 67
Bolivia 6.2 59 89 65 76 8.1 6.9 51 46 37 44 179 67
Brasil 63 63 41 55 39 6.1 35 40 51 6.4 8.1 8.1 112
Chile 6.2 24 86 137 126 76 129 89 78 93 40 6.4 43
Colombia 6.2 50 68 82 8.1 72 6.1 71 78 80 6.1 26 07
Costa Rica 52 35 32 28 23 39 38 45 66 43 94 23 17
Rep. Dominicana 52 66 57 54 59 48 47 36 40 6.2 50 27 11
Ecuador 62 52 62 55 62 66 51 75 97 104 63 18 17
El Salvador 52 47 51 35 34 43 43 46 54 51 67 8.1 56
Guatemala 52 65 27 27 51 30 24 24 27 35 67 120 197
Honduras 52 77 37 47 31 33 28 20 25 29 66 45 129
México 6.2 55 6.8 6.7 77 83 75 85 66 92 42 66 12
Nicaragua - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Panama 52 6.1 6.9 37 36 39 47 46 27 38 6.8 27 67
Paraguay 6.2 102 6.4 41 38 48 45 37 43 26 6.0 55 56
Pert 6.2 57 76 85 6.7 71 74 58 76 66 51 6.9 39
Espafa - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 73 57 52 43 66 49 49 6.8 51 6.4 52 45
Venezuela 6.2 79 71 72 97 77 93 108 56 37 23 27 56
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 4713 564 707 741 2,688 1,030 1,453 1,419 625 4,776 619 178

P10NOWJ - Imagine a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 represents the worst life for you and 10 represents the best life for you. Where do you stand?

Scale that represents the worst of lives and the best

ogﬁgﬁf 1Theworst 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10Thebest Don'tknow [::‘e:w'::t
Argentina 63 23 41 133 8.1 59 9.1 119 93 66 15 26 24
Bolivia 6.2 131 134 112 87 116 77 62 42 28 35 18.1 76
Brasil 63 59 19 40 34 54 49 54 63 70 77 75 66
Chile 6.2 07 31 8.1 209 6.9 112 93 8.1 59 12 46 140
Colombia 6.2 45 35 29 6.0 62 48 75 68 78 6.1 35 36
Costa Rica 52 33 13 22 22 36 35 44 6.9 86 59 31 19
Rep. Dominicana 52 104 32 58 36 30 45 28 36 47 85 27
Ecuador 6.2 33 45 36 54 6.0 70 6.9 9.0 8.1 46 20 -
El Salvador 52 41 70 18 49 47 41 42 47 39 6.8 75 47
Guatemala 52 65 243 94 54 44 29 30 33 41 6.8 195 208
Honduras 52 115 51 54 34 35 15 25 28 33 98 55 114
México 6.2 42 15 45 24 58 8.0 71 83 93 46 29 42
Nicaragua - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Panama 52 6.1 70 6.7 52 49 41 33 31 52 76 41 85
Paraguay 6.2 78 70 49 47 74 48 52 43 45 84 27 28
Pert 6.2 89 102 89 49 82 62 67 57 47 56 79
Espafia - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 48 19 40 58 6.8 76 74 87 58 41 48 104
Venezuela 6.2 26 06 31 49 57 82 6.2 49 76 74 10 09
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 460 156 224 446 2,630 1,004 2,640 3,340 1,195 5,821 293 106
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SO00N - How do you identify yourself on a scale of 0 to 10, where zero means "citizen" and 10 means "people"?
Scale where you identify as a citizen or people

gg?g?:l'_' 0Citizen 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10Village Ninguno :::v: Z‘:\:’:‘
Argentina 6.3 43 6.5 13.2 13.2 8.0 74 8.5 12.6 7.8 5.0 3.6 8.7 - 25.6
Bolivia 6.2 47 6.4 43 4.8 6.2 8.1 6.5 5.6 6.9 6.8 6.3 121 12.2 5.6
Brasil 6.3 8.9 6.4 6.1 35 55 6.0 29 5.1 59 48 52 2.0 11.3 9.3
Chile 6.2 7.3 11.0 13.1 17.6 111 6.0 9.8 6.2 5.3 5.6 2.3 1.9 1.2 1.0
Colombia 6.2 44 12.7 10.9 6.8 54 6.8 6.6 6.1 7.3 7.7 6.1 1.9 4.0 -
Costa Rica 5.2 4.8 2.7 3.0 3.3 2.2 6.3 54 49 6.7 6.0 55 - 7.0 6.5
Rep. Dominicana 52 6.0 48 28 37 23 3.1 5.1 43 38 44 76 40 2.1 1.9
Ecuador 6.2 47 42 4.6 3.9 7.3 74 6.9 9.8 9.8 6.8 6.1 - 1.2 0.9
El Salvador 52 6.8 2.8 1.7 37 25 39 33 58 49 6.0 56 6.1 10.4 74
Guatemala 5.2 55 5.8 4.6 2.6 53 4.0 53 42 2.7 5.2 5.8 20.2 14.3 16.7
Honduras 52 6.2 35 24 1.9 2.0 3.0 28 1.8 36 36 8.9 10.1 40 37
México 6.2 8.5 6.3 10.1 7.9 10.5 5.6 6.4 5.0 4.8 7.0 43 10.8 2.9
Nicaragua - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Panam 5.2 45 3.4 26 3.0 33 35 39 53 43 7.8 8.3 20 34 6.5
Paraguay 6.2 6.2 6.4 35 46 6.3 58 34 49 58 52 8.2 6.1 58 0.9
Perl 6.2 5.7 7.9 6.5 6.5 8.4 7.2 7.7 54 7.7 74 5.1 6.1 7.0
Espafia - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 45 5.2 41 4.6 2.2 7.8 7.7 6.1 7.9 6.2 6.8 6.1 11.0 121
Venezuela 6.2 7.0 43 6.5 8.3 11.4 8.2 78 6.8 47 44 43 2.0 2.1 1.9
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 4,577 746 461 539 599 2,976 1,002 1,134 1,385 499 4,811 50 328 108
SON - How do you prefer to work, alone or in a team?

Work alone or in a team
ODATABLESTOTAL Only As ateam Does not know / Does not
answer
Argentina 6.3 6.5 6.1 8.9
Bolivia 6.2 8.6 44 8.7
Brasil 6.3 6.6 6.0 6.9
Chile 6.2 6.6 5.8 115
Colombia 6.2 5.0 7.3 2.1
Costa Rica 5.2 5.1 5.2 6.3
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 3.6 6.6 1.5
Ecuador 6.2 5.8 6.7 2.7
El Salvador 5.2 5.0 5.3 6.3
Guatemala 5.2 5.6 4.9 4.5
Honduras 5.2 6.1 4.6 3.0
México 6.2 6.1 6.2 9.7
Nicaragua - - - -
Panama 5.2 47 5.6 4.8
Paraguay 6.2 6.1 6.4 4.8
Peru 6.2 6.6 6.1 2.4
Espafia - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 5.8 6.4 11.0
Venezuela 6.2 6.2 6.3 5.1
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 8,086 10,793 335
$1 - What is your religion?
Religion
ODATABLE R E Evangelical Jehovah's Alr\r::i:iz;‘n ni:llljee‘llz;g
STOTAL Catholic (nt') n bapt thodist P  Adventist Witnesses Mormoén Jewish  Protestant Cultslumba  to the Agnostic Atheist
RERHe) nda church

Argentina 63 73 29 - 05 - 28 - 1.1 8.5 63 124 40.2
Bolivia 6.2 73 54 255 472 14.2 231 75 8.8 6.9 10.2 - 9.1
Brasil 63 54 78 17.0 7.9 340 46 6.0 18 35 45.1 14 174 32
Chile 6.2 5.2 39 17 38 14 6.5 39 34 - 0.7 6.0 18 109
Colombia 6.2 65 6.0 - 34 0.6 29 104 - 5.0 8.0 5.1
Costa Rica 5.2 50 6.7 6.8 0.7 59 1.2 53 9.0 35 4.4 43 13
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 44 68 17 255 9.2 15 18 23 68 - 13
Ecuador 6.2 75 6.4 - 0.7 2.0 6.7 53 - - - 10.1 19
El Salvador 5.2 39 96 34 0.7 13 6.7 35 9.0 35 27 -
Guatemala 52 37 1.4 17 14 20 30 74 23 43
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Religion
. African Believer,
ODATABLE . SR Evangs E lical . Jehovah's . 5 American  not belong . .
STOTAL Catholic (m.) n bapfi thodist Pentecostal Adventist Witnesses Mormoén Jewish  Protestant Cultslumba  to the Agnostic Atheist
specific) i}
nda church
Honduras 5.2 34 1.7 85 - 14 2.0 15 18 9.0 46 - 0.7 - -
México 6.2 79 08 16.8 176 10.0 33 15.0 28 - 34 14 274 83 6.2
Nicaragua - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 5.0 77 6.8 23.6 - 19.8 11.2 17.7 9.0 35 - 0.7 29 1.9
Paraguay 6.2 8.3 2.2 1.7 - 0.7 0.7 15 53 9.0 60.1 - 10.9 - -
Perl 6.2 74 6.6 6.8 - 35 171 6.7 17.7 269 1.2 - 27 43 32
Espafia - - - - - - - - - - - - - R R
Uruguay 6.2 38 1.8 1.7 - 0.7 1.3 3.0 15.9 17.9 1.2 25.2 143 72 11.0
Venezuela 6.2 8.3 2.6 - - 14 0.7 9.0 1.8 - 2.3 19.8 0.7 18.8 4.5
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 10,386 3,618 59 13 141 152 134 57 11 87 55 147 69 154
Religion
ODATABLE . Does not
STOTAL Other None Don't know answer
Argentina 6.3 4.6 6.9 - 0.3
Bolivia 6.2 - 29 10.2 2.1
Brasil 6.3 224 57 34 3.0
Chile 6.2 - 124 9.3 38
Colombia 6.2 5.1 6.7 114 4.1
Costa Rica 52 28 4.9 5.1 2.7
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 19 6.9 7.6 0.6
Ecuador 6.2 - 4.2 - 4.9
El Salvador 5.2 47 58 5.1 27
Guatemala 5.2 1.9 5.1 25 24
Honduras 52 3.7 54 42 0.6
México 6.2 16.7 5.0 3.9 1.7
Nicaragua - - - - -
Panama 5.2 10.2 3.0 6.8 24
Paraguay 6.2 37 - - 53.1
Pert 6.2 28 29 10.2 1.5
Espafia - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 11.2 17.5 16.9 1.8
Venezuela 6.2 8.4 4.8 34 2.1
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 107 3,578 118 330
S1A - And how do you consider yourself?
Religious practice
ODATABLESTO Not devout at . Does not i
TAL Very devout Devout Not very devout all Don't know answer Not applicable

Argentina 6.3 25 35 6.6 15.3 4.3 18.0 74
Bolivia 6.2 4.6 6.6 94 4.4 15.7 11.6 34
Brasil 6.3 8.9 6.2 6.9 4.2 4.3 - 54
Chile 6.2 2.0 3.6 6.4 71 - - 11.3
Colombia 6.2 6.3 6.7 5.6 5.7 5.1 - 6.6
Costa Rica 5.2 4.9 4.9 6.5 4.6 14 29 4.6
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 8.8 5.6 3.3 3.3 7.2 - 6.1
Ecuador 6.2 5.0 7.5 7.7 5.2 - - 4.0
El Salvador 5.2 7.9 6.5 3.7 2.8 5.7 2.9 5.1
Guatemala 5.2 9.5 6.2 3.8 24 15.7 14.5 4.5
Honduras 5.2 94 5.3 4.2 4.6 10.0 20.3 4.6
México 6.2 3.8 6.7 6.3 7.3 19 6.5 6.3
Nicaragua - - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 7.6 6.2 5.3 4.4 8.6 174 2.9
Paraguay 6.2 55 8.5 5.9 5.5 5.7 2.9 4.3
Pert 6.2 6.7 8.2 74 4.2 4.3 - 3.0
Espafia - - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 2.8 24 3.2 7.9 2.9 2.9 15.8
Venezuela 6.2 3.9 53 7.8 11.1 7.2 - 4.7
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 1,967 5,809 5,096 1,843 70 34 4,395
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S2 - People sometimes describe themselves as belonging to a social class. Would you describe yourself as belonging to the class...?

Subjective social class

ODATABLESTO ek Upper-Middle Middle class Lower-Middle Lower class Don't know Does not
TAL class class answer

Argentina 6.3 0.8 3.2 4.6 9.3 9.9 2.3 6.6
Bolivia 6.2 35 4.9 74 54 4.0 16.1 6.9
Brasil 6.3 5.7 4.1 5.2 7.6 9.1 5.2 2.7
Chile 6.2 0.5 1.6 5.7 9.5 6.9 1.3 1.2
Colombia 6.2 6.0 5.2 6.2 5.6 8.7 3.0 6.0
Costa Rica 5.2 4.9 6.6 6.3 4.5 2.6 2.1 34
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 16.1 9.0 47 4.0 5.3 1.8 14
Ecuador 6.2 2.7 4.9 7.3 6.8 39 3.0 34
El Salvador 5.2 7.2 5.1 4.3 5.2 74 8.8 6.9
Guatemala 5.2 8.1 10.0 5.1 3.1 4.7 15.2 7.6
Honduras 5.2 12.1 6.9 4.6 3.9 6.7 5.5 11.0
México 6.2 1.8 4.6 6.4 7.1 6.4 45 3.8
Nicaragua - - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 11.2 5.6 5.2 4.3 5.2 45 8.2
Paraguay 6.2 7.0 8.9 6.6 4.8 6.1 7.9 34
Pert 6.2 5.1 6.8 6.3 6.3 5.6 94 41
Espafia - - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 2.5 4.9 7.6 5.7 3.8 5.2 17.2
Venezuela 6.2 4.6 7.7 6.7 6.8 3.6 4.2 6.2
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 627 1,417 9,147 4,891 2,658 330 146

S3 - In the past twelve months, how often have you or your family not had enough food to feed yourself?

How often you or your family have not had enough food to feed yourself

ODATAZI: ESTOT Never Rarely Sometimes Often Don't know Does not answer
Argentina 6.3 75 4.3 6.6 4.3 39 15.8
Bolivia 6.2 45 75 8.3 8.1 13.9 5.6
Brasil 6.3 9.9 29 29 24 5.0 7.0
Chile 6.2 9.3 35 35 2.8 7.0 -
Colombia 6.2 5.9 7.0 6.1 6.6 1.7 1.6
Costa Rica 5.2 6.9 38 35 3.1 20 14
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 3.8 5.7 6.3 11.3 6.0 2.8
Ecuador 6.2 4.8 9.7 6.3 34 3.0 14
El Salvador 52 42 6.6 5.8 5.9 6.0 -
Guatemala 52 44 5.2 5.4 9.3 20.9 16.9
Honduras 5.2 3.6 5.8 6.0 11.9 9.9 141
México 6.2 6.6 72 5.3 2.6 8.0 24
Nicaragua - - - - - - -
Panaméa 52 4.0 5.7 6.4 8.5 3.0 12.7
Paraguay 6.2 8.0 4.5 5.3 34 2.0 -
Pert 6.2 44 8.0 8.4 71 3.0 14
Espafia - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 9.1 34 3.8 35 2.0 5.6
Venezuela 6.2 3.3 9.2 10.1 5.7 3.0 11.3
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 9,306 5,022 3,553 1,161 101 71

S4 - How concerned would you say you are that you will be left without work or unemployed during the next 12 months? Or don’t you have a
job?

Worry about being out of work within the next twelve months

Don’t have job

ODATABLESTOT _ Not at all (Unemployed, 4, o not kniow/
Very concerned Concerned A little concerned student,
AL concerned \ Does not answer
housewife,
retired)
Argentina 6.3 4.3 6.3 6.5 5.5 1.8 79.9
Bolivia 6.2 7.3 7.1 6.9 4.7 5.8 2.6
Brasil 6.3 6.8 4.4 5.1 5.2 8.9 0.2
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Worry about being out of work within the next twelve months

Don’t have job

ODATABLESTOT _ Not at all WICTIBTESD s g
Very concerned Concerned A little concerned student,
AL concerned . Does not answer
housewife,
retired)
Chile 6.2 9.1 7.7 7.1 3.8 4.8 0.3
Colombia 6.2 7.0 6.7 7.9 7.7 4.1 1.7
Costa Rica 5.2 3.9 2.9 3.8 7.1 7.7 04
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.8 3.1 35 6.4 6.9 0.2
Ecuador 6.2 10.2 10.1 7.2 2.9 2.5 5.0
El Salvador 5.2 35 2.9 4.0 5.0 9.0 1.1
Guatemala 5.2 5.3 4.4 3.2 55 7.1 0.7
Honduras 5.2 3.9 2.6 3.0 5.3 9.3 0.2
México 6.2 6.4 9.8 8.2 7.6 24 1.1
Nicaragua - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 4.3 2.9 3.0 5.1 9.0 0.7
Paraguay 6.2 54 8.0 5.7 7.6 5.7 04
Per( 6.2 74 9.1 8.6 4.6 3.7 0.7
Espafia - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 3.6 3.9 6.9 10.1 74 2.0
Venezuela 6.2 5.6 8.1 9.4 6.1 4.1 2.6
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 3,599 3,634 3,003 3,068 5,454 456

S5 - Does the salary you receive and your total family income allow you to cover your needs in a satisfactory manner? Which of the following
statements describes better your situation?

Your salary or salary and total family income allow you to satisfactorily cover your needs

ODATABLESTOT  It's enough, we Dt ?nough, It's not enough, Ll enough, ,
AL can save w? don’t have N e we have major Don’t know No answer
major problems problems

Argentina 6.3 3.9 6.7 6.9 6.6 54 7.3
Bolivia 6.2 741 5.5 6.9 55 11.7 9.3
Brasil 6.3 12.2 5.3 4.3 73 73 6.7
Chile 6.2 42 8.3 5.9 24 1.6 04
Colombia 6.2 4.6 6.1 7.2 71 5.8 24
Costa Rica 5.2 7.7 5.8 3.9 2.7 39 4.2
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 6.2 3.1 7.0 8.0 3.4 4.2
Ecuador 6.2 5.2 71 5.9 6.0 1.5 0.8
El Salvador 52 4.1 5.0 5.7 5.9 10.2 34
Guatemala 5.2 6.4 4.6 4.6 5.9 19.5 15.2
Honduras 5.2 4.5 3.7 5.9 11.0 2.4 5.9
México 6.2 5.6 8.3 4.8 29 5.7 39
Nicaragua - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 5.8 4.6 5.6 5.0 49 17.7
Paraguay 6.2 6.4 8.0 4.8 35 0.5 0.8
Pert 6.2 6.0 5.4 7.2 7.7 39 4.2
Espafia - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 8.4 7.7 4.1 3.2 24 4.2
Venezuela 6.2 1.7 4.8 9.5 9.2 9.8 9.3
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 2,939 8,373 5,682 1,897 205 119

$6 - You or someone in your family is getting support / Benefit from the gobernment?

Beneficiary of a state aid program

Does not know /

ODATABLESTOTAL Yes, myself Yes, a family member Yes, both Not getting any help
Does not answer
Argentina 6.3 6.8 6.3 6.6 6.1 154
Bolivia 6.2 4.7 53 4.0 6.8 4.1
Brasil 6.3 114 9.5 37 5.0 7.3
Chile 6.2 9.0 85 12.2 5.0 49
Colombia 6.2 29 4.9 45 71 6.6
Costa Rica 5.2 52 48 1.5 5.5 49
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Beneficiary of a state aid program

Does not know /

ODATABLESTOTAL Yes, myself Yes, a family member Yes, both Not getting any help
Does not answer
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 12.2 8.6 49 34 9.4
Ecuador 6.2 2.3 4.2 3.0 7.6 0.8
El Salvador 5.2 2.7 14 34 6.5 8.1
Guatemala 5.2 14 17 14 6.7 11.8
Honduras 5.2 1.6 1.7 14 6.8 3.7
México 6.2 8.4 12.9 9.9 41 4.0
Nicaragua - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 2.7 5.5 1.9 5.6 7.7
Paraguay 6.2 5.1 6.6 1.7 6.7 2.0
Per( 6.2 2.9 4.3 0.9 7.6 1.6
Espafia - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 7.8 4.7 4.1 6.6 1.6
Venezuela 6.2 12.8 9.3 34.7 3.0 6.1
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 1,674 3,264 775 13,255 246

S7 - What ethnicity or race do you identify best with?

Race/Ethnicity to which you belong

ODATABLE Asian Black Indigenous  Mestizo Mulatto White Otherrace Don't know Does not
STOTAL answer

Argentina 6.3 1.9 1.0 1.0 45 14 15.0 44 53 7.6
Bolivia 6.2 7.0 1.3 15.6 7.8 14 0.9 94 7.1 8.7
Brasil 6.3 35 224 1.8 2.0 14.7 10.2 15.1 24 39
Chile 6.2 0.7 441 2.6 4.1 1.7 12.5 5.8 9.2 41
Colombia 6.2 23 9.1 4.2 6.4 5.8 6.2 6.9 5.9 8.8
Costa Rica 5.2 23 28 24 44 15.4 7.7 28 38 1.3
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 222 15.9 5.6 2.7 25.9 3.6 34 2.1 0.9
Ecuador 6.2 - 29 3.3 12.3 41 1.0 34 0.3 -
El Salvador 5.2 12.8 3.8 7.2 3.9 24 29 8.3 16.7 7.0
Guatemala 5.2 4.7 0.6 19.0 5.7 15 0.8 1.9 4.9 4.4
Honduras 5.2 10.5 4.0 6.8 55 36 4.2 75 5.2 9.2
México 6.2 1.7 0.8 11.8 74 2.6 1.8 5.0 12.6 84
Nicaragua - - - - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 7.0 144 75 5.3 5.9 26 2.8 2.0 6.1
Paraguay 6.2 8.2 3.6 24 8.0 0.3 55 6.6 8.3 12.6
Pert 6.2 10.5 24 3.2 10.5 21 1.8 6.4 6.9 1.7
Espafia - - - - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 4.7 4.7 23 1.9 45 175 7.0 34 6.1
Venezuela 6.2 - 6.2 3.3 7.7 6.7 6.0 32 4.0 9.2
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 86 1,315 2,017 8,106 869 4,485 469 1,638 229

S8 - Have you and your family ever consider going to live abroad?

You have thought about living in another country

ODATABLESTOTAL Yes No Don’t know / No answer
Argentina 6.3 53 6.6 111
Bolivia 6.2 7.7 5.6 8.2
Brasil 6.3 6.2 6.3 1.2
Chile 6.2 3.2 7.5 8.9
Colombia 6.2 6.6 6.1 7.9
Costa Rica 5.2 5.1 5.3 5.9
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 11.0 2.9 1.2
Ecuador 6.2 7.9 5.6 2.3
El Salvador 5.2 5.3 5.2 2.3
Guatemala 5.2 34 5.9 16.4
Honduras 5.2 7.1 45 -
México 6.2 3.6 7.3 2.9
Nicaragua - - - -
Panama 52 3.3 6.0 35
Paraguay 6.2 48 6.8 8.2
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You have thought about living in another country

ODATABLESTOTAL Yes No Don’t know / No answer
Per( 6.2 6.1 6.3 2.3
Espafia - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.0 6.4 5.9
Venezuela 6.2 7.4 5.7 11.7
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 5,489 13,640 85

S9 - Are you the biggest contributor to household income? Are you the head of the household?

It is the main family income / Head of the family

Yes (IS HEAD OF
ODATABLESTOTAL HOUSEHOLD) No
Argentina 6.3 6.8 5.6
Bolivia 6.2 5.6 7.1
Brasil 6.3 6.3 6.2
Chile 6.2 6.4 6.0
Colombia 6.2 6.8 55
Costa Rica 5.2 4.9 5.6
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.8 4.4
Ecuador 6.2 5.7 7.0
El Salvador 5.2 4.8 5.8
Guatemala 5.2 5.3 5.1
Honduras 5.2 6.1 4.0
México 6.2 5.6 7.0
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 4.8 5.8
Paraguay 6.2 6.0 6.6
Pert 6.2 5.5 7.3
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.4 6.0
Venezuela 6.2 7.0 5.2
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 10,975 8,239
$10 - At what age did you finish your full-time education?
Age of completion - Interviewee

W yemae Mmoo w e T ooy CEE
Argentina 63 85 12.0 116 112 6.2 46 34 49 6.3 7.1 69 05 17.8 03
Bolivia 6.2 16.3 69 38 37 27 3.1 42 6.1 8.1 7.0 56 11.2 13.1 6.0
Brasil 63 3.2 23 17 27 39 38 6.7 5.2 5.1 7.2 8.6 184 33 40
Chile 6.2 07 59 16 34 55 34 3.1 53 10.6 6.9 6.4 94 22 94
Colombia 6.2 6.8 57 46 40 30 58 9.7 7.1 5.0 5.7 75 45 - 10.1
Costa Rica 5.2 33 54 109 7.0 94 41 5.1 49 48 49 46 26 22 26
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 46 1.0 22 47 52 36 6.5 104 48 5.7 54 8.2 22 34
Ecuador 62 14 23 34 43 1.9 50 37 96 9.6 73 8.4 18 - 04
El Salvador 5.2 86 238 32 53 7.8 6.0 58 41 53 58 37 8.4 - 102
Guatemala 5.2 100 33 63 6.8 102 50 09 1.0 35 54 34 5.0 33 189
Honduras 5.2 108 6.1 108 96 17.1 6.6 16 22 24 35 25 34 - 103
México 6.2 63 75 63 32 47 20.2 7.6 25 45 6.1 54 12.8 30.8 42
Nicaragua - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 3.1 33 45 37 5.1 22 32 36 8.2 59 6.4 7.0 33 34
Paraguay 6.2 42 56 6.1 100 6.4 7.1 6.2 83 9.6 6.6 5.0 24 1.1 038
Pert 6.2 43 107 6.8 53 22 52 137 9.9 36 46 6.4 02 - 89
Espafia - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 28 77 86 85 49 94 116 6.5 6.1 6.4 59 06 1.1 03
Venezuela 6.2 5.0 115 76 65 38 47 7.1 8.3 26 4.0 7.9 3.6 19.7 65
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 783 392 1,436 739 1,090 896 930 1,942 2,740 877 5,019 500 91 1,161
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Age of completion - Interviewee

ODATABLE Esta
STOTAL  estudiando

Argentina 6.3 1.1
Bolivia 6.2 79
Brasil 6.3 18.0
Chile 6.2 10.9
Colombia 6.2 24
Costa Rica 5.2 1.6
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 15
Ecuador 6.2 8.1
El Salvador 52 36
Guatemala 52 37
Honduras 52 08
México 6.2 10.2
Nicaragua - -
Panama 5.2 32
Paraguay 6.2 55
Pert 6.2 5.8
Espafia - -
Uruguay 6.2 10.2
Venezuela 6.2 54
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 617

S$11 - What level of education do you have? What was the last year you completed? What sort of technical school, what sort of institute, etc.?

Level of education achieved - Interviewee

Incomplete
ODATABLE . o
STOTAL No studies 1 year 2 years 3 years 4 years 5 years 6 years 7 years 8 years 9 years 10 years 11 year 12 years universitary
studies
Argentina 6.3 05 16 6.4 2.8 39 4.1 30 50.7 2.1 2.7 7.6 15 7.9 6.9
Bolivia 6.2 75 8.4 8.4 72 8.1 11.2 55 13 46 19 4.2 2.0 10.7 6.4
Brasil 6.3 46 8.9 7.7 6.6 242 6.6 0.8 7.6 13.4 5.2 16.1 10.9 39 8.2
Chile 6.2 7.0 - 0.5 0.3 1.8 34 04 0.6 214 1.1 6.0 25 13.3 31
Colombia 6.2 9.7 6.1 53 6.4 58 229 0.8 36 2.6 26 48 15.7 - 31
Costa Rica 5.2 25 1.0 1.8 39 2.0 46 10.9 2.1 44 55 6.8 8.6 17 6.0
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 33 79 56 48 76 33 1.0 6.4 18.8 25 8.2 0.3 71 114
Ecuador 6.2 3.9 49 10.9 10.5 11.9 6.4 74 0.3 1.7 1.0 1.8 0.6 9.7 14.5
El Salvador 5.2 9.9 12.3 12.3 5.6 7.6 5.2 35 6.1 47 124 5.6 5.2 46 23
Guatemala 5.2 18.3 17.2 10.5 13.0 49 2.1 85 1.2 0.3 1.0 14 7.7 34 1.0
Honduras 5.2 10.0 84 11.9 8.3 74 5.7 16.6 - 1.2 1.1 14 18 39 22
México 6.2 52 5.1 28 53 25 30 5.8 25 45 28.0 47 241 58 77
Nicaragua - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Panamé 5.2 3.3 49 39 6.6 18 36 4.1 1.3 1.9 4.2 5.0 1.8 9.5 5.7
Paraguay 6.2 0.7 39 49 8.3 43 5.6 7.3 7.6 48 74 6.8 27 11.7 53
Perd 6.2 8.2 59 39 6.2 25 6.1 7.0 1.2 2.7 24 3.0 17.7 - 5.0
Esparia - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 0.4 1.0 14 2.1 2.0 2.0 76 6.3 8.6 16.8 13.3 4.1 6.8 7.1
Venezuela 6.2 5.0 25 2.1 2.1 1.6 43 9.7 1.2 2.3 43 34 14.9 0.2 4.0
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 1,205 203 286 516 446 717 2,483 605 746 1,140 502 1,929 3,533 1,568
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Level of education achieved - Interviewee

Superior  Superior
institute/  institute/

ODATABLE CO™PItE eyl femy/
STOTAL ) Y incomplete complete
studies ) .

technical  technical

studies studies

Argentina 6.3 41 20.6 10.0
Bolivia 6.2 4.7 11.8 5.0
Brasil 6.3 58 - 1.7
Chile 6.2 741 53 13.7
Colombia 6.2 6.1 11.5 211
Costa Rica 5.2 7.0 - 2.1
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 54 - 2.5
Ecuador 6.2 55 8.9 1.8
El Salvador 5.2 4.5 - -
Guatemala 5.2 3.1 - 26
Honduras 5.2 3.1 - -
México 6.2 6.4 238 14
Nicaragua - - - -
Panama 5.2 9.7 - 1.6
Paraguay 6.2 40 3.0 49
Perl 6.2 5.9 29.5 12.6
Espafia - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 7.7 1.8 1.0
Venezuela 6.2 9.8 4.8 17.9
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 2,079 271 985

$12 - And what studies have your parents done? Technical school of what, institute of what..., etc.?

Level of education achieved - Parents

O[;:;::t E Nodata  No studies 1 year 2 years 3 years 4 years 5years 6 years 7 years 8 years 9 years 10 years 11 year 12 years
Argentina 6.3 2.1 22 2.1 5.6 32 32 2.5 3.6 63.3 1.0 14 9.8 4.6 13.3
Bolivia 6.2 10.3 8.9 17.3 5.8 74 76 9.2 1.9 2.6 26 14 44 0.8 6.4
Brasil 6.3 - 6.6 16.0 78 84 30.0 12.0 1.0 5.6 18.0 3.1 8.9 9.9 4.1
Chile 6.2 11.0 2.0 1.5 0.8 0.7 338 32 0.6 6.9 35.7 14 131 238 19.7
Colombia 6.2 11.2 72 4.2 74 5.7 32 29.4 0.7 2.1 26 1.8 2.9 13.6 -
Costa Rica 5.2 6.7 5.0 4.7 3.0 54 2.7 33 9.4 1.9 2.2 4.0 5.9 8.0 1.0
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 111 59 9.1 1.8 43 39 1.8 0.4 2.2 19.9 24 8.9 14 57
Ecuador 6.2 4.2 32 35 4.8 59 53 2.8 1.1 3.8 1.1 23 74 0.9 15.6
El Salvador 5.2 10.7 76 56 11.9 59 4.1 43 2.3 15 1.3 9.9 1.5 1.2 4.1
Guatemala 5.2 5.1 10.6 43 6.8 45 2.7 1.1 43 0.5 0.4 34 34 26 26
Honduras 5.2 5.1 9.0 78 8.6 8.9 2.7 1.9 74 0.5 0.6 1.7 3.0 15 2.0
México 6.2 10.6 5.7 238 49 5.0 4.0 14 8.9 1.7 22 264 3.3 0.5 5.0
Nicaragua - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 9.7 6.2 26 25 25 14 241 54 0.7 0.9 5.3 2.0 05 6.6
Paraguay 6.2 - 24 11.7 17.5 19.3 15.6 13.2 13.0 2.2 22 5.7 49 0.7 6.5
Pert 6.2 - 6.3 43 76 8.8 32 46 6.2 0.9 15 43 3.0 265 -
Espafia - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 2.1 1.1 26 2.0 29 39 5.3 16.8 15 5.6 222 14.8 1.5 72
Venezuela 6.2 - 9.9 - 1.0 1.2 2.7 1.8 7.0 2.0 2.2 3.3 3.0 229 0.1
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 1,458 5,067 232 395 727 563 718 2,829 586 538 700 203 1,195 2,059
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Level of education achieved - Parents

Superior  Superior

e Gk institute/  institute/

ODATABLE o lemy/ lemy/

STOTAL studies Y studies Y mcom;')lete comp!ete

technical  technical

studies studies
Argentina 6.3 4.6 6.9 2.8 11.2
Bolivia 6.2 75 5.1 237 84
Brasil 6.3 39 5.0 2.0 24
Chile 6.2 4.1 6.6 338 15.6
Colombia 6.2 20 56 1.7 15.5
Costa Rica 5.2 43 72 -
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 221 6.6 - -
Ecuador 6.2 13.9 8.1 17.8 0.8
El Salvador 5.2 32 33 - 0.3
Guatemala 5.2 2.1 38 -
Honduras 5.2 14 23 - -
México 6.2 3.8 59 238 1.3
Nicaragua - - - -
Panama 5.2 118 8.8 - -
Paraguay 6.2 28 37 9.9 37
Pert 6.2 28 6.7 31.6 20.2
Espafia - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 8.2 6.2 - 13.6
Venezuela 6.2 1.4 8.0 4.0 7.1
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 281 1,232 51 381

MD_S13P1STINT - ;En los ultimos doce meses, compro algun producto/servicio a través de comercio electronico /Internet?:

No data available for report

S13P1STINT.1 - In the last twelve months, did you purchase any products/services through e-commerce/internet?:

Purchased any product/service via e-commerce/internet: Yes, from a national location

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 5.2 111
Bolivia 6.2 6.9 3.6
Brasil 6.3 5.2 10.8
Chile 6.2 5.2 11.0
Colombia 6.2 6.7 4.2
Costa Rica 5.2 5.2 5.1
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.7 29
Ecuador 6.2 6.7 4.1
El Salvador 5.2 5.3 4.6
Guatemala 5.2 5.7 3.2
Honduras 5.2 5.7 2.8
México 6.2 5.9 7.6
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 57 2.9
Paraguay 6.2 6.2 6.3
Per( 6.2 6.6 4.6
Espafa - - -
Uruguay 6.2 5.1 111
Venezuela 6.2 6.7 4.1
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 15,656 3,558

S13P1STINT.2 - In the last twelve months, did you purchase any products/services through e-commerce/internet?:

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 6.6 2.8
Bolivia 6.2 6.6 2.5
Brasil 6.3 59 10.5
Chile 6.2 5.5 14.8
Colombia 6.2 6.4 5.0
Costa Rica 5.2 4.8 9.8
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.0 7.5
Ecuador 6.2 6.2 6.3

Purchased any product/service via e-commerce/internet: Yes, to a local in another country
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Purchased any product/service via e-commerce/internet: Yes, to a local in another country
ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
El Salvador 5.2 54 2.6
Guatemala 5.2 5.6 0.8
Honduras 5.2 5.4 2.6
México 6.2 6.0 9.6
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 5.1 6.0
Paraguay 6.2 6.6 2.2
Per( 6.2 6.4 4.3
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 5.8 111
Venezuela 6.2 6.7 1.6
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 17,678 1,536

S13P1STINT.3 - In the last twelve months, did you purchase any products/services through e-commerce/internet?:

Purchased any product/service via e-commerce/internet: Yes, | don't know if it was local, national or foreign.

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 6.3 7.8
Bolivia 6.2 6.4 2.8
Brasil 6.3 6.2 10.0
Chile 6.2 6.2 8.2
Colombia 6.2 6.1 9.5
Costa Rica 5.2 5.3 2.6
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.2 5.8
Ecuador 6.2 6.3 3.7
El Salvador 5.2 5.2 4.4
Guatemala 5.2 5.3 1.8
Honduras 5.2 5.3 2.3
México 6.2 5.9 17.1
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 5.2 5.8
Paraguay 6.2 6.4 1.1
Pert 6.2 6.3 54
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.2 6.3
Venezuela 6.2 6.3 5.6
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 18,643 571

S13P1STINT.4 - In the last twelve months, did you purchase any products/services through e-commerce/internet?:

Purchased any product/service via e-commerce/internet: | don't buy through e-commerce

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 7.7 55
Bolivia 6.2 3.5 7.8
Brasil 6.3 7.6 55
Chile 6.2 8.4 5.1
Colombia 6.2 45 7.2
Costa Rica 5.2 6.1 4.7
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 6.5 45
Ecuador 6.2 43 74
El Salvador 5.2 5.0 5.3
Guatemala 5.2 6.0 4.7
Honduras 5.2 2.8 6.6
México 6.2 9.8 4.2
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 5.3 5.2
Paraguay 6.2 4.4 7.3
Perli 6.2 4.7 7.1
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 8.1 5.2
Venezuela 6.2 5.3 6.8
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Purchased any product/service via e-commerce/internet: | don't buy through e-commerce

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned

ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 6,943 12,271

S13P1STINT.5 - In the last twelve months, did you purchase any products/services through e-commerce/internet?:

Don't know
Purchased any product/service via e-commerce/internet: Don't know
ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned

Argentina 6.3 6.5 3.2
Bolivia 6.2 6.3 4.8
Brasil 6.3 6.7 0.6
Chile 6.2 6.6 1.8
Colombia 6.2 6.4 3.6
Costa Rica 5.2 5.4 3.0
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 4.7 11.6
Ecuador 6.2 6.5 3.3
El Salvador 5.2 5.0 7.8
Guatemala 5.2 4.4 16.2
Honduras 5.2 5.4 3.1
México 6.2 5.9 11.2
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 5.0 8.7
Paraguay 6.2 6.4 35
Pert 6.2 6.3 5.7
Espafa - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.6 1.8
Venezuela 6.2 6.0 10.0
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 17,912 1,302

S13P1STINT.6 - In the last twelve months, did you purchase any products/services through e-commerce/internet?:
Does not answer

Purchased any product/service via e-commerce/internet: Does not answer

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 6.3 5.0
Bolivia 6.2 6.4 1.6
Brasil 6.3 6.4 0.8
Chile 6.2 6.3 3.1
Colombia 6.2 6.4 1.8
Costa Rica 5.2 4.9 16.2
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.1 10.9
Ecuador 6.2 6.4 0.6
El Salvador 5.2 5.2 5.1
Guatemala 5.2 5.0 14.6
Honduras 5.2 5.3 1.2
México 6.2 5.9 19.0
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 5.2 6.9
Paraguay 6.2 6.4 1.2
Peru 6.2 6.4 0.6
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.4 2.0
Venezuela 6.2 6.2 9.3
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 18,720 494

P2NINT - How satisfied are you with your online shopping experience? Would you say that you are...?

Satisfaction with your online shopping experience

Not applicable

ODATABLESTOT Very satisfied Quite satisfied  Not very satisfied Not at all satisfied (You did not Does not know/
- AL purchase through Does not answer =

e-commerce)
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Satisfaction with your online shopping experience

Not applicable

ODATABLESTOT Very satisfied Quite satisfied  Not very satisfied Not at all satisfied (You did not Does not know /

AL purchase through Does not answer
e-commerce)
Argentina 6.3 9.1 10.5 3.8 22 5.3 1241
Bolivia 6.2 24 24 9.1 125 7.3 14.9
Brasil 6.3 7.7 13.6 6.2 9.2 4.9 -
Chile 6.2 7.9 15.6 3.1 1.0 47 -
Colombia 6.2 5.7 4.3 5.2 5.1 6.7 2.2
Costa Rica 5.2 6.5 5.0 7.0 75 4.9 5.0
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 6.4 2.7 6.0 6.7 5.3 9.9
Ecuador 6.2 5.0 41 7.8 5.0 6.7 -
El Salvador 5.2 49 2.9 74 4.2 55 25
Guatemala 5.2 2.8 1.8 4.9 5.0 6.1 5.0
Honduras 5.2 3.8 1.0 6.4 6.7 6.1 -
México 6.2 8.5 9.6 6.2 4.9 54 3.8
Nicaragua - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 4.7 32 4.7 8.4 5.6 19.9
Paraguay 6.2 5.3 4.3 5.0 5.8 6.7 74
Peru 6.2 5.2 3.8 7.8 33 6.8 5.0
Espafia - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 10.7 11.1 6.4 5.8 4.7 9.9
Venezuela 6.2 3.5 4.2 3.1 6.7 7.1 2.5
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 2,260 2,212 515 120 14,067 40

P3NINT - Please tell me if you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree, with the following statement:
Buying products from other Latin American countries online is easy and accessible.

Agreement/Disagreement: Buying products from other Latin American countries online is easy and accessible.

Does not know /

ODATABLESTOTAL Strongly agree Agree Disagree Strongly disagree Does not answer
Argentina 6.3 2.9 54 3.6 6.5 11.0
Bolivia 6.2 25 4.3 10.6 9.1 5.7
Brasil 6.3 19.2 5.0 3.1 115 3.0
Chile 6.2 7.2 74 34 2.3 8.0
Colombia 6.2 6.8 6.9 6.1 6.3 5.3
Costa Rica 5.2 4.1 5.0 3.6 3.3 7.8
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 7.0 6.5 4.3 4.2 4.0
Ecuador 6.2 7.2 7.0 8.0 6.3 35
El Salvador 5.2 5.1 5.0 6.6 44 4.6
Guatemala 5.2 33 4.7 6.0 5.7 5.9
Honduras 5.2 5.7 4.7 7.9 8.3 24
México 6.2 6.5 8.0 34 2.6 7.6
Nicaragua - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 5.9 5.1 6.5 5.7 3.8
Paraguay 6.2 3.0 5.8 8.5 3.8 71
Pert 6.2 39 7.3 8.2 5.9 4.6
Espafia - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 5.3 79 5.8 3.1 6.1
Venezuela 6.2 4.5 3.8 4.6 11.0 9.7
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 2,335 5,875 4,276 1,534 5,194

MD_P4NINT - Importancia para comprar productos en linea en otro pais
No data available for report

P4NINT.1 - From the following list what is most important to you when buying products online from another Latin American country:

Price
Importance to buy products online in another country: Price
ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 6.4 6.2
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Importance to buy products online in another country: Price
ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Bolivia 6.2 7.9 3.6
Brasil 6.3 4.7 8.9
Chile 6.2 5.2 8.0
Colombia 6.2 4.5 9.2
Costa Rica 5.2 5.2 5.2
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 6.2 3.6
Ecuador 6.2 5.9 6.8
El Salvador 5.2 52 5.2
Guatemala 5.2 6.7 2.8
Honduras 5.2 5.1 54
México 6.2 6.1 6.5
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 5.6 45
Paraguay 6.2 71 4.8
Pert 6.2 6.2 6.3
Espafa - - -
Uruguay 6.2 54 7.7
Venezuela 6.2 6.7 5.4
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 11,960 7,254

P4NINT.2 - From the following list what is most important to you when buying products online from another Latin American country:

Delivery time
Importance to buy products online in another country: Delivery time
ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned

Argentina 6.3 6.8 4.7
Bolivia 6.2 6.8 4.3
Brasil 6.3 6.1 6.9
Chile 6.2 5.6 8.6
Colombia 6.2 4.8 11.0
Costa Rica 5.2 5.0 6.0
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.7 3.5
Ecuador 6.2 5.8 7.9
El Salvador 5.2 4.8 6.7
Guatemala 5.2 5.8 3.3
Honduras 5.2 4.8 6.6
México 6.2 6.0 7.2
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 55 4.2
Paraguay 6.2 71 3.2
Perli 6.2 6.5 5.3
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.5 5.2
Venezuela 6.2 6.5 5.4
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 14,872 4,342

P4NINT.3 - From the following list what is most important to you when buying products online from another Latin American country:

Product Quality

Importance to buy products online in another country: Product Quality

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 7.1 45
Bolivia 6.2 6.7 5.1
Brasil 6.3 6.3 6.3
Chile 6.2 5.7 7.6
Colombia 6.2 4.5 10.2
Costa Rica 5.2 5.3 5.0
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.7 4.2
Ecuador 6.2 5.4 8.0
El Salvador 5.2 5.0 5.6
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Importance to buy products online in another country: Product Quality
ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Guatemala 5.2 6.0 35
Honduras 5.2 4.8 6.2
México 6.2 6.4 5.9
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 5.6 4.4
Paraguay 6.2 6.7 5.2
Pert 6.2 6.0 6.7
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.5 5.6
Venezuela 6.2 6.4 6.0
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 13,271 5,944

P4NINT.4 - From the following list what is most important to you when buying products online from another Latin American country:

Ease of payment

Importance to buy products online in another country: Ease of payment

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 6.6 4.7
Bolivia 6.2 6.8 3.7
Brasil 6.3 6.4 5.6
Chile 6.2 6.3 6.2
Colombia 6.2 4.7 13.8
Costa Rica 5.2 5.0 6.3
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.7 2.8
Ecuador 6.2 6.1 7.1
El Salvador 5.2 4.7 7.8
Guatemala 5.2 5.7 3.0
Honduras 5.2 4.6 8.0
México 6.2 6.2 6.5
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 5.4 4.1
Paraguay 6.2 6.7 4.0
Per 6.2 6.5 4.9
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.4 5.7
Venezuela 6.2 6.3 5.9
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 15,880 3,335

P4NINT.5 - From the following list what is most important to you when buying products online from another Latin American country:

Transaction security

Importance to buy products online in another country: Transaction security

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 6.3 6.1
Bolivia 6.2 7.0 3.3
Brasil 6.3 6.2 6.5
Chile 6.2 5.5 9.2
Colombia 6.2 4.6 13.0
Costa Rica 5.2 5.0 6.2
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.9 25
Ecuador 6.2 5.9 7.5
El Salvador 5.2 4.8 6.8
Guatemala 5.2 5.7 3.0
Honduras 5.2 49 6.6
México 6.2 6.6 4.8
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 55 3.8
Paraguay 6.2 6.7 45
Per( 6.2 6.6 4.8
Espafia - - -
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Importance to buy products online in another country: Transaction security

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Uruguay 6.2 6.1 6.7
Venezuela 6.2 6.6 4.8
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 15,461 3,753

P4NINT.6 - From the following list what is most important to you when buying products online from another Latin American country:

Shipping costs
Importance to buy products online in another country: Shipping costs
ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned

Argentina 6.3 6.3 6.1
Bolivia 6.2 6.9 3.0
Brasil 6.3 6.4 54
Chile 6.2 54 10.4
Colombia 6.2 4.9 12.8
Costa Rica 5.2 5.0 6.1
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.8 2.3
Ecuador 6.2 5.9 8.2
El Salvador 5.2 4.7 7.6
Guatemala 5.2 5.7 2.7
Honduras 5.2 4.6 8.1
México 6.2 6.7 4.1
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 54 4.1
Paraguay 6.2 6.9 2.9
Per( 6.2 6.6 4.7
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.5 5.0
Venezuela 6.2 6.2 6.4
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 15,959 3,256

P4NINT.7 - From the following list what is most important to you when buying products online from another Latin American country:
Return Policy

Importance to buy products online in another country: Return Policy

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 6.5 4.8
Bolivia 6.2 6.8 2.7
Brasil 6.3 6.4 5.7
Chile 6.2 5.5 11.0
Colombia 6.2 4.8 15.7
Costa Rica 5.2 49 7.0
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.7 1.9
Ecuador 6.2 6.1 7.1
El Salvador 5.2 4.7 8.3
Guatemala 5.2 5.5 3.1
Honduras 5.2 4.8 7.6
México 6.2 6.6 3.7
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 5.5 35
Paraguay 6.2 6.8 2.7
Per( 6.2 6.6 4.2
Espafa - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.2 6.6
Venezuela 6.2 6.5 4.3
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 16,699 2,516
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P4NINT.8 - From the following list what is most important to you when buying products online from another Latin American country:
Reviews from other buyers

Importance to buy products online in another country: Reviews from other buyers

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 6.4 54
Bolivia 6.2 6.8 2.1
Brasil 6.3 5.9 8.9
Chile 6.2 5.9 8.7
Colombia 6.2 4.9 16.4
Costa Rica 5.2 49 74
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.7 1.2
Ecuador 6.2 6.3 5.7
El Salvador 5.2 4.7 8.8
Guatemala 5.2 55 2.9
Honduras 5.2 4.8 8.3
México 6.2 6.6 3.7
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 54 4.0
Paraguay 6.2 6.8 2.1
Per( 6.2 6.6 34
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.1 7.3
Venezuela 6.2 6.6 3.8
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 16,977 2,237

P4NINT.9 - From the following list what is most important to you when buying products online from another Latin American country:
Offers and promotions

Importance to buy products online in another country: Offers and promotions

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 6.9 41
Bolivia 6.2 6.4 5.6
Brasil 6.3 6.4 5.6
Chile 6.2 6.0 7.2
Colombia 6.2 4.5 12.5
Costa Rica 5.2 5.2 54
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.6 39
Ecuador 6.2 6.2 6.4
El Salvador 5.2 4.6 74
Guatemala 5.2 5.5 4.2
Honduras 5.2 4.2 8.6
México 6.2 6.9 3.8
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 5.2 5.1
Paraguay 6.2 6.3 6.1
Per( 6.2 6.2 6.3
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.7 4.7
Venezuela 6.2 7.2 2.9
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 14,990 4,225

P4ANINT.10 - From the following list what is most important to you when buying products online from another Latin American country:

DK/NA
Importance to buy products online in another country: DK/INA

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 54 8.0
Bolivia 6.2 5.7 7.3
Brasil 6.3 7.9 3.1
Chile 6.2 6.4 6.0
Colombia 6.2 7.3 4.2
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Importance to buy products online in another country: DK/INA
ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned

Costa Rica 5.2 43 7.0
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.5 4.6
Ecuador 6.2 7.4 4.1
El Salvador 5.2 5.1 5.5
Guatemala 5.2 3.4 8.7
Honduras 5.2 5.8 4.0
México 6.2 6.2 6.3
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 5.3 5.1
Paraguay 6.2 5.6 74
Per( 6.2 7.1 4.6
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.5 5.8
Venezuela 6.2 5.2 8.3
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 12,671 6,544

MD_S14M - Servicios de redes sociales que usa

No data available for report

S$14M.1 - Do you use any of the following social networking services, if any?:

Facebook
Social media services you use: Facebook
ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned

Argentina 6.3 7.7 5.7
Bolivia 6.2 6.9 6.0
Brasil 6.3 10.2 45
Chile 6.2 5.8 6.5
Colombia 6.2 6.1 6.3
Costa Rica 5.2 3.9 5.8
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 4.5 55
Ecuador 6.2 3.3 7.6
El Salvador 5.2 4.6 5.5
Guatemala 5.2 5.8 49
Honduras 5.2 5.6 5.0
México 6.2 6.0 6.3
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 7.7 4.1
Paraguay 6.2 4.7 6.9
Pert 6.2 5.9 6.4
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.7 6.1
Venezuela 6.2 4.5 7.0
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 5,979 13,235

$14M.2 - Do you use any of the following social networking services, if any?:

Snapchat
Social media services you use: Snapchat

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 6.6 3.0
Bolivia 6.2 6.3 5.8
Brasil 6.3 6.6 2.4
Chile 6.2 6.5 3.0
Colombia 6.2 6.4 4.3
Costa Rica 5.2 52 53
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 44 13.5
Ecuador 6.2 6.1 7.6
El Salvador 5.2 5.1 6.5
Guatemala 5.2 52 49
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Social media services you use: Snapchat

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Honduras 5.2 5.1 6.6
México 6.2 6.1 7.7
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 4.8 9.2
Paraguay 6.2 6.2 6.7
Peru 6.2 6.5 33
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.6 2.0
Venezuela 6.2 6.1 8.2
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 17,599 1,616

$14M.3 - Do you use any of the following social networking services, if any?:

Youtube
Social media services you use: Youtube
ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned

Argentina 6.3 5.7 7.0
Bolivia 6.2 7.2 5.2
Brasil 6.3 7.1 54
Chile 6.2 4.4 8.3
Colombia 6.2 7.0 55
Costa Rica 5.2 4.4 6.1
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 4.0 6.5
Ecuador 6.2 5.2 7.4
El Salvador 5.2 5.3 5.1
Guatemala 5.2 7.3 2.9
Honduras 5.2 6.5 3.8
México 6.2 6.7 5.8
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 52 54 5.0
Paraguay 6.2 5.6 7.0
Pert 6.2 6.4 6.1
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 4.8 7.9
Venezuela 6.2 7.2 5.2
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 10,062 9,152

S$14M.4 - Do you use any of the following social networking services, if any?:

X (Twitter)
Social media services you use: X (Twitter)
ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned

Argentina 6.3 6.0 8.5
Bolivia 6.2 6.5 4.3
Brasil 6.3 6.6 3.6
Chile 6.2 5.7 10.5
Colombia 6.2 6.4 5.3
Costa Rica 5.2 5.3 4.6
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.2 5.3
Ecuador 6.2 6.1 74
El Salvador 5.2 52 5.1
Guatemala 5.2 5.5 3.1
Honduras 5.2 55 3.2
México 6.2 6.2 7.0
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 5.1 6.4
Paraguay 6.2 6.4 5.3
Peru 6.2 6.6 3.8
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.0 8.4
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Social media services you use: X (Twitter)
ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Venezuela 6.2 6.0 8.3
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 17,059 2,155

$14M.5 - Do you use any of the following social networking services, if any?:
Whatsapp

Social media services you use: Whatsapp

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 5.8 6.4
Bolivia 6.2 6.9 6.1
Brasil 6.3 7.9 5.9
Chile 6.2 2.7 7.0
Colombia 6.2 5.5 6.4
Costa Rica 5.2 341 5.6
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 4.6 5.3
Ecuador 6.2 4.3 6.6
El Salvador 5.2 5.8 5.1
Guatemala 5.2 9.1 4.4
Honduras 5.2 6.9 49
México 6.2 9.1 5.7
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 6.1 5.0
Paraguay 6.2 4.0 6.7
Pert 6.2 8.7 5.7
Espafa - - -
Uruguay 6.2 3.5 6.8
Venezuela 6.2 5.8 6.3
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 3,236 15,978

S$14M.6 - Do you use any of the following social networking services, if any?:

Instagram
Social media services you use: Instagram
ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned

Argentina 6.3 5.1 8.0
Bolivia 6.2 8.6 3.0
Brasil 6.3 52 7.8
Chile 6.2 4.5 8.6
Colombia 6.2 7.1 5.0
Costa Rica 5.2 4.8 5.7
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 4.0 6.8
Ecuador 6.2 5.4 7.5
El Salvador 5.2 6.3 3.7
Guatemala 5.2 7.1 2.6
Honduras 5.2 6.8 3.0
México 6.2 8.0 3.9
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 3.7 7.2
Paraguay 6.2 6.0 6.6
Pert 6.2 7.7 43
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 4.9 8.1
Venezuela 6.2 4.9 8.1
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 11,116 8,099
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S$14M.7 - Do you use any of the following social networking services, if any?:

Tik Tok
Social media services you use: Tik Tok
ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned

Argentina 6.3 7.9 39
Bolivia 6.2 5.9 6.8
Brasil 6.3 7.5 4.4
Chile 6.2 5.6 7.2
Colombia 6.2 7.2 4.8
Costa Rica 5.2 49 5.7
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 4.3 6.6
Ecuador 6.2 4.6 8.6
El Salvador 5.2 5.0 5.5
Guatemala 5.2 5.6 4.6
Honduras 5.2 5.2 5.3
México 6.2 7.6 4.2
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 49 57
Paraguay 6.2 5.5 7.3
Per( 6.2 6.4 6.0
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 7.2 4.9
Venezuela 6.2 4.8 8.4
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 11,476 7,739

S$14M.8 - Do you use any of the following social networking services, if any?:

LinkedIn
Social media services you use: Linkedin
ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned

Argentina 6.3 6.2 8.9
Bolivia 6.2 6.4 3.1
Brasil 6.3 6.2 8.2
Chile 6.2 6.2 8.0
Colombia 6.2 6.3 5.5
Costa Rica 5.2 5.0 10.1
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.2 4.5
Ecuador 6.2 6.2 8.0
El Salvador 5.2 52 4.7
Guatemala 5.2 5.3 2.2
Honduras 5.2 5.3 2.6
México 6.2 6.4 35
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 5.2 5.7
Paraguay 6.2 6.4 3.7
Per( 6.2 6.2 7.2
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.0 11.0
Venezuela 6.2 6.4 2.9
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 18,357 857

S$14M.9 - Do you use any of the following social networking services, if any?:

Other
Social media services you use: Other

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 6.3 54
Bolivia 6.2 6.2 12.2
Brasil 6.3 6.2 224
Chile 6.2 6.3 4.3
Colombia 6.2 6.3 1.8
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Social media services you use: Other

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Costa Rica 5.2 52 2.0
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.2 10.2
Ecuador 6.2 6.2 8.2
El Salvador 5.2 5.2 -
Guatemala 5.2 5.2 -
Honduras 5.2 5.2 4.1
México 6.2 6.3 2.9
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 5.2 -
Paraguay 6.2 6.3 4.1
Per( 6.2 6.3 -
Espafia - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.2 10.2
Venezuela 6.2 6.2 12.2
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 19,165 49

S$14M.10 - Do you use any of the following social networking services, if any?:
Does not use

Social media services you use: Does not use

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 6.4 5.3
Bolivia 6.2 6.0 8.2
Brasil 6.3 6.0 8.2
Chile 6.2 6.7 2.4
Colombia 6.2 6.3 6.1
Costa Rica 5.2 55 2.7
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 53 4.5
Ecuador 6.2 6.7 2.9
El Salvador 52 5.1 6.0
Guatemala 5.2 4.8 8.5
Honduras 5.2 4.8 8.6
México 6.2 6.0 8.1
Nicaragua - - -
Panama 5.2 5.1 6.1
Paraguay 6.2 6.4 49
Pert 6.2 5.8 10.0
Espafa - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.7 29
Venezuela 6.2 6.4 4.6
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 17,109 2,106

S$14M.11 - Do you use any of the following social networking services, if any?:
Does not answer

Social media services you use: Does not answer

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Argentina 6.3 6.3 6.1
Bolivia 6.2 6.2 9.8
Brasil 6.3 6.3 44
Chile 6.2 6.2 7.2
Colombia 6.2 6.3 -
Costa Rica 5.2 5.2 4.4
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.2 1.1
Ecuador 6.2 6.3 1.1
El Salvador 5.2 5.2 2.2
Guatemala 5.2 5.1 20.7
Honduras 5.2 52 1.1

México 6.2 6.2 16.9
Nicaragua - -

- 165 -



Latinobardmetro” Latinobarometro 2024 v20250817

OPINIGN POUBLICA LATINOAMERICANA ReSUltS by Country

Social media services you use: Does not answer

ODATABLESTOTAL Does not mention Mentioned
Panama 5.2 52 7.6
Paraguay 6.2 6.3 -
Pert 6.2 6.3 3.3
Espafa - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.3 3.3
Venezuela 6.2 6.2 10.9
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 19,123 92
S15A - What is your native language?
Mother tongue
ODATABLESTOTAL Spanish Portuguese Indigenous Other

language/Indian
Argentina 6.3 7.3 0.3 04 2.9
Bolivia 6.2 49 0.2 23.0 32.2
Brasil 6.3 0.0 96.6 2.0 04
Chile 6.2 7.0 1.2 - 13.3
Colombia 6.2 7.3 - 0.5 0.8
Costa Rica 5.2 6.1 - - 0.8
Rep. Dominicana 52 6.0 0.1 0.1 3.8
Ecuador 6.2 7.2 - 14 0.8
El Salvador 5.2 6.0 0.2 - 34
Guatemala 5.2 4.5 0.1 17.7 11.1
Honduras 5.2 6.0 - 0.8 1.9
México 6.2 7.0 - 3.3 0.3
Nicaragua - - - - -
Panama 52 57 - 4.8 1.9
Paraguay 6.2 3.7 0.7 40.5 19.5
Pert 6.2 6.9 - 5.2 1.1
Espafa - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 7.2 0.4 - 54
Venezuela 6.2 7.3 0.2 0.3 0.4
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 16,423 1,211 1,320 261
$15B - Language in which the questionnaire was applied

Language in which the questionnaire was applied
ODATABLESTOTAL Spanish Portuguese Indigenous Other

language/Indian
Argentina 6.3 6.8 - - -
Bolivia 6.2 6.7 - - -
Brasil 6.3 - 99.4 - -
Chile 6.2 6.7 - - -
Colombia 6.2 6.7 - - -
Costa Rica 5.2 5.6 - - 2.6
Rep. Dominicana 52 5.6 0.1 - 53
Ecuador 6.2 6.7 - - -
El Salvador 5.2 5.6 - - -
Guatemala 5.2 54 - 24.1 5.3
Honduras 5.2 5.6 0.1 4.2 7.9
México 6.2 6.7 0.1 - -
Nicaragua - - - - -
Panama 52 55 - 10.8 -
Paraguay 6.2 6.1 0.1 56.0 55.3
Pert 6.2 6.7 - - -
Espafa - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.6 0.2 4.8 23.7
Venezuela 6.2 6.7 - - -
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 17,800 1,211 166 38
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816 - Are you a citizen {NATIONALITY}?

You are a citizen

Does not know / Does not

ODATABLESTOTAL Yes No
answer
Argentina 6.3 6.2 9.9 -
Bolivia 6.2 6.3 2.8 -
Brasil 6.3 6.4 15 -
Chile 6.2 5.9 27.2 18.3
Colombia 6.2 6.3 3.9 -
Costa Rica 5.2 4.9 23.6 -
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.3 2.1 -
Ecuador 6.2 6.2 8.0 -
El Salvador 5.2 5.3 0.3 -
Guatemala 5.2 5.2 15 59.4
Honduras 5.2 5.3 0.6 -
México 6.2 6.3 1.6 -
Nicaragua - - - -
Panama 5.2 5.3 2.5 -
Paraguay 6.2 6.3 3.7 74
Perli 6.2 6.3 1.8 -
Espafia - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.2 6.1 74
Venezuela 6.2 6.3 2.8 7.4
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 18,875 326 13
S$17.A - What is your date of birth?:
DAY
Date of birth
ODATABLE
ety NR 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 10 1 12 13
Argentina 6.3 - 71 6.7 77 54 7.1 75 7.9 53 8.0 6.8 69 6.2 58
Bolivia 6.2 - 54 6.7 6.3 6.4 6.7 75 50 55 54 74 53 6.1 6.6
Brasil 6.3 - 6.1 69 49 54 6.9 7.0 47 53 59 7.1 6.3 85 6.6
Chile 6.2 - 40 43 43 75 4.1 37 75 55 5.2 6.2 6.0 70 55
Colombia 6.2 - 6.2 7.0 57 50 52 43 58 7.7 6.8 65 8.0 70 65
Costa Rica 5.2 - 43 48 72 6.3 39 55 55 6.0 59 55 50 45 6.4
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 - 38 54 6.3 73 4.0 37 46 35 43 6.1 3.1 30 36
Ecuador 6.2 - 7.0 58 48 6.3 58 55 6.4 74 6.3 8.0 55 54 6.7
El Salvador 5.2 ) 6.8 52 48 49 43 44 5.2 3.7 47 55 53 6.1 59
Guatemala 5.2 - 57 5.1 49 39 93 8.6 6.6 8.2 8.5 6.4 6.8 49 55
Honduras 52 - 6.1 6.6 46 36 42 47 49 45 59 40 56 49 6.2
México 6.2 100.0 44 43 53 6.2 58 8.4 6.3 7.0 43 38 43 38 55
Nicaragua - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 ) 65 54 87 6.5 6.7 6.4 5.2 73 47 46 45 49 35
Paraguay 6.2 - 6.0 7.0 6.6 6.5 6.4 4.9 4.2 55 5.0 6.1 6.4 84 6.0
Pert 6.2 - 71 7.1 6.7 55 7.1 59 6.9 6.3 4.1 6.7 56 63 54
Espafia - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 - 50 58 5.1 58 54 6.7 6.7 50 74 46 73 54 8.8
Venezuela 6.2 - 8.4 6.1 6.3 7.4 7.1 55 6.6 6.3 74 48 8.3 75 55
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 318 718 671 670 688 721 676 637 620 555 766 605 668 579
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Date of birth
ODATABLE
STOTAL 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27
Argentina 6.3 55 76 6.1 4.9 5.6 6.0 6.2 53 8.0 79 54 73 6.7 5.1
Bolivia 6.2 58 6.9 52 77 76 6.0 6.4 6.7 59 6.7 72 7.0 71 54
Brasil 6.3 72 58 78 6.4 55 7.0 7.7 5.6 6.7 7.3 7.0 6.2 74 58
Chile 6.2 5.9 85 6.1 75 8.6 6.8 6.8 84 6.7 6.6 6.3 5.1 89 6.9
Colombia 6.2 7.9 8.8 58 6.6 6.8 53 8.3 78 5.1 8.0 55 5.1 43 6.0
Costa Rica 5.2 5.3 5.1 5.9 55 5.0 53 5.0 4.6 54 4.5 59 55 4.2 4.2
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 3.9 3.9 6.1 6.2 4.5 4.6 5.7 53 4.1 5.8 26 3.8 10.1 9.7
Ecuador 6.2 72 58 6.1 79 6.5 55 7.6 74 72 6.0 6.5 74 6.2 6.2
El Salvador 52 6.7 53 6.1 47 52 58 53 53 59 6.0 59 84 47 46
Guatemala 52 43 48 52 24 32 53 44 35 33 35 5.2 46 29 34
Honduras 52 6.8 5.0 4.1 5.0 53 55 4.3 4.7 4.3 6.9 3.0 6.9 44 8.3
México 6.2 34 3.1 5.6 54 33 39 4.4 4.0 39 4.0 43 5.8 3.9 4.6
Nicaragua - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 36 48 52 44 44 4.1 4.0 44 56 39 59 34 45 6.4
Paraguay 6.2 6.0 54 56 6.7 8.1 6.9 5.0 8.1 6.5 77 6.6 5.1 57 7.0
Pert 6.2 5.1 6.7 6.9 6.5 6.2 74 74 6.3 74 4.3 9.3 5.8 6.0 46
Espafia - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 9.2 58 6.3 42 78 57 54 58 72 6.9 6.5 74 6.7 6.4
Venezuela 6.2 6.2 6.6 58 79 6.5 8.8 5.9 6.8 6.8 3.9 6.8 5.1 6.2 58
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 585 684 555 596 617 582 699 569 540 535 572 583 596 503
Date of birth
ODATABLE
STOTAL 28 29 30 3
Argentina 6.3 4.9 58 55 5.1
Bolivia 6.2 6.5 6.2 71 28
Brasil 6.3 7.0 53 35 6.9
Chile 6.2 6.5 4.1 10.7 6.9
Colombia 6.2 6.5 6.2 5.2 4.9
Costa Rica 5.2 6.0 4.6 71 35
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 8.0 9.7 6.1 7.2
Ecuador 6.2 6.7 6.0 4.5 47
El Salvador 5.2 5.1 3.9 36 47
Guatemala 52 42 32 6.6 9.5
Honduras 5.2 54 84 6.1 5.0
México 6.2 4.6 4.2 26 3.1
Nicaragua - - - - -
Panama 52 4.1 7.7 6.6 57
Paraguay 6.2 6.8 6.2 8.1 72
Pert 6.2 6.2 6.3 53 8.2
Espafia - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.2 7.0 76 8.8
Venezuela 6.2 52 53 38 57
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 613 569 606 317
$17.B - What is your date of birth?:
Birth Month

ODATABL

ESTOTAL NR 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 10 11 12
Argentina 6.3 - 6.3 6.4 6.2 7.9 74 7.0 54 6.6 4.5 6.6 6.8 6.2
Bolivia 6.2 - 6.5 54 6.0 6.0 6.6 6.3 6.6 55 6.4 74 7.3 6.4
Brasil 6.3 - 6.4 7.7 8.4 6.0 6.7 8.4 54 4.5 5.1 5.9 6.9 5.9
Chile 6.2 - 6.3 4.4 54 6.5 74 8.4 9.5 8.7 42 4.2 4.6 5.7
Colombia 6.2 - 6.7 7.2 6.4 7.1 6.3 5.6 6.4 59 5.6 5.4 7.8 6.4
Costa Rica 52 - 5.8 6.1 5.1 4.2 4.8 4.2 53 55 4.4 6.2 5.7 6.8
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 - 4.8 4.7 5.6 3.8 4.6 44 4.3 104 4.8 45 4.9 5.3
Ecuador 6.2 - 6.5 5.8 58 72 6.4 6.4 7.2 6.1 6.5 5.8 5.8 6.6
El Salvador 52 - 54 7.1 4.8 5.0 4.3 5.0 4.6 4.1 44 6.3 6.8 7.0
Guatemala 52 - 4.6 4.7 3.6 4.7 3.9 4.2 3.7 54 13.4 44 35 5.1
Honduras 5.2 - 6.2 5.8 6.0 54 5.6 44 4.8 44 42 5.9 54 6.3
México 6.2 100.0 4.2 4.6 4.6 5.7 6.4 54 5.3 4.1 3.2 45 44 3.8
Nicaragua - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Panaméa 5.2 - 54 4.3 5.1 38 4.2 4.3 4.9 54 8.8 4.6 6.3 5.7
Paraguay 6.2 - 6.7 6.9 8.6 6.4 6.5 6.0 6.8 58 5.1 6.4 5.8 5.2
Pert 6.2 - 7.5 6.3 6.4 6.4 6.4 5.9 6.2 6.0 6.0 6.8 6.8 5.7
Espafia - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 - 5.7 6.7 54 6.6 6.4 5.6 6.0 5.9 5.7 8.5 7.5 7.0
Venezuela 6.2 - 5.0 5.7 6.5 7.5 6.2 8.5 7.5 58 7.6 6.6 3.6 4.9
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 318 1,527 1,420 1,575 1,510 1,682 1,514 1,637 1,960 1,927 1,496 1,306 1,343

- 168 -



Latinobardmetro” Latinobarometro 2024 v20250817

OPINIGN POUBLICA LATINOAMERICANA ReSUltS by Country

$17.C - What is your date of birth?:

Year of birth
ODATABL
ESTOTAL NR 1920-1929 1930-1939 1940-1949 1950-1959 1960-1969 1970-1979 1980-1989 1990-1999 2000-2009
Argentina 6.3 - 24.2 16.1 13.7 9.2 6.3 6.4 5.8 5.8 5.1
Bolivia 6.2 - - 2.9 45 4.0 4.9 6.2 6.2 7.7 7.9
Brasil 6.3 - - 44 6.5 76 6.1 7.0 6.5 5.8 6.0
Chile 6.2 - - 5.7 8.1 94 8.6 6.5 5.7 6.2 34
Colombia 6.2 - - 7.6 3.0 54 7.9 6.8 7.0 6.1 5.3
Costa Rica 5.2 - 30.3 2.9 7.8 7.2 7.2 5.7 4.7 4.2 4.0
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 - 15.2 2.9 3.8 4.7 54 5.2 54 54 5.6
Ecuador 6.2 - - - 2.8 3.6 6.0 4.4 7.0 8.3 7.1
El Salvador 5.2 - 15.2 4.4 5.5 5.5 5.3 5.8 4.7 5.3 5.5
Guatemala 5.2 - - - 2.2 3.8 36 4.6 6.2 5.5 74
Honduras 5.2 - 10.3 7.7 54 4.9 5.1 5.6 4.7 55
México 6.2 100.0 - - 3.6 44 4.8 5.4 4.8 4.6 4.3
Nicaragua - - - - - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 - - 8.8 7.0 5.5 4.9 5.7 54 4.9 5.2
Paraguay 6.2 - - 2.9 3.5 5.2 4.9 5.7 6.0 7.7 8.0
Perli 6.2 - 15.2 8.8 4.2 4.7 5.8 5.6 7.2 6.8 7.0
Espafia - - - - - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 - - 17.6 12.7 10.3 8.0 6.8 5.1 5.0 45
Venezuela 6.2 - - 4.4 3.3 4.2 5.3 7.3 6.7 6.0 8.2
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 318 7 68 599 1,589 2,765 2,633 3,826 4,243 3,168

$18.A - What is your current occupational status?

Occupational status

. Salaried Don’t
ODATABLESTO Salarlec.l employee ina Temporarily out Retired/pension work/responsib
TAL Self-employed - employee in a private of work er le for shopping Student
state company
company and housework
Argentina 6.3 5.8 7.7 74 4.0 171 27 5.7
Bolivia 6.2 10.1 4.6 33 35 0.9 4.7 9.1
Brasil 6.3 5.3 52 8.6 4.2 9.8 6.0 5.3
Chile 6.2 39 5.6 13.0 4.6 10.5 38 8.6
Colombia 6.2 6.3 52 5.2 9.0 4.3 6.3 11.0
Costa Rica 52 37 5.6 7.6 54 74 5.7 1.2
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.1 7.7 5.1 7.3 1.8 6.3 0.1
Ecuador 6.2 8.0 38 5.2 6.0 2.8 4.8 14.2
El Salvador 52 44 4.1 45 10.2 3.0 74 22
Guatemala 5.2 6.3 4.3 3.6 6.3 1.6 6.6 1.3
Honduras 5.2 4.8 54 24 7.8 1.6 94 0.6
México 6.2 5.6 5.7 5.9 3.6 54 8.0 11.8
Nicaragua - - - - - - - -
Panaméa 52 4.7 5.0 35 9.7 7.2 6.0 1.8
Paraguay 6.2 71 5.9 6.5 3.7 3.2 6.6 6.7
Perl 6.2 8.1 4.8 39 5.6 1.2 6.8 9.6
Espafia - - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 39 75 9.3 5.6 18.3 35 4.8
Venezuela 6.2 7.1 11.9 5.0 34 4.0 5.6 6.0
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 7,048 1,397 3,169 1,276 1,489 4,063 773
$18.B - What was your occupational situation before?
Previous occupational status
Professional
oDATABLE (%" B iness  Farmerffishe Self-employ _ Senior  Middle Not
lawyer, . Professional managemen managemen  Other .
STOTAL owner rman ed, informal applicable
accountant, t t
architect)
Argentina 6.3 12.1 11.0 3.0 18.0 34 5.0 38 12.0 55
Bolivia 6.2 - 0.9 6.2 1.9 1.2 - 0.6 23 6.9
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Previous occupational status

Professional

ODATABLE 991" g ciness Farmerffishe Self-employ _ Senior — Middle Not
lawyer, . Professional managemen managemen Other )
STOTAL owner rman ed, informal applicable
accountant, t t
architect)
Brasil 6.3 31 9.5 15.5 84 5.7 20.7 1.2 6.9 6.1
Chile 6.2 5.7 4.8 1.7 3.8 8.0 - 0.6 10.7 6.0
Colombia 6.2 6.8 4.8 7.2 8.6 10.0 15.6 1.8 5.7 6.2
Costa Rica 5.2 10.5 2.6 6.8 2.6 7.8 6.9 6.1 74 5.0
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 3.1 1.7 3.7 14 3.3 - 8.5 5.3 5.3
Ecuador 6.2 1.0 9.5 1.9 7.9 - - 37.1 05 6.6
El Salvador 5.2 3.1 2.6 11.8 2.6 24 - 6.1 8.0 5.0
Guatemala 5.2 1.0 6.9 10.5 2.8 0.8 - - 4.2 54
Honduras 5.2 2.1 2.6 9.9 44 1.6 - 1.2 5.1 5.3
México 6.2 54 54 6.9 3.8 11.6 10.4 5.6 32 6.5
Nicaragua - - - - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 7.3 34 4.3 7.2 114 - 8.5 9.1 4.7
Paraguay 6.2 - 7.7 3.7 3.0 4.5 - 55 31 6.7
Pert 6.2 5.2 34 5.0 7.0 37 - 0.6 2.1 6.7
Espafia - - - - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 23.0 20.7 1.2 13.5 20.8 414 10.9 10.5 5.2
Venezuela 6.2 10.5 2.6 0.6 3.5 3.7 - 1.8 4.0 6.7
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 96 116 161 431 245 14 164 1,537 16,450
$19 - What kind of work do you do?
Type of work
Professional
ODATABLE (A Business Farmerffishe Self-employ . Senior Middle Not
STOTAL lawyer, owner rman bl Professional managemen managemen Other A
accountant, t t
architect)

Argentina 6.3 5.8 39 0.2 84 6.5 7.3 45 7.0 6.1
Bolivia 6.2 49 9.5 13.1 8.4 3.0 7.2 2.8 7.0 4.2
Brasil 6.3 8.8 5.0 53 36 39 16.8 1.8 10.1 6.4
Chile 6.2 4.4 4.2 1.0 4.0 71 4.0 10.4 111 5.7
Colombia 6.2 54 5.8 5.0 7.9 6.3 - 3.6 4.2 6.8
Costa Rica 5.2 41 3.0 1.2 5.0 75 - 8.0 5.9 55
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 7.7 5.9 1.5 5.6 6.7 12.0 4.0 4.9 4.9
Ecuador 6.2 41 - 3.1 13.9 11.5 - 15.0 1.5 55
El Salvador 5.2 2.6 4.8 6.7 46 33 2.4 1.2 44 6.5
Guatemala 5.2 14 9.1 12.7 5.3 2.9 24 1.5 3.8 5.1
Honduras 5.2 1.8 5.6 10.6 44 15 - 1.2 37 6.7
México 6.2 11.0 10.0 7.7 3.5 9.2 217 8.8 32 7.1
Nicaragua - - - - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 55 35 5.0 5.7 54 24 1.8 32 6.4
Paraguay 6.2 39 10.0 10.8 6.3 4.2 - 10.4 5.9 54
Peru 6.2 5.7 7.8 10.6 9.1 5.8 24 5.8 3.1 5.8
Espafia - - - - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 8.0 55 3.2 2.6 7.0 16.8 12.0 84 6.9
Venezuela 6.2 14.9 6.4 2.3 1.7 8.1 4.8 7.0 12.5 4.9
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 510 1,698 686 3,668 1,087 42 326 3,597 7,601

S20A - You or any member of your household owns any of the following assets ?:
A dwelling where the parents have a room other than the children

Goods: A dwelling where the parents have a room other than the children

Does not know / Does not

ODATABLESTOTAL Yes No
answer
Argentina 6.3 7.3 2.7 17.4
Bolivia 6.2 5.7 7.8 114
Brasil 6.3 6.0 7.2 4.0
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Goods: A dwelling where the parents have a room other than the children
ODATABLESTOTAL Yes No Does not know / Does not
answer
Chile 6.2 7.2 3.3 -
Colombia 6.2 6.2 6.6 5.7
Costa Rica 5.2 4.9 6.2 54
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.2 5.4 -
Ecuador 6.2 6.7 4.8 2.7
El Salvador 52 3.8 9.8 6.1
Guatemala 52 4.6 74 4.0
Honduras 5.2 4.4 8.1 0.7
México 6.2 6.8 4.5 35
Nicaragua - - - -
Panama 5.2 5.4 4.7 4.0
Paraguay 6.2 7.0 3.6 8.1
Pert 6.2 59 7.6 4.7
Espafia - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.0 6.7 18.2
Venezuela 6.2 7.0 3.6 4.0
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 14,691 4,375 149

$20B - You or any member of your household owns any of the following assets ?:

Own house
Goods: Own house
ODATABLESTOTAL Yes No Does not know / Does not
answer

Argentina 6.3 6.4 5.8 19.1
Bolivia 6.2 5.7 7.6 13.0
Brasil 6.3 6.5 5.7 4.3
Chile 6.2 6.0 7.0 -
Colombia 6.2 4.8 10.0 4.3
Costa Rica 5.2 5.1 54 6.5
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 45 7.0 2.2
Ecuador 6.2 6.1 6.7 4.3
El Salvador 5.2 5.0 5.7 2.2
Guatemala 5.2 54 4.8 6.5
Honduras 52 54 4.7 2.2
México 6.2 6.8 4.9 9.6
Nicaragua - - - -
Panama 5.2 6.0 3.2 2.2
Paraguay 6.2 74 3.3 4.3
Perli 6.2 6.0 6.8 2.2
Espafia - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 5.9 7.0 13.0
Venezuela 6.2 7.0 4.3 4.3
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 13,745 5,424 46

$20C - You or any member of your household owns any of the following assets ?:

Washing machine/washing machine

Goods: Washing machine/washing machine

Does not know / Does not

ODATABLESTOTAL Yes No
answer
Argentina 6.3 8.1 1.5 20.3
Bolivia 6.2 33 13.8 124
Brasil 6.3 6.6 5.3 21
Chile 6.2 8.2 1.1 1.0
Colombia 6.2 5.9 7.0 7.7
Costa Rica 5.2 6.9 0.8 8.2
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 6.4 2.1 -
Ecuador 6.2 7.0 44 21
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Goods: Washing machine/washing machine
ODATABLESTOTAL Yes No Does not know / Does not
answer

El Salvador 5.2 2.7 11.6 -
Guatemala 5.2 2.2 13.0 4.1
Honduras 5.2 2.5 12.1 4.1
México 6.2 7.3 35 9.2
Nicaragua - - - -
Panama 5.2 6.1 2.9 2.1
Paraguay 6.2 7.8 2.3 6.2
Peru 6.2 3.8 12.4 8.2
Espafa - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 8.0 1.8 10.3
Venezuela 6.2 7.0 4.3 2.1
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 13,800 5,366 48

S20D - You or any member of your household owns any of the following assets ?:
Cell phone/mobile/smartphone

Goods: Cell phone/mobile/smartphone

ODATABLESTOTAL

Yes

No

Does not know / Does not

answer
Argentina 6.3 6.5 35 28.6
Bolivia 6.2 6.1 8.3 10.0
Brasil 6.3 6.3 6.2 2.5
Chile 6.2 6.7 05 -
Colombia 6.2 6.2 6.8 45
Costa Rica 5.2 55 2.2 2.5
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.3 4.7 -
Ecuador 6.2 6.5 35 5.0
El Salvador 5.2 5.2 5.6 -
Guatemala 5.2 4.7 11.3 2.5
Honduras 5.2 4.8 10.3 2.5
México 6.2 6.2 7.2 9.4
Nicaragua - - - -
Panama 5.2 5.1 6.3 7.5
Paraguay 6.2 6.5 34 -
Perl 6.2 5.8 11.8 10.0
Espafia - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.6 24 5.0
Venezuela 6.2 6.2 6.2 10.0
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 17,688 1,486 40
S20E - You or any member of your household owns any of the following assets ?:
Car
Goods: Car
ODATABLESTOTAL Yes No Does not know / Does not
answer
Argentina 6.3 7.7 5.5 18.4
Bolivia 6.2 55 6.6 71
Brasil 6.3 8.6 5.1 14
Chile 6.2 8.6 5.0 1.2
Colombia 6.2 33 7.9 5.3
Costa Rica 5.2 6.5 4.5 2.8
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 4.8 5.4 2.8
Ecuador 6.2 5.3 6.8 14
El Salvador 5.2 36 6.1 4.3
Guatemala 5.2 4.2 5.8 14
Honduras 5.2 3.9 5.9 2.8
México 6.2 8.5 5.0 8.4
Nicaragua - - -
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Goods: Car
ODATABLESTOTAL Yes No Does not know / Does not
answer

Panama 5.2 5.7 5.0 4.3
Paraguay 6.2 6.5 6.1 2.8
Peru 6.2 2.4 8.3 9.9
Espafia - - - R
Uruguay 6.2 9.6 4.4 9.9
Venezuela 6.2 5.3 6.7 15.6
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 6,712 12,432 7

S20F - You or any member of your household owns any of the following assets ?:

Hot water from pipes

Goods: Hot water from pipes

Does not know / Does not

ODATABLESTOTAL Yes No
answer
Argentina 6.3 114 2.0 18.1
Bolivia 6.2 5.2 7.1 6.9
Brasil 6.3 10.0 3.2 1.4
Chile 6.2 13.1 0.7 1.2
Colombia 6.2 4.2 7.9 8.2
Costa Rica 5.2 2.9 71 6.9
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 1.9 7.9 4.2
Ecuador 6.2 6.7 5.9 1.4
El Salvador 5.2 1.6 8.1 8.3
Guatemala 5.2 2.2 7.7 4.2
Honduras 5.2 1.2 8.4 12.5
México 6.2 9.6 34 7.3
Nicaragua - - - -
Panama 52 2.2 7.7 4.2
Paraguay 6.2 7.0 5.6 -
Per( 6.2 2.9 9.0 6.9
Espafa - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 12.5 1.1 2.8
Venezuela 6.2 5.1 7.2 5.6
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 8,644 10,498 72

S20G - You or any member of your household owns any of the following assets ?:

Sewerage/Sewers
Goods: Sewerage/Sewers
ODATABLESTOTAL Yes No Does not know / Does not
answer

Argentina 6.3 6.7 4.9 12.3
Bolivia 6.2 6.2 6.5 9.1
Brasil 6.3 6.8 4.7 2.0
Chile 6.2 8.2 0.5 0.9
Colombia 6.2 7.3 3.2 4.0
Costa Rica 5.2 5.7 3.7 8.1
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 35 104 4.1
Ecuador 6.2 7.6 2.3 5.1
El Salvador 52 37 9.6 8.1
Guatemala 5.2 3.6 10.1 10.1
Honduras 5.2 3.1 11.5 2.0
México 6.2 7.5 2.5 3.8
Nicaragua - - - -
Panama 5.2 35 10.3 6.1
Paraguay 6.2 45 11.3 17.2
Peru 6.2 7.5 2.7 1.0
Espafia - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.8 4.5 5.1
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Goods: Sewerage/Sewers
Does not know / Does not
ODATABLESTOTAL Yes No answer
Venezuela 6.2 7.9 1.5 1.0
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 14,331 4,785 99

S20H - You or any member of your household owns any of the following assets ?:

At least one hot meal a day

Goods: At least one hot meal a day

Does not know / Does not

ODATABLESTOTAL Yes No
answer
Argentina 6.3 6.3 21 251
Bolivia 6.2 6.1 11.1 17.6
Brasil 6.3 6.3 3.8 6.6
Chile 6.2 6.4 1.2 1.9
Colombia 6.2 6.3 3.1 2.6
Costa Rica 5.2 5.3 0.5 2.2
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.2 5.9 2.2
Ecuador 6.2 6.3 3.8 44
El Salvador 5.2 5.2 7.7 2.2
Guatemala 5.2 49 18.6 2.2
Honduras 5.2 5.1 7.7 6.6
México 6.2 6.3 5.1 11.1
Nicaragua - - - -
Panama 5.2 5.1 8.4 2.2
Paraguay 6.2 6.4 14 4.4
Per 6.2 6.2 10.4 -
Espafia - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.4 1.6 44
Venezuela 6.2 6.2 7.7 4.4
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 18,727 442 46

S20I - You or any member of your household owns any of the following assets ?:

Drinking water

Goods: Drinking water

Does not know / Does not

ODATABLESTOTAL Yes No
answer
Argentina 6.3 6.5 34 29.5
Bolivia 6.2 6.2 6.7 16.5
Brasil 6.3 6.5 34 5.5
Chile 6.2 6.7 04 2.4
Colombia 6.2 6.0 9.6 -
Costa Rica 5.2 55 14 2.8
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 4.9 9.0 2.8
Ecuador 6.2 6.3 5.3 2.8
El Salvador 5.2 49 10.2 8.3
Guatemala 5.2 4.8 11.6 5.5
Honduras 5.2 5.1 7.3 -
México 6.2 6.4 3.8 10.3
Nicaragua - - - -
Panama 5.2 5.0 8.2 2.8
Paraguay 6.2 6.4 3.6 2.8
Per( 6.2 6.1 8.4 -
Espafa - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.6 0.6 5.5
Venezuela 6.2 6.2 7.3 2.8
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 17,942 1,236 36
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$20J - You or any member of your household owns any of the following assets ?:

Internet connection at home

Goods: Internet connection at home

Does not know / Does not

ODATABLESTOTAL Yes No
answer
Argentina 6.3 7.8 2.8 20.8
Bolivia 6.2 5.2 8.6 9.7
Brasil 6.3 7.8 2.9 3.9
Chile 6.2 6.7 5.3 1.7
Colombia 6.2 54 8.3 4.4
Costa Rica 5.2 6.3 2.7 3.9
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.1 5.4 1.9
Ecuador 6.2 8.1 2.0 3.9
El Salvador 5.2 4.4 7.0 3.9
Guatemala 5.2 3.5 9.0 3.9
Honduras 5.2 4.7 6.4 1.9
México 6.2 7.1 4.4 12.8
Nicaragua - - - -
Panama 5.2 45 6.9 5.8
Paraguay 6.2 5.8 7.3 1.9
Per 6.2 4.0 11.2 7.8
Espafia - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.9 4.7 39
Venezuela 6.2 6.7 5.2 7.8
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 13,267 5,896 51

S20K - You or any member of your household owns any of the following assets ?:

Heating/air conditioning

Goods: Heating/air conditioning

Does not know / Does not

ODATABLESTOTAL Yes No
answer
Argentina 6.3 151 2.3 19.2
Bolivia 6.2 1.7 8.2 13.7
Brasil 6.3 55 6.6 2.0
Chile 6.2 13.1 3.2 1.7
Colombia 6.2 2.3 8.0 45
Costa Rica 5.2 1.4 6.9 7.8
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 49 5.4 -
Ecuador 6.2 4.0 7.3 2.0
El Salvador 5.2 1.0 7.1 3.9
Guatemala 5.2 1.3 6.9 5.9
Honduras 5.2 2.8 6.3 2.0
México 6.2 6.6 6.1 10.1
Nicaragua - - - -
Panama 52 49 53 39
Paraguay 6.2 114 4.0 39
Pert 6.2 1.0 8.6 7.8
Espafa - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 12.5 35 3.9
Venezuela 6.2 10.6 4.3 7.8
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 5,867 13,296 51
S21A - At what age did the Head of Household (full-time education) finish his education?
Age of completion - Head of household
Not
ODATABLE  Upto 10 wand 2™ poesnot :Z’:::::::(:
STOTAL i & L W ® 2 more t:?n:ﬁ;:;t answer | Not l:ead
0i

Household

Argentina 50 93 10.0 6.4 9.0 05 - 6.4

Bolivia 33 35 39 54 6.6 86 97 58
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Age of completion - Head of household
Not
ODATABLE Upto 10 0and O™ :lpp"cazlec:
p to an ; oes not  Not studie:
STOTAL  years old " 12 3 " 1 16 17 18 19 more LS answer  /Not Head
remember
of
Household
Brasil 6.3 4.6 1.3 0.9 2.6 4.1 54 35 3.9 4.1 5.8 7.2 8.7 5.9 6.3
Chile 6.2 1.0 - 0.3 0.7 6.7 24 34 17.8 10.4 9.8 3.1 1.7 6.1
Colombia 6.2 3.4 6.3 19 0.7 17 3.9 8.3 4.0 3.0 4.8 6.1 6.4 5.0 71
Costa Rica 5.2 78 26 14.9 9.7 4.1 7.2 53 4.7 34 3.1 42 5.6 - 5.0
Rep. Dominicana 52 28 26 14 1.8 0.6 2.1 13 37 23 58 34 8.1 - 57
Ecuador 6.2 55 143 75 71 53 36 44 83 10.6 10.3 9.7 57 - 55
El Salvador 5.2 6.0 2.6 2.9 3.1 71 7.2 44 49 3.6 11.7 3.9 7.9 - 5.0
Guatemala 5.2 2.3 - 4.1 71 3.0 3.0 0.4 1.0 18 22 2.3 5.6 - 6.3
Honduras 5.2 6.4 1.3 8.8 5.3 11.9 4.2 1.3 15 2.0 3.1 2.3 4.8 - 6.1
México 6.2 10.1 13.5 52 48 8.1 16.9 4.9 3.0 4.3 48 6.8 8.1 271 55
Nicaragua - - - - - - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 2.3 3.9 6.1 49 5.3 3.9 48 49 6.5 54 6.1 6.3 - 49
Paraguay 6.2 6.9 3.9 6.6 14.1 10.7 7.8 4.8 54 8.5 9.4 3.9 74 17.8 57
Pert 6.2 6.4 7.8 5.2 5.3 7.7 6.3 16.2 18.4 5.2 4.0 8.1 6.9 9.7 54
Espafia - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 9.2 15.6 15.6 115 13.6 114 16.7 76 6.5 4.0 7.0 14 3.0 6.1
Venezuela 6.2 4.1 6.5 4.3 3.5 5.3 2.4 8.3 11.5 2.8 3.1 3.6 4.9 20.1 7.1
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 217 77 442 227 169 335 228 408 981 223 1,550 2,431 134 11,740
Age of pletion - Head of h hold
ODATABLE .
STOTAL Is studying
Argentina 6.3 -
Bolivia 6.2 11.8
Brasil 6.3 25.5
Chile 6.2 7.9
Colombia 6.2 3.9
Costa Rica 5.2 -
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 -
Ecuador 6.2 59
El Salvador 52 -
Guatemala 5.2 -
Honduras 5.2 -
México 6.2 -
Nicaragua - -
Panama 5.2 -
Paraguay 6.2 13.7
Pert 6.2 -
Espafia - -
Uruguay 6.2 25.5
Venezuela 6.2 59
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 51

$21B - What level of education do you have? What was the last year you completed? What sort of technical school, what sort of institute, etc.?

Level of - Head of h hold
0::;::1' E Nodata  No studies 1 year 2years 3years 4 years 5 years 6 years 7 years 8 years 9 years 10 years 11 year 12 years
Argentina 6.3 1.2 6.4 22 37 25 48 1.3 39.2 2.2 25 10.7 37 10.2
Bolivia 6.2 95 58 12.3 143 12.6 16.2 15.0 34 29 28 14 5.1 15 9.5
Brasil 6.3 - 6.4 19.7 8.2 10.5 221 13.2 1.7 8.8 20.5 2.5 10.9 114 47
Chile 6.2 1.9 6.1 - 0.8 0.4 0.1 3.1 11.5 0.7 8.8 1.9 16.2
Colombia 6.2 8.3 741 8.8 4.0 46 3.6 18.9 0.6 48 26 25 3.0 13.2 -
Costa Rica 5.2 4.8 5.0 25 5.1 9.0 26 14 13.1 2.5 24 54 6.4 10.7 0.7
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 9.8 57 49 1.0 37 26 14 0.6 17 20.1 1.6 5.1 1.3 50
Ecuador 6.2 4.1 54 49 4.1 58 3.9 32 8.7 75 5.2 12.6 9.0 14 10.3
El Salvador 5.2 124 49 74 8.2 8.4 8.4 5.5 24 46 32 9.4 1.9 25 6.8
Guatemala 5.2 73 6.3 49 6.1 4.2 1.3 1.8 6.5 0.8 0.4 34 0.6 03 4.2
Honduras 5.2 5.6 6.0 17.3 12.3 4.7 32 2.3 9.7 1.3 - 34 1.9 04 33
México 6.2 9.0 55 59 37 4.1 35 8.2 21 6.1 233 27 1.6 74
Nicaragua - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 10.5 49 25 2.0 11 26 14 5.8 13 2.0 54 5.1 1.8 6.9
Paraguay 6.2 - 5.7 74 12.3 15.8 15.6 12.3 14.1 10.0 3.6 5.1 3.2 3.3 9.6
Pert 6.2 - 57 49 12.3 74 45 59 7.8 1.7 48 29 5.1 293 -
Espafia - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 3.2 6.0 25 2.0 32 45 55 10.2 54 10.5 15.5 15.3 1.0 5.0
Venezuela 6.2 12.3 7.0 1.6 1.3 3.6 5.9 25 2.0 2.3 5.1 14.7 0.2
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 807 11,799 41 98 190 154 220 936 240 249 554 156 719 1,453
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Level of ed ined - Head of h hold
Superior  Superior
I *n @ institute/  institute/
ODATABLE " ompeete  Lomplete femy! femy!
STOTAL studies Y studies Y incom;.)lete comp!ete
technical  technical
studies studies
Argentina 6.3 78 4.3 11.6 10.9
Bolivia 6.2 8.2 6.0 274 92
Brasil 6.3 69 54 13 27
Chile 6.2 36 8.1 16.0 19.7
Colombia 6.2 1.7 54 2.5 13.1
Costa Rica 5.2 52 73 -
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 7.8 57 -
Ecuador 6.2 255 57 10.4 15
El Salvador 5.2 2.0 5.1 -
Guatemala 5.2 1.6 2.5
Honduras 5.2 2.9 3.3 -
México 6.2 5.2 8.1 73 20
Nicaragua - - - -
Panama 5.2 59 10.7 -
Paraguay 6.2 33 47 53
Pert 6.2 36 78 19.6 16.5
Espafia - - - - R
Uruguay 6.2 6.9 55 2.6 11.8
Venezuela 6.2 2.0 4.3 1.3 74
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 306 877 77 339
$22A - What is the employment situation of the head of your household?
Occupational status of the head of household
Salaried Salaried oner(I):!essn :Jns
ODATABLES Self-employe employee ina employeeina Temporarily Retired/pensi . P Not
. ible for Student .
TOTAL d State private out of work oner . applicable
compan compan SIegpITent
pany pany housework
Argentina 6.3 4.7 7.6 6.2 4.9 9.7 0.8 74 6.8
Bolivia 6.2 11.1 6.7 3.7 7.7 3.2 2.5 10.3 5.6
Brasil 6.3 55 4.8 7.0 2.7 13.0 2.5 - 6.3
Chile 6.2 2.9 5.1 13.8 14 6.7 0.8 16.1 6.4
Colombia 6.2 5.9 5.3 3.7 10.8 5.5 6.8 - 6.8
Costa Rica 5.2 3.1 4.8 7.9 4.6 8.5 8.5 - 4.9
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 4.3 6.0 3.8 6.8 1.1 7.2 - 5.8
Ecuador 6.2 8.9 6.6 55 5.9 5.1 5.2 5.2 5.7
El Salvador 5.2 5.1 6.8 54 6.8 34 10.7 - 4.8
Guatemala 5.2 5.8 3.7 34 9.6 1.3 11.5 - 5.3
Honduras 5.2 3.8 4.5 3.6 5.5 1.4 8.3 - 6.1
México 6.2 6.9 7.1 6.4 6.4 8.5 7.6 24.8 5.6
Nicaragua - - - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 4.8 6.9 3.8 9.1 8.1 10.3 - 4.8
Paraguay 6.2 7.5 6.6 8.4 3.2 3.3 2.5 5.2 6.0
Pert 6.2 11.0 4.9 4.7 7.7 2.6 5.4 5.2 5.5
Espafia - - - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 2.8 6.5 9.1 4.1 13.1 3.6 20.7 6.4
Venezuela 6.2 5.9 5.9 3.5 2.7 5.5 5.8 5.2 7.0
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 3,413 979 2,006 219 847 755 19 10,975
$22B - What was the previous employment situation of the head of your household?
Occupational status of the former head of household
Profession
ODATABL Gl Business Farmer/fish SeliSmpie Profession LU plit ) Does not Not
lawyer, yed, manageme manageme  Other .
ESTOTAL owner erman . al answer  applicable
accountant informal nt nt
, architect)
Argentina 6.3 7.8 11.4 1.8 9.4 2.8 19.4 6.7 12.2 3.2 6.2
Bolivia 6.2 2.2 3.5 6.9 3.9 2.7 - 4.3 4.6 3.0 6.4
Brasil 6.3 6.5 20.9 19.6 9.1 45 134 2.1 10.7 14.0 6.0
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Occupational status of the former head of household

Profession
ODATABL 2(00CtOn o ciess Farmerfish o C™PIO by ofession  Semior  Middle Doesnot  Not
lawyer, yed, manageme manageme  Other .
ESTOTAL owner erman . al answer applicable
accountant informal nt nt
, architect)
Chile 6.2 29 1.9 - 3.8 54 - - 6.5 15.7 6.3
Colombia 6.2 24 12.3 7.3 5.1 55 - 25 5.3 16.5 6.2
Costa Rica 5.2 6.5 52 6.9 85 36 26.9 12.9 8.5 6.0 5.1
Rep. Dominicana 52 6.5 35 1.2 3.3 0.9 - - 24 1.0 54
Ecuador 6.2 6.5 - 4.6 5.9 10.7 - 27.9 3.3 - 6.3
El Salvador 5.2 8.6 35 35 5.9 7.2 - - 3.1 4.0 5.3
Guatemala 5.2 2.2 5.2 6.9 6.5 45 - - 1.1 2.0 5.3
Honduras 5.2 4.3 1.7 4.6 33 0.9 - - 1.8 3.0 54
México 6.2 9.1 6.4 10.3 4.8 13.0 - 4.8 6.2 16.6 6.1
Nicaragua - - - - - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 6.5 35 8.1 13.7 14.3 - 2.1 72 6.0 5.0
Paraguay 6.2 - - 9.2 4.6 54 - 4.3 2.6 - 6.4
Pert 6.2 2.2 35 6.9 3.3 5.4 134 21 2.8 4.0 6.4
Espafia - - - - - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 17.3 15.7 1.2 5.9 11.6 26.9 30.1 14.0 - 6.0
Venezuela 6.2 8.6 1.7 1.2 33 1.8 - - 7.7 5.0 6.3
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 46 57 87 153 112 7 47 456 100 18,148

$23 - What type of employment does the head of your household have?

Type of work performed by the head of household

Profession
ODATABL 2(00CtOn o ciess Farmerfish o C™PIO pyofession  Semior  Middle Doesnot  Not
lawyer, yed, manageme manageme  Other )
ESTOTAL owner erman . al answer  applicable
accountant informal nt nt
, architect)
Argentina 6.3 5.0 4.5 0.6 6.5 74 1.6 8.0 6.4 1.8 6.6
Bolivia 6.2 7.7 8.8 14.2 8.8 5.8 - 35 6.9 7.9 5.3
Brasil 6.3 54 8.0 4.1 3.9 46 2.2 0.9 7.8 10.7 6.5
Chile 6.2 5.1 4.6 0.3 2.8 8.1 5.9 9.1 11.6 8.4 6.0
Colombia 6.2 3.2 5.6 4.1 5.7 6.4 9.3 15 34 28.6 6.8
Costa Rica 5.2 4.7 4.0 2.9 3.9 4.1 8.9 84 6.5 21 54
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 24 4.0 2.2 6.0 1.5 45 2.2 5.2 5.7 5.6
Ecuador 6.2 54 1.1 6.2 14.7 13.5 - 19.5 2.3 0.7 5.6
El Salvador 5.2 37 5.0 5.9 6.3 5.0 6.7 31 5.7 2.9 5.1
Guatemala 5.2 4.7 6.3 15.5 4.3 3.9 8.9 1.8 19 5.0 5.5
Honduras 5.2 3.0 3.7 10.5 2.9 2.0 6.7 1.3 35 5.0 5.9
México 6.2 19.6 10.6 6.8 4.2 9.9 16.0 7.9 4.6 4.7 6.0
Nicaragua - - - - - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 9.1 4.1 4.4 5.7 5.6 45 0.9 41 4.3 54
Paraguay 6.2 37 94 74 8.1 3.8 45 124 8.5 - 55
Peru 6.2 54 10.1 11.8 12.7 6.8 2.2 5.3 39 9.3 5.3
Espafia - - - - - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 5.7 5.2 1.2 2.1 7.9 15.7 10.6 8.0 - 6.7
Venezuela 6.2 6.1 5.0 2.0 1.5 3.8 2.2 3.5 9.6 2.9 6.8
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 297 725 593 1,658 586 45 226 2,130 140 12,816

§24 - Socioeconomic level assessment (carried out by the interviewer)

Socioeconomic level assessment (carried out by the interviewer)

ODATABII_' ESTOTA Muy bueno Bueno Regular Malo Muy malo
Argentina 6.3 6.3 74 5.0 5.3 54
Bolivia 6.2 25 5.0 9.9 9.1 1.5
Brasil 6.3 8.9 5.6 55 6.0 6.1
Chile 6.2 2.6 6.5 7.5 9.3 11.3
Colombia 6.2 5.9 7.7 49 4.2 8.0
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Socioeconomic level assessment (carried out by the interviewer)
ODATABII_' ESTOTA Muy bueno Bueno Regular Malo Muy malo
Costa Rica 5.2 9.1 5.3 2.9 4.3 3.0
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 7.4 5.0 44 4.2 2.3
Ecuador 6.2 4.0 7.5 6.5 3.7 3.8
El Salvador 5.2 6.2 4.5 5.3 6.8 4.6
Guatemala 5.2 6.6 4.4 5.0 6.2 16.0
Honduras 5.2 9.1 3.9 4.4 6.2 6.1
México 6.2 33 6.7 74 7.2 6.1
Nicaragua - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 8.2 5.5 3.5 2.1 3.8
Paraguay 6.2 5.2 6.4 71 4.8 -
Perti 6.2 3.6 4.5 9.0 12.1 16.0
Espafia - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 6.6 8.1 4.5 1.6 3.0
Venezuela 6.2 4.5 6.1 7.4 7.0 3.0
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 3,785 8,167 6,082 1,049 131

$25 - ASSESSMENT OF THE CONDITION OF THE INTERVIEW. The interview...

ASSESSMENT OF THE CONDITION OF THE INTERVIEW. The interview...

ODATABLESTOTAL

It took place without

It took place inside the

It took place in the

There was interference

interference home presence of other people from noise/people
Argentina 6.3 8.5 3.9 3.7 2.6
Bolivia 6.2 6.8 2.4 4.9 8.8
Brasil 6.3 74 5.8 5.6 3.1
Chile 6.2 6.5 10.9 5.6 14
Colombia 6.2 6.3 7.2 3.7 6.6
Costa Rica 5.2 55 6.6 2.7 4.4
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 4.5 6.7 7.6 4.7
Ecuador 6.2 4.9 4.7 8.2 11.3
El Salvador 5.2 5.5 2.9 4.0 7.0
Guatemala 52 4.9 3.8 35 8.3
Honduras 5.2 54 4.7 5.7 4.9
México 6.2 6.5 3.9 9.9 5.5
Nicaragua - - - - -
Panama 5.2 5.3 4.7 7.1 44
Paraguay 6.2 6.2 9.1 2.9 5.8
Peri 6.2 6.9 45 5.8 6.2
Espafia - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 4.8 6.4 8.5 9.5
Venezuela 6.2 4.2 11.8 10.6 5.5
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 10,957 3,111 1,872 3,274
REEDUC.1 - S11 RECODIFIED EDUCATION
S11 RECODIFIED EDUCATION
Incomplete Complete
secondary secondary
. education, education, Incomplete Complete
ODATABLESTO . Incomplete  Complete basic . . . .
TAL llliterate basic education _education mldd!e mldd.Ie hlghP:r h|ghe:r

education, education, education education

technical technical

education education
Argentina 6.3 0.5 14.7 0.5 5.1 5.3 9.0 6.5
Bolivia 6.2 7.5 6.1 45 6.4 7.1 7.3 5.3
Brasil 6.3 4.6 94 3.3 7.3 6.6 7.1 4.9
Chile 6.2 7.0 1.6 5.3 5.5 11.4 2.7 5.3
Colombia 6.2 9.7 2.7 54 6.0 5.7 4.4 12.0
Costa Rica 5.2 25 2.2 8.9 7.5 4.7 5.2 5.2
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 3.3 5.7 4.6 3.9 5.2 9.8 4.0
Ecuador 6.2 39 6.2 6.1 25 6.5 13.8 47
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S11 RECODIFIED EDUCATION
Incomplete Complete
secondary secondary
. education, education, Incomplete Complete
ODATABLESTO . Incomplete  Complete basic . . . .
TAL llliterate basic education _education mldd!e mlddlle h|ghe.r hlghe.r
education, education, education education
technical technical
education education
El Salvador 5.2 9.9 10.2 4.6 6.7 3.1 2.0 34
Guatemala 5.2 18.3 54 6.9 14 5.5 0.9 2.3
Honduras 5.2 10.0 53 135 1.5 3.2 1.9 2.3
México 6.2 5.2 8.6 10.5 34 39 7.0 5.3
Nicaragua - - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 33 2.8 33 6.8 6.6 4.9 7.2
Paraguay 6.2 0.7 12.3 2.8 4.9 8.7 4.6 3.0
Pert 6.2 8.2 35 5.7 3.6 6.5 8.8 8.8
Espafia - - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 04 1.3 6.2 22.9 45 6.4 6.1
Venezuela 6.2 5.0 1.9 7.9 4.7 5.6 4.2 13.6
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 1,205 3,145 3,045 1,917 5,294 1,816 2,793
REEDUC.2 - S12 RECODIFIED EDUCATION
S12 RECODIFIED EDUCATION
Incomplete Complete
secondary  secondary
ODATABLES . Incom|.olete Comp.lete edu.cation, edu?ation, Inc?mplete Cornplete
TOTAL No data llliterate basic basic middle middle higher higher
education education education, education, education education
technical technical
education education
Argentina 6.3 2.1 2.2 14.8 0.2 8.3 8.9 35 8.3
Bolivia 6.2 10.1 8.9 6.0 1.8 5.7 4.3 8.1 6.2
Brasil 6.3 - 6.6 11.8 34 4.0 39 23.7 4.6
Chile 6.2 10.8 2.0 3.0 6.7 7.1 15.2 2.8 5.3
Colombia 6.2 11.0 7.2 2.6 74 6.2 5.3 1.6 8.4
Costa Rica 5.2 6.6 5.0 2.7 9.3 6.2 3.8 2.9 5.8
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 10.9 5.9 3.1 3.7 5.2 3.9 15.2 53
Ecuador 6.2 4.1 3.2 32 11.0 6.9 10.5 11.8 6.7
El Salvador 5.2 10.5 7.6 6.3 24 1.7 2.8 2.2 2.7
Guatemala 5.2 5.1 10.6 25 4.3 3.6 2.7 1.5 341
Honduras 5.2 5.1 9.0 3.9 7.3 24 1.9 1.0 1.8
México 6.2 10.4 5.7 9.7 6.5 1.3 34 2.9 5.1
Nicaragua - - - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 9.6 6.2 1.5 54 5.6 44 8.1 7.1
Paraguay 6.2 - 24 214 1.4 2.3 4.8 2.0 3.0
Pert 6.2 - 6.3 41 6.1 4.9 10.4 5.9 104
Espafia - - - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 3.6 1.1 2.5 16.3 234 4.8 54 8.0
Venezuela 6.2 - 9.9 1.1 6.9 5.3 9.0 1.5 8.2
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 1,481 5,067 3,786 2,867 1,009 3,061 408 1,535
REEDUC.3 - S21B RECODIFIED EDUCATION
$21B RECODIFIED EDUCATION
Incomplete  Complete
secondary secondary
ODATABLE . Incom;?lete Compllete eduf:ation, eduf:ation, Inct?mplete Cornplete Not
STOTAL No data llliterate basic basic middle middle higher higher AT
education education education, education, education education
technical technical
education  education
Argentina 6.3 04 0.3 115 0.5 6.9 7.0 8.9 6.6 7.8
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$21B RECODIFIED EDUCATION

Incomplete  Complete
secondary secondary
Incomplete Complete  education, education, Incomplete Complete

02.?;?::: E No data llliterate basic basic middle middle higher higher apprl‘lizatable
education  education education, education, education education
technical  technical
education  education
Bolivia 6.2 36 7.8 9.0 3.0 5.0 6.5 124 74 6.4
Brasil 6.3 - 7.8 12.1 49 3.8 7.1 5.9 5.0 7.2
Chile 6.2 33.7 14 0.9 2.7 5.3 14.3 3.0 6.3 -
Colombia 6.2 3.1 10.1 1.9 3.9 5.1 45 2.0 8.1 7.8
Costa Rica 5.2 1.8 5.8 2.7 11.7 6.3 4.1 4.3 5.7 5.6
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 3.7 3.9 2.4 4.8 3.2 3.5 6.5 4.4 6.6
Ecuador 6.2 30.8 1.8 2.7 7.7 15.2 71 232 4.9 -
El Salvador 5.2 4.7 7.2 8.3 49 2.6 47 1.6 4.0 54
Guatemala 5.2 2.8 20.0 2.0 5.8 3.0 2.9 1.3 1.9 6.0
Honduras 5.2 2.1 5.5 34 8.7 34 2.3 24 2.6 6.9
México 6.2 34 4.0 11.0 12.3 1.9 5.1 5.9 6.9 6.4
Nicaragua - - - - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 4.0 6.3 1.1 5.1 7.2 4.8 4.9 8.3 54
Paraguay 6.2 - 2.2 23.2 2.7 35 75 2.7 36 6.8
Peru 6.2 - 9.2 4.3 6.9 49 10.0 7.0 11.0 6.2
Espafia - - - - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 1.2 0.7 2.5 9.0 19.0 34 6.2 7.8 7.3
Venezuela 6.2 4.6 6.1 1.2 5.2 3.9 5.2 1.9 5.6 8.0
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 2,138 824 1,124 1,051 823 2,109 371 1,131 9,644
REEDAD - EDAD RECODIFICADA
EDAD RECODIFICADA
ODATABLESTOTAL 16-25 26-40 41-60 61 or more
Argentina 6.3 4.9 6.0 6.0 8.9
Bolivia 6.2 7.9 7.1 55 4.1
Brasil 6.3 6.0 5.9 6.8 6.3
Chile 6.2 4.0 6.1 6.8 8.2
Colombia 6.2 5.3 6.4 6.5 6.7
Costa Rica 5.2 3.8 4.4 5.8 7.1
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.1 5.4 5.2 5.0
Ecuador 6.2 6.5 6.1 6.3 6.0
El Salvador 5.2 5.6 49 5.2 5.3
Guatemala 5.2 74 5.6 45 3.2
Honduras 5.2 5.3 49 5.2 5.6
México 6.2 5.9 6.4 6.7 5.6
Nicaragua - - - - -
Panama 5.2 4.6 5.1 5.5 5.6
Paraguay 6.2 8.2 6.7 5.7 4.2
Peru 6.2 7.2 7.0 5.8 4.6
Espafia - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 4.4 54 6.8 9.1
Venezuela 6.2 8.0 6.5 6.0 4.3
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 3,937 6,068 5,820 3,389
PERPART - POLITICAL PARTY MEMBERSHIP
POLITICAL PARTY MEMBERSHIP
ODATABLESTOTAL Government Opposition Other No party mentioned
Argentina 6.3 7.0 10.7 9.0 4.6
Bolivia 6.2 4.0 3.0 - 8.3
Brasil 6.3 6.8 3.2 13.0 6.7
Chile 6.2 3.0 4.3 0.1 8.3
Colombia 6.2 4.8 2.5 54 7.9
Costa Rica 5.2 1.7 5.8 - 6.5
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POLITICAL PARTY MEMBERSHIP
ODATABLESTOTAL Government Opposition Other No party mentioned
Rep. Dominicana 52 10.4 6.6 - 3.0
Ecuador 6.2 4.1 6.2 - 7.3
El Salvador 5.2 11.5 14 - 4.1
Guatemala 5.2 1.2 2.2 - 7.8
Honduras 5.2 2.8 9.6 - 5.0
México 6.2 15.3 6.0 7.5 2.8
Nicaragua - - - - -
Panama 52 6.4 6.6 - 45
Paraguay 6.2 8.5 5.2 - 5.9
Peru 6.2 0.4 5.9 - 8.8
Espafa - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 8.1 15.1 1.7 3.1
Venezuela 6.2 4.0 5.5 63.4 5.2
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 4,272 3,316 416 11,210
FAMPART - FAMILY POLITICAL PARTY
FAMILY POLITICAL PARTY
(Vote null / . - . Political Electoral Missing
ODATABLE  white, Do Green  Communist De:::::\tic Liberal g:r::zt;::t Conservativ Nationalist E;:;i:::’ parties with  alliances  (Non-Famil
STOTAL  not vote / parties parties i Parties R e Parties Parties . specific (diverse y Parties,
none) Parties Parties Parties themes origins) Other)
Argentina 6.3 54 - 40.8 10.7 24.7 - 1.8 - - - - 3.3
Bolivia 6.2 45 - - 9.1 0.7 0.2 - 0.6 - - - 441
Brasil 6.3 7.9 72 13.9 12.2 72 - 0.8 - - - - -
Chile 6.2 5.2 - 22.7 37 0.0 49 10.9 2.0 175 0.6 - 38.1
Colombia 6.2 94 40.0 1.0 4.0 6.7 1.7 10.1 - 82.5 - 0.2 -
Costa Rica 5.2 7.6 - - 71 0.4 10.2 - 0.2 - 1.0 - 0.7
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 35 - - 0.1 15.3 - 235 - - 0.4 1.2
Ecuador 6.2 8.5 - - 7.0 - 40.4 - - - - - -
El Salvador 5.2 4.8 - 6.9 - - 0.2 - 0.7 - 70.7 - 0.9
Guatemala 5.2 9.1 - - 0.9 48 0.2 04 - - - - 34
Honduras 5.2 5.9 - - 0.0 20.6 04 - 9.4 - 0.3 - 0.1
México 6.2 3.6 36.5 - 3.2 4.1 13.8 - 32.3 - 1.2 -
Nicaragua - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Panama 5.2 5.3 - - 12.4 - 11.1 - 0.3 - - - 8.2
Paraguay 6.2 6.9 - 13.3 - - 18.7 - 1.7 0.2
Perti 6.2 - 14.7 228 1.9 16.7 63.3 - -
Espafia - - - - - - - - - -
Uruguay 6.2 3.8 16.3 - 0.5 - - 12.6 124 - 99.2
Venezuela 6.2 8.8 - - 6.2 0.3 - - - 24.6 - -
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 9,612 55 115 2,765 1,206 460 714 1,951 3 717 489 1,127
WT - WEIGHING
WEIGHING
ODATABLESTOTAL 0.01-10
Argentina 6.3 6.3
Bolivia 6.2 6.3
Brasil 6.3 6.3
Chile 6.2 5.6
Colombia 6.2 6.3
Costa Rica 5.2 5.2
Rep. Dominicana 5.2 5.2
Ecuador 6.2 6.3
El Salvador 5.2 52
Guatemala 5.2 5.2
Honduras 5.2 5.2
México 6.2 6.3
Nicaragua - -
Panama 5.2 5.2
Paraguay 6.2 6.3
Pert 6.2 6.3
Espafia - -
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WEIGHING
ODATABLESTOTAL 0.01-10
Uruguay 6.2 6.3
Venezuela 6.2 6.3
ODATABLESTOTAL 19,214 19,085
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